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COMMISSIONERS OF THE SINKING FUND OF 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

P, 	ceeding.c of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund at a Meeting Held in Room 
101. City Hall, at 2.30 o'clock p. nt., on Friday, February 5, 1904, 

Present—George 	B. 	McClellan, Mayor; 	Edward 	M. 	Gratrt, 	Comptrollier; 

Patrick Keenan. Chamberlain; Charles V. Forney, President, Board of Alderman, 
~,r„1 Tr,6n T 	MrCsll 	Chairman Finance Committee. Board of Alderman. 

The minutes of the meeting held January 20, 1904, were approved as printed. 

The following communication was received from the Commissioner of Docks, 
relative to the vesting of title in all that portion of the Chelsea improvement now 
under condemnation proceedings, between the northerly side of Fifteenth street 
and the southerly side of Seventeenth street, the easterly side of the marginal 
street, wharf or place, and including all water rights in the Hudson river: 

NEW YORK, January 21, 1904. 

Hon. GEORGE B. MCCI.ELLAN, -Mayor, and Chairman of the Commissioners of the Sink-
ing Fund: 

SIR—I beg to advise you that Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment have 
been appointed in proceedings for the acquisition by the City of property required 
for the improvement of the water front between Fifteenth and Eighteenth streets, 
North river. 

In order that the work of improvement at that locality may not be hampered, 
it is the desire of this Department to secure immediate possession of that portion 
of the property lying between Fifteenth and Seventeenth streets, North river, and 
I would therefore respectfully request that, pursuant to section 823A of the Greater 
New York Charter, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund by resolution direct 
that title to the property lying between the northerly line of West Fifteenth street 
and the southerly line of West Seventeenth street westerly of the proposed east-
erly line of the marginal street thereat, shall vest in The City of New York upon 
a date thirty days after the filing in the office of the Clerk of the Supreme Court 
in the First Judicial District, of the oaths of the Commissioners of Estimate and 
Assessment in said proceedings appointed. 

I transmit herewith a map showing the premises referred to above. The prop-
erties desired by the Department are as follows: 

I. The bulkhead rights extending from the northerly side of West Fifteenth 
street to the southerly side of West Sixteenth street. 

2. The bulkhead rights extending from the northerly side of West Sixteenth 
street to the southerly side of West Seventeenth street. 

3. The land bounded by the northerly side of West Fifteenth street, the east- 
erly side of Eleventh avenue, the southerly side of West Sixteenth street and the 
easterly line of the marginal street, wharf or place. 

4. The land bounded by the northerly side of West Sixteenth street, the east-
erly side of Eleventh avenue, the southerly side of West Seventeenth street and 
the easterly line of the marginal street, wharf or place. 

5. The land bounded by the northerly side of West Sixteenth street, the east-
erly side of Thirteenth avenue, the southerly side of West Seventeenth street and 
the westerly side of Eleventh avenue. 

Yours respectfully, 
MAURICE FEATHERSON, Commissioner. 

In connection therewith the Comptroller presented the following report of the 
Engineer of the Department of Finance: 

February r, 1904. 
Hon. EuwARn M. GROUT, Comptroller: 

SIR--The Commissioner of Docks, in communication dated January 21, Icp4, re-
quests the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, pursuant to section 823a of the Charter,  

to vest title in all that portion of the Chelsea Improvement now under condem-
nation proceedings, lying between the northerly side of Fifteenth street, the southerly 
side of Seventeenth street, the easterly side of the marginal street, wharf or place, 
and including all water rights in the Hudson river. This property is a part of that 
:0111 orizcd to be condemned by resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
Inent, dated July 25, 1903. 

Commissioners of Estimate and Appraisal have been appointed but have not as 
yet qualified and filed their oaths of office. In consequence the date when title will 
vest, rpon a resolution of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, to wit, 3o days 
after the filing of the oaths, will not be before March i, 1004. 

The block between Fifteenth and Sixteenth streets, with the bulkhead, is used in 
part by the Central Railroad Company of New Jersey as a freight yard, and the 
block to the north by the Consolidated Gas Company. 

Contracts have been let or Treasurer's orders are outstanding for the dredging 
of all property in this section, and I ain informed at the Dock Department that t h, 
improvement can go forward as soon as title is vested. 

The Consolidated Gas Company and the Central Railroad Company of N, 
Jersey should he advised at once of the intention of the Commissioners of the Sirk 
ing Fund to vest title in order that they may have all the time possible to wind ]iU 
their business at these points. 

The assessed valuation (1904) of the several parcels is $1,242,000, and the interest 
charge for carrying this property until confirmed will be about $15o.000 per annum. 

All property required for the Chelsea improvement except the above and, 
(a) Block between Seventeenth and Eighteenth streets, with bulkhead occupied 

by Consolidated Gas Company. 
(b) Block between Twenty-second and Twenty-third streets, Eleventh and 

Thirteenth avenues, vacant. 
(c) East side of Eleventh avenue, between Twentieth and Twenty-first streets. 
(d) East side of Eleventh avenue, between Twenty-first and Twenty-second 

streets, is now or will be in a day or so vested in the City. 
Respectfully, 

EUG. F. 1TcLE:\N, Engineer. 

Mr. James W. Gerard, representing the estate of Bradish Johnson, appeared he-
fore the Board and requested that the date for the vesting of title he fixed for May 
I, 1904. The Dock Cotmmissioner, who was present, stated that he had no objection 
to this and recommended that it be so fixed. The Comptroller thereupon offered the 
following resolution: 

Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, deeming it for the 
Public interest that the title to the following lands and premises and all interest 
therein shall be acquired by The City of New York at a fixed or specified time, do 
hereby direct that, provided the oaths of the Commissioners of Estimate and Ap-
praisal appointed by the Supreme Court tinder the proceedings to acquire title to 
said lands and premises shall have been filed in the office of the County Clerk 
prior to May 1, 1904, the title to said lands and premises and all interest therein 
shall vest in The City of New York on such date. namely. May 1, 1904: 

I. The bulkhead rights extending from the northerly side of West Fifteenth 
street to the southerly side of \Vest Sixteenth street. 

2. The bulkhead rights extending from the northerly side of West Sixteenth 
street to the southerly side of West Seventeenth street. 

3. The land bounded by the northerly side of West Fifteenth street, the easterly 
side of Eleventh avenue, the southerly side of West Sixteenth street and the 

easterly line of the marginal street, wharf or place. 
4. The land bounded by the northerly side of West Sixteenth street, the 

easterly side of Eleventh avenue, the southerly side of West Seventeenth street and 
the easterly line of the marginal street, wharf or place. 

5. The land bounded by the northerly side of West Sixteenth street. the 
easterly side of Thirteenth avenue, the southerly side of West Seventeenth street 
and the westerly side of Eleventh avenue. 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Commissioner of Docks, 
relative to a lease of a portion of pier at Whitestone Landing, Borough of Queens, tc 
Elmer F. Keeler: 

NEW YORK, January 30, 1904 

Hon. GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Mayor, and Chairman of the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund: 

Six—I beg to recommend that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund consent to 
and approve of the execution, by the Commissioner of Docks, of a lease to Elmer E. 
Keeler, of the entire westerly side with 120 feet at the outer end of the easterly side 
of the pier at Whitestone Landing, Borough of Queens. as it will exist when ex-
tended, the lease to he for a term of ten years at a rental of $t,ioo per anmtm; the 
lessee to have the privilege of erecting a shed on the outer i2o feet of said pier, ibis 
shed to revert to and become the property of The City of New York at the exnira-
tion or sooner termination of the lease. The remaining terns and conditions of the 
lease to be similar in every respect to those contained in leases of wharf property 
now in use by this Department. 

The pier at Whitestone Landing is at present 3o feet long and 4o feet wide; it is 
proposed to extend the same Soo feet further outshore, making the pier 330 feet in 
1e,fgtk, and to lease the nroperty above described to Elmer E. Keeler, of the Keeler 
Transnortation Line. The rental is fixed upon the basis of 5? per cent. of the esti-
mated cost of the extension, and 5 cents per square foot for the area of land tinder 
water to be occupied; an additional $15.5 per annum is added for the privilege of 
erecting a shed on the 120 feet. making the rental for the portion of the pier leased, 
with the privilege of erecting the shed thereon, $r,roo per annum. 

The total revenue received from this dock during the year igot amounted to 
$84.50, and during the year 1902, to $83.24. 

Yours respectfully, 
MAURICE FEATHERSON, Commissioner. 

I see no objection for the approval of the above lease. When the pier is ex-
tended, the City will have available for general wharfage the 210 feet of the easterly 
side of the pier, furnishing a much greater accommodation for the public than at 
present. 

EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer, Department of Finance. 

In connection therewith the Comptroller offered the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby approve of and 

consent to the execution, by the Commissioner of Docks, of a lease to Elmer E. 
Keeler of the entire westerly side, with 120 feet at the outer end of the easterly side, 
of the pier at Whitestone Landing, Borough of Queens, as it will exist when ex-
tended; the lease to be for a term of ten years at an annual rental of eleven hundred 
dollars ($1,ioo) per annum; the lessee to have the privilege of erecting a shed on 
the outer 120 feet of said pier, this shed to revert to and become the property of 
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The City of New York at the expiration or sooner termination of the lease. The 
remaining terms and conditions of the lease to be similar in every respect to those 
contained in leases of wharf property now in use by the Department of Docks and 
Ferries, and as recommended by the Commissioner of Docks in communication 
dated January 30, 1904. 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Commissioner of Docks, 
relative to a lease of the northeasterly side of the platform recently built in the rear 
of the approach to Pier 47, North river, to Edwin Huerstel: 

NEw YORK, January 21, 1904. 

Ffon. GEORGE: B. MCCLELl.AN. Mayor, and Chairman of the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund: 

SIR-Sealed bids were received by this Department for the privilege of maintaining 
an icebridge. scales and tally house for a term of five years on the following 
described property, to wit: 

The northeasterly side of the platform recently built in the rear of the approach 
to Pier 47, North river, the said side having a water-front length of 102.94 feet. 

The following bids were received: 
J. W. Scott Ice Company, per annum ................................... 	$2,510 00 
American Ice Company, per annum ................................ 	2,500 00 
Glasco Ice Company, per annum ...................................... 	2.700 00 
Edwin Huerstel, per annum ..........................................3'I00  o0 

I would respectfully recommend that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
consent to and approve of the execution by the Commissioner of Docks of a lease 
to Edwin Huerstel, of No. 1.o46 Boston road, Borough of The Bronx, of the privi-
lege of maintaining an ice bridge, scales and tally house on the side of the platform 
described. the lease to he for a term of five years from a date thirty days after said 
lease shall have been approved by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, this being 
in accordance with the terms of the advertisement: the rental to be at the rate of 
$3.IOO per annum, payable quarterly in advance, and the remaining terms and con-
ditions of the lease to be similar to those contained in leases of wharf property now 
used by this Department. 

The premises are at present occupied under a permit by Willis A. Winne, at a 
rental of $roc per month. 

Yours respectfully. 
MAURICE FEATHERSON, Commissioner. 

I am of the opinion that the lease proposed may be properly approved by the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund. 

EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer, Department of Finance. 

January 23, 1904. 

In connection therewith the Comptroller offered the following resolution: 
Resolved. That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby approve of and 

consent to the execution, by the Commissioner of Docks, of a lease to Edwin 
Huerstel of the following described wharf property, together with the privilege of 
erecting and maintaining an ice bridge, scales and tally house thereon, for a term 
of five years from a date thirty days after said lease shall have been approved by 
the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, namely: 

The northeasterly side of the platform recently built in the rear of the approach 
to Pier 47, North river, the said side having a water-front length of 102.94 feet, 
rental to he at the rate of thirty-one hundred dollars ($3,100) per annum, payable 
quarterly, in advance. 

The remaining terms and conditions to be similar to those contained in leases of 
wharf property now used by the Department of Docks and Ferries, and as recom-
mended by the Commissioner of Docks in communication dated January 25, 1904. 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Commissioner of Docks, 
relative to a lease of the southerly half of the pier at the foot of Eighth street, Fast 
river, to Willard Hawes & Co.: 

NEW YORK, January 2t, 1904. 

Ti .,i. GEORGE B. MCCLELl.AN. Ma or, and Chairman of the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund: 

SrR-I beg to recommend that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund consent to 
r l approve of the execution of a lease by the Commissioner of Docks to Willard 

Hawes & Co. of the southerly half of the pier at the foot of Eighth street, East 
river, in the Borough of Manhattan. this lease to commence on a date thirty days 
after approval of same by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund. and to terminate 
on June I, 5952. that being the date of expiration of the lease of the northerly side of 
the pier: rental to be paid at the rate of $5,500 per annum. navable quarterly in 
advance to this Department. It being understood that said Willard Hawes & Co. 
will make the necessary repairs to the southerly half of the pier to the satisfaction 
and tinder the supervision of the Engineer-in-Chief of this Department, in order to 
nlace the premises in suitable condition for use, and that they will hold the City 
harmless from any damages on account of any accidents that may occur on the said 
southerly half of the pier during their occupancy of the premises. 

The remaining terms and conditions of the lease to be similar in every respect 
to those contained in leases of wharf property now in use by this Department. 

Messrs. Willard Hawes & Co. are now in occupation of the premises tinder a 
permit at a rental of $s.coo per annum. 

The northerly half of this same pier is now leased to Messrs. Walsh & Tre-
garthen at a rental of $r.2oo per annum. The northerly half of the pier at the foot 
of Seventh street. East river, immediately south of this pier. is now leased to 
Messrs. Walsh & Tregarthen at a rental of $r.coo per annum. Both of these leases 
were approved by the Commissioners of the Sinkinv Fund. the former in 50,02 and 
the latter in 190.3. It will be necessary for Messrs. Willard Hawes & Co., the pro-
posed lessees of the southerly half of the East Eighth Street Pier. to expend a con-
siderable amount of money in making the necessary repairs to place these premises 
in proper condition for use. 

Yours respectfully. 
MAURICE FEATHERSON, Commissioner. 

I see no objection to the approval of this lease. 
EUG. E. McLEAN. Engineer, Department of Finance. 

January 26, 5904. 

In connection therewith the Comptroller offered the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby approve of and 

consent to the execution, by the Commissioner of Docks, of a lease to Willard 
Hawes & Co., of the southerly half of the pier at the foot of Eighth street, East 
river, Borough of Manhattan, to commence on a date thirty days after approval 
of same by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund and to terminate on June I, 1912; 

rental to be paid at the rate of fifteen hundred dollars ($r,5oo) per annum, payable 
quarterly, in advance: the said Willard Hawes & Co. to make the necessary repairs 
to the southerly half of the pier to the satisfaction of and under the supervision 
of the Engineer-in-Chief of the Department of Docks and Ferries, and to hold the 
City harmless from any damages on account of any accidents that may occur on the 
said southerly half of the pier during their occupancy of the premises. 

The remaining terms and conditions of the lease to be similar in every respect 
to those contained in leases of wharf property now in use by the 'DepartptFrtt 9f  

Docks and Ferries and as recommended by the Commissioner of Docks in com-
munication dated January 25, 1904. 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Police Department, relative 
to a renewal of the lease of premises on West Eighth street, near Surf avenue, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn: 

NEW YORK, January Ig, 1904. 

To the Honorable the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund: 
GENTLEa:EN-The Police Commissioner this day 
Ordered, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund be and are hereby re-

spectfully requested to renew from Katherine Bauer lease of frame stable in the 
rear of the Sixty-ninth Precinct station house, West Eighth street, near Surf avenue, 
Borough of Brooklyn. for one year from April 15, 19)4, at $300 per annum, upon the 
same terms and conditions as in present lease. 

Very respectfully, 
WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund may properly authorize the renewal of 
the above lease upon the same terms and conditions as is in the present existing 
lease. 

MORTIMER J. BROWN, 
Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

January 21, 1904. 

In connection therewith the Comptroller offered the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute a renewal of a lease to the City from Mrs. Katherina Bauer, of premises 
in the rear of the Sixty-ninth Precinct station house, on West Eighth street, near 
Surf avenue, Coney Island, Borough of Brooklyn, for the use of the Police Depart-
ntent, for a term of one year from April 15, 1904, at an annual rental of three hundred 
dollars ($300), and upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing 
lease; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and 
reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made. 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Police Department, relative 
to a renewal of the lease of premises in rear of Nos. 37 and 39 Vernon avenue, 
Borough of Brooklyn: 

NEW YORK, January ig, 1904. 

To the Honorable the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund: 
GENTLESIEN-The Police Commissioner this day 
Ordered, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund be and are hereby re-

cpectfully requested to renew from Frederick E. Schultze lease of premises rear of 
Nos. 37 and 39 Vernon avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, for the purposes of a 
stable for patrol wagons for the Sixty-seventh Police Precinct, for one year from 
March 1, 1904, at $24o per annum, upon the same terms and conditions as in the 
present lease. 

Very respectfully, 
WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund may properly authorize the renewal of 
the above lease upon the same terms and conditions as is in the present existing 
IeaSe. 

MORTIMER J. BROWN, 
Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

January 21, 1904. 

In connection therewith the Comptroller offered the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute a renewal of a lease to the City from Frederick E. Schultze, of premises 
occupied by the Police Department on the north side of Vernon avenue, 350 feet 
east of Flatbush avenue, Borough of Brooklyn, for a term of one year from March 
I, 1904, at an annual rental of two hundred and forty dollars ($240), payable quar-
terly and upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease; 
the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable 
and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made, 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Department of Public 
Charities, relative to a renewal of the leases of premises Nos. 126 and 128 Livingston 
street, Borough of Brooklyn: 

January 23, 1904. 

Sinking Fund Contu!ission, N. TAYLOR PIIILLIPS, Secretary: 
DEAR SIR-I am directed by the Commissioner to respectfully request your Com-

mission to renew the lease of the premises at No. 128 Livingston street, Brooklyn, 
from April I, 1904, to April I, 1905, with the privilege of renewal for another year 
at the rate of $i,000 per annum. E. H. Seamans, of Jerico, Long Island, is the 
owner of said property. This building is used as our Brooklyn office and has been 
leased for a period of five years from April I, 1899, at the yearly rental of $1,000 
per annum. I would also request renewal of the lease with D. M. Chauncy I al 
Estate Company, Limited, of No. 207 Montague street, Brooklyn, for the premises 
at No. 126 Livingston street, Brooklyn, with alley and horseshed adjoining, from 
April I, 1904, to April I, 1905, with the privilege of renewal for another year at the 
same rate, namely, $i,000 per annum. This property has also been leased for a 
period of five years from April I, 1899, at the above-named rental of $1,000 per an-
num. These two buildings are used for our office in Brooklyn. 

Yours truly, 
J. McKEE BORDEN, Secretary. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund may properly authorize the renewal 
of the above leases upon the same terms and conditions as in present existing lease. 

MORTIMER J. BROWN, 
Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

January 26, 1904. 
In connection therewith the Comptroller offered the following resolutions: 
Resolved. That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute a renewal of the lease to the City, from the D. & M. Chauncey Real Estate 
Company, as agents of premises No. 126 Livingston street, Borough of Brooklyn, 
with alley and horse shed adjoining, for the use of the Department of Public 
Charities, for a term of one year from April I, 1904, with the privilege of a renewal 
for another year, at all annual rental of one thousand dollars ($i,000), payable 
quarterly, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing 
lease; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and 
reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made. 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to exe-
cute a renewal of a lease to the City from Elias H. Seaman, of premises No. 128 Liv- 
ingston street, Borough of Brooklyn, for the use of the Department of Public 
Charities, for a term of one year from April I, I9o4, with the privilege of a renewal 
for attether  year, at an annual rental of one thousand dollars ($i,000), payable quar- 
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terly; otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing 
lease; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reason-
able and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made. 

Which were severally unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Department of Street 
Cleaning, relative to a cancellation of the lease of premises No. 345  East Thirty-
third street, Borough of Manhattan: 

NEW YORK, January 14, 1904. 

Hon. GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Mayor, and Chairman of the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund: 

SIR-It would be for the convenience of this Department to terminate, without 
further delay, the lease of the store or ground floor of the premises No. 345  East 
Thirty-third street, in the Borough of Manhattan, now owned by Miss Ella Gibson, 
as vendee and assignee of Mathilda Fitzsimons, the term of which will expire May I, 

I904The premises are inadequate and unsuited in various ways for the use of this De-
partment as a section station, and the agents of Miss Gibson (Douglas Robinson, 
Charles S. Brown and Company), have written unH e r (!sit( of tiI( 13111 inst., that 
Miss Gibson is willing that the lease should be surrendered and I therefore request 
that your Board consent and approve of an immediate surrender of the lease. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN McGAW WOODBURY, Commissioner. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund are respectfully requested to adopt a 
resolution authorizing the cancellation of this lease as requested by the Commis-
sioner. 

MORTIMER J. BROWN, 
Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

January 20, 1904. 

In connection therewith the Comptroller offered the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby approve of and 

consent to the cancellation, by the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, of the lease of 
the store or ground floor of premises o. 345 East Thirty-third street, Borough of 
Manhattan. now owned by Miss Ella Gibson as vendee and assignee of Mathilda 
Fitzsimmons, the term of which will expire May I, 1904, as requested by the Com-
missioner of Street Cleaning in communication dated January Z4, 1904. 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Department of Street 
Cleaning, relative to a renewal of the lease of premises No. 81 King street, Borough 
of Itlanhattan: 

NEW YORK, January 22, 1904, 

1Ioii. GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Mover, and Chairman of the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund: 

SIR-I request the consent and approval of your Board, pursuant tosection 541 
of the Charter, for a renewal of the lease from the Corporation of Trinity of the 
first floor, or store, of the premises known as No. Sr King street, in the Borough 
of Manhattan. for another term of t vo years from May, 1904, at an annual rental 
of $boo, payable quarterly, and otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as 
are contained in the existing lease. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN McGAW WOODBURY, Commissioner. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund may properly authorize the renewal 
of the above lease upon the same terms and conditions as in present existing lease. 

MORTIMER J. BROWN, 
Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

January 26, 19o4. 

In connection therewith the Comptroller offered the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby approve of and 

consent to the execution, by the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, of a renewal of a 
lease to the City from the Corporation of Trinity Church, of the first floor or store 
of premises situated at No. 81 King street, in the Borough of Manhattan, for a term 
of two years from May I, 1904, at an annual rental of six hundred dollars ($600), 
payable quarterly, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in 
the existing lease-the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair 
and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be 
made. 

\thick was unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Department of Street 
Cleaning, relative to an amendment to resolution authorizing a renewal of the lease 
of premises at No. 231 Bowery, Borough of Manhattan, by substituting Charles 
Ring as the name of the lessor, in place of Nellie May (see page 20) : 

NEW YORK, January 26, 1904. 
Hon. GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Mayor, and Chairman of the Commissioners of the 

Sinking Fund: 
SIR-I request that your Board amend its resolution of January 20, 1904, in relation 

to the renewal of the lease of the premises No. 231 Bowery, Borough of Manhattan, 
so as to substitute for Nellie May, as lessor, the name of Charles Ring (doing 
business at Nos. 423-427 Kent avenue, Borough of Brooklyn) ; Mr. Ring having 
purchased the property from Nellie May, along with the rents for the three months 
ending December 20, 1903. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN McG. WOODBURY, Commissioner. 

Respectfully recommend that the Sinking Fund Commissioners amend their 
resolution of January 20, 19o.4, by the substitution of the name Charles Ring for 
Nellie May. 

MORTIMER J. BROWN, 
Appraiser of Real Estate in charge of Bureau. 

January 27, IQ04. 
In connection therewith the Comptroller offered the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the resolution adopted by this Board at meeting held January 

20, 1904, approving of and consenting to the execution, by the Commissioner of 
Street Cleaning, of a lease to the City from Nellie May, of the rear store of premises 
known as No. 231 Bowery. Borough of Manhattan, be and the same is hereby 
amended by substituting the name of Charles Ring as the lessor in place of Nellie 
May. 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller presented the following report and offered the following reso-
lution, relative to the payment of three months' rent of premises Nos. 153-155  Fur-
man street, Borough of Brooklyn, occupied by the Fire Department: 

February 3, 1904. 
Hon. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: 

SIR-Hon. Nicholas J. Hayes, Commissioner of the Fire Department, City of New 
York, in a communication under date of January 26, 1904, requests the Commis- 

sioners of the Sinking Fund to authorize the occupancy of the present quarters of 
Engine Company 124, at present located at Nos. 153-155  Furman street, Bor-

ough of Brooklyn, for a further period of three months, from February I, 1904, at a 
rental of $too per month. 

The Fire Department is erecting a new building for Engine Company 124, 
located on the westerly side of Hicks and Joralemon streets.It is not as yet com-
pleted, and will not be for a period of three months. The City has been occupying 
these premises for some time past, lease of which expired on December 31, 1903, 
and owing to the building in Hicks street not being finished, the then Commissioner 
of the Fire Department requested the owner of the premises, Mr. Squibb, to per-
Ink them to use the same for the month of January at a rental of $75. This was 
agreed to by Mr. Squibb, and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund adopted a 
resolution authorizing the use of the premises for a period of a month. Mr. Squibb 
has now increased the rental to $IOO per month for a further period of three months. 

Inasnnuch as this building is absolutely necessary to the Fire Department, I 
would respectfully recommend that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund authorize 
the hiring of these premises for a period of three months at a monthly rental of 
$too, and that the Comptroller be authorized to pay the rental without the necessity 
of executing a lease. 

Respectfully submitted for approval, 
MORTIMER J. BROWN, 

Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 
Approved: N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Acting Comptroller. 
Resolved, l That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to pay 

to Edward H. Squibb and Charles F. Squibb, the sum of one hundred dollars ($too) 
per month, for a period of three months, commencing February I, 1904, being the 
rent of premises occupied by the Fire Department at Nos. 153 and 155 Furman 
street, Borough of Brooklyn. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Law Department, relative 
to the hiring of Room No. 227 in the Stewart Building, No. 280 Broadway, Borough 
of Manhattan, to be occupied by the Bureau for the Collection of Arrears of Personal 
Taxes: 

NEW YORK, February 2, 1904. 
Iloa. N. 'l AYLOR PHILLIPS, Secretary, Commissioners of the Sinking Fund of Tile City 

of New York: 
SIR-Mr. Ilenry Steinert, Assistant Corporation Counsel in charge of the Bureau 

for the Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes, has addressed the following com-
municatiou to me: 

'The space in the present offices of the Bureau for the Collection of Arrears 
of Personal Taxes (Rooms 225-226) is entirely inadequate for the proper filing of 
the records, and the present arrangement of offices does not supply sufficient space 
to accommodate the desks of the employees, nor does the present arrangement 
provide any space whatever for use as a waiting room. Adjoining these offices there 
is a room, No. 227, 28 feet by 15 feet and 5 inches, comprising 432 square feet. The 
addition of this space, I believe, will give enough room to remedy the crowded con-
dition which I have referred to. 

"I amn informed by the Superintendent of this building that the rent of the 
office in question is $450 per annum, and the same can be hired from month to 
month. I have discussed the matter with Mr. N. Taylor Phillips, Deputy Comp-
troller and Secretary of the Sinking Fund Commission of The City of New York, 
and he has advised me that, in view of the fact that the offices of this Bureau are 
shortly to be moved to the new Hall of Records Building, the rental from month to 
mouth will be preferable to hiring by lease. 

"I would, therefore, request that application be made to the Commissioners of 
the Sinking Fund of The City of New York for authority to hire the room in ques-
tion at the terms and under the conditions above referred to." 

In view of the statements contained therein, I hereby make application to the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund of the City of New York for authority to hire 
Room No. 227, Stewart Building, No. 280 Broadway, New York City, from month 
to month, at an annual rental of $450. 

Respectfully, 
JOIIN J. DELANY, Corporation Counsel. 

In connection therewith the Comptroller presented the following report and 
offered the following resolution: 

February 3, 1904. 
floe. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: 

SIR-'l he Hot.. John J. Delany, Corporation Counsel of The City of New York, in 
a communication under date of February 2, 1904, requests the approval of the Com-
missioners of the Sinking Fund for a lease of Room No, 227 in the Stewart Building, 
No. 280 Broadway, Manhattan, containing about 432 square feet, as additional space 
for the proper conduct of the Bureau for the Collection of Arrears of Personal 
Taxes, which at present now occupies Rooms Nos. 225 and 226. 

He requests that they be rented month to month at the rate of an annual rental 
of $450. and, in view of the fact that the officers of the different departments of the 
City will shortly be moved to the new Hall of Records Building, I would respect-
fully recommend that the Commissionersof the Sinking Fund adopt a resolution 
authorizing the hiring of Room No. 227 in the Stewart Building, No. 280 Broad-
way, in the Borough of Manhattan, for the use of the Corporation Counsel for the 
Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes, at a monthly rental of $37.50, said rate 
being reasonable and just; the lessor to furnish light, heat, janitor and elevator 
service, and that the Comptroller be authorized to pay the rent without the necessity 
of entering into a lease. 

Respectfully submitted for approval, 
MORTIMER J. BROWN, 

Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

Approved: N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Acting Comptroller. 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to 
pay to Horace Russell and Edward D. Harris, executors, etc., the sum of thirty-
seven dollars and fifty cents ($37.50) per month, for a period commencing from the 
date of occupation to May I, 19o4, being the rental of Room No. 227 in the Stewart 
Building, No. 280 Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, to be occupied by the Bureau 
for the Collection of Arrears of Personal Taxes of the Law Department. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Board of Education, rela-
tive to a lease of premises at the corner of Potter and Steinway avenues, Long 
Island City (see page 14) 

NEW YORK, January 29, 1904 
Hon. N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Secretary, Commissioners of Sinking Fund: 

DEAR SIR-Referring to the preamble and resolution adopted by the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund on January 2o, 1904, a certified copy of which was received from 
you on January 23, authorizing the lease of premises at Potter and Steinway ave-
nttes, Long Island City, "with the understanding that the ground floor of the build-
ing only shall be used for school purposes, and that any occupation of the building 
for school purposes other than the ground floor will be without authority," I am 
instructed by Hon. Richard H. Adams, Chairman of the Committee on Buildings, 
to inform you that the Board of Education has not requested, as stated in the above-
mentioned preamble, that said lease be renewed with the understanding that the 
ground floor only be used for school purposes. Mr. Adams wishes me to inform 
you further that it is necessary for the Board of Education to have the use of the 
entire building, and that this Department has taken steps to erect a fire escape in 
order to comply with the requirements of the Department of Buildings. 



io88 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 1904. 

Will you, therefore, take steps to have the resolution adopted on January 20 
amended? 

Respectfully, 
A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

In connection therewith the Comptroller presented the following report and 
offered the following resolution: 

February 3, 1904. 
Hon. Enw:uRD Al. GROUT, Comptroller: 

SIR-The Board of Education, in a communication tinder date of January 29, 
1904, in the matter of the lease of premises at Potter and Steinway avenues, Long 
Island City, states "that it is necessary for the Board of Education to have the use 
of the entire building, and that this Department has taken steps to erect a fire 
escape, in order to comply with the requirements of the Department of Buildings. 

The Board of Education at a meeting held oil the 21st day of October, 1903, 
adopted a resolution requesting the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund to au-
thorize a renewal of the lease to this property, which expires on the Isth day of 
February, 1904, for a term of one year. at an annual rental of $2,000. 

On examination of this property by the Department of Health and the De- 
partntent of Buildings, it was discovered that the building was in such a condition 
as to make the use of the entire building for school purposes absolutely out of the 
question, and a full report was made thereon to the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund on November II, 1903. 

At a meeting of the Coinmissinners of the Sinking Fund January 20, 1994, a 
further report was made thereon, which appears in the minutes of said meeting, and 
at that meeting a resolution was adopted by the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund which permitted the use of the ground floor only of the premises, for the 
reason that it was absolutely dangerous to use the rest of the building without hay- 
in q fire escapes attached thereto, and in the minutes of that meeting there is a 
fetter from Frank A. Collins, Deputy Superintendent of School Buildings in the 
Borough of Queens, and from it I quote in part as follows: 

"Mr. Adams thinks it would be unwise for the Board of Education to expend 
$1,500 for a fire escape, in view of the short time this building will be needed and 
the expected early completion of the new school." 

The original lease of this building was authorized by the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund at a meeting held January 20, 1899, and seems to have been used for 
school purposes for a period prior to that time. and while there is nothing in the 
original lease or in the renewals thereunder stipulating that the Board of Education 
shall make outside repairs, it is fair to presume that, when nothing is stated, the 
Owner, as in the case of ordinary leases. makes the repairs. 

A violation was filed against this building by the Department of Buildings in the 
matter of the erection of a fire escape in November, 1902, and no action was taken 
by the Board of Education to compel the owner to erect fire escapes to safeguard 
the lives of the children in case of fire, and for the reason of that neglect by the 
Board of Education, the Building Department filed an additional complaint with 
this Bureau. on the inspection requested by this Department. 

If the Board of Education chooses to erect a fire escape upon the building at 
the request of the Department of Buildings, in order that they may use the entire 
building for school purposes. I do not see what action the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund can take other than to comply with the request of the Board of Edu-
cation for a renewal of the lease. and I would therefore respectfully recommend 
that the resolution of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund adopted at the meet-
ing held January 20, 1904, be rescinded, and that the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund adopt a resolution that, after the building has been put in a condition which 
will have the approval of the Department of Buildings and the Department of Health. 
the Board of Education be authorized to enter into a renewal of the lease of premises 
at Potter and Steinway avenues, Long Island City. Borough of Queens, for a term 
of one year from February 15, 1904, at an annual rental of $2.000, payable quarterly, 
otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as are contained in the existing lease; 
Mrs. Mary A. Williamson Boyd, owner. 

Re,pectfully submitted for approval. 
MORTIMER J. BROWN, 

Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

N. TAYLOR PHILI.Ies, Acting Comptroller. 

Rc trlccrl, "i That the resolution adopted by this Board at meeting, held January 
20. 1904, authorizing the renewal of the lease to the City of the Williamson 
building, at the corner of Potter and Steinway avenues, Long Island City, Borough 
,~f Queens, for use as an annex to Public School No. 8, by the Board of Education, 
be and the same is hereby rescinded. 

Resolved, That after the building has been put in a condition which will have the 
auproval of the Department of Buildings and the Department of Health, the Com-
nrissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby approve of and consent to the execution by 
the Board of Education, of a renewal of the lease to the City from Mrs. Mary A. 
1', illiamson Boyd, of the Williamson building, at the corner of Potter and Stein-
w+ay avenues, Long Island City, Borough of Queens, to he used as an annex to 
Public School No. 8, for a term of one year from February 15, 1904, at an annual 
rental of two thousand dollars ($2,000), payable quarterly; otherwise, upon the same 
terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease-the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable, and that it would be for the 
interests of the City that such lease be made. 

The report was accepted and the resolutions severally unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller presented the following report of the Appraiser of Real Es-
tate of the Department of Finance, and offered the following resolution, relative to 
a renewal of the lease of offices in the First National Batik building, Borough of 
Richmond, for the Surrogate of Richmond County: 

February 4, 1904. 
Hon. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: 

SIR-Hon. Stephen D. Stephens, County Judge and Surrogate for the County of 
Richmond, in a communication tinder date of December 24, 1903, requests the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund to renew the lease of the premises occupied 
by the Surrogate's Office and Court for a term of three years, commencing January 
I, 1904. 

The premises which have been used for this Court consist of three rooms, Nov. 
5. 6 and 7, on the second floor of the First National Bank Building at St. George, 
Staten Island, Borough of Richmond, and has been used by said Court for a number 
of years. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, at a meeting held January 8, 19ot, 
authorized the renewal of the lease which expired on December 31 last. I would 
respectfully recommend that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund adopt a resolu-
tion authori'ing a renewal of this lease upon the same terms and conditions as con-
tained in the present existing lease. 

Respectfully submitted for approval, 
MORTIMER J. BROWN, 

Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to 
execute a renewal of the lease to the City, from the First National Bank of Staten 
Island, of rooms Nos. 5, 6 and 7, on the second floor of the First National Bank 
Building at St. George, Borough of Richmond, for the use of the Surrogate of 
Richmond County and by the Special Term of the Supreme Court, f a term of 
three years from January I, 190.4, at an annual rental of one thousand dollars ($t,000), 
payable semi-annually, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained  

in the existing lease-the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said 
rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that such 
lease be made. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Department of Public 
Charities, relative to a renewal of the lease of premises on Sea Breeze avenue, Coney 
Island, Borough of Brooklyn, used as an Emergency Hospital: 

January 26, 1904. 
Sinking Fund Conttnission, Hon. N. TArt.oR PHILLIPS, Secretary: 

DEAR SiR-I am directed by the Commissioner to respectfully request that you 
renew the lease with Louis Stauch, of Coney Island, for the property used as an 
Emergency Hospital at Coney Island by this Department for a term of three years 
from May I, 1904, with the privilege of renewing it for three years at the rental of 
$2,300 per annum. This is the same rental that we have paid for the piece of prop-
erty for the past three years. It is situated on Sea Breeze avenue. The Commis-
sioner considers this rental a fair price. 

Yours respectfully, 
J. McKEE BORDEN, Secretary. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, at a meeting held May 17, 1901 (see 
minutes, page 199), adopted a resolution authorizing this lease. The lease contained 
the privilege of renewal for three years upon the same terms and conditions. 

I would respectfully recommend that therequest of the Commissioner be 
granted, and that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fluid authorize a renewal of this 
lease upon the same terms and conditions as contained in present existing lease. 

MORTIMER J. BROWN, 
Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

February 4, 1904. 

In connection therewith the Comptroller offered the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute a renewal of the lease to the City from Louis Stanch, of premises consisting 
of a two-story frame apartment house on the northerly side of Sea Breeze avenue, 
about 143 feet east of West Third street; a one-story frame building on the north-
easterly corner of Sea Breeze avenue and West Third street, and a one-story frame 
building on the southerly side of Park place, about too feet easterly from West Third 
street, and a roadway about ten feet wide, running from the building on Park place 
to Sea Breeze avenue, Coney Island, Borough of Brooklyn, for use as an Emergency 
Hospital, etc., for a term of three years from May I, 1904, with the privilege of a 
renewal for three years at an annual rental of two thousand three hundred dollars 
($2,300), payable quarterly, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as con-
tained in the existing lease-tile Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the 
said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that 
such lease be made. 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Tenement House Depart 
ment, relative to a renewal of the lease of premises at No. 240 Fourth avenue, Bor-
ough of Manhattan: 

NEW YORK CITY, January 26, 1904. 

To the Sinking Fund Commission of The City of New York, No. 280 Broadway, City: 
GENTLEMEN-I respectfully request the approval of the Sinking Fund Commission 

to the continued rental of the second floor of the building No. 240 Fourth avenue, at 
an annual rental of $I,Sgo, for the term of one year, commencing February I, 19o4; 
such rental to include janitor service, steam heat and toilet accommodations. The 
present lease expires January 31, 1904. 

Trusting this matter may have your immediate approval, I am 
Very truly yours, 

THOS. C. T. CRAIN, Commissioner. 

At a meeting of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund held May 4, 1903, a 
resolution was adopted authorizing a lease to be made for the premises No. 240 
Fourth avenue, for a period of one year, with the privilege of renewal. The Commis-
sioner is taking advantage of the renewal clause in said lease contained, and I would 
respectfully recommend that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund adopt a reso-
l- ition authorizing a renewal of this lease upon the same terms and conditions as in 
present existing lease. 

MORTIMER J. BROWN, 
Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

February 4, 1904. 
In connection therewith the Comptroller offered the following resolution: 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to 
execute a renewal of the lease to the City from William Weismantel, of the second 
floor of the building No. 24o Fourth avenue, Borough of Manhattan, for the use of 
the Tenement House Department of The City of New York, for a term of one year 
from February I, Igo4, at an annual rental of fifteen hundred and fifty dollars ($I,55o), 
payable monthly, the owner to furnish steam heat, janitor's service and toilet ac-
commodations, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the 
existing lease; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair 
and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be 
made. 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Armory Board, relative to 
bills of cost taxed by a Justice of the Supreme Court for fees of Commissioners 
in the matter of acquiring title to land as a site for Troop C Armory: 

NEW YORK, January 21, 1904. 

To the Honorable ilae Commissioners of the Sinking Fund: 
GENTLESIEN-At a meeting of the Armory Board held January 25, 1904, the fol-

lowing was adopted: 
"Resolved, That the Armory Board does hereby approve the bill and expense in-

curred by the Commissioners of Appraisement in the proceedings relative to acquir-
ing an armory site on the easterly side of Bedford avenue, extending from Presi-
dent to Union streets, in the Borough of Brooklyn, for Troop `C,' N. G. N. Y., as 
follows: 
William 	McLaughlin .................................................. 	$230 00 
John 	Pyburn .......................................................... 	230 00 
Desmond 	Dunn ....................................................... 	200 00 

-which have been approved by the Corporation Counsel; and that the Commis-
sioners of the Sinking Fund be requested to concur and the Comptroller authorized 
to pay the same." 

The vouchers, bills and Corporation Counsel's communication are herewith 
transmitted. 

Yours truly, 
FRANK J. BELL, Acting Secretary. 
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NI:w YORK, December 29, 1903. 

Hoot. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
SIR—Herewith I transmit bills of costs. as taxed by a Justice of the Supreme 

Court, pursuant to section 1447  of the Greater New York Charter, for fees of Com-
missioners in the matter of acquiring title to lands on Bedford avenue, Union and 
President streets, in the Borough of Brooklyn, as all armory site. 

You will undoubtedly remember that after the Commissioners had made the 
award they subsequently raised the amount; thereupon the Board of Estimate passed 
a resolution discontinuing the proceeding. When the matter carne up in court an 
order was entered appointing a referee to take proof of the expenses incurred by 
the owners and providing for the discontinuance of the proceeding upon payment of 
the amounts found due for actual disbursements made or expenses incurred. 

While the reference was still pending the Board of Estimate purchased the 
property direct. 

The proceeding has never been actually discontinued by the formal entry of an 
order. the proceeding having been kept open to afford some basis for the taxation 
of the Conunisinners' fees, fees of expert witnesses, etc. 

I have caused the mitmtes of the proceeding to be examined and find the Conn 
missioners to be apparently entitled to the amounts taxed. 

I therefore inclose the bills as taxed for audit and payment. 
Respectfully yours, 

G. L. RIVES, Corporation Counsel. 

In connection therewith the Comptroller offered the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby concur in the 

following resolution, adopted by the Armory Board, at a meeting held January 21. 
1904: 

"Resolved, That the Armory Board does hereby approve the bill and expense 
incurred by the Commissioners of Appraisement in the proceedings relative to 
acquiring an armory site on the easterly side of Bedford avenue, extending from 
President to Union streets, in the Borough of Brooklyn, for Troop C, N. G. N. Y., 
as follows: 
Willianl McLaughlin .................................................. 	$230 00 
JohnPyburn ......................................................... 	230 00 
Desmond Dunn ...................................................... 	200 00 

—which have been approved by the Corporation Counsel; and that the Commis-
sioners of the Sinking Fund he requested to concur and the Comptroller authorized 
to pay the same." 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller presented the following report of the Engineer of the Depart-
ment of Finance, relative to bill of Messrs. Werner & Windolph, architects (see 
Minutes, 1903, page 1130, and Minutes, 1904, page 	) 

January 28, 1904. 
Hon. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller:  

SIR—In relation to bill for $870.87 in favor of Werner & Windolph, architects, pre-
sented at the meeting of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund held January 2o, 
1904, which was referred back to the Comptroller for further report. 

I would report that I have very little to add to my former reports of November 
23, 1903, and December 8, 1903. 

I have carefully read the report of Frank J. Bell, Acting Secretary, dated Decem-
ber 30, 1903, and I would state that if an agreement either verbal or written has 
been made with Messrs. Werner & Windolph at to per cent. on the cost of the 
work, then the Board may properly approve the bill, but if the architects' services 
were performed without any agreement, I am still of the same opinion that the claim 
should be disallowed. A total fee of 5 per cent. on the cost of this work is in my 
opinion sufficient. 

Respectfully, 
EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer. 

Discussion followed. 
The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund were unanimously of the opinion that 

the bill was excessive, and that 5 per cent, on the cost of the work was a fair and 
reasonable charge for the work. 

The President of the Board of Aldermen offered the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby approve of the 

payment to Messrs. Werner & Windolph, architects, of the sum of four hundred 
and thirty-five dollars and forty-four cents ($435.44), being 5 per cent, on the cost 
of the work, in full payment for services rendered in preparing plans and specifica-
tions and the necessary supervision in the alterations to the doors of the Ninth, 
Twelfth, Fourteenth, Twenty-second, Twenty-third, Sixty-ninth and Seventy-first 
Regiments and the Seventeenth Separate Company. 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The following petition was received from Adolph I. Rudolph, Abraham Bernhard, 
Albert Halpern and Philip Margolin, for a release or quit claim of a portion of 
the old Hunterfly road, in the Borough of Brooklyn: 

In the Matter 

of 

The petition of Adolph I. Rudolph, Abraham Bern-
hard, Albert Halpern and Philip Margolin, for 
leave to purchase part of the old Hunterfly road 
from The City of New York. 

To the Honorable EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller of The City of New York: 
The petition of Adolph I. Rudolph, Abraham Bernhard, Albert Halpern and 

Philip Margolin shows: 
I. That they are the owners in fee as tenants in common of the following par-

cels of land. both lying in the Twenty-sixth Ward of the Borough of Brooklyn, 
County of Kings, City and State of New York, which are bounded and described as 
follows: 

(a) Beginning at a point on the northerly side of Newport avenue, distant one 
hundred (too) feet westerly from the corner formed by the intersection of the north-
erly side of Newport avenue and the westerly side of Osborn street; running thence 
northerly and parallel with Osborn street one hundred and fifty (ISO) feet; thence 
westerly and parallel with Newport avenue one hundred (ioo) feet; thence southerly 
and along the easterly side of Thatford avenue to the easterly side of Hunterfly road; 
thence again southerly and along the easterly side of Hunterfly road to the northerly 
side of Newport avenue: thence easterly and along the northerly side of Newport 
avenue to the point or place of beginning; being that portion on the map hereunto 
annexed and made part of this petition, which is marked in red ink. 

(h) Beginning at the corner formed by the intersection of the southerly side 
of Newport avenue and the westerly side of Osborn street; running thence southerly 
and along the westerly side o4 Osborn street four hundred (400) feet, more or less, 
to the easterly side of Hunterfly road; thence northerly and along the easterly side 
of Hnnterfly road to the point of intersection of the easterly side of Hunterfly road 
and the southerly side of Newport avenue; thence easterly and along the southerly 
side of Newport avenue to the corner of the block, the point or place of beginning; 
being also marked in red ink on said map. 

II. That these petitioners are informed and verily believe that all of the land 
comprised in said Hunterfly road adjoining and abutting the said lands of these 
petitioners is vested in The City of New York; that these petitioners are desirous 
to acquire title to all such portions of said Hunterfly road as the same may be 
granted to them by The City of New York, without prejudicing any adjoining and 
abutting owners, if any, of the land lying and adjoining said Hunterfly road and on 
the west thereof; 

III. That for the purpose of acquiring title to said portions of the Ilunterfly 
road, these petitioners are ready and willing to pay to The City of New York any 
sum or sums which may be required of them by a fair and reasonable valuation of 
same; 

IV. That this petition is made in good faith and for the purpose of purchasing 
from The City of New York said portions of land herein stated. 

Wherefore these petitioners pray that this matter be given immediate attention, 
and that his Honor Edward M. Grout, Comptroller of The City of New York, 
cause all such steps and proceedings to he taken as may be necessary for the pur-
poses of conveying said portions of the old IIunterfy road to these petitioner,. 

PHILIP MARGOLIN, 
ALBERT 1IALPERN, 
ABRAHAM BERNHARD, 
ADOLPH I. RUDOLPII. 

CITY AND STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF KINGS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, SS 

Adolph I. Rudolph, Abraham Bernhard, Albert Halpern and Philip MIarg)lin, 
being duly sworn. each for himself, severally depose and say: That they are the pe-
I:tioners above named; that they have heard read tin' foregoing petition and know 
that the same is true to their O•,cn kii,mledge, except as t.) ii1 u- matters therein 
stated on inforntatinn and belie!. an,l ns to tl o,e matter, thee peliti,ncr, believe 
thclrl to be true. 

M 

PHILIP 'MARGOLIN, 
ALBERT HALPERN, 
ABRAHAM BERNHARD, 
ADOLPII I. RUDOLPH. 

Sworn to before me this 19th day of December, 1903. 
HARRY WATON, Commissioner of Deeds, New York City. 

In connection therewith, the Comptroller presented the following report of the 
Appraiser of Real Estate of the Department of Finance, with opinion of the Cor-
poration Counsel, and offered the following resolution: 

NEW YORK, January 18, 1904. 
Hon. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: 

SIR—I have received your communication dated December 24, 1903, transmitting 
for my consideration an application made to the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
by Adolph I. Rudolph, Abraham Bernhard. Albert Halpern and Philip Margolin for 
a release of a small portion of the old Hunterfly road. You also transmit a 
report made to you upon the subject by the Bureau of Real Estate, and you ask 
that I advise you whether the interest of the City as to this parcel of land is ma-
terial or merely nominal and a mere cloud upon the title of a private owner, and if 
the latter, you ask me to so certify, so that the matter may be presented to the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, pursuant to section 205 of the amended 
Greater New York Charter. 

The status of this old road in the Borough of Brooklyn has been the subject of 
several communications addressed to you by the Corporation Counsel. This matter 
was considered specifically in an opinion delivered to you on the 22d day of April, 
1902, in the matter of the application of John Fl. Vanderveer Company, and more 
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recently in an opinion delivered to you on the 9th of December, 19o3, in the matter 
of the application of William B. Davis. In the Vanderveer opinion it was said that: 

rile Hunterfly road has long since been closed to public use as a highway, and 
is now entirely included within the boundaries of property under private ownership, 
except where it crosses opened streets. It has been subject to taxation upon the 
part of the City and to assessment for local improvements for a great number of 
years, being in this respect precisely similar to other portions of the territory of the 
Borough of Brooklyn which were formerly parts of old roads or highways. 

"It was the invariable practice for the City of Brooklyn, through its Common 
Council and Mayor, to grant quit-claim deeds of portions of these old highways upon 
tiominal considerations for the purpose of quieting the title of individual property 
owners." 

In accordance with the views thus expressed I hereby certify that whatever 
interest the City may have in the property formerly forming a part of the old Hunter-
fly road in the ioruler City of Brooklyn lying within the area of the block bounded 
by Thatford avenue, Newport avenue, Osborn street and Riverdale avenue, ad-
joining the property of the petitioners in said block, is a mere cloud upon the title of 
.uch owners. Said property is bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of Newport avenue distant too feet 
westerly from the corner formed by the intersection of the northerly side of New-
port avenue and the westerly side of Osborn street; running thence northerly and 
parallel with Osborn street 150 feet; thence westerly and parallel with Newport ave-
nue ioo feet; thence southerly and along the easterly side of Thatford avenue to the 
easterly side of llunterfly road; thence again southerly and along the easterly side 
If Hunterfly road to the northerly side of Newport avenue; thence easterly and 

along the northerly side of Newport avenue to the point or place of beginning. 
I also certify that whatever interest the City may have in the property formerly 

f' ,ruling the easterly half of the old Hunterfly road contained within the area of the 
I , iock bounded by Thatford avenue, Osborn street, Newport avenue and Lot avenue, 
adjoining the property of the petitioners in said block, is a mere cloud upon the title 
of such owners. Said property is bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at the corner formed by the intersection of the southerly side of New- 
port avenue and the westerly side of Osborn street; running thence southerly and 
along the westerly side of Osborn street 400 feet more or less, to the easterly side of 
llunterfly- road; thence northerly and along the easterly side of Hunterfly road to 
the point of intersection of the easterly side of Hunterfly road and the southerly side 
of Newport avenue; thence easterly and along the southerly side of Newport avenue 
to the corner of the block, the point or place of beginning. 

I transmit herewith, in accordance with your request, a proper deed or release, 
approved by the a> to rm, together with two copies of the same. 

Respectfull,' yours, 
JOHN J. DELANY, Corporation Counsel. 

December 21, 1903. 

lu. Lutv.vry \I. Uautr, Connptruliei 

Stn—Adolph I. Rudolph, Abraham Bernhard, Albert Halpern and Philip Margolin, 
in a verified petition under date of December 19, 1903, state that they are the owners 
in fee and tenants in common of two parcels of land lying in the Twenty-sixth Ward 
, f the Borough of Brooklyn, County of Kings, City and State of New York, 
 ouui d and describ,d as iolloc; 

X14 

I;cgiuuing at a point on the northerly side of Newport avenue distant loo feet 
ceterly from the corner formed by the intersection of the northerly side of New-
port avenue and the westerly side of Osborn street; running thence northerly and 
parallel with Osborn street ijo feet; thence westerly and parallel with Newport ave-
nue too feet; thence southerly and along the easterly side of Thatford avenue to 
the easterly side of Hunterfly road; thence again southerly and along the easterly 
side of Hunterfly road to the northerly side of Newport avenue; thence easterly 
and along the northerly side of Newport avenue to the point or place of beginning, 
iicing that portion on the map hereunto annexed and made part of this petition 
which is marked in red ink. 

Parcel B. 

Beginning at the corner formed by the intersection of the southerly side of 
\,~vport avenue and the westerly side of Osborn street; running thence southerly 
and along the westerly side of Osborn street 400 feet, more or less, to the easterly 
side of Hunterfly road; thence northerly and along the easterly side of Hunterfly 
road to the point of intersection of the easterly side of Hunterfly road and the 
southerly side of Newport avenue; thence easterly and along the southerly side of 
-Newport avenue to the corner of the block, the point or place of beginning, being 
also marked in red ink on said map. 

That the petitioners are informed and believe that all of the land comprised 
in said Hunterfly road adjoining and abutting the said lands of these petitioners 
is vested in The City of New York; that the petitioners are desirous of acquiring 
title to all such portions of said Hunterfly road as the same may be granted to 
them by The City of New York, without prejudice to any adjoining and abutting 
owners of the land lying and adjoining said Hunterfly road on the west thereof; 
that the petition is made in good faith and for the purpose of purchasing. from The 
City of New York said portion of the Old Hunterfly road adjoining their property, 
and that they are willing to pay any sum or sums which may be required of them 
by a fair and reasonable valuation of the same. 

It appears from an examination of the facts as set forth in said petition that 
tcis application is in all respects similar to many that were granted by the former 
City of Brooklyn under a resolution of the Common Council of said city, and since 

n~olidation by The City of New York under a resolution of the Commissioners 
the Sinking Fund, for a nominal consideration. 
?t release of the City's interest in a portion of the Old Hunterfly road was 
le to Gilbert S. Thatford (see minutes Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, July 

0', 1901, page 311) and to John H. Vanderveer Company (see minutes Commission-
ers of the Sinking Fund, May 2, 1902, page 397). 

I would therefore recommend that this application be sent to the Corporation 
Counsel for his opinion as to whether the City's interest in the premises is material 
or a mere cloud upon the title of a private owner. If he shall certify that the City's 
interest is not material, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, pursuant to sec-
tion 205 of the amended Greater New York Charter, may properly authorize a re-
lease or quit-claim for a nominal consideration to the petitioners, Adolph I. Rudolph, 
Abraham Bernhard, Albert Halpern and Philip Margolin, of all the right, title and 
interest of The City of New York to that portion of the Old Hunterfly road lying 
within the area of the block bounded by Thatford avenue, Newport avenue, Osborn 
street and Riverdale avenue, adjoining Parcel A, shown on the diagram hereto an-
nexed, and all the right, title and interest of The City of New York of, in and to 
the easterly half of the Old Hunterfly road within the area of the block bounded 
by Thatford avenue, Osborn street, Newport avenue and Lot avenue, adjoining the 
property on the west marked Parcel B on the diagram hereto annexed. That the 
petitioners shall produce evidence that all the taxes, assessments and water rates due 
and unpaid against the easterly half of the road herein described shall have been 
paid before receiving such release from the City. 

I would also recommend that the interest of the City be appraised at the 
nominal sum of $i and that the expense of such release, examination, etc., be 
fixed at $too, to be paid by said petitioners before the delivery of such release. 

Respectfully submitted, 
MORTIMER J. BROWN, 

Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of section 205 of the Amended 
Greater New York Charter, the Commissions of the Sinking Fund, by unanimous 
vote, hereby authorize a release or quit claim to Adolph I. Rudolph, Abraham Bern- 
hard, Albert lIelpern and Philip Margolin, of all the right, title and interest of The  

City of New York to that portion of the old Hunterfly roach lying within the area of 
the block bounded by Thatford avenue, Newport avenue, Osborn street and Riverdale 
avenue, and all the right, title and interest of The City of New York of, in and to 
the easterly half of the old Hunterfly road, within the area of the block bounded by 
Thatford avenue, Osborn street, Newport avenue and Lot avenue, Borough of 
Brooklyn; 
—the Corporation Counsel having certified to the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund, under date of January 18, 1904, that whatever interest the City may have in 
the property is a mere cloud upon the title of the owners; 

Resolved, That the interest of The City of New York in and to the same be 
and is hereby appraised at the nominal sum of one dollar ($i) and the expense of 
such release, examination, etc., be and is hereby fixed at one hundred dollars ($loo), 
to be paid by the petitioners, and evidence produced showing that all the taxes, 
assessments and water rates clue and unpaid against the easterly half of the road 
herein described have been paid before the delivery of such release. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted. 

The following petition was received from Itlary U. Iloffntan for a release or quit 
claim of premises Nos. 5 and 7 Chambers street, Borough of Manhattan: 

In the Matter  

of 

The Application of Mary Ulshoeffer Hoffman with 
with regard to Nos. 5 and 7 Chambers street. 

To the Honorable the Comuiissio,rers of the Sinking Fund of The City of New York: 

Your petitioner, Mary Ulshoeffer Hoffman, respectfully shows and alleges: 
First—That your petitioner resides in The City of New York and is the owner 

in fee simple of the premises known as Nos. 5 and 7 Chambers street, in said City, 
and together bounded as follows: "Southerly in front by Chambers street; easterly 
by property now or late of William Alburtis; northerly by property now or late also 
of William Alburtis and westerly by property late of John Field. Containing to-
gether on Chambers street fifty-three (53) feet five and one-half (5'/a ) inches; on the 
easterly side, sixty-five (6c) feet three (3) inches; on the northerly side, seven (7) 
feet eight (8) inches, and on the westerly side, thirty-five (35) feet five (5) inches, 
be the said several dimensions more or less. Being the same premises which 
were conveyed to John David Wolfe by Philo T. Ruggles, Master-in-Chancery, by 
deed dated March 5, 1846, and recorded March 23, 1846, in the office of the Register 
of the County of New York in Liber 478 of Conveyances at page 7." 

That said premises are also parts of Lots Nos. 3 and 8 on a map of the lands 
of the Corporation of New York, made by Stephen Ludlam, City Surveyor, and filed 
in the Comptroller's office. 

Second—`l'hat the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of New York 
conveyed Lot No. 3 on said map, with a frontage on Chambers street of thirty-
eight (38) feet eight (8) inches, all of which frontage is comprised within the above 
described premises belonging to your petitioner, to Elbert Anderson, Jr., by deed 
dated January 28, 1813, and recorded in the office of the Register of the County of 
New York, in Liber 105 of Conveyances, page 468, on May 5, 1814. 

That said deed contained the following proviso or condition: "Provided always 
and these presents are upon this express condition, that whenever the said party of 
the second part, his heirs or assigns, shall erect any building upon the southerly end 
of the said lot of ground hereby granted, he or they shall erect and build such build-
ing upon the southerly extremity of the said lot and upon the line of Chambers 
street as the same street now runs; and further, that if the said party of the second 
part, his heirs or assigns, shall erect any building upon the said southerly end of the 
said lot contrary to this proviso or condition, that then and in such case these pres-
ents and the estate hereby granted shall cease, determine and be of no effect, and 
the said parties of the first part or their successors may thereupon enter upon the 
said premises hereby granted and have and possess the same again as of their first 
and former estate, anything herein contained to the contrary notwithstanding." 

That Lot No. 8 on said map was subsequently conveyed to the same grantee, 
Elbert Anderson, Jr., by the same grantors. the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty 
of The City of New York, by deed dated September 7, 1818, and recorded in said 
Register's office in Liber 143 of Conveyances, page 289, on May 13, i82o, but con-
taining no such proviso or condition as that contained in said last-mentioned deed of 
Lot No. 3 and above recited. That fourteen (14) feet nine and one-half (9%) 
inches of the frontage of your petitioner's property above described was comprised 
within the said Lot No. 8. 

Third—Your petitioner further shows that on a recent proposed sale of said 
premises Nos. 5 and 7 Chambers street, belonging to your petitioner, the title of 
your petitioner was objected to and was claimed by the proposed purchaser to be 
unmarketable by reason of said proviso or condition above set forth. That whilst 
your petitioner is advised and believes to the contrary, namely, that said proviso or 
condition does not any longer so restrict or encumber the title as to render it un-
marketable, to obtain an authoritative decision on that question from the Court of 
Appeals would necessitate a long and expensive litigation. That your petitioner is 
informed and believes that the buildings originally erected upon the southerly end of 
said premises were placed and still stand upon the southerly extremity thereof and 
upon the line of Chambers street, as it then ran and still runs, and your petitioner 
is advised and believes that said proviso or condition has therefore been fully com-
plied with and observed and is now exhausted and of no further force or effect, but 
that if not, there remains in the City at most only the bare possibility of a reverter 
on the breach of a condition subsequent, which there is every reason to believe will 
never occur and from which, if it ever did occur, and the consequent forfeiture and 
divesting of your petitioner's estate, a court of equity would relieve your petitioner. 
That the City's interest in said premises and real estate, if any, is therefore only 
such as to be a mere cloud upon the title of your petitioner. 

Wherefore your petitioner prays you, the Honorable the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund of The City of New York, to remove the said cloud upon your peti-
tioner's title and to release unto her, your petitioner, her heirs and assigns, any in-
terest remaining in the City by reason of said proviso or condition contained in said 
above recited deed, and all right, title and interest of the City in and to said premises 
in acordance with the provisions of section 205 of the Greater New York Charter 
and the powers thereby given. 

And your petitioner will ever pray, etc. 
MARY U. HOFFMAN. 

STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF NEW YORK, SS.: 

Mary Ulshoeffer Hoffman, the petitioner above named, being duly sworn, de-
poses and says that she has react the foregoing petition by her subscribed and knows 
the contents thereof, and that the same is true to her own knowledge, except as to 
the matters therein stated to be alleged on information and belief, and that as to 
those matters she believes it to be true. 

MARY U. HOFFMAN. 

Sworn to before me this 25th day of November, 1903. 
CHAS. E. Scorr, 

Notary Public (22o), N. Y. Co. 
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The diagram of the premises in question is as follows: 
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Lots marked i and 2 were sold and conveyed to Elbert Anderson, Jr. 
No. i. By deed dated January 28, 1813, for consideration of $1,815, the premises 

were conveyed. subject to the restriction of building on the southern extremity of 
the lot (shaded). 

No. 2. Deed dated September 7, t8t8, for consideration of $5,575, without any 
provision or condition as to building. 

These two lots were subsequently subdivided and buildings erected thereon, as 
follows, viz.: 

,, a ~O 

Ct //r~7,  

C. /L 8 Iii  

The restriction as to building on the southerly end of the plot, Lot No. i, ap-
pears to be entirely unnecessary and uncalled for, and may at the present time be 
properly remitted and the premises released therefrom. 

J. I. C. 
December 23. 1903. 
In connection therewith, the Comptroller presented the following report of the 

Appraiser of Real Estate of the Department of Finance, with opinion of the Cor-
portion Counsel, and offered the following resolution: 

N'Fw Yoasc, January 20, 190.4. 
1lor7. Enwnrn M. GROUT, Comptroller: 

SIR-I am in receipt of your communication of December 28, 1903. addressed to 
my predecessor, transmitting for consideration an application made to the Com-
missioners of the Sinking Fund by Mary U. Hoffman for the release of a proviso or 
condition contained in the deed from the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of 
The City of New York to the petitioner's grantor, one Elbert Anderson. Jr., of 
premises known as Nos. .q and 7 Chambers street, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, dated January 28, 1813. and recorded in the office of the Register 
of the Counts' of New York, in Liber io5 of Conveyances, page 468. on May 5, 1814, 
together with the report made to you on the subject by the Bureau of Real Estate 
of your Department. 

The above deed conveyed a certain lot on Chambers street, with a frontage of 
18 feet and 8 inches, and contained a restriction as to the erection of buildings 
upon the southerly end of the said lot. Subsequently the City conveyed to the same 
grantee an adjoining lot, by deed recorded in Liber 143 of Conveyances, page 289, on 
May t.3. 1820. which said deed contained no such proviso or condition. 

I am of the opinion that the interest reserved to the City by said condition con-
tained in above deed is merely nominal. 

In pursuance of section 205 of the amended Charter, I certify that the interest 
of the City in the real estate in the Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
which is bounded and described as follows: 

"Southerly in front by Chambers street; easterly by property now or late of 
William Alburtis; northerly by property now or late also of William Alburtis, and 
westerly by property late of John Field, containing together on Chambers street 
fifty-three (53) feet five and one-half (51/) inches: on the easterly side sixty-five 
(65) feet three (t) inches: on the northerly side seven (7) feet eight (8) inches, and 
oil the westerly side thirty-five (35) feet five (~) inchec, he the said several dimen-
sions more or less. and known by the street numbers r and 7 Chambers street," 
-growing out of the proviso or condition contained in the deed from the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of New York to Elbert Anderson, Jr., to 
wit: 

"Provided always and these presents are upon this express condition, that when-
ever the said party of the second part. his heirs or assigns, shall erect any building 
upon the southerly end of the said lot of ground hereby granted, he or they shall 
erect and build such building upon the southerly extremity of the said lot and upon 
the line of Chambers street, as the same street now runs, and further, that if the 
said party of the second part, his heirs or assigns, shall erect any building upon the 
said southerly end of the said lot, contrary to this proviso or condition, that then 
and in such case these presents and the estate hereby granted shall cease, determine 
and be of no effect, and the said parties of the first part or their successors may 
thereupon enter upon the said premises hereby granted and have and possess the 
same again as of their first and former estate, anything herein contained to the con-
trary notwithstanding," 
-is a mere cloud on the title of the private owner. 

I enclose herewith. approved as to form, releases in triplicate which are to be 
executed if the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund shall decide to release such in-
terest of the City in said land. 

Respectfully yours, 
JOHN J. DELANY, Corporation Counsel. 

Hon. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: 

SIR-Mary U. Hoffman, in a verified petition, under date of November 25, 1903, 
states as follows: 

That she is the owner in fee simple of the premises Nos. 5 and 7 Chambers 
street, in The City of New York, bounded and described as follows: 

Southerly in front by Chambers street; easterly by property now or late of 
William Alburtis; northerly by property now or late also of William Alburtis, and 
westerly by property late of John Field, containing together on Chambers street 
fifty-three (53) feet five and one-half ($T/_•1 inches: on the easterly side sixty-five (65) 
feet three (3) inches: on the northerly side seven (7) feet (8) eight inches, and on 
the westerly side thirty-five (3g) feet five (S) inches, be the said several dimensions 
more or less. Being the same premises which were convyed to John David Wolfe 
by Philo T. Ruggles, Master in Chancery, by deed dated March 5, 1846, and re-
corded March 23, 1846, in the office of the Register of the County of New York in 
Libor 478 of Conveyances at page 7. 
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That said premises are also parts of Lots Nos. 3 and 8 on a Map of the Lands of 
the Corporation of New York made by Stephen Ludlam, City Surveyor, and filed in 
the Comptroller's office. 

That by a deed dated January 28, 1813, by the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty 
of The City of New York, for Lot No. 3 on said map, with a frontage on Chambers 
street of thirty-eight feet eight inches, to Elbert Anderson, Jr., the deed being re-
corded in the office of the Register of the County of New York, in Liber 105 of Con-
veyances, page 468, on May 5, r8i4. 

That the said deed contained the following condition: 
"Provided always and these presents are upon this express condition, that 

whenever the said party of the second part, his heirs or assigns, shall erect any 
building upon the southerly end of the said lot of ground hereby granted, he or they 
shall erect and build such building upon the southerly extremity of the said lot and 
upon the line of Chambers street as the same street now runs; and further, that if 
the said party of the second part, his heirs or assigns, shall erect any building upon 
the said southerly end of the said lot contrary to this proviso or condition, that 
then and in such case these presents and the estate hereby granted shall cease, de- 
termine and be of no effect, and the said parties of the first part or their successors 
may thereupon enter upon the said premises hereby granted and have and possess 
the same again as of their first and former estate, anything herein contained to the 
contrary notwithstanding." 

That Lot No. 8 on said map was subsequently conveyed to the same grantee, El-
bert Anderson, Jr., by the Mayor, Ald. rmen and Corfin onalty of The City of New 
fork by deed dated September 7, iSi8, and recorded in the Register's office of the 
County of New York in Liber 143 of Conveyances, page 289, on May 13, 1820, but 
that deed to Lot No. 8 contains no such condition as that in deed to Lot No. 3. That 
r_} feet 9;; inches of the frontage of your petitioner's property above described was 
comprised within the said Lot No, 8. 

The petitioner further states that at a recent proposed sale of said premises, Nos. 
and 7 Chanihers street, belonging to your petitioner, the title was objected to and 

was claimed by the proposed purchaser to be unmarketable by reason of said proviso 
or condition as above set forth. The petitioner is advised and believes to the eon-
trary, that said proviso or condition (hoes not any longer so restrict or encumber the 
title as to render it unmarketable, and to obtain an authoritative decision on the ques-
tion would require a long and expensive litigation, and an opinion from the Court 
of Appeals of this State. 

That your petitioner is informed and believes that the buildings originally 
erected upon the southerly end of said premises were placed and still stand upon 
the southerly extremity thereof and upon the line of Chambers street as it then 
ran and still runs, and that your petitioner is advised and believes that said proviso 
or condition has been fully complied with and observed and is now exhausted and 
of no further force and effect, but that if not there remains in the City at most, only 
the bare possibility of a reverter on the breach of a condition subsequent, which 
mere is every reason to believe will never occur, and from which, if it ever did 
occur, and the consequent forfeiture and divesting of your petitioner's estate, a 
court of equity would relieve your petitioner. That the City's interest in said prem-
ises and real estate, if any, is therefore only such as to be a mere cloud upon the 
title of a private owner, your petitioner. 

I would respectfully recommend that this application be sent to the Corpora-
tion Counsel for his opinion as to whether the City's interest in the premises I. 
material or a mere cloud upon the title of a private owner, and if he shall certify 
that the City's interest is not material, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fool, 
pursuant to section 205 of the amended Greater New York Charter, may properly 
•nuthorizea release or quit claim for a nominal consideration to the petitioner, Mary 
U. Hoffman, of all the right, title and interest of The City of New York to premises 
known as Nos. 5 and 7 Chambers street, in said City, bounded and described as 
follows: 

"Southerly in front by Chambers street, easterly by property now or late of 
William Alburtis, northerly by property now or late also of William Alburtis, and 
westerly by property late of John Field. Containing together on Chambers street 
fifty-three (53) feet five and one-half (5?-) inches; on the easterly side sixty-five 
(65) feet three (3) inches; on the northerly side seven (7) feet eight (8) inches, and 
Oil the westerly side thirty-five (,35) feet five (,,) inches, be the said several dimen-
sions more or less. Being the same premises which were conveyed to John David 
Wolfe by Philo T. Ruggles, T Taster in Chancery, by rleed dated March 5, 1846, and 
recorded March 23, 1846, in the office of the Register of the County of New York 
in liber 478 of Conveyances. at page 7." 

That the petitioner shall produce evidence that all the taxes. assessments and 
water rates due and unpaid against the property shall have been paid before re-
ceiving such release from the City, and I would also recommend that the interest 
of the City be appraised at the nominal sum of one dollar ($t), and that the ex-
penses of such release, examination, etc., be fixed at one hundred dollars ($too) to 
be paid by said petitioner before the delivery of such release. 

Respectfully submitted for approval, 
MORTIMER J. BROWN, 

Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of section 205 of the amended Greater 
New York Charter, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, by unanimous vote, 
hereby authorize a release or quit claim, to Mary U. Hoffman, of all the right, title 
and interest of The City of New York. to premises known as Nos. 5 and 7 Cham-
hers street, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, bounded and described as 
follows: 

"Southerly in front by Chambers street, easterly by property now or late of 
William Alburtis; northerly by property now or late also of William Alburtis; and 
westerly by property late of John Field. Containing together on Chambers street 
fifty-three (53) feet five and one-half (z'4) inches; on the easterly side sixty-five (65) 
feet three (3) inches; on the northerly side seven (7) feet eight (8) inches; and on 
the westerly side thirty-five (35) feet five (5) inches he the said several dimensions 
more or less. Being the same premises which were conveyed to John David Wolfe 
by Philo T. Ruggles, Master-in-Chancery, by deed dated March 5, 1846, and 
recorded March 2,3, 1846, in the office of the Register of the County of New York 
in Liber 478 of Conveyances at page 7." 
-the Corporation Counsel having certified to the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund, under date of January 20, i9o4, that whatever interest the City may have in the 
property is a mere cloud upon the title of the owners. 

Resolved, That the interest of The City of New York in and to the same be 
and is hereby appraised at the nominal sum of one dollar ($t), and the expense of 
such release, examination, etc., be and is hereby fixed at one hundred dollars ($ioo), 
to be paid by the petitioner, and evidence produced showing that all the taxes, assess- 
ments and water rates due and unpaid aoainst the property have been paid before 

the delivery of such release. 
Which resolution was unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller presented the following report of the Collector of City Rev-
enue, relative to premises No. 261 West One Hundred and Twenty-third street, 
rented to the Hebrew Free School (see minutes 1903, pages 139, 535) : 

January 28, i9o4. 

Hon. N. TAYLOR Pnui.irs, Secretary, Commissioners of the Sicking Fund: 

SIR-I desire to bring to your notice the matter of rent for the second and third 
floors of premises No. 261 West One Hundred and Twenty-third street, which 
floors were leased by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund to a Mr. Jackson to 
be used as a Hebrew Free School, the rent to be $2o per month, payable in advance 
to May z, 1904. 
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After continuous efforts we have been able to collect the stated amount to 
January I, t9o4, but the committee in charge of the school declares it is unable to 
continue paying this amount, and requests the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
to reduce the amount to $to per month from January i, 1904, to the expiration of 
the lease, after which time they will he able to increase the amount. 

The claim that $.30o was expended by them for repairs and alterations is probably 
correct. About $too of this antnttnt was spent in the construction of a fire escape 
which the Building Department insisted upon being erected. The balance was used 
in altering the rooms. 

No doubt some consideration might be given these people who appear to be 
poor, but sincere, more particularly as the object seems to be in the direction of 
charity, and if on May I, 1g04, it would appear that they are unable to continue 
the school with an increased rental, then the premises could be disposed of as the 
Cornmic~inners deem fit. 

Rc,I)cctioli '.tibmitted, 
\V. T. GOi'\DTE, Collector of City Revenue. 

In cnnne:ti u therenith the C.-itptroller offered the following resolution: 
Resolved. That the Con:mi~sioiicrs of the Sinking Fund hereby authorize the 

Comptroller to sublet the second and third floors of the premises situated at No. 
_61 \West One Hundred and Twenty-third street, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, leased for the use of the Department of Street Cleaning, which said 
lease expires on May 1, 1904. to the Iiebrew Free School of West Harlem—Chcvra 
Talmud Thora. a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New York; 
for the months of January, February, March and April, 1904, at the rate of ten 
dollars ($io) per month, payable monthly in advance: the sub-lessee to keep the 
~,rcuti~es in repair, with the exception of the roof and outside repairs, and to pay 
i r t he Croton water used on the premises. 

\\'uich resolution was unanimously adopted: 

The following communication was received from the Comptroller, relative to 
Catharine Market. and turning same over to the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Lucid: 

February 2, 1904. 
7., the C: oru;i,rissj )j cis of the .Sirrkiug Fund.' 

GENTl,EMEX--\t a meeting of the Board of Health held March Ii, 1903, the follow-
i,-T preamble and resolutions were adopted: 

"Whereas, \'ari,nus inspections have he.n made by the Department of Health of 
c main premises in the Borough of 'Manhattan, owned be The City of New York 

1 known as Union Market. Catharine Market and Clinton Market; and 
"Whereas, As a result of su;h itrpectinn, said premises have been reported to 

tl.i - Department as being in :tn unsanitary condition in respect to cleanliness, venti-
1..tiDen and drainage, and the President of the Borough of Manhattan, whose duty it 
:< tee maintain and repair such market premises. and the Comptroller, tinder whose 
. Liority the said markets are ntanaeed, were duly notified thereof by direction of 
the Board cf Health at a nteetinq held June it, 1902: and 

"Whereas, At a meeting of the Board of Health held October I5, 1902. a report 
;rant the Assistant Sanitary Superintendent of the Borough of Manhattan was sub-
mitted. shotvine that from an inspection of the said markets the unsanitary conditions 
remained unchanged, and a copy of said report was duly forwarded to the President 
ed the Borough of \Ianl~attan and to the Comptroller: and 

"WW'hereas. It has been reported to this Board by the Assistant Sanitary Super-
intendent of the Department of Health in the Borough of \Manhattan. under date of 
February 25, I903, that the saute premises still remain in an unsanitary condition; 
therefore be it 

"Resolved, That. in the opinion of the Board of Health, the further use of Union 
Market, Catharine Market and Clinton Market, in their present condition, should be 
rliocnntinued, and the Comptroller is hereby ordered to discontinue their use as such 
v.:thin thirty days of the date of this order; and it is further 

" Resolved. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the Comptroller of The City 
New York." 
I was duly served with a cony of the resolutions and caused an examination to 

he made of the conditions at Catharine '.Market. 
From the reports made to me it was evident that the market buildings were beyond 

'emir, and as nnly six actual market stand holders are tenants in the two buildings. 
nil an exceedingly large amount of -pace was devoted to restaurant purposes. I was 

, ,f the opinion that the market, as anch. had ceased to be of a character which the City 
<1v, ntld maintain. 

The stand holders. however. made a strong protest that the building should not 
removed until the end of their most profitable se^.con—to wit. the summer months— 

rd which would allow them 'nfficient time to make arrangements for Other quarters. 
I therefore decided that if the Board of Health made no objection the stand 

H biers cnttld remain until 'Noveml,er T. upon which date the market was officially 
red. 

The building being ah'nititely valnele5s to the City, and fearing that same would 
:non become a public tmi~ance. I gave orders to the Superintendent of Markets to 
have same removed, and this lac been done. 

The market having been ahnlisbPd and my duty in connection therewith having 
ceased. I now desire to turn over to the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund the land 
for si'ch disposition as they may see fit to make of the same. 

During the previous administration T had some correspondence with the then 
C.- mmissioners of Parks upon the advisability of the land being assigned to his De-
artment for improvement, and it would seem to me desirable that this piece of 

-round should be in the jurisdiction of the Department of Parks. 
Respectfully, 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 

The property was accepted. and the question of what disposition should be made 
of it laid over. 

The Comptroller presented the following statement and offered the following 
resolution, relative to fines payable to the New York Society for the Prevention of 
Cruelty to Children. Brooklyn Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children, 
American Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, Medical Society of the 
County of New York, New York County Medical Association, Forest, Fish and 
Game Commission: 

February 3, 1904. 
Hon. EDWARD '_1'f. GROUT. Comptroller: 

SIR—The following fines imposed by Court of Special Sessions, First and Second 
Divisions, have been collected at dates stated, January. 1904, and are payable, pur-
srant to law, to the several societies named: 

To New York Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children, section 5, 
chapter 122, Laws of 1876: 

Court of Special Sessions, First Division. 
1904. 

Tan. 7. Tames 	Giliano 	................................... $50 00 
Tan. 12. Salvator 	Micelli 	................................. 50 00 
Tan. 14. Joseph 	Preker 	................................... loo no 
Tail. iq. Joseph 	May 	.................. .................. 	50 	00 
Tan. 19. Herman 	Sperber 	................................ 75 00 
Tan. 21. Joseph 	C. 	Thornton 	............................. 75 00 
Jan. 26. Max 	Baumstein 	................................. o no 

Total ....................................................... 	- 	$450 00 

To Brooklyn Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children, section 5, chapter 
122, Laws of 1876: 

Court of Special Sessions, ,Second Division. 
Jan. 	6. 	Charles Nies .................................... 	$50 00 
Jan. 15. 	Jacob Mass ............ ......................... 	25 00 
Jan. 27. 	Michael Baron ............ ...................... 	25 00 

	

Total....................................................... 	$roo 00 

To American Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, section 6, chapter 
420, Laws of 1888: 

Court of Special Sessions, First Division. 
1894. 

Tan. 6. 	Nicholas Krebs .................................. 	$20 00 
Jan. 6. 	Louis Cacace 	................................... 	Io no 
Jan. 13. 	Raphele Fidenzo ................................. 	25 00 
Jan. 13. Max Lazarus (paid Warden, Workhouse)........ 	To 00 

$65 00 
Court of Special Sessions, Second Division. 

Jan. 6. 	Kego Farrell ..................................... 	$10 00 
Jan. 20. 	Thomas Hodgkiss, Jr ............................. 	25 00 

— 	 3o0 

	

Total...................................................... 	$loo 00 

To Medical Society of the County of New York, section 153, chapter 661, Laws 
of 1893. as amended by chapter 396, Laws of 1895: 

Court of Special Sessions, First Division. 
Tan. 25. Katherine 	Mahler 	............................... $50 no 
Jan. 25. Charles 	Seliger 	.................................. 100 00 
Jan. 25. Lena 	Muller 	..................................... 50 00 
Jan. 25. Henrietta 	Vogel 	................................. 50 00 
Jan. 2;. Pauline 	Brilla 	.................................... 50 00 
Jan. 28. Alice 	West 	...................................... 75 00 

	

Total....................................:................. 	$375 00 

To New York County Medical Association, section 153, chapter 661, Laws of 
1893, as amended by chapter 398. Laws of 1895: 

Court of Special Sessions, First Division. 
I904. 

Jan. 7. 	Mary Krueger ................................... 	$75 00 
.Jan. 7. 	Abraham Hochman .............................. 	250 00 
Jan. 21. 	Bertha Brown ...................................250 00 

	

Total...................................................... 	$575 00 

To Forest. Fish and Game Commission, section 187, chapter 20. Laws of tgoo. 
.'\tnntmt of the following fines for violation of Game Law imposed and collected 

in Io03, viz.: 
Court of Special Sessions, First Division. 

1903. 
_\pril22. 	Rufus C. Morris ............................................. 	$25 00 

Court of Special Sessions, Second Division. 
April I. Glen Wright (Brooklyn) ......................... 	$25 00 
Oct. 	t. 	Louis Rossi (Richmond) ........................to 00 
Oct. 22. Mike Varmino (Richmond) ..................... 	10 00 

45 00 

	

Total...................................................... 	$70 00 

All the above cases were prosecuted by the officers of the several societies to 
which fines are payable. The amount collected has been deposited to the credit of the 
Sinking Fund for the Payment of Interest on the City Debt. 

Respectfully. 
I. S. BARRETT, Bookkeeper. 

Resolved. That warrants payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of the 
Interest on the City Debt be drawn in favor of the following societies, etc.. being the 
amount of fines imposed and collected by the Court of Special Sessions, First and 
Second Divisions, in the month of January. 1904, etc., and payable to said societies. 
pursuant to law, viz,: 

	

New York Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children........... 	$450 00 

	

Brooklyn Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children............ 	100 00 

	

American Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals ............. 	100 00 

	

Medical Society of the County of New York ........................... 	375 00 

	

New York County Medical Association ................................ 	575 00 

	

Forest, Fish and Game Commission .................................... 	70 00 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller presented the following statement and offered the following 
resolution, relative to the refunding of Croton water rents paid in error: 

February 4, 1904. 
Hon. EotvARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: 

SiR—Applications have been made, as per statement herewith, for the refund of 
Croton water rents paid in error. 

The anplications are severally approved by the Commissioner of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity or the Collector of Assessments and Arrears, and the amount 
so paid, two hundred and ninety-four dollars and sixty one-hundredths ($294.60), has 
been deposited to the credit of the Sinking Fund for the Payment of the Interest on 
the City Debt, 

Respectfully, 
I. S. BARRETT, Bookkeeper. 

l4 ater Register. 
David 	Abrahams ........................................... $to 00 
Pierce 	Brennan ............................................ 42 00 

Title Guarantee and Trust Company ........................ 13 00 
Title Guarantee and Trust Company ........................ I I 00 
Title Guarantee and "Trust Company .... 	.................. 102 00 
Title Guarantee and Trust Company ........................ It 00 
Title Guarantee and Trust Company ........................ Io 00 

Anna 	S. 	Cohn ............................................ 27 00 

Gilbert 	E. 	Roe, 	attorney................................... 5 85 
Simon 	Shapira ............................................ 10 00 

Louis 	Lindemann, 	agent .................................. 45 00 
$286 85 

Collector of Assessments and Arrears. 
Henry 	Risstedt ........................................................ 	7 	75 

Total................................................... ... 294 6o 
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Resolved, That a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment o 
the Interest on the City Debt be drawn in favor of the Chamberlain for the sum o: 
two hundred and ninety-four and sixty one-hundredths dollars ($294.60) for deposit 
in the City Treasury to the credit of "Croton Water Rent Refunding Account," foi 
refunding erroneous and over payments of Croton water rents, as per statement 
submitted herewith. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller presented the following statement and offered the following 
resolution, relative to the refunding of amounts overpaid for street vault permits: 

February 3, 1904. 
Hon. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: 

SIR-The following application for the refund of amount overpaid for street-vault 
permit is respectfully submitted, viz.: 

Applicant, Edward Nicholson; location, No. 178 Madison avenue; overpaid 
$15.II. 

To the application is attached the affidavit of the owner and the certificate of a 
City Surveyor, and the refund is recommended by the Superintendent of Highways, 
approved by the Commissioner of Public Works and the President of the Borough 
of Manhattan. 

The amount paid was deposited to the credit of the Sinking Fund for the 
Redemption of the City Debt No. I. 

Respectfully, 
I. S. BARRETT, Bookkeeper. 

Resolved, That a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the Redemption 
of the City Debt No. I, be drawn in favor of Edward Nicholson for the sum of 
fifteen and eleven one-hundredths dollars ($15.11), refunding him this amount over-
paid for permit to build street vault as per statement submitted. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted. 

A communication was received from Mr. Philip I. Cootey, relative to his ser-
vices and disbursements in connection with bill introduced in Congress providing 
for a cession by the United States to the City of a portion of the Cob (lock in Walla-
bout bay, East river. 

Which was laid over. 

The following communication was received from the Department of Bridges, 
relative to a renewal of the lease of premises at No. 85 Borden avenue, Long Island 
City: 

February 3, 1904. 

I FIGn. N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Secretary, Sinking Fund Commission, No. 280 Broadway, 
Manhattan: 

SIR-The lease for the front room on the second floor of the building No. 85 
Borden avenue, Long Island City, Borough of Queens, made with Conrad V. Dyke-
man, for the use of this Department, expires March 1st proximo. 

Please arrange for its renewal on the same terms and at same rental -$175 an-
nually-for another year; rent is paid quarterly. 

Respectfully, 
GEO. E. BEST, Commissioner of Bridges. 

Approved for renewal for a further period of one year upon the same terms 
and conditions as in present existing lease. 

MORTIMER J. BROWN, 
Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

February 4, 1904. 

In connection therewith the Comptroller offered the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute the renewal of a lease to the City, from Conrad V. Dykeman, of the front 
room on the second floor of the building No. 85 Borden avenue, Long Island City, 
Borough of Queens, for the use of the Department of Bridges, for a term of one 
year from March I, 1904, at an annual rental of one hundred and seventy-five dollars 
($175), payable quarterly, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as con-
tained in the existing lease; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the 
said rent fair and reasonable, and that it would be for the interests of the City that 
such lease be made. 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Department of Street 
Cleaning, relative to a lease of premises at No. 316 East Thirty-third street and the 
renewal of leases of premises No. 2oo West One Hundred and First street, and 
Nos. 111-113 East One Hundred and Thirtieth street, Borough of Manhattan: 

NEw YORK, January 26, I904. 

Hon. GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Mayor, and Chairman of the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund: 

SIR-I request the consent and approval of your Board, pursuant to section 541 of 
the Greater New York Charter, for leases for this Department, as follows: 

Mrs. Rebecka Kortjohann (residing at No. 1136 Jackson avenue, in the Borough 
of The Bronx) of the store or ground floor and cellar beneath of the premises 
known as No. 316 East Thirty-third street, in the Borough of Manhattan, for a term 
of two (2) years, from date of occupancy, the owner to put and keep the premises in 
repair, the City to pay for the Croton water used on the premises; at an annual 
rental of $264, payable monthly. 

This is intended to take the place as a section station of the very unsuitable 
premises No. 345  East Thirty-third street, in the Borough of Manhattan, leased from 
Mathilda Fitzsimons, who some time ago sold the same to Mrs. Ella Gibson, Mrs. 
Gibson being now willing to cancel the said lease and request for authority for said 
cancellation being already before your Board. 

Also a renewal of the lease from R. Townsend (residing at No. 200 West One 
Hundred and First street, in the Borough of Manhattan) of the one-story brick 
building known as No. 200 West One Hundred and First street, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, for another term of three (3) years from May I, Igo4, at an annual rental 
of $48o, payable monthly; otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as the ex-
isting lease. 

Al,o a renewal of the lease from John Dobbins (residing at One Hundred and 
Thirty-eighth street and Madison avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan), of the 
plot of ground with the one-story brick building thereon, known as Nos. 111-113 
East One Hundred and Thirtieth street, in the Borough of Manhattan, for another 
term of one (I) year from May I, I9o4, at an annual rental of $goo, payable quarterly; 
otherwise, upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing lease. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN McGAW WOODBURY, Commissioner. 

I would respectfully recommend that the request of the Commissioner for a re-
newal of the leases No. 200 West One Hundred and First street, and Nos. 111-113 
East One Hundred and Thirtieth street, be approved upon the same terms and con-
ditions as are in present existing leases. That as to premises No. 316 East Thirty-
third street, for which the Commissioner requests a new lease for a term of two  

year from date of occupation, at an annual rental of $264, payable monthly, which 
premises are intended to take the place of the premises now occupied by the Com-
missioner at No. 345 East Thirty-third street, and which premises, upon the au-
tliorization of the new lease, the Commissioner intends to abandon, I desire to say 
that I have had an examination made and an interview with the owner, and she has 
agreed to accept the sum of $2o per month, which price is reasonable and just, in-
stead of $22 per month, as the rental is quoted by her to Commissioner Woodbury. 

I would recommend that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund adopt a reso-
lution authorizing this lease for a term of two years from date of occupation, at an 
annual rental of $240, payable monthly, the owner to put and keel) the premises in 
repair, the City to pay for the Croton water used on the premises. 

MORTIMER J. BROWN, 
Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

February 4, 1904. 

Approved : N. TAYLOR PHILL.IPS, Acting Comptroller. 

In connection therewith the Comptroller offered the following resolutions: 
Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby approve of and 

consent to the execution, by the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, of a lease to the 
City from Mrs. Rebecka Kortjohann, of the store or ground floor and cellar beneath 
of the premises known as No. 316 East Thirty-third street, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, for a term of two years from the date of occupation, at an annual rental of 
two hundred and forty dollars ($240), payable monthly, the owner to put and keep 
premises in repair, the City to pay for the Croton water used on premises-the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and 
that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made. 

Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund Thereby approve of and 
consent to the execution by the Commissioner of Street Cleaning of renewals of 
leases to the City as follows: 

I. Premises consisting of the one-story brick building known as No. 200 West 
One Hundred and First street, Borough of Manhattan, with the appurtenances, for 
a term of three years, from May r, 1904, at an annual rental of four hundred and 
eighty dollars ($480), payable monthly, the lessor to pay for Croton water used 
on the premises and on the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing 
lease; R. Townsend, lessor. 

2. The plot of ground with the one-story building thereon known as Nos. III-
I13 East One Hundred and Thirtieth street, Borough of Manhattan, for a term of 
one year from May I, I9o4, at an annual rental of nine hundred dollars ($900), paya-
ble quarterly, and on the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing 
lease; John Dobbins, lessor. 
-the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rents fair and reasonable 
and that it would be for the interests of the City that such leases be made. 

Which resolutions were severally ,unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller presented the following report and offered the following reso-
lution, relative to a lease of premises No. 112 Fulton avenue, Long Island City, for 
the use of the Queens Borough Library: 

January Ig, 1904. 
Hon. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: 

SIR-Walter L. Bogert, Secretary of the Queens Borough Library, in a communi-
cation under date of January g, Igo4, states that at a meeting of the Queens Borough 
Library held January 8, 19o4, a resolution was adopted by the said Library Board 
requesting the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund to renew a lease of the premises 
No. 112 Fulton avenue, Long Island City, which expired December 31, 1903, at the 
same annual rental and on the same terms, except that the lease is to be terminated 
at any time during the term at the option of the Queens Borough Library. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund at a meeting held on January 7, 1903, 
adopted a resolution authorizing a lease of this property which covered a period of 
four years, dating back from January r, igoo, three years of which is to be at an 
annual rental of $240, and one year, from January I, 1903, to January I, 1904, at an 
annual rental of $300, the owner, Patrick H. McKean, to make outside repairs, keep 
the plumbing in good order and pay water rents; the City to pay for light, heat and 
janitor service and also to pay for reinsurance of plate-glass windows in case of 
breakage after January r, 1903. 

I had a telephone communication with a representative of the library people as 
to whether the owner of the premises would agree to and consent to the making of 
such a lease, and have been assured that he will execute such a lease when drawn. I 
would therefore respectfully recommend that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
adopt a resolution requesting the Corporation Counsel to prepare a lease to the City, 
for the use of the Queens Borough Library, of the store floor of the three-story frame 
building No. 112 Fulton avenue. south side, between the Boulevard and Main street, 
Long Island City, Borough of Queens, for a period not exceeding one year, from 
January I, 1904, at an annual rental of $300, payable quarterly, from January I, 
1904; the owner, Patrick H. McKean, to make outside repairs, keep the olumbing in 
good order and pay the water rent: the City to pay for light, heat and janitor service, 
also to pay for reinsurance of the plate-glass windows in case of breakage after Janu-
ary I, I9o4; said lease to contain a clause that at any time during the term thereof the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund reserve to themselves the right to cancel the 
same upon notice from the Queens Borough Library Committee, by serving a notice 
upon the said lessor by depositing the said notice in a post-paid wrapper in the post 
office, addressed to the lessor at his last known place of residence. 

Respectfully submitted for approval, 
MORTIMER J. BROWN, 

Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

Approved: EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 

In connection therewith the Comptroller offered the following resolution: 

Resolved, That the Corporation Counsel be and is hereby requested to prepare a 
lease to the City from Patrick H. McKean, of the store floor of the three-story 
frame building No. 112 Fulton avenue, southerly side, between the Boulevard and 
Main street, Long Island City, Borough of Queens, for the use of the Queens Bor-
ough Library, for a period not exceeding one year, from January I, 1904, at an 
annual rental of three hundred dollars ($300), payable quarterly, from January I, 
I9o4, the owner to make outside repairs, keep the plumbing in good order and pay 
water rent; the City to pay for light, heat and janitor service, also to pay for re-
insurance of the plate-glass windows in case of breakage after January I, Igo4; said 
lease to contain the clause that at any time during the term thereof the Comptroller 
may cancel the same upon a written request so to do from the Queens Borough 
Library Committee, by serving a notice of such cancellation upon the said lessor by 
depositing said notice in a post-paid wrapper in the post office, addressed to the 
lessor at his last known place of business; and the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund, deeming the said rent fair and reasonable, and that it would be for the 
interests of the City that such lease be made, the Comptroller be and is hereby 
authorized and directed to execute the same when prepared and approved by the 

Corporation Counsel, as provided by sections 149 and 217 of the Greater New York 
Charter. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 



$3,000,000 00 Coop orate Stock 
of The City of 
New York, for 
the Construe. 
tion of the 
Rapid Transit 
Railroad ......  

1,010,000 00 Corporate Stock 
of The City of 

I New York, for 
Replenish-
ing the Fund 
for Street and 

1 Park Openings. 

1,000,000 00 I  Corporate Stock 
of The City of 
New York, for 
School houses 
and Sites there- 

I for ........... 

Corporate Stock 
of The City of 
New York, for 
the New East 
River Bridge. 

Corporate Stock 
of The City of 
New York, for 
a Bridge over 
the East River. 
between 	It h e 
Boroughs of 
Manhattan and 
Brooklyn ..... 

Corporate Stock 
of The City of 
New York, for 
a Bridge over 
the East River, 
between 	t h e 
Boroughs 	o f 
Manhattan and 
Queens ....... 

250,000 00l Corporate Stock 
of The City of 
New York. for 

I Acquiring Land 
for t h e Ap-
proaches to the 
Bridge over they 

I Harlem River, 
from [45th 
street to 149th' 

II  street . 

550,000 00  Corporate Stock 
of The City f 

I NewYork, to 
I Provide for an 
I Additional Sup- 

ply of 1Vater... 

750,000 00 Corporate Stock 
of The City of 

I New York, for 
I the Repaving of 
I Streets ....... 

350,000 00  Corporate Stock' 
of The City of 
NewYork for 
Acquiring Land 
for a Public 
Park at 76111, 
Street and the 

I 	East River...... 

300,000 00 Corporate Stock 
of The City of 
New York, for 
the Improve-
ment of Yachts, 
Parkways and 
Drives in The 
City of New 
York ......... 

100,000 00 Corporate Stock 
of The City 'o1 
New York, for 
New Buildings, 
etc., for the 
Department of 

II Public Chari-
ties 

250,000 00 I Corporate Stock 
I of The City of 

New York, for 
New Buildiags, 
etc., for the 

II Department of 

100,000 00 Corporate Stock 
of The City of 

I New York, for 
I Purchase o 

New Stock of 
Plant for the 
Department of 
Street Clean-
Eng ........... 

Authorized by chapter 4  of the 
Laws of t8gi, as amended; 
sections 45, t6g and 170 of 
chapter 378 of the Laws of 
1897, as amended; chapter 7 
of the Laws of tgoo; and res-
olutions of the Board of Esti-
Mate and Apportionment, 
adopted March i, too, and 
September t2, 1902.......... 

Authorized by sections 169 and 
I 74 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, and res-
olutions of the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment, 
adopted April 24, 1903; May 
22, 1903;  June  5. 1903; June 
t2, 1903; July 22, x903, and 
September 2, 1903 ........... 

Authorized by sections 47 and 
I 69 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended • resolu-
tions of the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment, adopted 
April t8, r9o2, and November 
7. r9o2, and ordinances of the 
Board of Aldermen, approved 
by the Mayor May 6, tgooz, 
and December 2, 1902........ 

Authorized by chapter 789 of the 
Laws of 1895, as amended; 
sections 16g and 170 of chap-
ter 378 of the Li ws of 1897. 
as amended; resolutions of the 
Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, adopted May z5, 
i800, and May t, moo, and 
ordinances of the Board of 
Aldermen, approved by the 
Mayor July 18, 1899, and No-
vember 7, 1900 .............. 

Authorized by sections 47 and 
16o of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended; resolu-
tion of the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment, adopted 
July 25. 1902. and an ordi 
nance of the Board of Alder-
men, approved by the Mayor 
October 27, 1902............ 

Authorized by sections 48 and 
169 of chapter 378 of the Laws 
of it-- as amended: resolu-
tions of the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment, adopted 
December 5, 18g9. and March 
2q, root. and ordinances of 
the ilfunicipal Assembly, ap-' 
proved by the Mayor January 
8, rgoo, and May 2 5, 1901... 

Authorized by chapter 086 of the 
Laws of i8o5; sections r6q 
and 170 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended. 
and a resolution of the Board 
of Estimate and Apportion. 
ment, adopted December 4, 
1903 ........................ 

Authorized by sections r6g and 
t 78 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, and res-
olutions of the Board of Esti-
mate and Apportionment. 
adopted October 29, 1902, as 
amended June 5, toot; Sep-
tember 5, 1902, and December 
19, 	Igo :.................... 

Authorized by sections 47 and 
16o of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended: resolu-
tion of the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment, adopted 
February 2o, 1go3, and an 
ordinance of the Board of 
Aldermen, approved by the 
Mayor April t3, 1903....... 

Authorized by chapter 320 of the 
Laws of 1887, as amended by 
chapter 6o df the Laws of 
iSg5: sections r6q and 170 of 
the Greater New York Char- 
ter, as amended, and a resolu- 
tion of the Board of Estimate 
,ed Anpertionment, adopted 
December 4, 1903 ........... 

Authorized by sections 47 and 
,s of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended- resolu-
tions of the Board of Fs'ima!e 
and Apportionment, adopter! 
May 8. Toni; July 1. 1903: 
and October 8, 7003, as 
amended November 13, tool, 
and ordinances of the Board 
of Aldermen, approved by the 
.Mayor June 22, too; August 
12. 1903, and November 24. 
t9o3....................... 

Anthorired by  sections 47 and 
t to of the Greater New York 
fhaN:r. as amended: rrsnln-
tinns of  the Board of Fs'imair 
aid A000rtionment, adfonl-ed 
Fel,rnary 	, rnoi, and 1n1v 
r. rna5. :nd ordinances of the 
noard of Aldermen. approved 
by the Mavor March 30. 
1903, and July 2n, 1903..... 

Authorized by sections 47 and 
rho of the Greater New Y-11, 
Charter, as amended: resola-
tion of the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment, adopted 
June 6. root. and an ordi 
nance of the Board of Alder-
men, approved by the Mayor 
July 2, 1902 ................. 

Authorized by sections 47,  the 
and 546 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended: 
resolutions of the Board nO 
Estimate and Anportionment 
adonled July 28. r0n2. and 
June 5,  5003. and ordinance,,  
of the Board of Aldermen, 
approved by the Mavnr No-
vember r7, 1902, and July so, 

November r, May i and 
1953• November r. 

November r, May i and 
1953. November ,. 

November i, I May 	t 	and 
1 953. 1 November i. 

November t, 	i  Slav 	i 	anil 
1953. 1  November i. 

November t,  May t and 
1953. November i. 

November r, May r and 
1953.1 November r. 

November r, Mav r and 
1953.1 November r. 

November r, 	I Mav i and 
1953. 1 November • . 

November r, 	i May t and 
1953.1 November  T.  

November r, 	Mav r and 
19$3. 1 November t. 

November r, I May r and 
1953. 1  November t. 

November r, i May r and 
1953. 1  November r. 

November r, I May i and 
1953. I November r. 

1,000,000 00 

250,000 00, 

250,000 00 

I 	1903 .......................i November t, 	I May r and 
1953.1 November t. 
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The Comptroller presented the following report and offered the following reso- 	 Description of Stock. 
lution, relative to the hiring of Room No. 192 in the Stewart Building, No. 280 

	

Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, for the use of the Commissioner designated by the 	 I Interest 

	

Mayor to take charge of the details in connection with the exhibit of the City at the 	Amount. 	
Payable

ount. 	Title. 	 Authority. 	 Principal + 
St. Louis Louis Exposftfotl: 	 Payable. 	11 	annually 

January 19, 1904. 	
on 

Hon. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: 

SIR-Hon. Thomas W. Hynes, who has charge of the "details in connection with 
the plans for the suitable exhibit of The City of New York at the Louisiana Pur-
chase Exposition to be opened in St. Louis, Mo., on May I, 19o4," in a communi-
cation under date of January i6, 1904, addressed a communication to the Commis- 
sioners of the Sinking Fund requesting authorization from said Commissioners for 
a lease of a room, No. 192, in the Stewart Building, No. 280 Broadway, in the Bor-
ough of Manhattan, at a monthly rental of $37.50,  for the purpose of this Commis-
sion, and states that the office room will be required for a period of six months 
or less. 

I have made an examination of the room in question, and find that it contains 
about 244 square feet. The rental asked would be at the rate of $1.82 a square foot, 
which is a higher rate than this City is now paying for the use of rooms in this 
building, but I am informed by the Superintendent of the building, Mr. Harris, that 
these rooms have rented for that amount to the last occupants, and he has always 
obtained that price because the rooms are small and easily rented. 

Inasmuch as this room is only required for a short period of time, I would 
respectfully recommend that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund adopt a reso-
lotion authorizing a monthly lease of this room at a rental of $37.50, and that the 
Comptroller be directed to pay the rental of the same without the necessity of exe-
cuting a lease thereof. 

The Board of Aldermen at a meeting held on the 17th day of November, 1903, 
adopted a resolution requesting the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to 
authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of $2,000, 
the proceeds of which shall be applied to the perfection and the carrying out of 
plans for suitable exhibit of The City of New York at the Louisiana Purchase 
Exposition, which will be opened in St. Louis, Mo., on May i, 1904, and further, 
that all assignments from this fund to the use of various departments shall be made li  
by his Honor the Mayor, and that any expenditure therefrom may be made by eon-
tract without public letting. Further, that his Honor the Mayor be and he hereby 
is authorized to select some competent person to take charge of the details con-
nected with this matter. 

I would recommend that the payment of the rent for this room, No. 192, be 
taken from the proceeds of the sale of said issue of Special Revenue Bonds. 

Respectfully submitted for approval, 
MORTIMER J. BROWN, 

Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

\I)prove l : E[)WARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to pay 
t-, Horace Russell and Edward D. Harris, executors, etc., the sum of thirty-seven 
dollars and fifty cents ($37.50) per month, for a period of not more than six months, 
being the rent of Room No. 192 in the Stewart Building, No. 280 Broadway, Borough 
of olanhattan, to be occupied by the Commissioner designated by the Mayor to take 
charge of the details in connection with the particulars for the suitable exhibit 
of The City of New York at the Louisiana Purchase Exposition to be opened in St. 
Louis, Mo., May T, 1904. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller presented the following report and offered the following resolu-
tion. relative to a lease of Rooms Nos. 1715, 1716 and 1717 in the Park Row Building, 
for the use of the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity: 

February 4, 1904. 
11f. EDWARD M. GROUT. Comptroller: 

SIR-The Commissioner of the Department of \rater Supply, Gas and Electricity, 
in a communication tinder date of January 14, requests the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund to authorize a lease of Rooms Nos. 1715, 1716 and 1717 in the Park 
Row Building, for a period from the date of occupation to April I, 1904, and states 
that these rooms are necessary for the work of his Department. 

The rooms requested to be leased by the Department of Water Supply were 
f-rmerly leased by the City for said Department, and were afterwards given up by 
the Department and turned over to the Collector of City Revenue, and in a com-
munication under date of February i8, 1903. the then Commissioner of Water Supply 
requested that the rooms be re-assigned for the use of the Commission on Additional 
Plater Supply. 

At a meeting held on the 27th day of July, 1903, the Commissioners of the Sink-
ing Fund adopted a resolution at the request of the Commissioner of Water Supply, 
exchanging Rooms Nos. 1715 to 1717, both inclusive. and four other rooms, for 
even rooms on the twenty-first floor, and the lease of the three rooms, Nos. 1715, 

J7!6 and 1717, were, by the terms of the resolution, terminated and canceled. 
Inasmuch as the Commissioner of the Department of Water Supply states that 

it is absolutely necessary for him to occupy these three rooms, I would respectfully 
recommend that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund adopt a resolution authoriz-
ing a lease of these three rooms, containing 632± square feet, from the date of 
occupation to April i, 1904, at an annual rental of $I.oii, the rent to be paid by the 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity out of funds appropriated for the 
Department and not used for other purposes, the lessors to furnish light, heat, 
janitor and elevator service. 

Respectfully submitted for approval, 
MORTIMER J. BROWN, 

Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

Approved: N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Acting Comptroller. 
Resolved, That the Corporation Counsel be and is hereby requested to prepare a 

lease to the City, from the Park Row Construction Company, of Rooms Nos. 1715, 1716 
and 1717, in the Park Row Building, for the use of the Department of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity, for a period from the date of occupation to April I, 5904, at an 
annual rental of one thousand and eleven dollars ($I,oiI), payable at the end of the 
term; lessors to furnish light, heat, janitor and elevator service; and the Commis-
sioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable and that it 
would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made, the Comptroller be 
and is hereby authorized and directed to execute the same when prepared and ap-
proved by the Corporation Counsel, as provided by sections 149 and 217 of the 
Greater New York Charter. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller presented the following report relative to bonds sold January 20 
1904: 

To the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund: 

GENTLEMEN-Sealed proposals were received by the Comptroller at his office on 
January 2o, i904, after due advertisement, in pursuance of law, for $ro,000,000 of 
Three and One-Half Per Cent. Corporate Stock of The City of New York, exempt 
from taxation (as hereinafter more particularly described), principal and interest 
payable in gold coin of the United States of America, of the present standard of 
weight and fineness. 



Hallgarten 	& 	Co.......l $10,000 00 Any issue.................. 
Any issue.... 
Any issue..  
Any 	issue.,..•..•......... 
Any 	issue......•.......... 

Rochester Savings Bank, 2,000 00 Any 	issue................. 
Dry Dock Savings Insti- 
tution 5,000 00 Any 	issue................. 

Edgerly & Crocker...... 2,000 oo Any 	issue................. 
Any 	issue................ .  
Any 	issue................. 
Anyissue................. 

Annie O'Brien....,,.... too oo Any 	issue................. 
Harris, Gates & Co..... 400 oo Any 	issue................. 
The 	Equitable 	Trust 

Company of New York 200,000 oo All 	or 	any part............ 
Herrick, Berg & Co..... 400 or Any 	issue ................. 

Any issue................. 
Bankers Trust Company io,000 oo Any 	issue................. 

Any 	issue................. 
Any 	issue................. 
Any 	issue................. 
Any 	issue................. 
Any 	issue................. 
Any issue................. 
Anyissue................. 

L. 	W. 	Morrison........ 2,709 it Any 	issue................. 
Any issue................. 
Any 	issue................. 

. 

Any 	issue................. 
Any 	issue................. 

Frances 	S. 	Hood....... 400 00 Any issue, but stock for the 
construction of the Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 
November 	1, 	1953, 	pre- 
ferred 	.................. 

Any issue, but stock for the 
construction of the Rapid 
Transit Railroad, 	payable 
November 	i, 	1953, 	Pre- 
ferred.................. 

Any issue, but stock for the 
construction of the Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 
November 	i, 	1953, 	pre- 
ferred . 

Any issue, but stock for the 
construction of the Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 
November 	1, 	1953, 	pre- 
ferred.................. 

E. 	E. 	Bennett.......... 4,000 00 Any issue, due November I, 
1953 	................... 

Rudolph 	Kle bolte 	&, p 	Kleybolte 
Co . 	............. 2,000 06 Any issue, due November r, 

Any5issue, due November [, 
Any5issue, due November i, 

Any5t3ssue, due November t, 

N. W. Harris & Co.... Io,000 oo Any5!ssne ................. 
Anyissue................. 

E. F. Hutton & Co...... 5,000 00 Any 	issue................. 
Any issue................. 
Anyissue................. 

Harvey Fisk & Sons and 
Farson, Leach & 1:o... 200,000 00 All or any part of issues due 

Harvey Fisk & Sons, and 
November 1, 1953.... • ... 

Farson, Leach & Co ... 	............. All or any part of issue due 
October 	I, 	1953..........' 

T. W. Stephens & Co... 700 00 Any 	issue........,.•...... 
Any issue...........•..... 

Samuel 	B. 	Howard...... 1,000 0.o Any 	issue................. 
]ames McGovern & Co.. Soo oo Any 	issue................. 
Lazard 	Freres........... 20,000 00 Any 	issue................. 

Any 	issue................. 
Anyissue ................. 
Anyissue................. 

Kountze 	Brothers.... • .. 10,000 0.o Any issue, due November i, 
1953 	(provided offers are 
received and accepted for 
the 	entire 	issue 	of 	ten 

Isaac 	B. 	hleinert.......l 
dollars dol

l 
lars (informal). 

300 00 Any 	issue................. 
Grand 	Lode 	of 	the 

State of New York of 
the 	Bohemian-Slavon- 

$100,000 00 	$100.63 
100,000 00 100.51 
I00,000 00 I00.41 
100,000 00 100.31 
500,000 00 100.21 
100,000 00 100.125 

250,000 00 100.51 
25,000 00 100.76 
25,000 00 100.51 
*5,0000 000 Ioo.26 
25,000 00 100.01 
5,000 Oa 101.00 

20,000 00 10I.00 

10,000,000 00 100.053 
10,000 00 100.25 
10,000 00 100.00 

100,000 00 500.09299 
100,000 00 100.12299 
50,000 00 100.18399 
50,000 00 100.18799 
50,000 00 100.19799 
50,000 00 100.20599 
50,000 00 100.21399 
50,000 00 100.22899 
20,000 00 100,51 
20,000 00 i00.33 
20,000 00 100.23 
20,0.0.00 00 100.2: 
20,000 00 IOO.t3 

100,30 
101.00 
500.25 
100.30 

101.0075 

101.0025 
100.21 
100.14 
100.09 

500.26 

100.00 

102.00 

101.00 

100.00 

William F. Smart...... 

H. Lee Anstev......... 

Lawrence M. Jacobs....) 

The National City Bank 
of New York...... , . 

Henry F. Van Loan.. , . 

25,000 001 
250,000 00 
250,000 00, 
100,000 00 
100,000 00 
50,000 00 

9,750,000 00 

250,000 00 
io,000 00 
25,000 00 
50,000 0011 
25,000 00 

500,000 00 
200,000 00 
300,000 001 
400,000 0.o' 

500,000 00 
15,000 00, 

5,000 00 

200,000 00 

25,000 00. 

25,000 00 

25,000 00 

	

5,000 00 	100.50 

	

5,000 00 	100.75 

	

5,000 00 	101.00 

100.077[ 
too.68 

100.077 
100.09 
too.15 
100.19 
100.05 
100.51OR 
x00.4108 
100.31 oh 
500.2676 

100.277 
[co. 585 
100.133 
100.012 
100.135 
100.267 

101.10 

500.0625 

500.567 

100.467 

100.397 

100.077 

	

ian Benevolent Society 	20 oo Any issue ................. 	1,000 00 	102.00 

	

Brooklyn Trust Company 	Io,000 o0. Any issue ............ 	.• 	500,000 00, 	100.0625 

	

I'reclenck NI. Davies. ... i 	Soo 0.o Any issue, except stock for 	 ~ 

Ali W. J. Harding.......... 
Emma V. Duryee....... 
Ambrose K. Ely........ 
William F. Smart...... 

t e construction of sewers 
in the Borough of Brook- 
lyn, payable November i, 
1953, and for the improve- 
ment of Atlantic avenue, 
in the Borough of Brook- 
lyn, payable November I, 
I9................. 25,000 00 

40 00 Any 	issue .................. 2,000 00 
6o 0.o Any 	issue ................. 3,000 00, 

2,000 00 Any 	issue ................. 10000 0 00 
20 00 For 	the 	New 	East 	River 

Bridge, payable November 
1, 	1953 	.......... 1,000 00 

20 00 For the construction of the 
Rapids 	Transit 	Railroad, 
payable November [, 5953• 1,000 00 

5,500 00 Any 	issue ................. 25,000 00 
Anyissue ................. 125,000 00 
Any 	issue ............ 	.. 	. 125,000 00 

2,500 00 Any issue, due November i, 
1953 	.................•. 125,000 00 

200,000 00 All 	or any part..... , ...... 10,000,000 00 
a 00 For acquiring sites 	for the 

Carnegie 	Libraries, 	pay 
November 	1953... able 	 I, to 00 

For acquiring sites 	for the 
Carnegie 	Libraries, 	pay- 
able November t, 	1953... 50 00 

For acquiring sites for the 
- Carnegie 	Libraries, 	pay 

November 	1953 able 	 -, 10 06 
For a bridge over the East 

river, 	between 	the 	Bor- 
oughs oaf Manhattan and 
Brooklyn, payable Novem- 
her 	1, 	Iy53 . .. .... .. .. ... 

River For the 	New 	East 
Bridge, payable November 
1, 	1953 

For acquiring land for the 
approaches 	to 	the bridge 
over 	the 	Harlem 	river, 
from One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth 	street to 	One 
Hundred and Forty-ninth 
street, payable November 
I, 	1953 	................. 

2,000 00 Any issue, due November r, 
1953• 	but 	stock 	for 	the 
construction of the Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 
November 	1, 	1953, 	pre- 
ferred .................. 

Soo 00 Any 	issue................. 
Any 	issue................. 
Any 	issue ................. 
Any 	issue................. 
Any 	issue................. 

40 00 Any 	issue ................. 
14 00 Any 	issue................. 
Soo 01) Any 	issue................. 

8,000 oo Any 	issue................. 
Any 	issue..........••...•. 
Any 	issue........•.•. 

12,000 00 Any issue, due November I, 
1953 	.................. .  

I. 00 Any 	issue.................. 

10 00 	100.50 

10 00 	100.00 

50 00 	500.50 

100,000 0 
5,000 0, 
5,000 0 
5,000 a 
5,000 0 
5,000 0 
2,000 0 
700 a 

25,000 0m 
100,000 0m 
I00,000 0 
200,000 a 

600,000 a 
6o0 0 

100.25 
100.71 
Ioo.86 
101 .o6 
105.26 
101.51 
Ioo.68 
101.00 
100.75 
100.28 
Ioo.18 
100.05 

100.28 
200.25 
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Interest 	I 	 Bidders. 	I 	Amount 	I Class of Corporate Stock. I 	Amount. 	 Price 
Payable 	 of Deposit. 	 Per $loo. 

Amount. 	Title. 	 Authority. 	 Principal 	Smi- 
Payable. 	annually 

on 
I 

$100,000 00 II Corporate 	Stock 
of The City of 

Authorized 	by 	chapter 
 
ter 	212 	of 

the Laws of 1898; 	169 
New York, for of 	the 	Greater 	New 	York 

Armories 	and l.harter, 	as 	amended, 	and 	a 
Sites therefor.. resolution of the l,ommtsston- 

ers 	of 	the 	Sinking 	Fund, 
adopted February z5, 1903, ... November i, May t and 

1953• November t. 
100,000 00 	Corporate 	Stock Authorized by sections 47 and 

of The City of 569 of the Greater New York 
New York, for Charter, 	as 	amended; 	resolu- 
the 	Improve- tions of the Board of Estimate 
ment 	of 	that and 	Apportionment, 	adopted 
Portion 	of the April is, 	1902, and February 
Bronx Park al- zo, 	1903, 	and 	ordinances 	of 
lotted 	to 	and the 	Board of Aldermen, 	ap- 
set 	apart 	for proved by the Mayor May 19, 
the New York 19o2, and April 13, 1903...... November I, May r and 
Zoological 	So- 1953. November i. 
ciety 

100,000 00 	Corporate 	Stock 

	

of The 	of 
Authorized by sections 47 and 

Greater City 
New York, for 
Interior 	Public 

169 of the 	New York 
Charter 	as amended; 	resolu- 
tions of the Board of Estimate 

Baths 	........ and 	Apportionment, 	adopted 
February 2o, 	1903, 	and July 
I, i903, and ordinances of the 
Board of Aldermen, approved 
by the Mayor March 30, 1903, November i, a May i and  
and 	August 	12, 	1903..... , .. 1953• November +. 

90,000 000 	Corporate 	Stock Authorized 	by 	chapter 	58o 	of 
of The City of 
New York, for 

the Laws of 19oi ; section 169 
of 	the 	Greater 	New 	York 

Acquiring Sites Charter, 	as amended, and a 
for 	the 	Carne- resolution 	of 	the 	Board 	of 
gie 	Libraries.. Estimate and Apportionment, 

adopted February 20, 19o3... November r, 	I May i and 

100,000 000 	Corporate 	Stock Authorized by sections 169 and 
1953• I November :. 

of The City of 176 of the Greater New York II 	
New York, for Charter, 	as 	amended, 	and 	a 
the 	Construe- resolution 	of 	the 	Board 	of 

I 	tion 	of 	Sewers Estimate 	and Apportionment, 
in the Borough adopted December i8, 1903... November r, May i and 

I 	of Brooklyn.... 1953. November i. 

100,000 no 	Corporate 	Stock 
of 	 of 

Authorized 	
by 	

chapter 	499 	of 
the Laws The City 

New York, for 
of 1897 as amendea 

by chapter 452 of the Laws of 
the 	Improve- i9o2; 	sections 	t6g~ and 	170 
ment of Atlan- of 	the 	Greater 	New 	York 

1 	tic 	avenue, 	in Charter, 	as 	amended, 	and 	a 
the Borough of resolutign 	of 	the 	Board 	of 
Brooklyn 	.. , .. Estimate and Apportionment, 

adopted July 22, 	1903........ November r, Mav I and 
1953.1 November i. 

z;o,000 on 	Corporate 	Stock 
of 	 of 

Authorized by chapter 490 of the 
Laws of 1883 and secttups 169 

I 
I The City 

New York, for and 170 of chapter 378 of the I 
the New Aque- Laws 	of 	1897, 	as 	amended, 
duct 	.......... and a resolution of the Board 

of 	Estimate 	and 	Apportion- II 
ment, adopted November 2o, 
1903 	....................... October r, April I and 

1953. October 	T. 

The said stock is free and exempt from all taxation in the State of New York, except taxation 
for State purposes, pursuant to the provisions of section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended. 

The principal of and interest on said stock are payable in gold coin of the United States of 

4merica, of the present standard of weight and fineness, pursuant to a resolution of the Comaiis- 
mivners of the Sinking Fund, adopted June 9, 1898. 

Proposals Received. 

Bidders. Amount 
of Deposit. Class of Corporate Stock. Amount. Price 

Per $too. 

The United 	States Life 
Insurance Company in 
The City of New York. $2,000 00 Any 	issue .................. $100,000 00 $100.50 

Commerce 	Insurance 
Company, Albany, N. 
Y. 	.................. 600 oo Any 	issue.................. 30,000 00 Io0.50 

Samuel 	Wilcox•...•.... 6o oo Any 	issue ............... 2,000 00 101.00 
Any 	issue .................. 1,000 00 101.25 

Henry Macdonald.... • , . 40 00 Any 	issue ........... . ...... 1,000 00 100.50 
Any 	issue .................. r,000 00 102,00 

Howard Lapsley & Co... 430 00 Any issue ............. 2[,500 00 100.75 
John W. Sheppard..,•.. 2 0.o For the construction of the 

Rapid 	Transit 	Railroad, 
payable November I, 1953, I0 00 100.20 

For the construction of the 
Rapid 	Transit 	Railroad, 
payable November i, 1953. I6 	0.00 100.33 

For the construction of the 
Rapid 	Transit 	Railroad, 
payable November I, 1953 

For the construction of the 
. 	to 00 100.40 

Rapid 	Transit 	Railroad, 
payable November I, 1953, ro 00 100.50 

For the construction of the 
Rapid 	Transit 	Railroad, 
payable November t, 1953• 10 00 100.60 

For the construction of the 
Rapid 	Transit 	Railroad, 
payable November i, 1953. 10 00 100.70 

For the construction of the 
Rapid 	Transit 	Railroad, 
payable November I, 1953. 10 00 100.75 

For the construction of the 
Rapid 	Transit 	Railroad, 

. payable November i, 1953. to 0.o Ioo.8o 
For the construction of the 

Rapid 	Transit 	Railroad, 
payable November I, 1953. to 00 Ioo.85 

For the construction of the 
Rapid 	Transit 	Railroad, 
payable November 1,1953, 10 00 100.90 

Fay H. White...•.•.... 
52 500 

issue .................. 5o 0.o Io5.00 
Anthony 	Kelly•..••.... 5 A Anyissue....•..•....•..•.. 25,00000 101.00 
Manhattan 	Mortgage 
Company 	............ 5oo 00 Any issue .................. 10,000 00 100.02 

Any issue .................. 10,000 00 100.27 
Any issue.................. 5,000 00 100.52 

Andrew Dougherty, Jr... 200 00 Any issue, due November I, - 
195, 	.................... 10,000 00 100.00 

Day, Adams & Co.. • • .. 66o oo Any issue, due November I, 
1953 	............•......• 33,000 00 100.00 

The 	Chemical 

	

......] 	National 
I,000 00 Any issue .................. 50,000 00 200,875 

Albert Goldman. • . • ..... 400 00 Any issue ................. • 20,000 00 101.00 
Richmond County Mu- 

tual 	Insurance Com- 
pan 	„ 	,,, 

of 

	

Fellowshfp~ 	Solidarity. 
70 00 

00 too 
Any issue .................. 
Any issue.........•... .. 	. 

3,5oo 00 
0.o 5,000 

ioo.6o 
sos.00 

William H. Dougherty.. 200 000 Any issue, due November i, 
195 	••• 	•• 	••• 100.00 

Newton Lloyd Andrews, to oo Any issue, but stock for the 
10,000 001 

construction of the Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 
November 	1, 	1953; 	for 
school 	houses 	ana 	sites 
therefor, 	payable 	Novem- 
ber 	I, 	1953j or 	for 	the 
New East 	River Bridge, 
payable November I, Ig53. 
preferred 	............... 500 00 

The 	Equitable 	National 
Bank, Cincinnati...... 2,000 00 Any issue ..............•... 700,000 00 

Caroline Constantia Ward a oo For the construction of the 
Rapid 	Transit 	Railroad, 
payable November t, 1953. zoo 00 

W. J. Hayes & Son..... 5,000 00 For the construction at the 
Rapid 	Transit 	Railroad, 
payable November t, 1953. 250,000 00 

Albany County Savings 
Bank ................ 

E. Thiele............... 

	

102.00 	Harry Eisenstein....... 
Harry Austin Potter.... 

	

500.836 	Scholle Brothers........ Lawrence Barnum & Co. 

	

101.000 	William S. Fanahawe.... 

	

100.71 	I John B. Hoker, Jr...... . . 



I 	 Bidders. 	Class of Corporate Stock. 	I 	Amount. I 	Price per $IOO. 

Hallgarten 	& 	Co .............. For 	the construction 	of 	the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novem- 
ber 	t, 	1953 	..................... 

\v. 	J. 	Hayes 	& Sons.......... For 	the 	construction 	of 	the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novem- 
berr, 	1953 	..................... 

The Equitable National Bank. . For 	the 	construction 	of 	the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable Novem- 
herI, 	1953 	..................... 

Albany County Savings Bank.. For 	the 	construction 	of the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, payable 	Novem- 
ber I, 	1953 	..................... 

Frances 	S. 	Hood .............. For 	the 	construction 	of 	the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novem- 
herI, 	1953 	..................... 

Frances 	S. 	Hood .............. For 	the 	construction 	of 	the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novem- 
ber 1, 	1953 	..................... 

Frances 	S. 	Hood .............. For 	the 	construction 	of 	the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novem- 
ber 	1, 	1953 	..................... 

Frances 	S. 	Hood .............. For 	the 	construction 	of 	the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novem- 
ber 	1, 	1953 	..................... 

Newton Lloyd Andrews........ For 	the 	construction 	of 	the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novem- 
berI, 	1953 	..................... 

Caroline 	Constantia Ward..... For 	the 	construction 	of 	the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novem- 
bert, 	1953 	..................... 

John W. 	Sheppard............ For 	the 	construction 	of 	the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novem- 
ber 	t, 	1953 	..................... 

John 	W. 	Sheppard............ For 	the 	construction 	of 	the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novem- 
ber 	I, 	1953 	..................... 

John 	W. 	She-- ard............ For 	the 	construction 	of 	the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novem- 
ber 	I, 	1953 	..................... 

John 	W. 	Sheppard............ For 	the 	construction 	of 	the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novem- 
ber 	I, 	1953 	..................... 

John 	W. 	Sheppard............ For 	the 	construction 	of 	the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novem- 
ber1. 	1953 	..................... 

John 	W. 	Sheppard............ For 	the 	construction 	of 	the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novem- 
berI, 	1953 	.................... .  

John W. 	Sheppard............ For 	the 	construction 	of 	the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novem- 
ber 	1, 	1953 	..................... 

John 	W. 	Sheppard............ For 	the 	construction 	of 	the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novem- 
ber 	I, 	1953 	..................... 

John W. 	Sheppard............ For 	the 	construction 	of 	the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novem- 
her I, 	1953 	.................... .  

John W. 	Sheppard............ For 	the 	construction 	of the 	Rapid 
ransit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novem- 

ber 	I, 	1953 	..................... 

Dry Dock Savings Institution. . For replenishing the fund for street 

.. 

and 	park 	openings, 	'ayable 	No- 
vetttbert, 	1953 ................... 

The Chemical National Bank. . For replenishing 	the fund for street 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember 	I, 	1953 ................... 

Commerce Insurance Company, For replenishing the fund for street 
Albany, N. 	Y . 	.............. and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 

vember 	I, 	1953 .................• 

Edgerley & Crocker........... For replenishing the fund for street 
and 	pack 	openings, 	payaule 	No- 
vember 	I, 	1953 ................... 

Edgerley & Crocker........... For replenishing the fund for street 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember 	I, 	1953 ................... 

Edgerley & Crocker........... For replenishing the fund for street 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember 	1, 	1953 ................... 

Frederick M. Davies........... For replenishing the fund for street 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vetnber 	I, 	1953 ................... 

Howard Lapsley & Co........ For replenishing the fund for street 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember 	r, 	1953 ................... 

L. 	W. 	Morrison .............. For replenishing the fund for street 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember 	t, 	1953 ................... 

L. 	W. 	Morrison .............. For replenishing the fund for street 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember 	t, 	1953 ................... 

L. 	W. 	Morrison .............. For replenishing the fund for street 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember 	I, 	1953 ................... 

L. 	W. 	Morrison .............. For• replenishing the fund for street 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
ventber 	I, 	1953 ................... 

L. 	W. 	Morrison .............. For replenishing the fund for street 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember i, 	1953 ................... 

Samuel B. Howard............ For replenishing the fund for street 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember 	I, 	1953 ................... 

Harris, Gates & Co............ For replenishing the fund for street 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember 	1, 	1953 ................... 

Albert 	Goldman 	.............. For replenishing the fund for street 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember 	I, 	1953 ................... 

Anthony 	Kelly ................ For replenishing the fund for street 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember 	I, 	1953 ...................  

T. W. Stephens & Co......... For replenishing the fund for ,treed 
and park openings, payable No- 
vember I, 1953 ..................• 	10,000 Co 	300.09 

T. W. Stephens & Co......... For replenishing the fund for street 
and park openings, payable No- 
vember 1, 1953 ................... 	25,000 00 	$00,15 

Isaac B. Kleinert ............. For replenishing the fund for street 
and park openings, payable No. 
vember I, 2953....• .............. 	ts,00x eo 	Ioo.6B 

	

$100,000 00 	$100.21 

1 

	

250,000 00 	100.71 

	

100,000 ool 	Ioo.836 

100,000 00 100.25 

5,000 00 100.50 

5,000 00 100.75 

5,000 00 101.00 

5,000 00 101.10 

500 ou 102.00 

zoo 00 101.00 

ID 0o 100.20 

10 00 100.30 

Io 00 100.40 

To 00 100.50 

10 00 100.50 

10 00 100.70 

IO 00 I00.75 

10 00 Ioo.80 

10 00 100.85 

r0 00 100.90 

250,000 00 100.51 

50,000 0 too.S75 

30,000 0., 	100.50 

25,000 00 	100.76 

25,000 00 	tou.51 

25,000 00 	Ioo.26 

25,000 00 	100.30 

21,500 00 	100.75 

20,000 00 	100.51 

20,000 00 	100.33 

20,000 00 	100.23 

20,000 00 	100.21 

20,000 on 	100.13 

50,000 00 	100.19 

20,000 00 	101.00 

20,000 00 	101.00 

25,000 00 	101.00 
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Bidders. Amount 
of Deposit. Class of Corporate Stock. ~ Amount. Amont. Per $IOO. 

Supreme 	Lodge 	of 	the $14 00 , Any 	issue, 	but 	stock 	for 
Bohemian 	- 	Slavonian; school 	houses 	and 	sites  
Benevolent 	Society 	of therefor, 	payable 	N ovem- 
the 	United 	States 	of, ber t, 	7953, 	preferred.... $700 001 $tot.50 
:\merica 	............. i 

The Rome Savings Bank, 
Rome, 	N. 	Y.......... I,000 

zoo 
oo 
ou 

Any 	issue ................. 
Any issue ................. 

50,000 
5,000 

00. 
ool 

100.20 
102.00 Miller & Company...... 

Frank Lester Brant..... 40 00 Any 	issue ................. 1,000 00 101.00 
Any 	issue... 1,000 00 100.25 

William Ebling 	......... zoo 0o Any issue 	................. 5,000 00 100.00 

Total.. 	... 	. $37,227,810 00 

The said stock was awarded as follows: 

Bidders. 	 Class 	of Corporate 	Stock. 	I Amount. Price per 
$Ioo. 

Harvey Fisk & Sons and Far•'For 	the 	construction 	of 	the 	Rapid 
son, Leach & Co............'' 	Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novena 

$1,828,300 00 $100.077 

Harvey Fisk & Sons and Far- 

ber 	I, 	1953 	...................... 

For replenishing the fund for Street 
and 	Park Openings, 	payable 	No- so,n, 	Leach 	& 	Co............1 
vember I, 

	

1953. 207,950 00 12o.077 

Harvey Fisk & Sons and Far-For the New East River Bridge, pay- 
_s.~n, 	Leach 	& Co........ - -. • 	able November 	I, 	1953. 	......... • 399,000 001 100.077 

llarce~ 	Fisk 	& 	Son; 	and 	Far- Fur acquiring land for the approaches 
,n, 	l eah & C........ 	to 	tote 	bridge 	over 	the 	Harlem 

river, 	from 	one 	Hundred 	and 
Forty-fifth street to 	One Hundred 
and Forty-ninth street, payable No- 
vembea 	I, 	1953 . 	................• 249,990 00 100.077 

Harvey 	Fisk & Sous and Far-For a bridge over the East river, be- 
son, 	Leach & Co............ tween the boroughs of Manhattan 

and 	Brooklyn, 	payable 	November 
I, 	1953 . 	.......................• 249,990 00 100.077 

Harvey Fisk & Sons and Far- ro 	provide for an additional supply 
son, Leach 	& Co............ of 	water, 	payable 	November 	i, 

1953 	.... 	.....................• 150,000 00 100.077 

Harvey Fisk & Sons and Far- For the repaving of streets, payable 
sun, 	Leach 	& Cc............ N uvember 	1, 	1953 	............... 150,000 oo i 103.077 

flarcey Fisk & Sons and FaT ror acquiring land for a public park 
s.m, 	Leach 	& 	Co............ at Seventy-sixth street and the 1 vt 

river, 	payable November I, 	1953. • 1 75,000 0o 100.077 

Harvey Fisk & Sons and Far- For the improvement of parks[ park. 
s. n. 	Leach 	& Co............ City ways 	and 	drives 	in 	The 	of 

New 	York, 	payable November 	i, 
1953 	...........................• 300,000 00 100.077 

Harvey Fisk & Sons and Far- eor new buildings, .etc., for the De- 
s cn, 	Leach & Co............ partment of Public Charities, pay- 

able November I, 	1953 	............ Ioo,000 0o Ioo.o77 

Ilarvey 	Fisk & Sons and Far- ?or the 	purchase 	of 	new 	stock 	or 
xn, Leach & Co............ plant for the Department of Street 

Cleaning, 	payable 	November 	I,1 
1953 	............................. 100,000 00 100.077 

Fisk & Sons and Far- F or armories and sites therefor, pay-, Harvey 
sQn, 	Leach 	& 	Cc........... able November 1, 1953 	..........• 103,000 00: 100.077 

Ifarvey 	Fisk & Sons and Far- For the improvement of that portion i 
son, 	Leach & Co............ of the Bronx Park allotted to and 

set apart for the New York Zoo- 
logicat 	Society, payable November 
I, 	1953 . 	............•.........•  100,000 001 	100.077 

Harvey Fisk & Sons and Far- . or interior of public baths, payable i 
s,in, 	Leach 	& Co...........- November 	t, 	1953 	............... I00,000 ooh 	100.077 

liarve 	Fisk & Sons and Far- y cor acquiring sites for the Carnegie 
,_ n, 	Leach 	& Co - - - - - ... . . . . ...oraries, 	payable 	November 	i, ' 

1953 	...... 	..................... 89,980 00. 	100.077 

Harvey Fisk & Sons and Far- For the construction of sewers in the 
_on, 	Leach & 	Co ............ .,urough of Brooklyn, payable No- 

vember 	I, 	1953 	.................• 100,000 001 	100.077 

Harvey Fisk & Sons and Far- -or 	the 	improvement 	of 	Atlantic 
son, 	Leach 	& 	Cc............ avenue, in the Borough of Brook- 

lyn, payable November I, 1953.... 100,000 00~ 100.077 

For 	 houses and sites therefor, aschool 
No 

Lazard 	Freres------------------ 
payable 	 953.......• 100,000 oo Ioo.5to8 

Lazard 	Freres ................• For school houses and sites therefor, 
payable November 	I, 	1953....... • 400,000 001, 100.2576 

Lazard 	Freres ................• For the New East River Bridge, pay- 
200,000 001 able 	November 	t, 	1953 	.......... 100.4108 

Lazard Freres ................• For the New East River Bridge, pay- 
able 	November 	I, 	1953 	......... • 300,000 00 100.3108 

N. W. Harris & Cc........... • To provide for an additional supply 
of water, payable November r, 1953. 2S0,000 00 Ioo.18r 

N. 	\V. Harris & Co........... • For new buildings, etc., for the Dc- 
partment 	of 	Health, 	payable No- 
vember 	r, 	1953 	.................• 250,000 00 100.133 

William 	F. 	Smart............. For the New East River Bridge, pay- 
able 	November 	i, 	1953 	• • • • • • • • • • 1,000 oe 101.0075 

William F. 	Smart............ • For 	the 	construction 	of the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable Novem- 
ber I, 1953 1,000 00 101.0025 

Henry F. Van Loan..........•.For acquiring sites for the Carnegie 
Libraries, 	payable 	November 	i, 
1953 	............................ Io 00 102.00 

Henry F. Van Loan........... For acquiring sites for the Carnegie • 
Libraries, 	payable 	November 	i, 
1953 	............................ Io 00 10[.00 

Henry F. 	Van Loan............For a bridge over the East river, be- 
tween the boroughs of Manhattan 
and 	Brooklyn, 	payable November 
1, 	7953 	........................1 to 0o 100.50 

Henry F. Van Loan.... • • • y 	 For acquiring land for the approaches 
to 	the 	bridge 	over 	the 	Harlem 
river, from One Hundred and For- 
t1-fifth street to One Hundred and 
Forty-ninth street, payable Novem- 
ber 	I, 	1953 	....................• Io 00 100.50 

The United States 	Life Insur- For 	the 	construction 	of 	the 	Rapid 
ance 	Company-------------- 	Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novem- 

her 	t, 	1953 	..................... too,000 0o roa.5o 

Rochester Savings Bank.......' For the 	construction 	of the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novem- 

Hallgarten 	& 	Co .............. 
ber 	r, 	1953 	..... .... .. .......... 

For 	the 	construction 	of 	the 	Rapid 
100,000 00 100.225 

Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	.,ovem- 
ber 	t, 	1953 	..................... ,00,000 00 100.63 

Hallgarten 	& 	Co .............. For 	the 	construction 	of the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novem- 
ber 	I, 	1953 	.............. 	..... • 100,000 00 100.51 

Hallgarten 	& Co ...............For the 	construction 	of 	the 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable 	Novem• 
her 	t, 	1953 	..................... 300,000 0o too.41 

Hallgarten & 	Co ...............For the 	construction 	of the 	Rapid - 
Transit 	Railroad, 	payable Novem- 
her 	i, 	1953 	 •. 	... 100,000 DO 500.31 
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Manhattan Mortgage Company. For replenishing the fund for street William S. Fanshawe.......... For the repaving of streets, payable and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember 	I, 	1953......•..••••...... $10,000 00 $100.27 

November 	r, 	1953•••••••••••••••• $600,000 00 $loo. z3 

Manhattan Mortgage Company. For replenishing the fund for street 
H. 	Lee Anstey ................ For acquiring land for a public park 

at Seventy-sixth street and the East and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No 
vember 	t, 	1953 ..................• 5,000 00 100.52 

river, payable November r, 	1953. • 25,000 o0 100.21 

Herrick, 	Berg 	& 	iCo...... • • .. For replenishing the fund for street 
H. 	Lee 	Ansley ................ For acquiring land for a public park 

at Seventy-sixth street and the East and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No 
vember 	1, 	1953 ..................• 10,000 00 500.25 

river, payable November r, 	1953. • 125,000 0o 500. 14 

E. 	Thiele ..................... For replenishing the fund for street 
H. 	Lee 	Ansley ................ For acquiring land for a public park 

at Seventy-sixth street and the East 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No 
vember 1, 1953 ..................• 500.7! 

river, payable November r, 1953• • 125,000 0o too.og 

E. Thiele 

5,000 00 
Lawrence Barnum & Co....... For the new aqueduct, payable Octo- 

..................... For replenishing the fund for street 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 

her 	1, 	1953.....................• 100,000 00 500.28 

vetnber 	r, 	1953 ...................• 5,000 00 zoo.86 Lawrence Barnum & Co....... For the new aqueduct, payable Octo- 

E. 	Thiele ..................... For replenishing the fund for street 
ber 	1, 	1953••••••••••••••••••••.• 100,000 00 100.18 

and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- The Rome Savings Bank, Rome, For the new aqueduct, payable Octo- 
vember 	r, 	1953 ................... 5,000 0o toi.o6 N. 	Y. 	........ .............. her 	1. 	1953...................... 50,000 0o roo.2o 

E. 	Thiele ..................... For replenishing the fund for street $10,000,000 00 and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- _ 	- 
vembcr 	1, 	1953 ................... 5,000 oc 101.26 

NEW YORK, January 20, 1904 
E. 	Thiele ..................... For replenishing the fund for street J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- V4 Which was ordered filed. vember 	s, 	1953 ..................• 5,000 00 7ot.5t 

Miller 	& 	'Co .................. For replenishing the fund for street 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember 	r, 	x953••••••••••••••••••• 502.00 The following communication was received, relative to an amendment t,1 resolu- 

Fellowship of Solidarity........ For 	 for 

5,000 ao 
tion adopted October 16, 1903, authorizing a lease of premises on Rockaway Avenue, replenishing the fund 	street 

and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- near Flatlands avenue, Borough of Brooklyn (see Minutes, I903, page 95o ) 
vember 

 
	1, 	1953 ..................• 5,000 00 lor.00 

Annie 	O'Brien ................ For replenishing the fund for street BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, Naw YORK, January II, I904-  
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- Hon. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller, City of Neze 	York, No. 280 Broadway, New 
vember 	1, 	1953 ..................• 5,000 00 101.00 York City: 

Richmond 	County 	Mutual 	In- For replenishing the fund for street MY DEAR SIR-The within proposed renewal lease by Leonard Ruoff to The City surance 	Company............ and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- of New York for premises east side of Rockaway avenue, near Flatlands avenue, Canar- vember 	:, 	1953 .................. • 3,500 00 loo.6o 
sie, Borough of Brooklyn, and now occupied by Engine Company 57, and prepdred 

Emma V. 	Duryee ............. For replenishing the 	fund for street under resolution of the Board of Commissioners of the Sinking Fund of The City of and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember 1, 1953 .................• 3,000 00 100.25 New York adopted October 16, 1903, is hereby returned, for the following reasons: 

First-The owner objects to the covenant to make any repairs whatsoever to the 
Samuel Wilcox ................ For replenishing the fund for street 

any 
interior of the building upon said premises, and will only 	to keep in repair the and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 

vember 1, 1953 ................... 2,000 oo 101.00 outside of said building, as provided in the former lease, which expired October I, 
1903. 

Samuel 	Wilcox ................ For replenishing the fund for street Second-He objects to the covenant which gives to the City the right to remove and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember t, 1953 1,000 00 105.25 and carry away any and all improvements and alterations (if any) put up by it upon .................. • said premises, and insists that the lease shall contain the same exception as is pro- 

Iienry 	Macdonald ............. For replenishing the fund for street vided in the above-mentioned expired lease, to wit, "except lath and plaster partitions 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember I, 1953 100.50 

	

and doors therein and flooring." 	I h 

	

g'' 	have prepared and inclosed herewith a draft copy  ................... 1,000 00 
lease, which conforms to the prior expired lease (except as to the rental), and which 

Henry 	Macdonald ............. For replenishing the fund for street may be prepared or approved by the Corporation Counsel upon an amendment of the 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember 1, 1953 ..................• 502.00 resolution of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund with respect thereto. g 	 p 1,000 0o An early reply is _respectfully requested. 

Harry Eisenstein .............. For replenishing the fund for street Yours very truly, 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember 	r, 	1953 .................. • 2,000 no ioo.68 DAVID TEESE, Attorney, etc. 

Grand Lodge of the State of 
Bohemian- New York of the 

For replenishing the fund for street The objections raised by the owner of the building, through David Teese, are rea- 
Slavonian Benevolent Society 

and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember r, 1953 ..................• 102.00 sonable and just. 	The lease drafted by the Corporation Counsel does not contain the 

of the United States........ 1,000 0o same clauses as was contained in tile original lease, which was authorized by a reso- 
lution of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund at a meeting held on the 9th day of W. 	J. 	Harding ................ For replenishing the fund for street October, 1899, and I would respectfully recommend that the Commissioners of the and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 

vember 	r, 	1953 ................... 2,000 00 101.00 Sinking 	 amending 	 day g Fund adopt a resolution amendin 	their resolution adopted on the 16th da 
of October, 1903, authorizing a renewal of the lease which expired October I, Igo3, by 

Supreme 	Lodge 	of 	the Boise- For replenishing the fund for street omitting the words 	and make all the necessary repairs required on the property." mian-Slavonian Benevolent So- 
ciety of the United States.... 

and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember 	1, 	x953 ................... 700 00 101.50 MORTIMER J. BROWN, 

Harry Austin Potter........... For replenishing the fund for street Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember 	1, 	1953 ................... 700 0o tot.00 Approved: 	N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Deputy Comptroller. 

John B. 	Hooker, Jr........... For replenishing the fund for street In connection therewith the Comptroller offered the following resolutions: 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- Resolved, That the resolution adopted by this Board at meeting held October 16, 
vember 	1, 	1953 ..................• 600 oo 100.25 

1903, authorizing a lease from Leonard Ruoff of premises located on Rockaway ave- 
Fay 	H. 	White ............... • For replenishing the fund for street 

and 	openings, 	No- park 	payable nue, near Flatlands avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, for the use of the Fire 
vember 	I, 	1953 ................... 5o 00 105.00 Department, be and the same is hereby rescinded. 

Frank 	Lester 	Brant........... For replenishing the fund for street Resolved, That the Corporation Counsel be and is hereby requested to prepare 
and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- 
vember 1, x953 ................... 1,000 00 101.00 a lease to the City, from Leonard Ruoff, of premises located oil Rockaway avenue, 

near Flatlands avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, for the use of the Fire Depart- 
Frank 	Lester 	Brant........... For replenishing the fund for street 

and 	park 	openings, 	payable 	No- ment, for a term of one year from October I, 1903, at an annual rental of seven huu- 
vember 	1, 	1953 ................... 1,000 00 500.25 

dred dollars 	 quarterly, 	 keep ($700), payable 	uarterl 	the owner to put and kee 	rile outside of the 

Bankers' Trust Com an For 	school 	houses 	and 	sites 	there- 
p 	y ' • • •' ~ ~ 

 building in a tenantable condition; and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, 
for, payable November t, X953• • • • 

fo 

x00,000 00 100.09299 
deeming the said rent fair and reasonable, and that it would be for the interests of 

Bankers' Trust Company....... F 	school 	houses 	and 	sites 	there- 
for, 	November t, 1953••.• payable 100,000 00 loo.i2299 the City that such lease be made, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and Y 

directed to execute the same when prepared and approved by the Corporation Coun- 
Bankers' Trust Company.... • • . For 	school 	houses 	and 	sites there- 

for, payable November ,, 1953.... 50,000 00 100.18399 sel, as provided by sections 149 and 217 of the Greater New York Charter. 
Which were severally unanimously adopted. 

Bankers' Trust Company....... For 	school 	houses 	and sites 	there- 
for, payable November t, 1953.... 50,000 00 100.18799 

Bankers' Trust Company....... For 	school 	houses 	and sites there- The Comptroller presented the following report and offered the following reso- 
for, payable November r, 1953.... So,000 00 500.19799 lution, relative to the lease of premises on the south side of One Hundred and Fifty- 

Bankers' Trust Company....... For 	school 	houses 	and 	sites there• eighth street, 45 feet west of Tinton avenue, Borough of The Bronx, occupied by the 
for, payable November r, 3953 • ... 50,000 00 100.20599 

President of the Borough of The Bronx: 
Bankers' Trust Company....... For 	school 	houses 	and sites there- February 5, 1904. 

for, payable November 1, 1953.... 50,000 00 101.21399 Hon. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: 

Bankers' Trust Company....... For school 	houses 	and sites there- SIR-The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, at a meeting held January 20, 1904, 
for, payable November 1, 1953.... 50,000 00 100.22899 adopted a resolution authorizing the Comptroller to execute a renewal of the lease 

Rudolph Kleybolte & Co• ..... For the new East river bridge, pay- of premises on the south side of One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street, 45 feet west 
able 	November 	r, 	1953 .......... • 25,000 00 100.567 of Tinton avenue, for a period of one year from February I, 1904, at a monthly 

rental of $20, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as are contained in the 
Rudolph Kleybolte & Co..•... For the new East river bridge, pay- 

able 	November 	r, 	1953... • • .. • 	• • . 25,000 00 100.467 existing lease. 	Ann Jane Hillman, lessor. 
On February I, 19o4, W. Russell Osborn, of No. 258 Broadway, Manhattan, 

Rudolph Kleybolte & Co...... For the new East river bridge, pay- sent a communication to this office stating that the present owner, Mrs. Ann Jane 
able 	November 	r, 	1953..........• 25,000 00 100.397 Hillman, is willing to renew the lease to the City at a consideration of $4o a month, 

Rudolph Kleybolte & Co...... For the new East river bridge, pay- which they consider a fair and reasonable rental, and in conclusion, says: "We will 
able 	November 	r, 	1953 ........... 25,000 00 100.277 therefore thank you to have the necessary steps taken to authorize this, and the 

Ambrose K. Ely .............. For a bridge over the East river be- present owner of the premises will be ready to execute a new lease as soon as she 

Rudolph Kleybolte & Co...... .. 

tween the boroughs of Manhattan is so advised. 	We will also thank you to have the term of the proposed new lease 
and Queens, payable November r, extended from one year to three years if the foregoing terms are accepted." 
1953 	.....•.• ...................• 100,000 00 100.30 I am informed by Mr. Haffen, President of the Borough of The Bronx, that 

E. F. Hutton & Co........... • For a bridge over the East river be • he can get along without the use of the premises above mentioned, in the future. 	I 
tween the boroughs of Manhattan would therefore respectfully recommend that the Commissioners of the Sinking 
and Queens, payable November r, Fund adopt a resolution rescinding the action taken at the meeting held January p 

E. F. Hutton & Co............ 

5953 	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 

For a bridge over the East river be- 

100,000 00 100.535 

20, 1904 Respectfully submitted for approval, 
tween the boroughs of Manhattan 
and Queens, payable November i, MORTIMER J. BROWN, 
1953 	........................... • 50,000 00 too•267 Appraiser of Real Estate in Charge of Bureau. 

Lawrence M. Jacobs........... To provide for an additional supply Approved: 	N. TAYI.oR PHILLIPS, Acting Comptroller. of water, payable November r, 1953 125,000 00 roo.s6 
Resolved, That so much of the resolution adopted by this Board at meeting 

To provide for an additional 
 

kholle 	Brothers............... kholle 	Brothers. • • .. • • . • .. • • . To provide for an additional supply 
of water, payable November 1, 1933 23,000 no 100.75 held January jo, i o4, as relates to a renewal of the lease of premises on the south 

_!A_ _r rs__ Ii.....5.A ....A L`:A.•.e...1.,6 ,t. 	f 	,c f, .t u. rct of Tint,, _nVPn11P 	Rnrnuah 
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of The Bronx, for the use of the President of the Borough (paragraph 3), be and Rate i 	 Title.  Maturity. I 	 I 

the same is hereby rescinded. 
P. Ct. 

3 1 Corporate 	Stock 	(Construction s The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 
and 	Improvement 	of 	Park- 
ways) 194r 	......•••••• $10,000 00 

The Comptroller presented the following report of the Engineer of the Depart- 3 Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
meat of Finance, relative to the value of the City's interest in property (Negro Public 	Parks, 	Parkways, etc., 

in The City of New York).... 
o 

1909 	$z3, o0 00 
Point), Ward's Island, proposed to be acquired by the United States, for the pur- 3 I Corporate Stock (Improvement of , 

pose of the erection of a lighthouse and fog-signal station (see Minutes, 5902, page P 	 g ( , P g 
The 

City owa
ya and Drives, i . 

 The City of New York) (see. 
tions 

 
tions 47 and 	169)............ 1952 	95,000 00 

' February 4, 1904. 3 1 CorPorate Stock (Improvement of 
I 	Parks Parkwa~ys and Drives, in 

lion. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: The fit ) of New York) (sec- Y 
tion 1953 	 5.000 00 

SIR-In compliance with your instructions to estimate the value of the City's interest 
16g 

- 123,000 00 
in property (Negro Point) on Ward's Island, to be acquired, pursuant to chapter 
386 of the Laws of 1902, as amended by chapter 639 of the Laws of 1903, by the 3  Corporate 	Stock 	(Improvement 
United States, for the purpose of the erection of a lighthouse and a fog signal sta- 

and 	Completion 	of 	Riverside) 
Drive) 	.. t940 	$91,610 68 

lion, I would report: 3 Corporate Stock 	(Completion of 
On May 25, i9o2, I reported that there was a discrepancy in the wording of the Riverside Park and Drive)....' t94o 	1 500 00 

law; where the range to the Dutch Reformed Church is referred to and used, in the 3 C andraComspletion (of l Rivernside' 
1941 	 25,000 00 "A," location of the point of beginning marked 	should read Presbyterian Church, as Park and Drive) 	............. tts,ito 68 

stated on survey furnished by the Engineer, Third Lighthouse District. 	I would - 
note that chapter 639 of the Laws of Igo3 rectifies this discrepancy. 

I have located 	 beginning, 	by the bearings and distances the point of 	 and 	 plotted 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Construction, 
etc., Spuyten Duyvil Parkway, j 

the premises in question on a survey of Ward's Island made by the Department of 
etc., 	to 	the 	Twenty.fourth, 
Ward) 	........ 

1941 30,000 00 

Docks in 1895. 3 
Corporate 	Stock 
	
(Const  

as 	Riverrr 
I have also plotted the original line of high water, as shown on Bridges' map of Park) 	...................... 191 t 	. • • 	• 	.. 	• 	• 	• • • • • 6 soo on 

1S07, and find that a portion of the premises is upland and a portion below said high- 3 Corporate Stock (Improvement of 

water mark. 	The upland portion is a part of Lot No. 28 on said map of William p 	p 	 P 
that 
Allotted 

Portion 
Set 

Bronx 	Park 
Allotted and Set Apart to the, 

Bridges, which, with other lots, was conveyed to the City from the Commissioners New York Zoological Society, 
of Emigration of the State of New York by deed dated November I, 1871. 

The part beyond original high-water line belongs to private parties, and is a por- 
 and 	for 	the 	Construction 	of! 

Buildings thereon) 1929 	$63,000 00 
3 

.... 
(Improvement Corporate Stock (Improvement of 

don of water Lot No. 22, which has never been conveyed to the City. that Portion 	of 	Bronx 	Park 
The area of the premises as noted on a survey dated November, i oi, made Allotted and Set Apart to the, 

New York Zoological Society, by the Major of Engineers, U. S. A., Engineer Third Lighthouse District, is 13,- 
goriginal  4168-so square feet, and from my scale drawing of the plot, 	 water, etc., yhigh fthereon)st..0i

. Construction 
Buildings 	

.. 
1952 	40,00000 - 

to 	o I have computed that there is 4,607 4-10 square feet in the upland 	ortion, which is I 
I 

3, o0 00 

all that the City owns of the proposed lighthouse site on Ward's Island. 
Ward's 	but in Astoria lots 

3 I Cor orate Stock (Im rovement of 
Tublic 	'hundred There has been no sale lately of lots on 	Island, 	 on ] 	Park, One 	and: 

the river front are worth at least $i,000 per lot, and, applying this rate to the Ward's Eleventh 	and 	One 	Hundred 
Island lots, 	I 	would estimate the 	City's interest in the premises at the sum of and 	Fourteenth 	Streets, 	First 

Avenue and East River)...--- 1929 6 ,000 o. 
/-. Corporate 	Stock 	(New 	Parka, 5:1850 

Respectfully, 
Zt 

Twenty-third and 	T 
wen y

. 
 Wards) .nd .. fourth Wards 

9 9 
8,000 o EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer. g 

Wa rd 	 {nty- 

Corporatecock(Improving. etc., 
New 	York 	Botanical 

0529 

Mr. D. Lord, 
den 

of  Additional, 
Buildings 	therefor 	in 	The,' 

 

P 

theard United States 
 connection withttheAttorney's Boardka 	was 	 proposed application. 	On Bronx ' ark) 	................ 

194t 

75,000 001 
motion of the Chamberlain the matter was referred to the Comptroller, for the 3 

purpose of conferring with the government authorities in regard to the matter. 
CoforaPubl i 	

bounded 

 byl 
I 	West 	Fift -second 	and 	West 

	

- 	Ptrk,. 
and Twelfth Avenues) ........ 19zg 6,zzo 90 

3 Corporate Stock(Acquiring Lands 
The Comptroller offered the following resolution, relative to a transfer of $272,- for a Public Park, bounded by 

from the Interest Fund to the Redemption Fund: 
Hester, 	Essex, 	Division, 	etc., 
Streets) 	... 	.. 	............ 1941 	• • • • • • • • • • • 125,000 00 

Whereas, During the month of December, 1903, it was found necessary to tern- 
3 Corporate Stock (Improvement of, 

 Perks, Borough of~ Richmond) .! 1941 	$5,000 00 
i,oraril • invest the sum of two hundred and seventy-two thousand five hundred dol- y 	 Y ' 3 rporate  Corporate Stock (Improvement of, 

Parks, Borough 	Richmond). of 1442 	 6,000 oo 
lars ($272,500) of the moneys held by the "Sinking Fund for the Payment of the In- j I--+-- tt,000 o~ 

-,rest on the City Debt" in Corporate Stock and Assessment Bonds of The City of 3 j Corporate Stock (Improvement of 

ew York, in order to meet pressing obligations of the City; and 3 
Prorat et 	Park) 	..rove ...... 

Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
194z to,000 00 

Whereas, It is necessary that said Corporate Stock and Assessment Bonds be Central Park) 	............... 
Corporate Stock (for and on Ac-

i 1941 	• • • • • • • • • • • • • s,88z 50 
3 

transferred to one of the investment funds; and count 	of 	Armories) 	(section 
Whereas, There is now in the "Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City 3 

t3o ate 
Stock 

ktz, Lawn of 	Ac- 
Corporate Stock (for and on Ac- 

1430 	$tt5•68= 	32 

1)ebt, No. 2" a sufficient amount of cash to purchase said Corporate Stock and count 	of 	Armories) 	(stiction 

\?cessment Bonds; therefore 3 
134, chapter 212, Laws of 5898) 

 Corporate Stock (for and on Ac- 
1940 	10,000 00 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to transfer said 
P 	 y 

JI 	count 	of 	Armories) 	(chapter. 
299, Laws of 1893)...........1 1940 	25,000 00 

Corporate Stock and Assessment Bonds amounting to two hundred and seventy-two 3 1 Corporate 	Stock 	(for 	Armories' 

thousand five hundred dollars ($272,500), from the "Sinking Fund for the Pa Payment ($27 5 	 g 	 Y 
and 	Sites 	fher98). 	(chapter 
ztz, Laws of t8g8)...........~ tgSa 	 3,000 00 

of the Interest on the City Debt" to the "Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the 3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Erection of a, 
'53'68' 	32 

City Debt, No. 2," and to draw a warrant for the par value thereof and accrued in- Skate and Golf House in Vans 
terest thereon to the date of transfer upon the said "Sinking Fund for the Redemp- 3 

	

Cortlandt Park) 	............... 
Corporate 	Stock 	(Alterations, 

1940 	............• 10,000 00 

tion of the City Debt, No. 2," in favor of the said "Sinking Fund for the Payment etc., 	Building 	of 	American 
Museum of Natural History) . 1940 	• .......... • 75,000 00 

of the Interest on the City Debt," and to deposit said warrant, when executed, with 3 Corporate Stock (Construction of 
the City Chamberlain to the credit of said "Sinking Fund for the Payment of the y 	 g 	 Y 

Extension ,e 	,,r Metro - 
yol1twn Museum of Art)...... 1940 	$20,000 00 

Ixttertist on the City Debt." 3 Corporate Stock (Fitting up. etc., 
Buildings in Central Park 	oc- 

Which was unanimously adopted. copied 	by 	the 	Metropolitan 
Museum of Art and for Altera- 
tions and Additions thereto).. 1941 	 5,000 00 

The committee appointed by the Mayor to examine the securities held by the 25,000 00 

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, submitted the following repot: 3 l~ Corporate 	Stock 	(Construction 
and Equipment of a Building 
for the Botanical Museum and 
Herbarium) 	................. 1928 	............. 15,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock 	(Court House, 
STATEMENT OF BONDS AND STOCK OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK; BONDS AND MORTGAGES; Appellate 	Division 	Supreme 

AND REAL ESTATE HELD BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE SINKING FUND AS INVEST- 
Court, First Department, Fur- 
nishing. 	etc.) 	............... r9z9 	......  00 

MENTS, DECEMBER 31, 1903: 3 Corporate Stock (Buildings, etc. 
Ward's Island and at Central 

For Account of the Sinking Fund of The City of New York. 
3 

Islip) 	................. . • • .. 
Corporate Stock (New Buildings, 

etc., 	Department 	of 	Public 

1929 	• .. • • ........ 1,000 00 

Rate 
P. Ct.' 

Title. 	 Maturity. 
I 

Charities) 	(section 48, chapter 

3 
378, Laws of 18yy)........... 

Corporate Stock (New Buildings, 
etc., 	Department 	of 	Public 

tg4a 	 000 00 

Bonds and Stock of The City of !,J Charities) 	(chapter 724, Laws 
New York, as constituted by i of 	x896, 	etc.) ................ 1941 	10,000 00 
the Greater New York Char-' ` 3 Corporate Stock (New Buildinga, 
ter. 

Payable from the Sinking 	und' 
of The City of New York un-' 

etc., 	Department 	of 	Public 
Charities) 	(section 48, chapter 

25,000 00 
der 	 section 

I 
3 

378, Laws of :8y7)........... 
Corporate Stock (New Buildings, 

1941 
the provisions of 

zo6 of chapter 378, Laws of, 
j 

etc., 	Department of 	Public 
1897. j Charities) (section 47, Greater 

3 Corporate Stock(for Schoolhouses New York Charter)......... 1952 	500,000 00 
and Sites therefor, in the Bor. 297,000 00 
oughs of Manhattan and The 3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Bridge 	over 
Bronx) 	.....................1 	1909 $139,000 001 

I 
East River between Manhattan 

. . 

40,000 00 3 Corporate Stock(for Schoolhouses and Brooklyn) 	.. 	.... 1940 
and Sites therefor, in the Bor. I 3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Bridge 	over 
oughs of Manhattan and The East River, between Manhattan ' 17,000 00 Bronx) 	..................... 	1940 8,273 so and Queens) 	................. i940 

3 Corporate Stock(for Schoolhouses 3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Bridge 	over 
.'•....moo,.. 

and Sites therefor, in the Bor. Bronx 	River 	at 	Westchester o0 ough of Queens) .............I 	1940 
Stock(for Schoolhouses 

49,350 00 Avenue) 	.. 	.. 	........ 1919 
3 Corporate 

and Sites therefor, in the Bo-1 
3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Bridge 	over 

Bronx 	River 	at 	Westchester 

3 
ough of Brooklyn)........... 	1940 

Corporate Stock(for Schoolhouses 
7,385 00  f 	Avenue) 

I 4t 	 75,000 00 
9 81,000 00 

and Sites therefor, in the Bor. 1 

3 

	

ough of Richmond) ...........I 	1940 

	

Corporate Stock(for Schoolhouses 	44 
Sites therefor) 1928 and 	 ........... 

000 00 47' 	 , 3 Corporate 
  connecting Pelhame Bay Park ...... So,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock(for Schoolhouses 
and 	Sites 	therefor) 	(sectional 

12,029 ro 
3 

and City Island) ............. 
Corporate 	Stock 	(Brid 	over 

1941 

Frssthheeter Ba yin Pel am Bay $S.000 oo 1941 

3 
47 	and 	r6g) ................. 	:452 

Corporate Stock(for High Schools, 
and Sites therefor) 	 r9a9 

250 ,000 00 

1,500 00 
3 

Park) 	.. 
Corporate 	Stock 	(Btidta 	over 

3 
...........1 

Corporate Stock(for High Schools, 
'Eastchester Ba 	in Pelham Ba 
Park) 

a,Soo 00 
1952   and Sites therefor) .. • ........ 	1940 25,991 00 7,Soo 00 

3 Corporate Stock(for High Schools 
and Sites therefor)........... 	3943 112,637 40 

3 

....................... 

Coryo ntte 	Stock 	(Bridge 	over 
Harlem River at Willis Ave 

16SS.r6S 7o nue) 	........................ 1941 	I ............. 35,000 oo 



P. Ct. 

3 	I Corporate 	Stock 	(Acquiring 

1
1 	Lands 	for 	the 	South 	Third 

Avenue Approach to the Bridge 
over the Harlem River at Third 

	

Avenue) 	.. 	... 	........•• 	r941 3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Constructing 
Bridges over the Tracks of the 
New York Central and Hudson 
River Railroad, etc., at Gerard, 
Walton 	and 	River 	Avenues, 
etc.) 	 t94r 

3 	Corporate Stock (Construction of 
Steel Beam Structure over the 
Tracks 	of 	the 	Port 	Morris 
Branch of the New York and 
Harlem 	Railroad, 	etc.)....... 	r94o 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(For the Con- 
struction of the Melrose Ave- 

	

nue Viaduct) ...... 	,94r 
3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(To 	Replenish 

the Fund for Street and Park 
Openings) 	. 	 194r 3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(To 	Replenish 
the Fund for Street and Park 
Openings) 	.................. 	x952 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(For 	Repaving 
of Streets) 	 1941 3 	Corporate Stock 	(For Repaving 
of Streets) 	.................• 	1952 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Grading 	and 
Paving Grand Street, Borough 
of Brooklyn) 	 1040 

3 	Corporate Stock (Docks and Fer- 
ries) 	(chapter 	246, 	Laws 	of 
5896) 	 1940 

La
and 
s 	of 

3 	Corporate 
(chapter

(Docks 

1896) 	 1941 
3 	Corporate Stock (Purposes of the 

Department of Health) 	1945 

3 	Corporate Stock (Purposes of the 
Department of Health)........ 	1952 

tion   of a Soldiers and Sailors 
Memorial Arch in the City of 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(For the Erec- 

New York) 	 5941 
3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Improvemen 

of Atlantic Avenue, in the Bor
ough of Brooklyn)........... 	1952 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Repairs, 	etc., 
County 	Courthouse, 	A'Ianhat- 
tan) 	... 	.. 	... 	... 	.... 	1952 3 	Corporate Stock (Awards, Costs, 
Charges and Expenses Acquir- 
ing Title to Lands for Public 
Purposes) 	 5952 

3 	Corporate Stock (Extension Riv 
ers de Drive to the Boulevard 
Lafayette) 	.. 	... 	..........I 	1952 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Constructing 
Improved Public Toilet Facili- 
ties in the City Parks, Borough 
of Manhattan) 	 1952 

3?/z 	Corporate Stock (Construction of 
the Rapid Transit Railroad)... 	X951 

3v4 J Corporate Stock (Construction of 
IJ 	the Rapid Transit Railroad)... 	1952 

3 	Corporate Stock (Construction of 
the 	New 	Richmond 	County 
Jail) 	 1952 

3 	
Corporat

e of~the FConstruction 
I 	Criminal Courthouse, 	Manhat- 

tan) ........... 	x952  
corporate Stock (Construction of 
a 	Bridge 	over 	Garretson's 
Creek 	at 	Avenue 	U, 	in 	the 
Borough of Brooklyn) g.......• 	1952 

S Newtown C~ ek, Grande Street. 
Brooklyn, 	to 	Grand 	Street, 

	

Queens) 	.. 	... 	.......... 	1952 
3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Constructing 

Improved 	Toilet 	Facilities 	in 
City 	Parks, 	Manhattan, 	and 
Rebuilding Bank Rock Bridge, 

I 	Central Park) 	. 
3 	1 Corporate 	Stock 	(Bridge to Ex- 	5 952 

tend One Hundred and Eighty- 
ninth 	Street 	over 	the 	New 

	

York and Harlem Railroad)... 	
1952 

3 	Corporate Stock (New Stock or 
Plant for the 	Department of 
Street Cleaning) 

3 	Corporate Stock (For Paving Te- 	
1952 

rome Avenue) . 	 1952 
3 	Corporate Stock (Bridge Across 

Prospect Avenue, Brooklyn)... 	
1952 

Payable from the Water Sinking 
Fund of 	The 	City of 	New 
York, under the Provisions of 
Section io of Article 8 of the 
Constitution 	of 	the 	State 	of 
New York, and Section sob, of 
Chapter 378, Laws of 189y- 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(For 	Laying 
Water 	Mains, 	Borough 	of 
Brooklyn) . 	... 	.. 	.• 	1920 

3 	Corporate Stock (To Provide for 

3 	1 
	an Additional Supply of Water) 	1940 Corporate Stock (To Provide for 

an Additional Supply of Water) 	1922 
3 	Corporate Stock (To Provide for 

an Additional Supply of Water) 	1952 

I
I Payable from Assessments- 

3 	Assessment Bonds 	(Fort Wash- 	On or after 

	

ington Ridge Road).......-.., 	1901 
3 	Assessment Bonds (Fort Wash- 	On or after 

ington Ridge Road).........., 	1902 
3 	Assessment Bonds 	(Fort 'Wash- 	On or after 

ington -Ridge Road)........... 	1904 

3 	Assessment Bonds (Section s81, 	On or after 
Chapter 378, Laws of 1897)... 	1950 

3 	Assessment Bonds 	(Section r8t, 
Chapter 378, Laws of 1897)... 	1903 

3 	Assessment Bonds (Section i8r, 
Chapter 378, Laws of 1897)••• 	1904 

Payable from Taxation- 
3 	Special Revenue Bonds (Depart- 

ment Street Cleaning, "Snow 
and 	Ice") .................... 	1904 

3 	Special Revenue Bonds (Ex~penses 
for Proper Conduct of Certain 
Criminal Actions) 	........... 	1904 

3 	Special Revenue Bonds (Papment 

3 	Sp 

of County 	Charges and Ex- 

pecial "

) 

Revenue Bonds (Repair- 
ing Buildings, etc., for the De- 

	

partment of Health)........., 	1904 
3 	Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(For 

Maintaining, 	etc., 	Williams- 
bridge Outlet 	Sewer and the 
Brook Avenue Sewer, in the 
Borough of The Bronx).-..,. 	1904 

3 

3 

.............I 	1,500 001 

$25,000 00 

100,000 00 

145,000 00 

1,000 and 

55,000 00 

1,000 00 

8,000 00 

$4,747,9u7 65 

$25,000 00 

270,000 001 

295,000 00 

$20,007 6o 

630,000 00 

650a007 6o 

$120,000 00 

17,000 00 

55,000 00 

5,000 00 

3,500 00 

1,876 25 

$8,507 6o 

9,000 00 

2,500 00 

$100,000 00 

450,000 00 

80,000 00 

1904 	......I..... 

in the County Courthouse, 	 I 
Kings County) .............. 	1904 	..••.•....•• 	1,000 00 

$11,o00 0 

	

............. 	2,000 0 

	

............. 	1,000 0 

	

............. 	5,000 9 

$393,927 6o 

017,048 04
. 

5,310.075 6 

$4,000 00 

25,000 00i 
29,000 0 

	

......••••••• 	10,200 00 

$100,000 00 

	

500,000 001 	200,000 00 

$25,000 00 

37,500 00 
- 	 H 	6z,5oo co 

	

.............I 	2,000 00I 

	

............ 	175,000 0ol 

	

............. 	6,957 751 

••••••••••••.I 

 

5,000 00~' 

............ 	5,703 	16. 

••••-•......• 	1,000 	00,E 

$50 00 

665,000 00 
665,050 oo; 

............. 	3,000 	oo!I 

............. 	25,000 	00,1,1 

............. 	r6,000 	oo 

............. 	55,000 	00 

1941 	...............$57,720 00 

2 942 	"""'.""" 	r5o,000 00 

1942 

1942 

19Q2 	I 	$35,000 00 

1952 	I 	10,000 00 

1452 	 $75,000 00 

1953 	
5,000 00 

1942 

1942 

1952 

5952 

49,000 00 1  

30,000 ooi 

45,000 00, 

80,000 00 l 

100,000 00 

25,000 00 

r7,025 05 

500,000 oul 
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RateI 	Title. 	I 	Maturity. 	I 	I 	I 	I Rate 	 rage 	 u.«...:«., 	 I 	f 

P. Ct.I 

3 I Special Revenue Bonds (Ex+ 
Ill penses, etc., Board of Rapid 

	

Transit Railroad Commission- 	 I 

	

ers) ........................ 	rgoq 	............. 	$99,094 34 
Special Revenue Bonds (For the 

	

Payment of Claims).......... 	1904 	• 	00 
$312,470 59 

$6,005,385 84 

For Account of the Water Sinking Fund of The City of New York. 

Rate, I 	 Title. 	 Maturity. 
P. Ct. l 

Bonds and Stock of The City of 
New York, as constituted by 
the Greater New York 
Charter. 

Payable from the Sinking Fund 
of The City of New York, un-
der the Provisions of Section 
zu6 of Chapter 378, Laws of 
5897- 

Corporate Stock (Payment of 
Awards, etc., Change of Grade, 
Damage Commission) 

Corporate Stock (Acquiring Sites 
for Carnegie Libraries) ...... 

Corporate Stock (Widening Road- 
way of Fifty-ninth Street be-
tween Fifth and Eighth Ave-
nues, Manhattan) ............ 

Corporate Stock (Construction 
and Improvement of Parkways) 

Corporate Stock (Improvement at 
Bronx Park for Zoological So-
ciety) . 

Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Bronx Park for Zoological So- 
ciety) ....................... 

Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Parks, Parksways and Drives 
in The City of New York 
(Section 47) 

Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Parks Parkways and Drives 
in The City of New York 
(Section 47) ................ 

Corporate Stock. (Construction 
and Equipment of Interior 
Public Baths, etc.).......... 

Corporate Stock (Fitting up etc., 
Buildings in Central Park, oc-
cupied by Metropolitan Mu- 
seum of Art) ............... 

Corporate Stock (Repairs etc., 
County Courthouse, I41?anhat 
tan) ....

-  

- -- .... 
........... 	.....  

weaning) 	................... 	5952 	............. 	25,000 	00 
$1,029>745 0 5 

Payable from the Water Sinking 
Fund of The City of New 
York, under the Provisions of  
Section 	so, 	Article 	8, of the 
Constitution 	of 	the 	State 	of 
New York, and Section zo8 of 
Chapter 378, Laws of 1897- 

3 	Corporate Stock (To Provide for 
an 	Additional 	Supply 	of 

3 	Corporate Stock (To Provide for 
Water) 	 1920 	$26o,000 00 

an 	Additional 	Supply 	of 
Water) 	 1921 	ro5,000 00 3 	Corporate Stock (To Provide for 
an 	Additional 	Supply 	of 
Water) 	... 	... 	.. 

3 	Corporate Stock (To Provide for 	1952 	 40,000 00 

an 	Additional 	Supply 	of 
Water) 	.....................  1953 	

3
1,000 00 	

$436,000 00 
3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 	the 	New 	

95

3 

3 	 90,000 oo' Aqueduct) 	 t 
3 	Corporate Stock 	(Laying Water 

Mains in Borough of Brook- 

3 	Corporate Stock (Laying Water 
Mains in Borough of Brook- 

l yn) 	 1918 	$100,000 

lyn) 	........................1919 	100,000 	00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Sanitary 	Pro- 
200,000 00 

tection of the 	Sources of trl`e 

Payable from Assessments- 
8z6,000 00 

3 	Assessment Bonds 	(Section 	i8rj 

Water Supply) 	............... 

	
2919 	...............I 	x00,000 09 

of Chapter 378, Laws of 5897, 

I Payable from Taxation- 
20,100 00 

3 	I Special Revenue Bonds (For the 

as amended . 	................. 	.giI 	..............I 	$20,500 	00 

Payment of 	Claims) 	...... , , 	1904 	... • 	 $50,000 00 	
$o,000 00 

Total...................... 	 ............ 	............. 	$5,925,845 	05 

STATEMENT OF BONDS AND STOCK OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK; BONDS AND MORTGAGES; 
AND REAL ESTATE HELD BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE SINKING FUND AS INVEST- 
MENTS, DECEMBER 31, 1903: 

For Account of the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt, No, I. 

Rate, I 	 Title. 	 Maturity. 
P. Ct-I 

Bonds and Stock of The City of 
New York, as constituted by 
the Greater New York Charter. 	 I 

Payable from the Sinkin 	Fund 
of The City of New York un-  
der the provisions of 	section 

I 	206 of chapter 378, Laws of 
5897. 

3 	1 Corporate Stock(for High Schools 
and Sites therefor) 	.. 	1929 	$245,351 8o 

3 	I Corporate Stock(for High Schools •'. 
and Sites therefor) 	 x940 	 428 45 

3 	Corporate Stock(for High Schools 
and 	Sites, 	Borough of Rich- 
mond) 	... 	 1111. 	1941 	 500,000 00 

3 	Corporate Stock(for Schoolhouses 

3 
	Corporate 

 ati 	Sites 	therefoSchoolh
ouses

r(secti  

and Sites therefor)............ 5928  	1,162,026 36 

47 and 169).. 	.. 	..... 	1953 	150,000 00  
3 	Corporate Stock(for Schoolhouses 

and 	Sites 	therefor) 	(section i 
169) 	.. 	... 	.. 	.. 	..... 	r9S3 	 50,000 00 

3 	Corporate Stock(for Schoolhouses 
and Sites therefor Boroughs of 
Manhattan and Tthe Bronx) .. 	1929 	1,517,327 30 

3 	

II

Corporate Stock(for Schoolhouses 
and Sites thereforBoroughs of 

	

Manhattan and T'he Bronx).. 	1941 	1,000,000 00 
3 	I Corporate Stock(for Schoolhouses 

and Sites therefor, B 	of 
Brooklyn) 	.. 	.. 

Borough 
.... 	5929 	 85,615 00 

3 	Corporate Stock(for S1hoo1b051xc 
and Sites therefor, Borough of 
Brooklyn) 	.................. 	5941 	300,000 	00 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 



Title. 	 Maturity. 

orporate Stock (for Construct- 
ing an Equestrian and Pedes-
trian Entrance to Central Park 
at West Sixty-sixth Street).,. 	1940 
~rporate Stock (Constructing a 
Bridge over the Harlem River, 
at its Junction with Spuyten 
Duyvil and its Approaches.... 	tgl9 

)rporate Stock (Constructing 
Bridges over Tracks of New 
York Central and Hudson 
River Railroad, at Gerard Ave- 
nue, etc.) 	.......... 	t922 
irporate Stock (Construction of 
Steel Ileam Structure over 
Tracks of Port Morris Branch 
of New York and Harlem Rail- 
road, on Brook Avenue) 	 1921 
rporate Stock (Bridge Connect-
ing Pelham Bay Park and City 
Island) ..................... 	3919 
)rporate Stock (Bridge over 
Eastchester Bay and Pelham 
Bay Park) ................. 	1941 
rporate Stock (Bridge over 
Bronx River at Westchester 
Avenue) ... .. .. .. .... 	1919 
rporate Stock (Bridge ove, 
East River, Manhattan and 
Queens). .. .. 	... .... 	1928 
,rporate Stock (Bridge over 
East River, Manhattan and 
Queens) ... .. .. .. .... 	1940 
irporate Stock (Bridge over 
East River, Manhattan and 
Queens) .................... 	1941 

rporate Stock (Bridge over 
East River between Boroughs 
of Manhattan and Brooklyn, 
sec. 48-378-g) ............1928 
rporate Stock (Bridge over 
East River between Boroughs 
of Manhattan and Brooklyn, 
sec. 48-378-97) ............ 1952 
irporate Stock (Bridee over 
Fast River between )Sorougbs 
of Manhattan and Brooklyn, 
sec. 47).. 	.. ....1952 
)rporate Stock (Bridge over 
East River between Boroughs 
of Manhattan and Brooklyn, 
sec. 47) ................... 	1953 

trporate Stock (Bridge over 
Newtown Creek, from Grand 
Street, Borough of Brooklyn, 
to Grand Street, Borough of 
Queens) 	.. .. 	........ 	1940 
)rporate Stock (Bridge over 
Newtown Creek, from Grand 
Street, Borough of Brooklyn, 
to Grand Street, Borough of 
Queens) .................... 	1052 

irporate Stock (New East River 
Bridge) .. .. .......... . 	.1929 
irporate Stock (Constructing a 
Bridge over Harlem River at 
Willis Avenue) 	 1942 
irporate Stock (Constructing a 
Bridge over Harlem River at 
Willis Avenue) ............. 	1952 

rporate Stock (Bridge over 
Harlem River at its Junction 
with Spuyten Duyvil Creek, 
etc.) .. .. 	............. 	1.952 
rporate Stock (Construction of 
a Bridge over Tracks of the 
New York and Harlem Rail-
road at One Hundred and Fif-
ty-third Street and approaches 
thereto) ... 	.......... 	1942 rporate Stock (Construction of 
a Bridge over Tracks of the 
New York and Harlem Rail-
road at One Hundred and Fif-
ty-third Street and approaches 
thereto) .................... 	1952 

rporate Stock (for Acquiring 
Land for the Approaches to the 
Bridge over Harlem River, 
from One Hundred and Forty-
fifth Street to One Hundred 
and Forty-ninth Street, chap. 
986,-95) 	.. 	.... 	... 	x942 rporate Stock (for the Erec-
tion, etc., of a Criminal Court 
House) ............ 	..... 	1923 rporate Stock (for the Com-
pletion of the Construction of 
the Criminal Court Building in 
the Borough of Manhattan).. 	5952 
Irporate Stock (for and on Ac- 
count of Armories) 	.. 	 1923 
irporate Stock (for and on Ac- 
count of Armories) ...........1940 

irporate Stock (Armories and 
Sites therefor) 	......, ,. 	1942 
rporate Stock (Armories and 
Sites therefor) 	...... 	.. 	1952 
rporate Stock (Armories and 
Sites therefor) .............. 	1953 

irporate Stock (Buildings, etc., 
Department of Correction).... 	1928 
rporate Stock (Buildings, etc., 
Department of Public Charities, 
chapter 724, Laws of 1896)... 	1929 
~rporate Stock (Buildings, etc., 
Department of Public Charities, 
chapter 724, Laws of 5896)... 	1940 
irporate Stock (Buildings, etc., 
Department of Puolic Charities, 
chapter 724. Laws of 1896)... 	1942 
trporate Stock (Buildings, etc., 
Department of Public Charities, 
section 48, Charter) ......... 	1942 
irporate Stock (Buildings, etc., 
Department of Public Charities, 
section 47 Charter) 	 1052 
trporate Stock (Buildings, etc., 
Department of Public Charities, 
section 47, Charter) ........ 	1953 

irporate Stock (Construction 
and Equi pment of the Bailding 
for the Botanical Museum arld 
Herbarium) .. .......... 	1928 
,rporate Stock (Imp rovement 
and Development of 	New 
York Botanical Garden and the 
Erection of Additional Build- 
ings therefor in Bronx Park) 	1941 
rporate Stock (ImDrovement 
and Development of the New 
York Botanical Garden and the 
Erection of Additional Build- 
ings therefor in Bronx Park) 	t94a 
rporate Stock (Improvement 
and Development of the New 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

S 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

S 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 J 

3 1. 

3 

3 

3 	I 

3 

I ings inc1er0r in nronx rartr)i 	1952 	t 	23,000 001 	 1 

	

,......... 	$8,2oo no 

	

..,.........• 	40,000 00 

	

............. 	33,000 00 

	

••••••••••• 	9,000 00 

	

'^........... 	135,000 00 

.............. 

 

500000 

	

............• 	10,000 00 

$20,000 00 

10,000 00 

10,000 00 
40,000 00 

$20,000 00 

240,000 00 

510,000 00 

25,000 00 
795,000 00 

$18o,000 on 

5,000 00 
185,000 00 

	

I......... 	1,287,823 66 

$25,000 00 

194,000 00 
219,000 00 

	

............. 	I 	11,000 00 

$50,000 00 

25,000 00 
75,000 00 

......... 

............. 

........... 

$19,500 00 

21,063 49 

79,620 44 

20,000 00 

72,000 00 

40,563 49 

$566,653 27 

49,500 00 

55,000 00 
631,153 27 

........... 40,000 00 

$31,517 50 

125,000 00 

10,000 00 

51,000 00 

305,000 00 

25,000 00 
547,517 50 

.............1 	t6o,000 

$50,000 00 

25,000 

I100 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 1904• 

Rate 	 Title. 	 Maturity. 
1'. Ct., 

3 ~ Corporate Stock(fdr Schoolhouses) 
and Sites therefor, Borough of 
Queens) 	... 	.... 	...., 1929 $7,650 00 

3 Corporate Stock(for Schoolhouses 
and Sites therefor„ Borough of 
Queens) 	.................... 5941 100,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Improvement of • $4,718,398 95 
that portion of Bronx Park al- 

Zoo- lotted to and set apart for 
logical 	Society) 	............. 1945 $75,000 00 

3  Corporate Stock (Improvement ofi 
that portion of Bronx Park al-: 
lotted to and set apart for Zoo- 
logical 	Society) 	............. 1942 50,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
that portion of Bronx Park al- 

for Zoo- lotted to and set apart 
logical 	Society) 	............. 1951 	 25,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
that portion of Bronx Park al- 
lotted to and set apart for Zoo- 
logical 	Society) 	............. 1952 	 50,100 00 

- Corporate Stock(AcquiringLands, 200,100 00 
Public 	Park, 	Eleventh 	Ward, 
Houston, Stanton Streets. etc.) 1920 	j 	$21,779 25 '' 

Corporate Stec k(Acgttiring Lands. 
Public Park, 	Eleventh 	1Vard. 
Houston, Stanton Streets, etc.) 1940 	 14,000 00 4 

3 ( orporate 	Stock 	(Construction !I  
Public 	Park, 	Eleventh 	Ward, 
Houston, Stanton Streets, etc.. 1920 	I 	177,000 00 

(rporate 	Stock 	(Construction 212,779 25 
and Improvement of Parkways) 1914 	$100.000 00 

(rporate 	Stock 	(Construction 
I 	and Improvement of Parkways) 1940 	500,000 00 

Corporate 	Stock 	-(Construction  
and Improvement of Parkways) 1942 	 50,000 00 

Corporate Stock (Improving that 250,000 00 
portion 	of 	Crotona 	Park 	in 

• which a Public Building is lo- 

t9~8 I~ Corporate Stock (Improvement of 30,000 oo , 
Public 	Parks, 	Parkways, 	etc., 
chapter 194, Laws of 1896)... 1918 	$15,000 00 

Corporate Stock(lmprovpment of, 
Public 	Parks. 	Parkways, 	etc.,: 
chapter 643, Laws of 1897)... 1921 	 123,500 00l 

rporate 	Stock 	(Improvement 138,500 00 
and 	Completion 	of 	Riverside  
Park 	and 	Drive) 	............ ix 	$153,500 00 

., Corporate 	St%k 	(Improvement 
and 	Completion 	of 	Riverside 
Park and Drive) 1941 	I 	$0,000 00 

.i Corporate 	Stock 	(Imptovem~ent 1, 
and 	Completion 	of 	Riverside 
Park and 	Drive) 	............. 1942 x5,600 oo , 

219,100 00 
9 Corporate 	Stock 	(Extension 	of I 

Riverside Drive to the Boule- 
vard Lafayette) 	.......... 1952 	I...........

• t 
13,000 00 

z Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Spuyten Duyvil Parkway) .....'. 1923 	. 	............. 65,000 OO 

Corporate 	Stock 	(New 	Parks,. j 
Twenty-third 	and- 	Twenty 

3 

	

fourth \Yards) 	. 	.... 	.. 
Corporate 	Stock 	(New 	Parks, 

1909-1929 	$5,000 00 
• 

Twenty-third 	and 	Twenty.I 
fourth 	Wards) 	..............I 1929 	 12,500 00 

17,500 00 
3 Corporate Stock (Acquiring Land 

for Public Park, Hester, Essex), 

3 
Streets, 	etc.) 	...... 	.. 	1 

Corporate Stock (Acquiring Land,' 
1920 	• 	$31,907 53 

for Public Park, Hester, Essex' 
Ì  

Streets, etc.) 	 ! 1942 	' 	r,000 00 
32,907 53  

3 Corporate Stock (Acquiring Land 
for 	Public 	Park, 	Twelfth 

I 	Ward).. 	........ 	.. 1921 	 $29,494 86 
3 ! Corporate Stock (Acquiring Land 

for 	Public 	Park, 	Twelfth I 
Ward) 	.. 	........ 	.. 1941 	 20,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Acquiring Land 
for 	Public 	Park, 	Twelfth 

i 

Ward) 	......................5942 

1 

7,500 00 
5

6 
994 86 

3 Corporate Stock (Improvement of • 
Central Park) 	............... 1941 5,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock 	(Establishing of 
Bor- Silver Lake Park, in the 

ough of Richmond) .......... 3940 85.000 00! 
3 Corporate Stock (Acquiring Land 

for 	Public 	Park, 	Twenty-sev- 
enth and Twenty-eighth Streets, 

S9e1 .~ 	.•• 	•• 1,247 90 
3 Corporate Stock (Acquiring Land 

for 	Public 	Park. 	in the 	Bor- 
ou h of Manhattan, bounded 
b . 	Vest 	Fifty-second. 	West' 
Fifty-fourth Streets, 	Eleventh ti 

t9 29 	 ......... 8o! 
3 

and Twelfth Avenues) 	........ 
Corporate Stock (Acquiring Land 

940 

for Public Park, One Hundred 
and 	Eleventh and One Hun- 
dred 	and 	Fourteenth 	Streets, 

I 	First Avenue and East River). 1g18 	I 	............. 170,033 00; 
Corporate Stock (Sea Wall along I 

East River Park) 	.......... 1911 	I. 65,000 00 
3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Construction 

and 	Improvement, 	St. 	John's 
Park, 	in 	Ninth Ward) 	...... 1916 	$50,000 00 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Construction 
and 	Improvement, 	St. 	John's 

I 	Park, in Ninth Ward) 	...... 1941 	 15,000 00 
65,000 oo 

.3 Corporate 	Stock 	(for 	the 	Ins.  
I 	provement of the 	William H. 

Seward 	Park) 	.. 	.. 	.. 1942 	$30,000 00 
3 Corporate 	Stock 	(for 	the 	Im-I i 

provement of the William H. 
Seward Park) 	................19$2 100,000 00 

130,000 00~ 
3 I, Corporate 	Stock 	(for 	Acquiring' I 

Land for a Park at Seventy- I 
I 	sixth Street and East River) .g. 1942 	......••••• 11,541 	28 

Land for 	Park 	Worth and a 	at 

3 

Corporate 

 
Baxter 	Streets 	in 	the 	Sixths, 
Ward, Bo Borough of Manhattan) t 	2 	

II 
1942 .......... • x85,604 85 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(for 	the 	Im-I 
provement of Parks, Borough 
of 	Richmond) 	.............. 1942 ....•........ 25,500 00 

3 1 Corporate 	Stock 	(for 	the 	Im- 
j 	provement of Parks, Parkwayg 

and Drives in The City of New 
York, sec. 169) 	.. 	.. 1942 	$25,000 00 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(for 	the 	Im-i 
prevenient of parks. Parkways' 

i 
 I 

and Drives in The City of New! 
York, 	sec. 	t6q) 	.............I 

Im 
1952 	! 	56,500 00 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(for 	the 	-I 
provement of Parks. Parkways' 
and Drives in The City of New' 

I 	York, 	sec. 	16q) 	.. 	. 	. 1953 	I 	25,000 00 
3 Corporate 	Stock 	(for 	the 	Im 

provement of Parks, ParkwaysI 
and 	Drives 	in 	The 	City 	of 
New York. sec. 4,7) 	.. 	- • • 

 Corporate Stock 	(for 	the 	Im- 
1942 	too,000 00 

3 
provement of Parks, Parkways. 
and 	Drives 	in 	The 	City 	of 
New York. sec. 47) 	.• 	•• 1952 	8b,000 00 

3 Corporate 	 Im Stock 	(for 	the 	-~ 
provement of Parks, ParkeaysI 
and 	Drives 	in 	The 	City 	of 

i 

New York, sec. 47) 	. 	, 1953 So,000 00 
342,500 00 



tte I 	 Title. 
Ct. 

3 I~ Corporate Stock 

York Botanical Garden and the 
Erection of Additional Build 
ings therefor in Bronx Park) 
(sections 47 and 169)........ 

Corporate Stock (Construction, 
etc., Court House Appellate 
Division, Supreme Court, First 
Department) 

Corporate Stock (Construction of 
an Extension of a Building for 
the Metropolitan Museum of 
Art 

Corporate Stock (Construction of 
an Extension of a Building for 
the Metropolitan Museum of 
Art) 

Corporate Stock (Construction of 
an Extension of a Building for 
the Metropolitan Museum of 
Art) 

Corporate Stock (Construction of 
an Extension of a Building for 
the Metropolitan Museum of 
Art) 

Corporate Stock (Fitting up. etc.. 
Buildings in Central Park Oc-
cupied by Metropolitan Muse. 
urn of Art, etc.) .............  

Corporate Stock (Fitting up etc., 
Buildings in Central Park Oc-
cupied by Metropolitan Muse-
um of Art, etc.) ............. 

orporate Stock (Fitting up, etc., 
um or Art, etc. ) .............  

cupied by Metropolitan Muse• 
um of Art. etc.) ............. 

Buildings in Central Park Oc• 

'orporate Stock (Alterations, 
etc., Buildings American Mu-
seum of Natural History)..... 
orporate Stock (Alterations. 
etc., Buildings American Mu-
seum of Natural History)..... 
orporate Stock (New Heating 
and Lighting Plant, American 
Museum of Natural history).. 

orporate Stock (New Heating 
and Lighting Plant, American 
Museum of Natural History).. 

orporate Stock (Museum of 
Arts and Sciences„ Brooklyn) . 
orporate Stock (Completion of 
and Addition to the Museum 
of Arts and Sciences, Brook-
lyn) 
orporate Stock (Improvement of 
Buildings, Ward's Island and 
Central Islip) 
orporate Stock (Public Bath, 
Rivington Street) 

orporate Stock (Public Build-
ings, Crotona Park) 

orporate Stock (Skate and Golf 
House, Van Cortlandt Park). 
orporatN Stock (New Hall of 
Records) ................... 
orporate Stock (New Hall of 
Records, Kings County)...... 
Drporate Stock (Construction 
and Equipment of Interior 
Public Baths and for Acquisi- 
tion of Sites therefor in The 
City of New York) .......... 
,rporate Stock (Construction 
and Equipment of Interior 
Public Baths and for Acquisi 
tion of Sites therefor in The 
City of New York) .......... 

>rporate Stock (Acquiring 3 

	

	
Lands on Lenox Avenue, One 
u,,..,a.•e,l ar,.l Thirty-sixth and 

Maturity. 

1952 	 $4,000 00 
- 	 $104,000 00 

1929 	........... 	75,000 00 

1929 	$50,000 00 

1940 50,000 00 

1941 50,000 00 

1942 20,000 00 

1941 50,000 00 

1942 76,000 00 

1952 4,000 00 

1953 10,000 00 
310,000 00 

1940 
	

$75,000 00 

1941 
	

200,000 00 

1952 
	 15,000 00 

1953 
	

25,000 00 
315,000 00 

1941 	 300,000 00 

1952 	 49,500 00 

1929 
	 1,000 00 

1928 
	

20,000 00 

1914 
	

2,500 00, 

1940 	 10,000 00!. 

1929 
	

150,000 00 

1941 
	

20,000 001 

1942 	 $50,000 00 

1952 	 72,000 00 
122,000 C 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

31 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 	II 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

hattan, for a Site for a Public 
Hospital) 	................... 	1952 ............. 220.321 	7 

3 Corporate Stock (Repairs to and 
Alterations 	in 	County 	Court 
House, Manhattan) 	.......... 	1952 ••••••••••••. 1,357 	7 

3 Corporate Stock (Paving Jerome 
Avenue) 	.................... 	1928 

5,000 0 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Repaving 	(t 

Streets) 	.. 	... 	.... 	....... 	r94r 	~............. 20,000 0 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Repaving 
Streets and A vcnues) 	... 	.. 	1928 3 x0,000 0 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Awarde. etc., 
Change of Grade, etc.)  $115,480 00 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	kAwa'ds, etc.. 
Change 	of 	t;ra.lc, 	etc.)...... 	1941 200,000 00 

3 

	

Corporate 	Stock 	(Awards, etc., 

	

Change 	of Grade, etc.) ...... 	1942 187,500 00 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Awards, etc.. 
Change of Grade, etc.) 	..... 	1952 7,000 00 

509,980 0 

3 Corporate `Stock (Improvement of 
Atlantic Avenue, 	Brooklyn) .. 	1942 $250,000 0o 

3 Corporate Stack (Improvement of 
Atlantic Avenue, Brooklyn).. 	1952 275,000 00 

-- 525,000 0 
3 Corporate Stock (Construction of 

Riverside Viaduct 	carrying 
Drive over West Ninety-sixth 8 

5,000 0~ Street) 	 1940 ...... • • • • • • 
3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Melrose Ave. 

nue Viaduct) 	... 	.. 	1941 $15,000 00 
3 Corporate Stock 	(Melrose Ave- 

nue 	Viaduct) 	............... 	1952 5,000 00 
-. 20,000 0~ 

3 Corporate Stock (For Acquiring 
Land 	required 	for 	Melrose 
Avenue Viaduct) 	............ 	1952 ........••... 116.975 	7! 

3 Corporate Stock (Expenses, etc., 
Board of Health) 	........... 	1919 ............. 44,286 9, 

3 Corporate Stock (for Purchase of 
Stock 	Plant, 	Depart. New 	or 

ment of Street Cleaning) 	.... 	1929 $100,000 on 
3 Corporate Stock (for Purchs9eot 

New 	Stock or 	Plant, 	Depart- 
ment of Street Cleaning) 	 1940 6x,668 o8 

3 Corporate Stock (for Purchase of 
New Stock or Plant 	Depart- 
ment of Street Cleaning) 	 1942 120,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (for Purchase of 
Depart. New Stock or Plant, 

ment of Street Cleaning) 	. 	. 	1952 275,473 75 
3 Corporate Stock (for Purchase of 

New Stock 	Plant, Depart. or 
ment of Street Cleaning) 	.... 	1953 25,000 00 -_ 583,141 	83 

3 	I Corporate Stock (Redemption of 
Assessment Bonds for the Im- 
provement 	of 	Park 	Avenue 
above One Hundred and Sixth 
Street) 	.. 	 ...... 	1929 210,800 73 

3 	I Corporate 	Stock 	(To 	Replenish 

	

Fund for 	 Park the 	 Street and 
Openings) 	 .... 	1939 $74,619 45 

3 	I Corporate 	Stock 	(To 	RepIenieh 
the Fund for Street and Park 
Openings) ...... 	1940 2,598,211 	to 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(To 	Replenish 

I 
the Fund for Street and Park 1 
Openings) 	.................. 	t94t 144,172 o9l 
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3 Corporate 	Stock 	(To 	Replenish 
the Fund for Street and Park 
Openings) 	 ...... 1942 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(To 	Replenish 
the Fund for Street and Park 
Openings) 	.................. 1952 

3 Corporate Stock (Purchase of a 
Site 	for 	College 	of 	City 	of 
New 	York) 	.......... 1942 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Constructing 
Buildings 	for College of Cityi 
of 	New 	York) 	......... 	... 1952 

3 Corporate Stock (Acquiring Sites 
for Carnegie Libraries).....,. 1942 

3 Corporate Stock (Acquiring Sites 
for Carnegie Libraries) 	..... 1952 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Expenses 	for 
Acquiring 	Title 	to 	Land 	for 
Public Purposes) 	....... 1942 3 Corporate Stock (Payment of Ad- 
ditional 	Expenses incurred 	in 
Erection of the Monument of 
the 	late 	General 	Edward 	B. 
Fowler, 	Fort 	Greene 	Park, 
Borough of Brooklyn) 	.... 1952 

3  Corporate Stock (Erection of a 
Soldiers and Sailors' Memorial 

3 
Arch) 	.. 	............ 

I Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
1929 

Wallabout Basin, in the Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn) 	.... 

Corporate Stock 
1929 

3 (For Police Be- 
partment Furposes) 	.. 	.. 1940 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(For 	Fire De- 
artm ent Purposes. chapter 76, 

3 
Laws of 1894, etc.) 	. 	... 

Corporate Stock 	(For Fire De- 
1941 

partment Purposes, sections 48 

and 	
69, chapter 378, La ws of 

1941 

3 Corporate Stock (Docks and Fer- 
ries, 	chapter 	246, 	Laws 	of 
1896) 	 .. 	.. 1928 

3 Corporate Stodk (Docks and Fer- 
ries, 	chapter 	246, 	Laws 	of 

3 
7896) 	... 	.. 	.... 

Corporate Stock (Docks and Fer- 
1940 

ries, 	chapter 	246, 	Laws 	of 
1896) 	... 	.. 	.... 1941 

3 Corporate Stock (Docks and Fer- 

3 
ries, 	section 	,80. 	Charter).... 

Corporate Stock (Docks and Fer- 
1928 

3 
ries, 	section 	ISo. 	Charter) ....I 

Corporate Stock (Docks and Fer- 
194D 

3 
ries, 	section 	iSo, 	Charter).... 

Corporate Stock (Docks and Fer- 
1941 

ries, 	section 	,80. 	Charter).... 1942 
3 Corporate Stock (Docks and Fer- 

ries, 	section 	180, 	Charter).... 1952 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(For 	the 	Con- 
struction of a Dormitory in thr 
Medical College Building, Man- 
hattan) 	..................... 1952 

3 Corporate Stock (For New Build- 
ings. etc., for the 	Department 1952 
of Health) 	 ...... 1953 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(For a 	Brillgc 
over the Bronx River and th, 
Approaches 	Thereto 	over 	th, 
Tracks of the New York aox' 
Harlem Railroad at Two Him- 
dred 	and 	Thirty-third 	Street 
Borough of The Bronx)...... 1952 

3 Corporate Stock (Improvement o' 
' Parks in the Borough of Rich 
mood) 	... 	.......... 1952 

3 Corporate Stock (Construction of 
the New Harlem Hospital).... InSz 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Comfort 	Sta 
tions in the Borough of Brook 1952 
lyn) 	........................ 1952 

3 Corporate Stock (Construction of 
a Bridge over Newtown Creek 
from Manhattan avenue, Bor 
ough of Brooklyn, to Vernon 
Avenue, Borough of Queens). I 1952 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Constructing, 
Improved Public Toilet Facili 
ties in the City Parks, Manhat- ~ 95a 
tan) 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Constructinr- 
Improved 	Toilet 	Facilities 	ill 
the City Parks, Manhattan. ant" 
Rebuilding Bank Rock Bridg 
in 	Central 	Park)............ Ig53 

3 Corporate Stock (For the Gouver 
neur Hospital, 	Completion)... 1953 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(For 	the Nev 
Thai Hospital, 	Borough 	of 

Bronx) 	_ 1953 
3 Corporate Stock (Borough Build. 

ing, Borough of Richmond)... 1553 

Payable from the Water Sinkinr 
Fund 	of 	The 	City 	of 	Nets 
York, under the Provisions of 
section 	to 	of 	article 	8 	of 	th.- 
Constitution 	of 	the 	State 	of 
New 	York, 	and 	section 	208 
chapter 378, Laws of 1897- 

3 Corporate Stock (For Laying Ad- 
ditional 	Water 	Mains 	and 
Erecting 	Additional 	Pumpine 
Machines in City of New York) 1918 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(For 	I.ayino 
Water Mains) . 1917 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(For the New 
Aqueduct) 	 .. 	... 1917 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(For the New 
Aqueduct) 	 .. 	.. 1918 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(For the 	Nei' 
1919 Aqueduct) .. 	.. 	...I 

Stock Corporate 	Stk 	(For the 	New 1922 
Aqueduct) 	................... 1953 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Sanitary 	Pro- 
tection, Sources of Water Sup- 

3 
ply) 

Corporate 	Stock 	(Sanitary 	Pro- 
19 17  

tection, Sources of Water Sup- 
ply) 	.. 	.. 	... 	... 	.., 1921 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Sanitary 	Pro-i 
tection, Sources of Water Sup-' 
ply) 	........................' 1952 

3  Corporate Stock 	(Laying Water' 
Mains, Borough of Brooklyn)..! 1952 

3 Corporate Stock (To Provide for 
an Additional Supply of Water) 1021 

3 Corporate Stock (To Provide for 
an Additional Supply of Water) 1922 

3 Corporate Stock (To Provide for 
an Additional Supply of Water) 1952 

3 Corporate Stock (To Provide for 
an Additional Supply of Water) 1953 

Payable from Assessments- 
3 Assessment Bonds (Fort Wash- 

ington Ridge Road, section 144, On or after 
Consolidation Act of 1882)... 1899 

3 Assessment Bonds (Fort Wash- 
ington Ridge Road, section ,81, 
chapter 378, Laws of x897)..- 

On or after 
1899 

$1,755,536 481 

2,276,139 95 
--- 	-- $6,849,279 07 

............. 	137,170 62 

.........I... 	450,000 00 

$100,000 00 

140,654 90 

	

-'- 	240,654 90 

............. 	5,000 00 

............. 	i.550 0ol. 

............. 	5,000 ooI 

............. 	100,000 00 

............. 	136,389 71 

$300,000 00~ 

500,000 00 
------ 800,000 00 

$75,294 54 

524,705 40 

700,000 00 

2,000,000 00 

750,0u0 O( 

I,000,000 O, 

850,000 00 

I,000•000 00 
-- 6,900,000 00 

............ 	50,000 or.. 

$20,000 00 
25,000 on 

_ 	-. I 	45,000 0,' 

............ 	25,000 00 

............. 	1,000 00 

............. 	13,000 o„ 

$50,000 oo 
10,000 0o 

- 	 6o,000 o,-'i 

.............I 	250,000 col 

.............I 	2,000 011 

............ 	2,500 01 

............. 	5,000 o„I 

•-•••••••••• 	11,000 00: 

-•••••••..... 

 

5,000_O0   ' 
-- $31,710,935 73 

............. 	$106,343 0'11 

............. 	25,000 o„i 

$150,000 01) 

1 150,000 00 

100,000 00 
200,000 011 

20,000 00 
-.---------_ 	6o,000 o,,'i 

$100,000 0n 

250,000 00 

6o,000 oo 
- 	. 	 410,000 OP 

............. 	29,000 Oi 

$6o,000 00 

845,501 74 

138,000 00 

50,000 on 

'°93'50 _L' 2,283,844 74 

$242 75 

18,181 3s 



$I1,5T4 651 

8,156 55 

12,097 46 
----- 	 $50,192 74 

........... 	50,000 00 

$350,000 00 

100,000 00( 

200,000 00 

200,000 00 

200,000 00 

500,000 00 
I.550,000 00 

$700,000 00 

1,450,000 00 
2,15o,000 00 

$3,800,.92 74 

•............1 	$10,000 oc 

............. 	14,600 oc 

•............ 	25.000 Or 

• • • • • 	.. 	10,000 Oc 

••••.••••••••j 	35,000 oe 

............. 	5,000 00 

....I........ 	17,500 00 

-•••••..I...• 	70,000 00 

......•••••...i 	1,000 00 

............. I 	122 50 

............. 	25,000 00 

......•••.••• 	25,000 00 

.......... 	150,000 0 

.............~ 	2,500 oc 

-••.•.-•••••• $8,5oo,000 oc 

$213,500 00 
142,632 o6 
100,000 00 

1,133,566 12 
$1,589,698 18 

11,000 on • 
..$504,000 on 

100,000 00 
25,000 ooj 
55.000 00 

684,000 00 
$t5,000 00 

585,000 00 
600,000 oo 

$68,925 00 

326,500 00~ 

390,722 50 

8,500,000 00 

395,425 00 

.......•••...i 	147,359 68 

.............I 	2,000 00 

............! 	250,000 00 

	

............I 	100,000 0° 

	

.............~ 	600,000 oo 

	

.............: 	25,000 00 

	

.............!, 	14,000 00 

$120,000 00! 

330,000 00 

53,715 151 
503,715 15 

$100,000 no 

150,000 00 

10,000 00 

65,000 001 

9S,o0o 0011 

/4.800 oo 

6,Soo oo) 
441,000 00 
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3 Assessment Bonds 	(Fort Wash-' 
ington Ridge Road, section 181,' On or after 
chapter 37g, Laws of 1897) 	.~ 

Wash 
Tgoo 

3 Assessment 	iitonds 	(Fort 	-', 
ington Ridge Road, section 181, On or after 
chapter 378, Laws of 589 )... 

Wash 
Tgot 

3 - Assessment Bonds (Fort 
tngton Ridge Road, section T8T,', On or after 
chapter 378, Laws of 1897).... 1903 

3 Assessment Bonds (Improvement 
of Streets and Avenues, Twen. 
ty-sixth 	Ward, 	Borough 	oti On or after 

I 	O 

3 Asessmen ) t Bonds (section  
chapter 379 	Laws of 1897)...,' 

Assessment 	1#onds 	(section 	T81,, 
1907 

3 
chapter 373, Laws of 1897)•••! 1909 

3 Assessment 	Bonds 	(section 	TST,' 
chapter 37$, Laws of 1897)..,1 1910 

3 Assessment Bonds 	(section 	181, 
chapter 378, Laws of 1897)... 1911 

3 Assessment 	Bonds 	(section 	T81, On or after 
chapter 378, Laws of 1897)... T9o3 

3 Assessment Bonds 	(section 	T8T, 
chapter 378, Laws of 1897)... 1912 

3 Assessment Bonds 	(section 	185, On or after 
chapter 378, Laws of 1897)... T9oi 

3 Assessment Bonds 	(section 	T85, 
chapter 378, Laws of 1897)... Tgo6 

Payable from Taxation- 
3 Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Te1e- 

graph 	System 	for 	Second, 
Third, Fourth and Fifth Wards 
of the Borough ,of Queens)...I 1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (Refund 
to Sundry Appropriations made 
to Department of Street Clean- 
ing, etc., "Snow and Ice") 	,. 1904 

t Special Revenue Bonds (Repair- 
ing Buildins etc., Department 

...........  of 	Health) ........ 1904 
3 Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Ex- 

penses, 	etc.. Tax Commission- 
ers' New Tax and Assessment 

3 
Specia l 	Bonds (Rgipaursi 

1904 

3 
Manhattan) 	.. 	.. 	.h ... 

Special 	Revenue Bonds 	(Index- 
1904 

ing 	and 	Reindexing 	Convey- 
ances, 	etc.) 	... 	.. 	.. 	...., 3904 

3 Special Revente Bonds (Repairs 
to Borough Hall. Brooklyn).. 1904 

3 Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Pay- 
ment of County Charges and 
Expenses) 	... 	... 	.. 	.... 1904 

3 Special 	Revenue Bonds 	(Altera- 
tions, etc., Cumberland Street 
Hospital, 	Brooklyn) 	.........I T9o4 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (Claims 
arising out of Destruction 	of 
Cattle 	affected with Tubercu- 
losis) 	...... 	.. 	.. 	.... 1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (For pay- 
ment 	of 	Claims) 	............ 1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (For Re• 
pairing 	kind 	Reconstructing 
Sewers in the Borough of Man. 
hattan) 	......... 	.. 	... 	.. 1904 

_ Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Ex- 
penses, 	etc., 	Board 	of 	Rapid 
Transit 	Railroad 	Commission- 
ers) 	........................I 1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (For the 
Construction, 	Erection 	and 
Maintenance of Street Signs). I 1904 

Payable from Taxation, under the 
Provisions of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by 
chapter 	103 	of 	the 	Laws qt 

3 
1903- 

General Fund Bonds........... Tg3o 

Bonds and Stock of the City of 
New York, as Constituted Prior 
to January z, 1898. 

Payable from the Sinking Fund 
for 	the 	Redemption 	of 	the 
City Debt under the Provisions 
of 	section 	229, 	chapter 	375, 

2 
Laws of t8y7-  

Armory Bonds ............... 
3 Armory 	Bonds 	............... 1907 

1907 
3 Armory 	Bonds 	.............. t 1914 
3 Armory Bonds 	................ 1914 

5 City 	Parks 	Improvement 	Fund 

3 
Stock . 

Criminal Courthouse Bonds...... 
1904 

1904-1908 3 Criminal Courthouse Bonds...... 190$-I 908 
3 Criminal Courthouse Bonds...... 1906-1908 
3 Criminal Courthouse Bonds...... Tyog 

4 Croton Water Main Stock....... 1906 5 Croton Water Main Stock (chap- 
ter 471, Laws of 1875)........ Tgo6 

3 Consolidated Stock (Awards, etc. .I 
Depression of Railroad Tracks) 

3 Consolidated Stock (Awards, etc.. 
X907 

 
Depression of Railroad Tracks) 

1911 
3 Consolidated Stock (Purchase of 

Ward's Island Property)....... 
Consolidated Stock (Extension oil 19.3 3 

Broadway 	or 	Kingsbridgc I 
Road) 	. 

3 Consolidated Stock (Laying Wa-i ~ 9t9 

3 
ter Mains) 

Consolidated Stock 	(Redemption 
Assessment 

1918 

of 	 Bonds, 	Park 
Avenue, above One Hundred 

3 
and Sixth 	Street) ............. 

Consolidated Stock (Fire Depart- 1920 

3 
ment Bonds) 	 .. 

Consolidated 	Stock 	(Fire 	Hy 1916 
drant 	Stock) .............. 7925 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Police 	De-I 

3 
partment Bonds) 

Consolidated 	 nue  3918 

Bonds, Gansevoort Market) 
3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Revenue! 

Bonds, Gansevoort Market).... I 1908 3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Revenue 
Bonds, Gansevoort Market).... 1909 

sII Consolidated Stock Improvement 
of Morningside Park)......... 

3 Consolidated Stock (Improvement Tgo7 
 

2 334 
of Morningside Park)......... 

Consolidated Stock Improvement 
Tgo7 

of Morningside Park, Bays ana l  
Stairways) 

3 Consolidated Stock (Improvement 1907 

3 

of Morningside Park, Bays and 
Stairways) .......................I 

Consolidated Stock (Improvement 
1907 

of Morningaide Park Construe. 
tion of Parapet Wall and Rail. 

3 
ing) 

Consolidated 	Stock 	(Planting 
1907 

Trees and other Work of Or- 
namentation on Walks, Morn 

3 
ingside 	Park) 	.. 	.. 	.. 	.. 

Consolidated 	Stock 	(Surfacing 
1907 

the 	Sidewalks, 	Morninpide 
Park) 	......................I 2907 

3 I Consolidated Stock (Rutgers Slip 
Park) 	...................... 191T ............. $20,000 0„ 

3 I Consolidated Stock (Gentlemen's 
Cottage, Mount Morris Park). 1,907 $6,250 00 

2141 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Foundation 
Walls, 	etc., 	Mount 	Morris 
Park) 	.. 	.. 	... 	.... 1907 5,000 00 

3 
Consolidated Stock 	(Foundation 

I 
	

Walls, 	etc., 	Mount 	Morris, 
Park) 	...................... . 1907 28,250 00 

0T4 Consolidated Stock (Return Wall, 
39,500 00 

etc. 	East River Park)........ 
Consolidated Stock (Return Wall, 

Tgo7 $3,500 00 
3 

1907   7,000 00 
3 

etc., East River Park) .......... 
Consolidated 	Stock 	(Extension. 

East River Park) ............. 1911 637,118 88 

I 
647,618 88. 

2?s Consolidated Stock (Improvement 
of 	Riverside 	Park)........... 1907 $25,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock (Improvement 
of Riverside Park)............ 1907 25,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock (Improvement 
of 	Riverside 	Park, 	Retaining 
Walls) 	.. 	........... 1907 117,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock (Improvemen0 
of 	Riverside 	Park, 	Paving 
Walks, 	etc.) 	. 	.......,,.. 1907 8,500 oo 

3 Consolidated Stock (Improvement 
of 	Riverside 	Park, 	Planting  
Trees and Shrubs, etc.)  19,500 On 

3 Consolidated Stock (Improvement 
of 	Riverside 	Park, 	Grading. 
Drainage 	and 	Walks) ........ 1914 10,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock (Improvement 
and 	Completion 	of 	Riverside 
Park and Drive).......... 	. 1921 55,000 00 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Laying As- 
phalt Walks in Riverside Park) t912 1,500 00 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Widening 
Roadway on 	Easterly Side of 

190 7 5,000 oo 
3 

Riverside Drive) 	.. 	...... 
Consolidated 	Stock 	(Woman's 

Cottage, Riverside Park)...... 1912 7,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock (Wall in Cen- 
273,500 00 

tral Park, on One Hundred and 
Tenth 	Street) 	.. 	........ 1907 $37,000 00 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Transverse 
Road No. 2, Central Park).... 1907 4,000 on 

2 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Landscape 
Improvement. Central Park)... 1907 15,000 00 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Landscape 
Improvement, Central Park)... 1907 30,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock (Entrance to 
Central 	Park, 	Fifth 	Avenue 
and One Hundred and Tenth 
Street) 191-7 6,000 oo  

3 Consolidated Stock (Improvement 
of 	Northwest 	Corner 	Centra' 
Park) 	.. 	.. 	.. 	.... 1907 30,500 00 

3 1 Consolidated Stock 	(Laying As- 
43,000 00 phalt Walks. Central Park).... 190 7 

3 Consolidated Stock (Tool House 
and 	Wagon 	Shed, 	Central 
Park) 1907 13,500 00 

3 Consolidated Stock (Entrance to 
Central Park, Ninetieth Street 
anti Eighth Avenue)......,.., 1907 17,000 00 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Bridge No. 
26, 	Central Park)............ o 9 7 12,000 00 

208,000 or 

$12,500 no 2r/, Consoitdated 	S t o c k 	(Parade 
Ground, Van Cortlandt Park).. 1909 

3 Consolidated 	S t o c k 	(Parade 
Ground, Van Cortlandt Park.. 19o9 212,500 00 

225,000 ocI 

I Consolidated Stock (Improvement 
of 	Castle Garden, 	etc.),...,,. 1912 $145,000 00  

3 Consolidated Stock (To Complete 
and Stock Castle Garden Aqua- 
riurn) 	.. 	.. 	........... 1912 85,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock (Improvement 
New SCork 	Pel- 

230,000 oc 
of Parks, 	 and 
ham 	Park) ... 	.. 	... 1919 ........... 690,0°0 oo! 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Corlears 

3 
Hook 	Park) 	.. 	.. 	,. 

Consolidated Stock (Washington 
1912 ............ 47,500 001 

Bridge Park) .. 	.. 1915 $16,778 So 
3 Consolidated Stock (Washington 

1920   20,000 00 
36,778 8r 

3 Consolidated Stock (Public Park, 

Bridge 	Park) 	................ . 

One 	Hundred 	and 	Eleventh 
and One Hundred and Four- 
teenth 	Streets, 	First 	Avenue 
East River)............  8 $8,842 40 

3 Consolidated Stock (Public Park, 
One 	Hundred 	and 	Eleventh 
and One Hundred and Four- 
teenth 	Streets. 	First 	Avenue 
and 	East 	River) ............. 1917 79,847 91 

88'690 3' 
3 Consolidated Stock (Public Park, 

3 
Twelfth Ward) 	.............. 

Consolidated Stock (Public Park, 
1921 66,307 881 

St. Nicholas Avenue and Sev- i 
enth Avenue and One Hun- 
dred and Seventeenth Street). 1911 .............I 43,074 84 

3 Consolidated Stock (Public Park, 
Twenty-seventh 	and 	Twenty- 
eighth 	Streets, 	Ninth 	and 
Tenth Avenues) 	............. 1 y_ I ............ 16,696.1: 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Acquiring 
Lands, 	Public 	Park, 	Heater, 
Essex 	Streets, 	etc.),,..,..... 1920 $12,789 72 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Ac Qwiring 
Lands, 	Public 	Park, 	ester, 

3 
Essex 	Streets, 	etc.).......... 

Consolidated Stock(Construction, 
1923 14 

 
1.271 	I 

etc., Public Park, Heater, Es- 
I sex 	Streets, 	etc.)............ 1920 2,500 00 I 

z6,56o 86 
3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Acquiring J 

Lands etc., Public Park Elev 
enth 	Ward, Houston, Stanton 
Streets, 	etc.) ................. T92o $21,209 02 

3 Consolidated Stock (Construction , 
etc., 	Public 	Park, 	Eleventh 
Ward, 	Houston, 	Stanton I 
Streets, 	etc.) ................. 1020 2,500 00 

33,709 oaj 
3 Consolidated Stock (Construction 

and Improvement of St. John's 
Park) 	,. 	........... 

Stock Consolidated 	(Itn rovement 
........ 

igz6 ... 	..... 35,000 001 
3 

of Mosholu Parkway) 1916 I, oo 4,000 
3 Consolidated Stock (Improvementl 

of Public Parks, Parkways and 

„ - , , , , , . , , , , 
001 

Drives, City of New York)... 1918 $37,000 00 
3 Consolidated Stock (Improvement 

of 	 and Public Parks, Parkways 
Drives, City of New York)... 1921 102,000 00 

139,000 00'~ 
3 Consolidated Stock (Improvement 

3 
of Spuyten Duyvil Parkway).., 

Consolidated Stock (Improvement 
1923 	............. 55,000 001 

and 	Completion of 	Cathedral 

3 
Parkway) . ..................I 

Consolidated Stock (Construction 
1912 	......... ,,,, S,000 00 

and Improvement of Parkways) i 

3 
Gold 	... 	. 	,.. 	.. 

Consolidated Stock (Construction 
1914 $700 00 

and Improvement of Parkways) 1914 100,000 oo 

3 Consolidated Stock (Public Drives too,7o0 oo -- 

3 
way) ............. 

Conso idated 	Stock 	(Gore 	of 
1918 	............. I,6o8,000 oo 

I Land at Oqe Hundred and 
` 	Fifty-third 	Street, 	between 

Avenue and Maeomb's J Seventh 
Dam Road) ................. t9m6  183,309 191 
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Rate Title. Maturity, Rate 	 Title. Maturity, 
P. Ct 

I 
P. Ct. 

3 C o n s o 1 i d a t e d Stock (New 3 	Consolidated 	Stock 	(Harlem 
Grounds, College City of New River Bridge at One Hundred 
York) 	...................... 1915 	'............. $350,000 00 and 	Fifty-fifth 	Street) 	...... zg16 $z,o65,000 oo 

3 Consolidated Stock (High School 3 	Consolidated 	Stock 	(Harlem 
Bonds) 	..................... 00 River Bride at One Hundred 

and Fifty-fifth 	Street) 	..... 3 Consolidated Stock (Constructing t917 5,000 00 
-- $1,070,000 00 Public 	Building 	in 	Crotona 

Park) 	.. 	. 	.. 	..... 	.., 1914 	$33,164 00 3 	Consolidated 	Stock 	(Harlem 
3 Consolidated Stock 	(Furnishing, River Bridge at Third Avenue) 19x4 $100,000 00 

etc„ Public Buildings in Cro- 

1916 	.............. . 

3 	Consolidated 	Stock 	(Harlem 
tons 	Park) 	.. 	....... 1920 	 1x,947 00 River Bridge at Third Avenue) 1915 85,000 00 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Erection, 3 	Consolidated 	Stock 	(Harlem; 
etc., of an Addition to Public River Bridge at Third'Avenue) 19x6 x5,000 00 
Building in Croton Park).... Igo 	 29,000 00 3 	Consolidated 	Stock 	(Harlem 

70,111 00 River Bridge at Third Avenue) 1920 204,037 70 
Consolidated 	Stock 	Approaches 

- ~- 
3 	Consolidated Stock 	(Lands, etc., 2'4l 

to 	Metropolitan 	Museum 	of Harlem River Bridge at Third 
Art)... 	.. 	..... 	.. 1907 	$30,000 00 Avenue) 	.................... 1920 655,979 91 

3 
Consolidated Stock 	(Approaches 1,060,017 6t 

I 
	

to 	Metropolitan 	Museum 	of 
Art) 	.. 	.... 	.... 1907 	 x0,000 00 3 	Consolidated Stock 	Harlem Shi 

3 Consolidated Stock (Boiler-house, . 
Consolidated Stock 

1914 $2 75,000 00 
etc., North Wing Metropolitan 3 	 (Harlem Ship 
Museum of Art) ............. x912 	90,000 00 Canal 	Bridge) 	.............. 19x5 45,069 34 

a% Consolidated Stock (Completion 3 	Consolidated Stock (Harlem Ship 
etc., Metropolitan Museum of 

Canal 	Bridge)............... 

Canal 	Bridge) 	.............. x919 36,573 00 

3 
Art) 	....................... 

Consolidated Stock (Metropolitan 
1913 	120,000 00 

3 	Consolidated Stock (Bridge over 
356,642 34 -- 

Museum of Art) 	............. 1905 	 25,000 00 Harlem River at First Avenue) 1920 • • 	• 	• 	• 	........ 180,000 00 
3 Consolidated Stock (Completion 3 	Consolidated 	Stock 	(New 	East 

River ••••••••••••• etc. 	Metropolitan Museum o Bridge) 
gStock 

1920 137,325 00 
Artj 	...................... 1913 	! 	192,000 00 3 	Consolidated) 	(Temporary 

3 

	

Consolidated 	Stock 	(Equinment, 
etc., 	North 	anti 

Bridge over Harlem River at 
One Hundred 	Forty and 	-fifth Wing 	Repair- 

ing Other Parts of Building of Street) 	...................... 1918 ............. 4,000 00 
Metropolitan Museum of Art). 1913 	135,000 00 3 	Consolidated Stock (Bridge con- 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(North 	Ex- 
tension, Metropolitan Museum 

necting Pelham Bay Park and 
City 	Island) 	.. 	.. 	.... x926 $1,000 00 

of 	Art) 	.................... 1913 	400,000 00 3 	Consolidated 	Stock 	( 	con- 
5,002,000 00 

(Bridge

Brid 
netting Pelham Bay Park arid 

3 Consolidated Stock (Construction, City 	Island) 	.... 	...... 191 9 34,000 00 
- etc., Building Botanical Muse- 

um and Herbarium) nstruc .... Consolidated 
35,000 00 

2% Consolidated Stock (Enlargement 
Building~ 	etc., 	American of 

1925 	............. x25,000 oo. 3 	 Stock 	(Temporary 
Bridge over Bronx River, near 
Westchester Avenue)......... 19x9 $5,000 00 

Museum of Natural History). 1913 	$195,000 00 3 	Consolidated 	Stock 	(Permanent 
3 Consolidated Stock (Enlargement Bridge over Bronx River, near 

of 	Buildin 	etc., 	American Westchester Avenue) 	........ 1920 15,000 00 
20,000 00 

2% 

	

Museum of 	atural History).. 

	

Consolidated 	Stock 	(Completion 
1913 	205,000 00 

of Addition to American Mu- 3 	Consolidated Stock (Melrose Ave. 
scum of Natural History).... 1913 	 )0,000 00 nue 	Viaduct) 	............... 5922 ............• 25,000 00 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Completion 3 	Consolidated Stock (Gerard, Wal- 
of Addition to American Mu- ton and River Avenues Bridge) 1922 • • 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 15,000 00 
seum of Natural History).... 1913 	390,000 00 3 	Consolidated Stock (Bridge over 

3 Consolidated Stock 	(East 	Wing j Harlem River at Spupten Duy-
Extension Addition to American Museum 

of Natural History).......... xgzo 	289,103 36 
vil, 	 of 	Broadway, 
etc.) 	........................ 1919 ............• 45,000 00 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Completion 3 	Consolidated Stock (Bridge over 
and Equipment of East Wing Harlem River, from One Hun- 
Addition to American Museum dred and Forty-fifth Street to 
of 	Natural 	Historp) 	........ 

Consolidated Stock (Erection and 
1920 	 50,000 0o One Hundred and Forty-ninth 

Street) .. ........... 3 
Equipment 	of 	Addition 	to 
American Museum of Natural 

..................... 
3 	Consolidated Stock (Bridge over 

Bronx River at One Hundred 

1919 96,000 00 

3 
History) 	.................... 

I Consolidated Stock (Erection and 
xgzo 	x00,000 00 and 	Seventy-seventh Street).. 

3 	Consolidated Stock (Bridge over 
1919 ............. 30,000 00 

Equipment 	of 	Addition 	to New York and Harlem Rail- 
American Museum of Natural road 	at 	One 	Hundred 	and 
History) 	.................... 

Stock 	Mu- Consolidated 	(New 

~9~5 	 50,000 00 
1,289,103 36 

Fifty-third 	Street)...,....... 
3 	Consolidated Stock (Viaduct Car- 

Riverside rying 	 Drive 	over 

x919 .......... 50,000 00 

3 
Building) nicipal 	 ............ 8,300 00 West Ninety 65,000 00 

Stock 	(Buildings, Lonsolidated 
I912 -sixth 	Street).... 

3 	Consolidated 	Stock 
1914 

3 
Department of Correction) 5 

o,000 00 Approach, 

3 
etc., 

Consolidated 	Stock 	(Buildings, 
x921 	.... 	....... and Ogden Avenues Approach, 

Macomb's Dam Bridge)...... x916 ............. 69,388 00 
etc., 	Department 	of 	Public 3 	Consolidated Stock (Steel Beam 
Charities) ................... 418,175 00 Structure 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Hospital 
1921 	,,,,.......... over 	Port 	Morris 

Branch New York and Her- 
Building, Gouverneur Slip) . . . Iyx6 	„ -,,,,,, 65,000 00 lem 	Railroad on Brook Ave- 

Consolidated 	Stock 	(New 	Hall nue) 1921 So,000 00 

fortRPubliic ) Health I 25,000 

Harlem River, 

3 

Consolidated 

 
and Corn- 3 	Consolidated 
	

k (Bridge over 
x909 392,000 oc 

t4t9 
00 River, 	 )r 

Street) 	
.n5tcek .... 

19x6 	" " "' • • • • • • 50,000 00  Stock (Bridge   over 
 2Y2 	Consolidated 

 nsolemt x908 8S 	0100 3 Consolidated 	(Public Bath River, 3 	5, 	oc 
on Rivington Street) 

Stock Consolidated 	(Electrozone 
x9 ~ 9 	............. 30,000 00 2/ 	Consolidated Stock (Bridge over 9 9 

3 
Plant, 	Rikers 	Island)........ `............ 19x3 x8,575 00 

Harlem 	"Washington"). River, 
3 	Consolidated Stock (Bridge over 

1910 14,500 00 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Board 	of Harlem River, "Washington"). ipso 16,650 00 
Health, 	Condemnation 	of 

	

........... 	... 38 027 52 
3 	Consolidated Stock 	(Bridge over 

1959 	......I..... Harlem 	 "). "Washington"). River, 	gton 19x1 89,508 00 
3 Consolidated Stock 	(New Plant, 3 	Consolidated Stock 	(Bridge over 

etc.. 	Department 	of 	Street Harlem River, "Washington"). 1912 60,078 80 
Cleaning) 	................... 1914 	.............. 130,1x5 00 3 	Consolidated Stock 	(Bridge over 

2% Consolidated 	Stock 	(Repaving 
Streets and Avenues) 	....... 1909 	 $895,000 00 

Harlem 	"Washington"). River, 
3 	Consolidated Stock 	(Bridge over 

1953 17,175 	00 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Repaving Harlem River, "Washington"). 1914 45,590 00 
Streets and Avenues) 	....... 1909 	 5o5,000 00 3 	Consolidated Stock (Bridge over 

3 	. Consolidated 	Stock 	(Repaving 
Streets and Avenues) 	....... 19x1 	I,000,000 00 

Harlem 	"Washington"). River, 191 5 39,325 	II 
--- x gto iz6 91 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Repaving 4 	New York Bridge Bonds (Consol- 
Streets and Avenues) 1913 	 ),500,000 00 idated Stock) 	.. 	..... 1905-1928 $416,666 6( 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Repaving 
Avenues) Streets and 	 ........ 0o 

3 	New York Bride Bonds (Consol- 
idated Stock, series No. 500,000 00 1920 	525,000 

4,025,000 00 
r).... 

3 	New York Bridge Bonds (Consol- 
1922 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Repaving idated Stock, Series No. 2).... 5922 x00,000 00 
Third Avenue from One Hun- 3 	New York Bridge Bonds (Consol- 
dred and Thirty-eighth Street idated Stock, Series No. 	).... 

New York 3 	 Bridge Bonds (Consol- 
1922 loo,000 oc 

Twenty- to Boundary Line of 
third 	Ward) 	.. 	.. 	....... 1905.1923 	$133,808 o6 idated Stock, Series No. g).... 

New York 
ryzz 30,000 00 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Repaving 
Third Avenue from One Hun- 

3 	 Bridge Bonds (Consol- 
idated Stock, Series No. 4) • • . • 1923 oc 70,000 

dred and Thirty-eighth 	Street 3 	New York Bridge Bonds (Consol- 
to Boundary Line of Twenty- 

Ward) third 	.. 	.. 3.500 00 
idated Stock 	Series No. 5).... 

New York Bri c ge Bonds (Gonsol• 3 
1923 30,000 00 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Repaving 
rgo6-Ig23 

idated Stock, Series No. 5)..,. 1925 25,000 00 
871,666 6e Third Avenue from One Huxt --- 

dred and Thirty-eighth 	Street 
to Boundery Line of Twenty- 
third 	................ 14,000 00 

3 	Sanitary 	Improvement 	School- 
house Bonds, Gold (~onsolidat- Ward) 1923 

T 151,308 o6 ed 	Stock) 	................... 1914 ............. 959 84 
3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Repaving 1908   $9,500 00 

5912  	......-••-... 5,000 00 3 	Schoolhouse Bonds ............. 
1908 x,3$9,723 	6, 3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Repaving 3 	Schoolhouse Bonds ............. 19x4 77,622 	So 

Avenue 	A) 	.................. 

Roads, 	Streets 	and Avenues, 3 	Schoolhouse Bonds, Gold........ 19x4 x,577,627 54 Twenty-third 	and 	Twenty- 
$13,425 00 

3 	Schoolhouse Bonds ............. 3,azh,to5 25 
fourth 	Wards) 	.............. 

Consolidated 	Stock 	(Repaving 
x920 

3 
Roads, 	Streets and Avenues, 3 	Additional Dock Bonds......... 1928 • • • • • • • • • • • .. 250,000 00 

Twenty-third 	and 	Twenty- 5 	Dock 	Bonds .................. r9o8 $225,000 00 

fourth Wards) 	. 	............ t 9 x 2x 	400.000 00 
4~3 413,425 00 

5 	Dock 	Bonds ................... 
Dock Bonds 5 	 ................... 

1909 
r910 

300,000 00 
520,000 00 

, 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Paving Je- 4 	Dock 	Bonds ................... 1911 672,000 00 

5922 	 ............ 125,000 00 5 	Dock Bonds .. 1911 
1952 

091,000 00 
t,08o,000 oo 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Fifth 	Dis- 
trict Police and Ninth Judicial 

4 	Dock 	Bonds ................... 
4 	Dock 	Bonds ................... 1913 820,000 00 

District 	Court) 	 .. Igxx 	$75,000 00 3 	Dock 	Bonds ................... 1914 270,000 00 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Fifth 	Dis- 4 	Dock 	Bonds ................... 09x4 
1918 

5 75,000 00 
500,000 00 trict Police and Ninth Judicial 

District Court) 	 .. x912 	 75,000 00 

aY2 	Schoolhouse Bonds .............. .. 

3 	Dock 	Bonds 	................... 
2% 	Dock Bonds .................. 1919 50,000 00 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Fifth 	Dis- 2% 	Dock Bonds .................. 1920 400,000 00 

rome Avenue) 	............... 

trict Police and Ninth Judicial 3 	Dock 	Bonds 	.................. 1921 49$0,000 00 

District 	Court)' 	............. x 	x 	39.x88 g2 9 3 t8g'r88 92 Dock 	Bonds 	................... 
3 

xgza 
1923 

2,480,000 00 
I,66o,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock (Seventh Dis- 
Dock Bonds 

3 	Dock 	Bonds 	.................. 1924 96o,000 00 

trict Police and Eleventh Judi- 3 	Dock 	Bonds 	................... 1925 30,000 00 

cial 	District 	Court) 	......... x916 	$73,636 28 3 	Dock Bonds, Gold .............. agz5 52,000 00 
10,795,000 00 3 Consolidated Stock (Seventh Dis- 

$39'x69'7 " 	e trict Police and Eleventh Judi- I 
cial 	District 	Court) 	......... 1917 	 14.485 oo 

88,121 	28 Payable from the Sinking Fund 

3 Consolidated Stock (Erecting and 
for the Redemption of the City 
Debt under the Provisions of 

Constructin,~ Court House, Ap- section r of chapter 79 of the 
Laws of 1889- pellate 	Division, 	Supreme 

Court) 	..................... 1919 	$9,593 75 
Stock 	Parks. 3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Construct- 

ing, etc. 	Court house, Appel- 
a% Consolidated 	(New 

etc., Twenty-third and Twenty- $4,416,100   00 
late Division, Supreme Court). Ipi9 	 55,000 00 fourth Wards) 	.............. 9oy-3929 ............... 

-

4,416,100 
64,593 75 
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Payable from the Sinking Fund' 
for the Redemption of the City 
Debt (No. 2), under the Provi- 
sions 	of 	the 	Constitutional 
amendment adopted November 
14, 1884, and of section to, ar- 
ticle 8 of Constitution of State 
of New York- 

Additional Croton Water Stock. 1905 
Additional Water Stock......... 2904 
Additional Water Stock......... 1905 
Additional Water Stock......... 1907 

Additional Water Stock (Sanitary i 
Protection, Water Supply)_ ... 1912 

Additional Water Stock (Sanitary 
Protection, Water Supply): ... 1912 

Additional Water Stock (Sanitary' 
Protection, Water Supply) .... 1914 

Water Main Stock.............. 1912 

1 
Payable from Assessments- 
Assessment Bonds (Improvement 

of Harlem River and Spuyten On or after 
Duyvil 	Creek) 	.. 	....... 1888 

Assessment Bonds (chapter 420„ On or after 
Laws of 1886) ............... 1890 

Assessment Bonds (chapter 420, On or after 
Laws of m886).................1890 

Assessment Bonds 	(chapter 420 On or after 
Laws of 1886) ................ 18gi 

Assessment Bonds (chapter 420, On or after 
Laws of 1886) ................ 1893 

Assessment Bonds (One Hundred On or after 
and Fifty-fifth Street Viaduct); 1893 

Assessment Bonds (One Hundred', On or after 
and Fifty-fifth Street Viaduct) 1893 

Assessment Bonds (One Hundredi On or after 
and Fifty-fifth Street Viaduct)  'I 1894 

Assessment Bonds (One Hundred: On or after 
and Fifty-fifth Street Viaduct), 1895 

Assessment Bonds (One Hundred, On or after 
and Fifty-fifth Street Viaduct), 1898 

Assessment Bonds 	(Fort Wash-I On or after 
ington Ridge Road)...........I 2895 

Assessment Bonds 	(Fort Wash  On or after 
ington Ridge Road)..........., x896 

Assessment Bonds 	(Fort Wash- On or after 
ington Ridge Road)........... I 1897 

Assessment Bonds 	(Fort Wash- On or after 
ington Ridge Road)........... 1898 

Assessment Bonds (section 550). On or after 
1893 

Assessment Bonds (section rso) . On or after 
1895 

Assessment Bonds (section 144). On or after 

Assessment Bonds (section 144) . 
1896 

On or after 
7899 

Assessment Bonds (section 744). On or after 
I 1900 

j Payable from Taxation. 
3 I Additional Water Stock........ 	1913-1933 

Assessment Fund Stock, City. 	1910 
5 	City Parks Improvement Fund''. 

Stock 	........... 	.. 	1904 
6 	City Parks Improvement Fund 

Stock 	 .... ., 1904 

5 	Croton Water Main Stock 	1906 
6 	Dock Bonds ...................5904 
6 	Dock Bonds ...................1905 
5 	Dock Bonds ..................1906 

Dock Bonds ..................1 	1906 
5 	Dock Bonds ..................I 	1907 
5 	Dock Bonds .................. 	1908 

II

6 ~ New York Bridge Bonds ......-. 	Igos 

Bonds of The City of Brooklyn„ 
as constituted prior to Janu-

ary 1, 1898. 

Payable from Water Sinking 
Fund of The City of Brooklyn 

8,00 $y 	00 
$182,000 00 

213,000 00~ 
85t,000 oo 

7,142,400 00,, 

$572,000 00 

186,5oo ool 

15,000 00 

773,500 00 
• 206,000 0O $2,303,900 00 

............. $75,000 00 

$50,000 00 

6zo,000 0" 

35,000 00 

45,000 00 
750,000 00 

$5,000 o0 

594,000 00 

125,000 00 

16,500 001 

7,500 00, 
742,000 0" 

$36,042 29 

5,887 62 

7,165 401 

11,417 6o, 
-- ! 60,512 9' 

$I,000,000 001 

I,550,000 00 
2,550,000 00 

$1,175,000 00 

150,000 aol 

825,000 00l 
2,150,000 00 

6,327,512 91 

............ 
I .............. 

$45,000 00 
304,850 00 

$325,000 00: 

125,000 oo 
450,000 00 

00 
$976,000 00j 

61,000 

321,200 00 
278,000 001I 
750,000 00l 
460,800 00,111 
147,000 0051 

2,333,000 00 
........ 	.....i 7,252,000 00

, 

5,135,850 00 

Rate 	 Title. 
P. Ct.l 

Corporate Stock (Improvement 
Parks, Parkways and Drives in 
The City of New York) (169). 

Corporate Stock (Improvement 
Parks Parkways and Drives in 
The trity of New York) (169). 

Corporate Stock (Improvement 
Parks, Parkways and Drives in 
The City of New York) (47 
and 169) 

Corporate Stock (Improvement 
Parks, Parkways and Drives in 
The City of New York) (47 
and 169) ................... 

Corporate Stock (New Buildings 
etc., for the Department 01 
Health) 

Corporate Stock (New Buildings, 
etc., for the Department of 
Health) ..................... 

Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Botanical Garden and Equip-
ment of Botanical Museum, 
etc., in Bronx Park) ........ 

Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Botanical Garden and Equip-
ment of Botanical Museum, 
etc., in Bronx Park) ........ 

Corporate Stock (For the Con-
struction of the Rapid Transit 
Railroad) ................... 

Corporate Stock (Construction of 
a Bridge to Extend East One 
Hundred and Eighty-ninth 
Street over the New York and 
Harlem Railroad) 

Corporate Stock (Construction of 
a Bridge to Extend East One 
Hundred and Eighty-ninth 
Street over the New York and 
Harlem Railroad) ........... 

Corporate Stock (Sites, Carnegie 
Libraries) 

Corporate Stock (Sites, Carnegie 
Libraries) ................... 

Corporate Stock (Improvement 
and Completion Riversi$e Park 
and Drive) ................. 

Corporate Stock (Construction 
and Equipment of the Borough 
Building, Borough of Rich-
mqnd) . 

Corporate Stock (Completion of 
the Construction of the por-
tions of the Building American 
Museum Natural History) . 

Corporate Stock (Construction, 
etc., Public Comfort Stations, 
Manhattan) 

Corporate Stock (Construction, 
etc., Public Comfort Stations, 
Brooklyn) ................... 

Brooklyn) .................. 

Corporate Stock (Fitting up, etc., 
Buildings in Central ['ark, 
Metropolitan Museum of Art). 

Corporate Stock (Improved Toilet 
Facilities, City Parks and Re-
building Bank Rock Bridge).. 

Corporate Stock (Improved Toilet 
Facilities, City Parks and Re-
building Bank Rock Bridge).. 

Corporate Stock (Repaving of 
Streets) (Sec. i6).......... 

Corporate Stock (New Municipal 
Building, Brooklyn) ......... 

Corporate Stock (Bridge across 
Prospect Avenue, Brooklyn).. 

Corporate Stock (Alterations 
County Court House, Manhat- 
tan) .. 	.. 	...... 

I Corporate Stock (Interior Public 
Baths) 

Corporate Stock (Bridge over 
Harlem River, Two Hundred 
and Seventh Street, Manhat-
tan, to One Hundred and 
Eighty-fourth Street, Bronx).. 

Corporate Stock (Public Park, 
Twelfth Ward) 

Corporate Stock (Stock or Plant, 
Department of Street Clean- 
ing) ........................ 

Corporate Stock (Melrose Ave-
nue Viaduct, East One Hun-
dred and Sixty-third Street to 
East One Hundred and Sixty-
fifth Street) 

Corporate Stock (Construction 
Richmond County Tail) ...... 

Corporate Stock (Bridge over 
klarlem River at Spuyten Duy- 
vil Creek) .................. 

Corporate Stock (Buildings, De-
partment of Charities) 

Corporate Stock (Extension Riv-
erside Drive to Boulevard 
Lafayette) 

Corporate Stock (Bridge over 
East River between Manhattan 
and Brooklyn) 

Corporate Stock (Bridge over 
East River, between Manhattan 
and Queens) 

Corporate Stock (High Schools 
and Sites. Richmond) ........ 

Corporate Stock, Paying Jerome 
Avenue) 

Corporate Stock (Improvement 
of Parks, Richmond)......... 

Payable from the Water Sinking 
Fund of The City of New 
York, under the provisions of 
section so of article 8 of the 
Constitution of the State of 

New York, section 208 of chap. 
ter 378, Laws of 1897- 

Corporate Stock (for the New 
Aqueduct) . 

Corporate Stock (for the New 
Aqueduct) .. 	.. 	.. 

Corporate Stock (for the New 
Aqueduct) . 

Corporate Stock (for the New 
II Aqueduct) . 

Corporate Stock (for the Sanitary 
Protection of the Sources 6f 
Water Supply) 

Co~r orate Stock (for the Sanitary 
Protection of the Sources of 
Water Supply) 

Corporate Stock (to provide for 
fff. _ an Additional Supply of Water) 

Corporate Stock (for Laying 
Water Mains) .............. 

Maturity. 

1952 	$125,000 00 

1953 	136,5o0 00 

1952 	 125,000 00 

1953 I 	101,500 00 

1952 $50,000 00 

T953 13,000 00 

1952 I 	$30,000 00 

7953 	 15,000 00 

1952 	............. 

1952 	 $5,000 00 

1953 	 2,000 00 

7952 	 $8,5oo 00 

1953 	 23,500 00 

1952 	............. 

1952 	............I 

7952 

1952 	............ 

1952 
	

$10,000 00 

1953 
	

15,000 00 

1952 

1952 	 $5,000 00 

1953 
	

2,000 00 
7,000 00 

1953 
	

585,000 00 

1953 
	

7,500  00 

1953 
	

12,500 00 

1953 
	

2,500 00 

1953 
	

25,000 00 

1953 
	

1,000 00 

1953 
	

5,000 00 

1953 
	

10,000 00 

1953 
	

56,5oo 00 

1953 
	

5,000 00 

1953 
	

74 34 

1953 
	

52,500 00 

30,000 00 

1953 
	

68,000 00 

1953 
	

29.000 00 

1953 
	

20,000 00 

1953 
	

2,000 00 

1953 
	

1,000 00 

$6,313,023 07 

1910 	$200,000 00 

1917 	 150,000 00 

1918 	300,000 00 

1919 	 200,000 00 
$850,000 00 

7909 	j $100,000 00 

1917 	 rO0,O00 00 
200,000 00 

1911 	 $23,000 00 

1953 	192,000 
001 	 I  

215,000 0o 

1917 	............. 	35,QOO o0 
2,290,000 00 

Rate 
	 Title. 	 I Maturity. 

P. C 

3 
3 
3 
3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

under the provisions of chap- I 
ter 396 of Laws of 1859. 

3 	1 Permanent Water Loan Bonds.. 1908 i . „, 	 $500,000 00 

Payable from Taxation. 
I 

3 	I Local Improvement Bonds, 1888. 
Public Market Bonds............ 

1910 30,000 00 
I,,, 3 1917 30,000 00 

56o,000 0o 

Total ...................I.......................... ............ 	$104,598,778 	23 

For Account of the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt, No. 2. 

Rate  Maturity. 
I ,. Cl. j 	 Title. 

Bonds and Stock of The City of i 
New York, as constituted by 
the Greater New York Charter. 

I I Payable from the Sinking Fund 
of The City of New York under 
the provisions of section 206 of 
chapter 378, Laws of 1897-  

1 
3 Corporate 	Stock 	(For 	School- I 

houses and 	Sites therefor, in 
the 	Boroughs 	of 	Manhattan 
and The Bronx) 	.............I 1909 $719,039 51, 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(For 	School-I 
house_g and 	Sites therefor, 	in 

3 
the Borough of Queens) 	... 

Corporate 	Stock 	(For 	School- 
Igog 10,000 00 

houses and Sites therefor, 	in 
the Borough of Richmond).... 1909 3.000 00. 

$732'039 50' 3 Corporate Stock 	(For the Pur- 
chase of Land Required for a 
Site for the College of City of 
New 	York) 	................. 1041 ............. 14,860 73 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(To 	Replenish 
the Fund for Street and Park 
Openings) 	.. 	.. 	.. 	.. 	... 1914 $2,696,548 5o 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(To 	Replenish 
the Fund for Street and Park 
Openings) 	................... 1952 1.000,000 00 

3,696,548 So:i 
3  Corporate 	Stock 	(Improvement, 

etc., Bronx Park, set apart for 
the 

	

Zoological 	Society)...... 
Corporate 	Stock 	(Improvement 

1952 ......• 	 25,000 	oo! 
3 

Atlantic Avenue, Borough of 
$79,000 oo,. Brooklyn) 	... 	.. 	........... 1952 

3 Corporate 	Stock 	(Improvement 
Atlantic Avenue, 	Borough of 
Brooklyn) 	................... 1953 51,000 00 

126,000 00 

3 

Stock (For Enlarging 
the 	Public 	Library 	Building 

(

Corporate 

and the Site therefor, located 
on 	Montague 	Street, 	Brook- 
lyit) 	........................I 1950 I............. 40,000 001 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3is 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

31 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

$488,000 00 

63,000 00 

45,000 00 

1,000 00 

7 000 0" 

32,000 00 

3,000 00 

44,000 00 

35,000 00 

10,000 00 

25.000 00 

10,000 00 



P. Ct. 

II 	Payable from Assessments- 

3 Assessment Bonds 	(section 	181, On or after 
chapter 378, Laws of 1897)... 1903 

3 Assessment 	Bonds 	(section 	t8t, On or after 
chapter 378, Laws of 1897)... 1904 

3 Assessment 	Bonds 	(section 	i8t, On or after 
chapter 378, Laws of 1897)... 1909 

3 Assessment 	Bonds 	(section 	i 8i., On or after 
chapter 378, Laws of 1897)... tyro 

3 Assessment Bonds (Fort Wash- On or after 
ington Ridge Road) 	......... 1901 

Payable from Taxation- 

3 ! Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Ex- 
penses, etc.-Board of Health, On or after 
etc.) 	...... 	.. 	.. 	...... 1904 

3 	Special Revenue Bonds (for the 
Construction. 	Erection 	and • 

Maintenance of Street Signs). 1904 
3 Special Revenue Bonds (Payment 

of Judgments) 	.. 	..... 1904 
3 Special Revenue Bonds (Repair- 

ing 	Buildings, 	etc., 	for 	the 
Department of Health) 	.. 	.. 1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for Col- 
lecting 	Election 	Returns 	on 
Tuesday, 	November 	4, 	1902, 

for 	distribution 	to 	the 	news- 
papers and general public)..... 1904 

3 Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Pay- 
ment of Expenses for Proper 
Conduct of Certain 	Criminal 
Actions) 1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (Replen-
ish Fund for Street and Patk 
Openings) 	..--.. 	.. 	... 	.• 1904 

3 Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Pay- 
ment of Expenses of Operating 
and Maintaining the Plant and 
Property 	Acquired 	from 	the 
New 	York 	and 	Westchester 
Water Company) .. 1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for The 
Payment 	of 	the 	Claim 	of 
Henry D. Carey. Jr.) ...... , . • 1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (Claims, 
etc.-Cattle Affected with Tu- 

3 
berculosis) 	... 	.. 	....... 

Special Revenue Bonds (Payment 
1904 

of 	County 	Charges and 	Ex- 

3 
penes) 	......... 	.. 	.... 	.. 

Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(for 1904 

Payment 	of 	Salary 	of 	the 
Third Deputy Police Commis- 

3 
sioner) 	...... 	... 	... 

Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Itlein- 1904 

taming, 	etc., 	Willia,,isbndge 
Outlet Sewer and Brook Ave- 
nue Sewer, Bronx) 1904 

3 Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Ex- 
penses, Board of Rapid Transit 
Railroad Commissioners) 1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (Altera- 
tions, etc. 	Cumberland 	Street 
Hospital, 	lflrooklyn) .... 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (Salaries 
1904 

and Expenses City Magistrates 
Court, known as 	Eighth Dis- 
trict Court 	including Salaries 
of two additional City Magis- 

3 
trates) 	...... 	.. 	.. 	... 

Special Revenue Bonds (Celebra- 
1904 

tion two hundred and fiftieth 
anniversa%y establishment Mu- 
nicipal Government in The City 

New York) of 	 .. 	. 	.. 
3 Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Pur- 

1904 

chase Roll Too Tables, "etc 	for 
the office of the Register,' Iew 
York County) 1904 

3 Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Refur- 
nishing and 	Redecorating 	In- 
terior of the City Hall) 	.... 1904 

3 Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(1?xtra 
Work Children's Court, Sixty- 
sixth Street and Third Avenue, 
Manhattan) 	.. 	 ...... 1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (Repair- 
ing, etc., Sewers, Manhattan). 1904 

3 Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Con- 
struction 	and 	Improvement 
Boscobel 	Place, 	Bronx).---.. 1904 

3 	Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Fire 
Alarm System, Richmond) ... 1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (Payment 
Expenses incurred in Condemn- 
ing Unsafe 	Buildings) 	--.... 1904 

3 	I Special Revenue Bonds (Repairs, 
etc., 	Bungay 	Street 	Outlet 
Sewer, The Bronx) .. 	.. 

3 Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Ex- 
1904 

yenses, 	Tax 	Commissioners, 
New 	Tax 	and 	Assessment 
Maps) 	........ 	.. 	... 1904 

3 Special 	Revenue Bonds 	(Index- 
ing 	and 	Reindexing 	Convey- 
ances, 	etc.) 	... 	.. 	.. 1904 

3 Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Pay- 
ments to Treasurers, Volunteer 
Fire Companies, Queens) 	.. , . 1904 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (Salaries 
Justice and Employees Twelfth 
District Municipal Court, Man- 
hattan) 	....... 	.. 	.. 1904 

3 Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Sal- 
aries and Expenses Children's 
Court, 	Brooklyn, 	including 
salary of an 	Additional 	Jus- 
tice) 	........................ 1904 

3 Special 	Revenue 	Bonds 	(Ex- 
pense making exact triangula- 
tion of territory within boun- 
daries 	of The 	City of New 
York) 1904 

Bonds and Stock of The City of 
New York as constituted prior 
to January r, 1898. 

Payable from the Sinking Fund 
Redemption 	City for the 	 of the 

Debt, 	 Provisions under the 	 of 
section. 229 	of 	chapter 	378, 
Laws of 1897. 

3 Consolidated Stock (Bridge over 
Harlem River at One Hundred 
and Fifty-fifth Street) 	-. 	.... tg16 

3 Consolidated, Stock (Bridge over 
Harlem Ship Canal) 	.. 	.. 1914 

3 Consolidated Stock 	(New York 
Bridge Bonds) 	.. 	... 	.. 1926 

3 Consolidated Stock (New York 
Bridge Bonds, Series No. 5) • • 1925 

3 Consolidated Stock 	(East Wing 
Addition American Museum of 
Natural History) .. 	..... 1920 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Extension 
Parade Ground, Van Cortlandt 
Park) 	.. 	.. 	....... 1909 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Repaving 
Avenue A) 	.................. 1912 

3 Consolidated 	Stock 	(Repaving 
Third Avenue. from One Hun- 

2,500 01 

5,000 01 

960 or  

7,000 0' 

500 00 

50,000 00 

10,000 00 

18,000 oc, 

10,000 00 

2.000 00 

••••••......• 	5,000 ou 

............. 	2,500 01. 

••••••.-••••• 	2,000 00 

......••.•••• 	2,000 00 

............. 	5,000 0, 

......--•••• 	 1,000 00 

- - 	2.550,449 98 

.-..........1 $75,000 oc 

............. 40,000 or 

$30,000 00 

95,000 00 
---- 525,000 00 

....•........ 35,000 00 

.-.......... 25,000 00 

............. 40,000 00 

Bonds and Stock of The City of 
New York, as constituted by 
the Greater New York Char- 
ter. 

Payable from the Sinking Fund 
of The City of New York, un- 
der the Provisions of section 
206 of chapter 378, of the 
Laws of 1897• 

Corporate Stock (Laying Asphalt 
Walks in Central Park)....... 

Corporate Stock (Extension of 
Riverside Drive to Boulevard 
Lafayette) . 

Corporate Stock (Extension of 
Riverside Drive to Boulevard 
Lafayette) .................. 

Corporate Stock (New Stock and 
Plant Department of Street 
Cleaning) 	......•••• 

Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
the New York Botanical Gar-
den and Buildings, etc., Bronx 
Park) ...................... 

Corporate Stock (Street and 
Park Openings) 

Corporate Stock (Widening 
Roadways, Fifty-ninth Street,, 
Fifth and Eighth Avenues, 
Borough of Manhattan) .....I 

Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Bronx Park, etc., Zoological 
Society) 

Corporate Stock (Construction, 
etc., Building Metropolitan 
Museum of Art) 

Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Atlantic Avenue, Brooklyn), . • 

Corporate Stock (Construction 
of Buildings for the College of 
The City of New York. Man• 
battan) . 

Corporate Stock (for School-
houses and Sites therefor) 
(sections 47 and 160)........ 

Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Parks, Parkways and Drives 
in The City of New Yoe[) 
(section r6g) 

Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Parks Parkways and Drives 
in Tie City of New York) 
(section 47) 

Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Parks Parkways and Drives 
in Tie City of New Yask) 
(section 47) ................ 

Corporate Stock (Sites for Car- 
negie Libraries) 

Corporate Stock (Constructing 

1940 $2,000 00 

1941 	 $20,000 00 

1942 	 50,000 00 

- I 

1942 	............. 

1942 	............. 

1942 	.............. 

70,000 00 

85,431 25. 

25,000 00 

24,731 68j 

5952 	 50,000 00~, 

1953 	 1o,000 00 

1952 	............. 

70,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00. 

40,000 00 

.0,000 001 

215,000 001 

50,000 00 

500,000 00 

1952 	j 	$10,000 00 
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Rate I 	 Title. 	 I Maturity. 	 I 	 I 	 1 Rate II 	 Title. 	 Maturity. 

...-...•..•...1111•.--1 	1905-1923 	I ............. 1 	25,000 00 

 ^ Consolidated Stock (Payment of 
Expenses 	of 	and 	Damages 
Awarded by the Commissioners 
Appointed 	to 	Ascertain 	the 
Amount of Damages to Lands 
and Buildings Caused by De-, 
pression of Railroad Tracks in 
Twenty-third 	and 	Twenty- y- $=ai,44o 00 ) 	.............. 

Consolidated 	Stock (Electrozone' 
1912 	............. 

Plant, 	Riker's 	Island) 	.-.,- ryt3 	••••••....... 18,425 00 
Consolidated Stock (Fire Depart- 
ment Bonds) 	................ 1915 	••••••. 150,000 00 

Consolidated Stock (Public Driv- 
way) 	....................... 1918 	,..........•. 92,000 0011 

Consolidated 	Stock 	(School 
House Bonds) 	...............I 1911 	 ............i 66, 	6 9 	49 	35 

(Criminal 	Courthouse 	Bonds.. . . 1904-t9o8 	I .......... • o,000 oo, 
$1,853,361 	35 

Payable frpm the Sinking Fund 
for the Redemption of the City 
Debt, under the Provisions of 
chapter 79 of the Laws of 1889.1 

Consolidated Stock (New Parks, 
etc., Twenty-third and Twenty- 
fourth Wards) 	............... 1909-1929 	""""."'. $300,000 00 

--- 	300,000 oc 
Payable from the Sinking Fund 

for the Redemption of the City 
Debt (No. 2), under the Pro• 

j 

visions 	of 	the 	Constitutional) 
Amendment Adopted Novem- 
ber q, 1884, and of section ro,' 
article 	8, 	of 	the 	Constitution 
of the State of New York. 

Additional Croton Water Stock. .J 
! 

1904 	$300,000 00 
I 

1904 	2,595.000 00 
.. 250,000 00 1911 	I, $3,545,000 0o 

Additional Water Stock......... 1904 	1 	$1,090,950 00 
9 5 	 45,000 00 to „ 	........ 

••••,•••, 
1907 	950,000 00 

3,600,000 0o 
•, 	 -....... 

1907 
1912 	4,569,500 00 

- 10 e 255.450 00 

Additional Water Stock (for the 
Sanitary 	Protection 	of 	the 
Sources of Water Supply)..., 1912 	......•••• 

625,000 00 

Water Main Stock ............. x912 	........•.• 
44,000 00 

_ 	
14.069,450 00 

Payable from Assessments- 
Assessment Bonds (Fort Wash- 
ington 	Ridge Road).......... 1897 	 $5,853 30 

Assessment 	Bonds 	(Fort 'Wash-  
ington Ridge Road).......... t898 	 '9.'7° °° $25,

023 30 

Assessment Bonds 	(section 	144,  
Consolidation Act of 1882).... 1899 	$200,000 00 

Assessment Bonds 	(section 	144, 
Consolidation Act of 	1882)... 1903 	400,000 00 600,000 00 

Bonds of the City of Brooklyn, --'- 	625,023' 30 
as Constituted Prior to Janu• 
ary r, 1898. 

Payable from the Water Sinking 
Fund of the City of Brooklyn, 
under the Provisions of chapter 
396 of the Laws of 1859 and 
amendments thereto- 

.._ 
$too 000 00 3 I Permanent Water Loan Bonds... 	1905 	 too,000 00 

`•
$28,671,625 6o 

For Account of the Sinking Fund of the City of Brooklyn. 

Rate I 	 Title, 	 Maturity. 	 I 	- 
P. Ct.I 

Bridge in Central Paris) ...-.. 	1952

;;I10,000 on 

2,500 00 

Corporate Stock (Bridge over 
Newtown Creek, Brooklyn. to  
Grand Street, Queens) ..... • 	1952 
	, .......... 

 

$600,000 00 

620,000 00 

250,000 00 

t0O,000 00 
- $i,5go,000 00 

............. 

 

3179C 

............. 	$58,500 of 

.....-....-. 	11,500 01 

............. 	526,000 of 

.... . ........ 	23,000 01 

............. 	1,000 01 

............. 

 

500 01 

............. 	2,o0oi000 01 

25,000 0< 

298 4! 

62 g 

75,000 0 

3,129 0; 

1,000 of 

75,000 O( 

27,000 0< 

3 

3 

3 

$1,570,317 90 	3 

3 

3 

2% 

2'/z 
3 
31 

3 

z% 
3 
3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 



Rate Title. 	 Maturity. 
P. Ct.l 

3 Corporate Stock (Construction of 
a Bridge across the 	Harlem 
River Two Hundred and Sev- 
enth 	treet, Manhattan, to One. 
Hundred 	and 	Eighty-fourth 

 Street, Bronx) 
3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(New 	Build- 

ings, 	etc., 	Department 	of 
Health) 	.................... 

Payable from the Water Sinking 
Fund of The City of 	New 
York, under the provisions of 
section 	io, 	article 	8, 	of 	the 
Constitution 	of 	the 	State 	of 
New York and section 208, of 
chapter 378, 	of the Laws of 
1897. 

3 Corporate Stock (to Provide for 
an Additional Supply of Water) 

I Corporate Stock (to Provide for 3 
I 	an Additional Supply cf Water) 

3 	I Corporate Stock (to Provide for, 
an Additional Supply of ),Vater) 

Payable from Assessments- 

3 Assessment Bond (Fort 	W ash. On or after 

ington 	Ridge 	Road).......... 
Assessment Bonds (section 3 	 x81 

1901 

chapter 378, of 	the 	Laws 	oil On or after 

1897) 	....................... 
19rI 

Bonds and Stocks of The City'of 
Brooklyn, as constituted prior, 
to January 	x, 	1898. 

Payable from the Sinking Fund' 
of The City of Brooklyn, un- 
der the provisions of chapter 

1 	572, of the Laws of ISSo, and 
chapter 443, Laws of 1881. 

4 	Arrearage Bonds, 	I0-40......... 
1593.1923 

Payable from the Sinking Fund l 
I 	of The City of Brooklyn, un- 

provisions of chapter 648,  
Laws of s 

3 , , Station House Purchase and Con- 1905 
.........: .. 1905 

3 Station House Purchase and Con- 1906 struction Bonds . 
3 Station House Purchase and Con. r9u6 

struction 	Bonds 	................ 

struction Bonds (Gold)....... 

3 Local Improvement Bonds (Laws ryt6 1896) 	(Gold) 
3 Local Improvement Bonds (Laws tyt7 

x896) 	(Gold) 	............... 

3!4 Wallabout 	Bonds 	(chapter 	876. 
Laws of 	1896) ......... 1925 

3!. Consolidated 	Stock 	(\'Vallabout 
Market Improvement) 1925 

3!z Park Improvement Bonds....... 1912 
3% Park Improvement Bonds (Gold) 1913 

3yI School Building Bonds (Laws of 
1936 

31/s 
1895) 	(Gold) 

City 	Hall 	Improvement 	Bonds 
I (Gold) 	.. 	.. 	........... 1920 

34t Graves-nd 	Local 	Improvement 
Bonds 	(Gold) ................ 1925 

3`441 Consolidated 	Stock 	(New 	East 
River Bridge) 	(Gold) ......... 1936 

3'/ l Consolidated 	Stock 	(New 	East 
Il 

River Bridge) 1937 

Consolidated 	Stock 	(Auxiliary 
Sewers), Gold 	...... 	.... x938 

3?4I 

i, Museums 	of Arts 	and 	Science 
Bonds, Gold .. 	..... 	.. x927 

3541 Consolidated Stock (Indexing and 
Reindexing), Gold 	... 	... 1927 

3)l Consolidated 	Stock 	(Leonard 
Street Improvement), Gold.... 1937 

3r/s North 	Second 	Street 	Pier 	and 
Sewer Bonds, Gold........... x9,6 

3 ,l Memorial 	Monument 	(Warren 
Pedestal), 	Gold 	.... • xgo6 

3's Consolidated Stock (County Defi- 
ciencies), 	Gold 	... 	.. 	... x927 

3 East Side 	Park Land Grading. 
Gold 	....................... x917 

34I High School Bonds, GoId....... 1927 

Payable from the Water Sinking 
Fund of the City of Brooklyn, 
under the Provisions of chap- 
ter 396, of the Laws of 1859, 
and Acts Amendatory thereof 
and 	Supplementary 	thereto- 

3 Permanent Water Loan......... 19x2 
3 Permanent Water Loan......... 1913 
3 Permanent Water Loan......... 1913 
3 Permanent Water Loan......... 19x3 
3 Permanent Water Loan......... 0913 
3% Permanent Water Loan......... 1913 
4 Permanent Water Loan......... 19x3 

3% Consolidated Water 	Stock 	(Ex- 

tension of 	System of 	Water 

. . 

tension 	of 	System of 	Water 
Supply), Gold 	.... 	.. 	.. 	.. 1925 30/i Consolidated Water 	Stock 	(Ex 

Supply), Gold 0937 3%I 

	

Consolidated 	Water 	Stock 	(Ex- 

	

tension of 	System 	of Water 
Supply), Gold 	............... 1917 

3/ Water Bonds Loan (chapter 989, 
Laws 	of 	1895) ..............• 1916 

Payable from Assessments- 
3r/zI Tamaica Plank Road, Gold....,. 1917 
3%2 Jamaica Plank Road, Gold...... 1917 

3 Twenty-sixth and Adjacent Wards 
1914 

3% Twenty-sixth and Adjacent Wards 
Sewer 	Bonds------------------ 

Sewer 	Bonds ................. 1924 
3 % Twenty-sixth and Adjacent Wards 

Sewer 	Bonds ................. x925 

3v2 Local Improvement Bonds (Laws 
of 	1894) 	....... 	.. 	... 1923 

3% Local Improvement Bonds (Laws 
of 	0894) 	..................... 1924 

3y2 F I a t b u s h 	Sewer Assessment 
1904 

3 
Bonds, 	Series 	'E............... 

F I a t b u s h 	Sewer Assessment 
Bonds, 	Series 'E............... 1905 

3/ F 1 at bush 	Sewer 	Assessment 
Bonds, 	Series "E-------------- - 0906 

$1,000 00 

1,000 00 
--- $1,112,662 93 

1952 	i~.......... 

1953 

1921 	 $5,000 

1952 	 10,000 

1953• 	 20,000 

' Payable from Taxation- 
3 )/s Station-house, Purchase and Con-

struction Bonds . 
3 Main Sewer Relief and Extension 

Fund Bonds ................. 
3 Main Sewer Relief and Extension 

Fund Bonds.........., 
3% Main Sewer Relief and Extension 

Fund Bonds ........ 
33.4 Main Sewer Relief and Extension 

Fund Bonds ................. 

1905 

1908 

1922 

1923 

=924 

$125,000 00 
317,000 00 
23,000 00 
50,000 00 
30,000 oc 
30,000 oc 
30,000 00 

$605,000 00 

$100,000 00 

110.000 00 

116,394 76 
- 	326,394 76 

............. 	10,000 00 

$50,000 00 
55,000 00 

---- $105,000 00 

$49,000 00 

I00,000 00 

50,000 00 
- 	 199,000 oc 

941,394 7f I 

$100,000 00 

100,000 00 
200,000 00 

$5,000 00 

5,000 00 

5,000 00 
- 	 15,000 00 

519,000 00 

............. 	$14,opo 00 

$90,000 00 

117,000 00 

$0,000 00 

50,000 00 

$35,000 00 
35,000 00 

.......... 	$203 30 

........... 	I00,000 00  

	

-- 	100,203 30 

,,,,....... 	$150,000 00 
150,000 00 

$1,000 00 

I0,000 00 

4,000 00 
---- $15,000 00 

$55,000 00 

215,000 00 

270,000 00 

i ••••••••••••• 70,000 00 

• • •$ 
50,000 00 

25,000 00 

40,000 00  
--- 

•......••• 

  go,000 oo'. 

100,000 00 

•......•• 35,000 00 

........--•• 13,000 00 

$100,000 00 

2,000 00 

102,000 00 

05,000 oc 

25,000 00 

271,000 00 

70,000 00 

40,000 00 

4,000 00 

48,000 00 

00,000 00 
24,500 00 

1,227,500 05 

IIo6 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 1904. 

Rate Title. Maturity. 
P. Ct. 

I 

3%  Main Sewer Relief and Extension 
Fund Bonds ........ 	..... 1925 $50,000 00 

33/, Main Sewer Relief and Extension 
Fund 	Bonds ........ 	....... x926 5o,oao 00 

3% Main Sewer Relief and Extension 
Fund 	Bonds .................. 1927 50,000 00 

33/i Main Sewer Relief and Extension 
Fund Bonds ................. 1933 50,000 00 

----- $507,000 no,, 
3 '/, Park 	Improvement ............. x911 • • 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• 	• • • 	• 50,000 00' 
3 New York and Brooklyn Bridge 

Terminal Improvement, section 
6o,000 001 

334 
S, chapter 028, Laws of I891• 

New York and Brooklyn Bridge, , 
1922 ••••••....... 

Opening Avenue of Approach, 
section 5, chapter xz8, Laws of 
189' :927 . 82,000 00 

3 Public 	Site 	Purchase and 	Con- 
struction Bonds .............. 1921 $100,000 00 

3 Public 	Site 	Purchase and 	Con- 
struction Bonds .......... 	... 1922 70,000 00 

3 Public 	Site 	Purchase and Con- 
struction Bonds .......... 	... 1923 x00,000 0o 

3 Public 	Site 	Purchase 	and 	Con- 
struction Bonds .............. 1924 100,000 00 1 

370,000 00.. 
3 School 	Improvement 	B o n d s 

(Laws of 	x889).......... 1916 $93,000 00 
3 School 	Improvement 	B o n. d s 

(Laws 	of 	1889) .............. 1917 100,000 00: 
3 School 	Improve,nent 	Bonds 

(Laws 	of 	1889) .............. 1918 100,000 oo, 
3 School 	Improvement 	B o n d a 

(Laws of 	1889) ........... 1919 100,000 00 
3 School 	Improvement 	B o n d s 85,000 00 l 
3 

(Laws of 	i88g) ........... 
School 	Improvement 	B o n d s 

19 20 

(Laws of 	1889) .............. 1921 Ioo,000 00 
3 School 	Improvement 	B o n d s 

(Laws 	of 	1889) ............. x922 :00,000 00 

3 School 	Improvement 	Bonds So,000 00 (Laws of 	1889) .............• x923 

3 Park Purchase Bonds........... 19x3 

-- 

$51,000 

-I 

00 
758,000 00 

3 Park Purchase Bonds........... 19x4 i00 O00 00 
3 Park Purchase Bonds........... 1917 too,coo 00 
3 Park Purchase Bonds........... 1918 50,000 00 

---- 301,000 00 
3 Local Improvement Bonds (Laws 

igt6 $100,000 00 
3 

of t88g) 	.................... 
Local Improvement Bonds (Laws 
of 	ISBq) 	.......... .. 191 7 100,000 00 

3 Local Improvement Bonds (Laws 
of 	1889) 	.................... x918 100,000 00 

3 Local Improvement Bonds (Laws 
of 1889) 

~919 100,000 00 

3 Local Improvement Bonds (Laws 
of 	1889) 	.................... 1920 100,000 00 

o 

5 0,000 00 
I Local Improvement Bonds (Laws i3% $100,000 00 

3 	I 
of 	1892) 	...... 	.. 	.. 

Local Improvement Bonds (Laws 
of 	1892) 	...... 	... 	... 

1920 

x921 7,000 00 
3%I Local 	Bonds (Laws 8 I 

I92I 40,000 00 
147,000 00 

3 School Building Bonds (Laws of 
1891) 	.......................I 1920 $70,000 00 

3 School Building Bonds (Laws of 
1891).... 	•.......... 1921 75,000 00 

3 School Building Bonds (Laws of! - 
0891) 	....................... 1920 17,000 00 

x 2,000 00 
3% lding Bonds (Laws of School Building 

1894) 	. 	..• 	.. 	... 1023 $100,000 00 

314 School Building Bonds (Laws of 
1894) 	.. 	... 	.. 	... 1924 xoo,OOo 00 

3% School Building Bonds (Laws of 18 - 00 0894) 	....................... 1925 -000 
2x8,000 00!, 

3 Soldiers and Sailors' Monument 
Bonds (Laws of 1891) 	....... 1904 $20,000 00 

3 Soldiers and Sailors' Monument 
Bonds (Laws of 1891) 	....•. 1905 20,000 00 

40,900 00 

3 Municipal 	Site 	Loan.......... 1914 $100,000 00 
3 ., 	.......... ,, 	

a """•"" 
x915 19x6 100,000 

65,000 
00 
00 3 	

Ì} 
- 

265,000 00 

3 	) Certificate 	of 	Indebtedness! 
(Knickerbocker Avenue Sewer)I xgo6 $29,000 00 

3 
Itl 

Certificate 	of 	Indebtedness 20,x60 93 (Knickerbocker Avenue Sewer) 1901 
49,160 93 

$3,523,160 93 

Total ................... 	............. ............. ............ $7,608,921 92 

Staten ent of Bonds and Mortgages on East Side Park Lands Held by the Sinking 
Fund of the City of Brooklyn December 35, 1903, Exclusive of Mortgages 
Transmitted to the Corporation Counsel for Foreclosure. 

Owl 
M Y Mortgagors. Due Date. Interest 	I Amount. 
m n Paid to, 

H 

 

5 Ferdinand A. 	Strauss..........Nov. 17, 1891.......1 an. x, 1904......,.' $2,240 00 
5 Duncan E. 	Mackenzie..........!Nov. 17, 1891.......1 an. I, l904........ ! 13,160 oo 
5 Francis E. Bassett ...............Nov. 17, x891....... an. x, x904........: 2,730 00 
5 James 	Cavanagh 	...............Nov. 17, 1891.......1 an. 

an. an. 
I, 1904........1 

x904........ 
0,645 00 

5 
5 

'Joy. James 	Cavanagh 	................ 
James 	Cavanagh 	..............Nov. 

17, 
x7, 

1891 ......... 
1891....... fan. 

t, 
1, 1904........ 

2,380 00 
2,380 00 

5 Francis Ed. 	Meyer.........._.INov, 17, 1891....... Tan. 1, 1904......., 0,820 00 
5 George G. Dutcher ............. Nov. 

W. Buck- 
17, t8gi........Jan. x, 1903........ x,800 00 

5 C. Macardell (Charles 
ley) 	.........................Dec. 

W. Buck- 
r7, 1891....... July I, x903........ 2,100 00 

5 C. Macardell (Charles 
ley) 	 ... 	.. 	.. 	Dec. 

W. Buck 
17, 1891....... July x, 1903.....•.. 

I 
8,'; o0 

5 C. Macardell (Charles 	- 
ley) 	 Dec. 17, 089!....... my 1, 1903........ 4,480 00 

5 Christian Koester, or D. Wuff., Dec. 31, 18.98....... my I, 1903........ 735 00 
5 Christian Koester, or D. Wulf.. Dec. 30,  0598....... my x, 1903• • • • • • • • 1,267 00 
5 Edgar 	Holliday 	............... Dec. 31,  1898....... I. my 1, 1903........ 2 ,730 00 
5 Edgar 	Holliday 	............... Dec. 31, 1898.......ITuly I, 1903......., 5,110 00 
5 Henry Purvis 	................. Dec. 3t, 0898.......,Jan. I, 1904......,. 472 50 
5 Henry J. 	Purvis ................ Dec. 31, 1898.......'Jan. I, 1904........ 1,260 00 
5 Martin 	T. 	Glynn ............... Dec. 31, 1898.......! an. I, 1904........ 1,428 00 
5 Martin ) 	Glynn ............... Dec. 3x, 1898........ Tan. x, 1904........ 1,715 00 
5 Charles Bott 	...... 	....- Dec. 31, 1898......., Tan. x, 1904........ 735 00 
5 William Maddren and Wife...... Dec. 31, x898.......'!Jan. 1, 0904.•.••••• 1,057 00 
5 William Maddren and Wife. ,f .. Dec. 31, x8-8....... Tan. I, x904......, . I,75o ac 

5 
illiam Maddren and Wife.....    Dec. William 

3 
I, 1898....... .Jan. I, 1904........ i 987 00 

5 
Weedon, 	or 	G. 	H. 

Diehl 	.. 	.............. 	Dec. 31, 1898....... Jan. x, 1904......., 630 00 
5 Duncan E. Mackenzie.......... Dec. 31, 1898....... Jan. x, x90-4........1 6,300 00 
5 John H. Hall .................. Dec. 31, 1898....... Jan. x, 1903........ 875 00 
5 Amelia Walker, or E. J. & S. 

. 	..... ....... .. I 	Grant... 	 Dec. 31, 1898.......!Jan. 1, 1903...,..,,] 472 5o 
5 Am 	lker, or E. J. & S. I Amelia Walker, 

Grant 	.......................Dec. 31, I898........Tan. x, 1903..,...,. 945 00 
5 Wm. H. Burbank .............. Dec. 31, 1898......,;Tan. 3, 1904.....•., 0,022 00 
5 Charles W. Congdon........... Dec. 31, 1898....... Jan. x, 1904...•.... 3,024 00 
5 Michael Lynch, or Jas. R. Ross. Dec. 30, 1898....... .Jan. I, 1904• • • • • • • • 1,837 50 
5 John 	Ennis 	................. Dec. 30,  1898....... my 

T 
I, 1903......,,, 630 00 

5 James T. Williamson ...........Dec. 31,  1898.....,. 1 my 1, 1903......,,1 65o oo 
5 Edward D. Blood good, or W. H. 

5 
Edward D. Bloodgood: 

o W. 	Mar t8goo.......lJuty 

1, Igb3........ 3,500 00 

r5. July x, 1903....... • 2,730 00 
5 ......oad, Edward D. 	 or W. U. 

26, Igoo....... July x, 1903..•...,, 3,360 00 
S Edward D. Bloodgood,. or W. 'H. 

Reynolds 	................... .June 

Reynolds 	................... Aug. 5, 1901....... July r, 190 	........ 9,870 00 

Total 	................. 	...................• .................... $90,702 50 



$3,505 56 
333 

2,009 
04 
6o 

$5,848 20 

$5,000 00 
848 20 

$7,468 75 
727 

3,176 
75 
20 

$55,372 70 

$4,500 00 

4,425 00 I 8,525 00 

.......... I $2,847 70 

............ 

4,100 

........... 

00 

5,848 20 

6,947 70 

$32,879 25 
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For Account of the Water Sinking Fund of the City of Brooklyn. 

P. 
	 Title. 	 Maturity. 

Bonds of The City of New York, 

New York Charter. 
as Constituted by the Greater 

Payable from the Sinking Fund 
of The City of New York, un-
der the Provisions of section 
206 of chapter 378 of the Laws 
of z897- 

Corporate Stock (Street and Park 3 	
Openings) .. 	....... 	x942 
	

$485,309 76 
Corporate Stock (Purposes of 3 	

Department of Health) ....... 	1942 	 3,000 00 
Corporate Stock (Sites for Car- a 	

negie Libraries)_ .............. 	1952 	 48,000 00 
3 

ment, etc., Botanical Museum, 
etc.) 	....................... 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Construction, 
x952 ............. 10,000 00 

etc., New Heating Plant, Amer- 
ican Museum of Natural His- 
tory) 	....................... x952 5,000 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Repairs, 	etc., 
County 	Courthouse, 	Manhat- 
tan) 	.................. 1952 ............. 3,236 65 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(Improvement 
Parks, Parkways and Drives in 
The City of New York, sec- 
tions 47 and 	169) ............ 1953 ..,........... 25,000 00 

I Payable from the Water Sinking 
City 	New 

$579,546 41 
fund 	of 	The 	of 
York, under the Provisions of 
section 	to, 	article 	8, 	of 	the 
Constitution 	of 	the 	State 	of 
New York, and section 208 of 
chapter 	378 	of the 	Laws 	of 
1897- 

3 	I Corporate 	Stock 	(Sanitary 	Pro- 
tection Sources of Water Sup- 
ply) 1921 $250,000 00 

3 	I Corporate 	Stock 	(Sanitary 	Pro- 
tection tection Sources of Water Sap- 

1952 140,000 00 ply) 	......................... . 
390,000 00 

3 	C Additional 	oof r  Supply 	Water) .. r92t $250,000 00 
3 	Corporate Stock (To Provide for 

Additional Supply of Water).. 1952 251,000 00 
46[,000 00 

851,000 00 

Total 	.................. ............. .............i............. $5,430,546 4t 

Account of Sinking Fund of Long Island City for the Redemption of Revenue Bonds. 

Rate Title. Maturity. 
P. Ct. 

Bonds and Stock of The City of 
New York, as constituted by 
the Greater New York Char- 
ter 

Payable from the Sinking Fund 
of TITS City of New York un- 
der the provisions of sec. 206,' 
chap. 378, Laws of 5897-  

1 
3f Corporate Stock 	(Bridge, Man- 

hattan and Queens) 	........ 1953 	............• $50,000 00 

Bonds of Long Island City, as 
$50,000 00 

Constituted Prior to January 
I, 	x898. 

Payable from the Sinking Fund 
of Long Island City for the 
Redemption of Revenue Bonds, 
under the provisions of chapter 
782, Laws of 1895- 

44 Long Island City Revenue Bonds 
r906 	$105,000 00 

	

of 	1896.. 	...... 	.. 	. 

	

46 Lon 	Island City Revenue Bonds 
a x907 	 00 of 	1897.. 	...... 

4% Hof xsla 
Island City Revenue Bonds 

i 	70,000 

5907 	525,000 00 
$300,000 001 

ann-oon on 
Payable from the Sinking Fund ! 

of Long Island City for the 
Redemption of Water Bonds, 
under the provisions of chap. 
ter 759, Laws of 5895- ! 

Long Island City \? a!M' Supply 
Bonds, 	Gold 	................ 1915 j••••••••••••• 	$19,000 	00, 

Papable from Assessments- 

Long 	Island 	City 	General 	Ttr.- 
provement Bonds (Series No. 
4A).. 	.... 	..... 	.. x907 $8,000 00 

Long Island 	City General 	Im- 
Bonds for Regulat- provement 

in~t, 	etc. 	Hopkins 	Avenue 
(Series 	I'o. 	r) 	.. 	...... 	.. x913 	1 500 00 

Long Island 	City General 	Im- 
provement Bonds (Series No. 
3B) 5909 Soo 00 

Long 	Island City General 	Im- 
provement ement Bonds (Series .No. . 

tyrd _ 2,000 00 
$51,000 oo 

i 11,000 00 

	

Total....... 	.... ............. ............. 	............. 	$380,000 00 

For Account of the Sinking Fund for the Payment of Interest on the City Debt. 

Rate ! 	 Title. 	Maturity. 
P. Ct.l 

Bonds and Stock of The City of 
New York, as constituted by 
the Greater New York Char. 
ter. 

Payable from the Sinking Fund 
of The City of New York, un-
der the provisions of section 
so6, of chapter 378, of the 
Laws of 1897. 

3 Corporate Stock (Ne'w Build-
ings etc., Department of Pub- 
lic aharitles) ............ :.. 	1953 	... 	• • ..... 	$10,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Parks, Parkways and Driveg 
in The City of New York 
(sections 47 and 169)........ 	.5953 	$40,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Improvement of 
Parks, Parkways and Drives 
in The City of New York) 
(section t69) ............... 	x953 	 7,500 00 

47,500 00 

Rate 
P. Ct. 

Title. Maturity. 

3 Corporate Stock 	(for Reavin 

3 
of 	Streets) 	.................. 

CorporateStock 	(New 	East 
5953 

River 	Bridge) 	.............. r9S3 

3 Corporate Stock (Interior Public 
Baths) 2953 

Payable from the Water Sinking 
fund of The City of New 
York, under the provisions of 
section 	so, 	article 	8, 	of 	the 
Constitution 	of 	the 	State 	of 
New York and section 208, of 
chapter 378, of the Laws of 
x 97- 

3 ( Corporate Stock to Provide for 
an Additional Supply of 
Water) ... 	.. ... .. 	zp $ 	$6o,000 qo 

3 	Corporate Stock (New Aqueduct) 	1953 	50,000 00 
$70,000 00 

70,000 00 
Payable from Assessments- 

3 

	

 ...........4. 	r o 	..............! 

Assessment Bonds (section r8r 
chapter 378, of the Laws oI On or after 
1897) ••••••••• 	 9 4 	 $50,000 ooI 

So,000 00 

II Total ................ 	........... 	........... 	........... 	$272,500 00 

SUMMARY. 
Amount of Bonds and Stock held by the Sinking Fund of The 

City of New York December 35, 5903 ............. .. 	 $6,005,385 84 
Amount of Bonds and Stock held by the Water Sinking Fund of The 

City of New York, December 35, 1903 ........... ... 	.. 	5,925,845 05 
Amount of Bonds and Stock held by the Sinking Fund for the 

Redemption of the City Debt No. t of The City of New York, 
December 31, r903 ....... 	............................. 	to4,598,778 23 

Amount of Bonds and Stock held by the Sinking Fund for the 
Redemption of the City Debt No. 2 of The City of New York, 
December 31, 1903 .......................................... 	28,671,625 6o 

Amount of Bonds and Stock held by the Sinking 
Fund of the City of Brooklyn, December 31, 
1903 .. 	.. ..... 	.......... 	.... . 	$7,6o8r92r 92 

\mount of Bonds and Mortgages held by the 
Sinking Fund o the City of Brooklyn, Decem- 
her 3i, tgo3 ................................ 	90,702 50 

7,699,624 42 
:\ nount of Bonds and Stock held by the Water Sinking Fund of 

the City of Brooklyn, December 31, 1903 ..............• ..• .. 	1,430,546 41 
Amount of Bonds held by the Sinking Fund of Long Island City for 

the Redemption of Revenue Bonds, December 31, 190g 	.. 	. 	380,000 0o 
.\m,n,nt of Bonds and Stock held by the Sinking Fund for the 

Payment of Interest on the City Debt, December 31. 1903...... 	272,500 00 

Total .............................................................. $15o,984,305 55 

Statement of .Sheriff's Deeds of East Side Park Lands to the City of Brooklyn-
Plaintiff in Foreclosure for Account of the Sinking Fund of the City of 
Brooklyn. 

Cost to 
Sinking Fund. 

$7,rs3 23 
905 82 

2,061 to 
$10,090 35 

......... $7,000 00 

.......... 3,090 15 • 

$to,og0 t5 

$4,
8

73o 83 
43 2z 

3,350 65 
$8,524 70 

....... $5,000 00 
.......... 3,524 70 

8,524 70 

$785 21 
34 94 i 	 i 

648 35 
$1,468 50 

.......... 

 

$1,450 00 
i850 

 5,468 So 

We, the undersigned, a Committee of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, 
appointed by the Chair, pursuant to resolution, to examine the securities held by the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, do hereby report that we have examined the 
securities and deeds of property held by the said Commissioners on account of the 
following Sinking Funds: 

I. Sinking Fund of The City of New York. 
2. Water Sinking Fund of The City of New York. 
3. Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt No. i of The City of 

New York. 
4. Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt No. 2 of The City of 

New York. 
5. Sinking Fund of the City of Brooklyn. 
6. Water Sinking Fund of the City of Brooklyn. 
7. Sinking Fund of Long Island City for the Redemption of Revenue Bonds. 
8. Sinking Fund for the Payment of the Interest on the City Debt. 

-that we have compared the said securities (and certified copies of deeds of prop-
erty) with the foregoing statements, and that we have found them to agree therewith. 

We further report that we have not been furnished with and therefore have been 
unable to report upon the following bonds and mortgages of the Sinking Fund of 
the City of Brooklyn: 

I. Bonds and mortgages on East Side Park lands said to have been placed in 
the hands of the Corporation Counsel of the City of Brooklyn prior to January I, 
1898. 

2. Bonds and mortgages on East Side Park lands said to have been placed in 
the hands of the Corporation Counsel on June 22, 1902, for foreclosure. 

4% 

44 

454 

454 

4% 

19,000 00 

$25,000 

55,000 

55,000 00 	
$152,5oo 00 

Mortgages of 

Nov. r6, r8g5. John G. Culer.......$4,960.00 
Amount due...................  .  
Interest to December 9, 1897... 
Costs, taxes, etc............... 

Bid in at..................... 
Deficiency ................... 

April r6, 5896. Emeline H. Parsons. ..$2,800.00 
Amountdue.................. 
Interest to December 29, 1897.. 
Costs, taxes, etc.............. 

Bid in at..................... 
Deficiency ................... 

April 2, 1897. Geo. H. Pattison, et al., Jas. 
Pattison .............$647.50 

Amount due.................. 
Interest to December 29, 1897.. 
Costs, taxes, etc.............. 

Bid in at..................... 
Deficiency ................... 

May 29, 1896. Adelaide B. Ludden. . .$2,467.5o 
Amount due.......... 
Interest to December 29, 1897.. 
Costs, taxes, etc.............. 

Bid in at..................... 
Deficiency ................... 

May 29, 5896. Thos. Darlington .....$5,000.00 
Amount due.................. 
Interest to December 29, 1897.. 
Costs, taxes, etc................ 

Four lots, Parcel No. t, bid in 
by City 

Two lots Parcel No. 243, W. H. 
Reynolds .................. 

Deficiency ................... 
Bid is at..................... 

Total ............ 
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We hereto annex, however, what purport to be proper statements in regard to 
them. We recommend that the Corporation Counsel be requested to make a report 
to the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, informing thetn of the present status of 
the bonds and mortgages which are in his hands for foreclosure. 

CHARLES V. FORNES, 
President of the Board of Aldermen. 

JOHN T. McCALL, 
l hairman o; the Finance Committee of the Board of Aldermen 

Statenient of Bonds and Mortgages on East Side Park Lands Placed in Hands of the 
Corporation Counsel of the City of Brooklyn Prior to January i, 1898. 

Rate of 	 Interest 
Interest. 	 Mortgagors. 	 Due Date. i 	Paid to 	Amount. 

	

c per cent.... ;arah Mildenherg ................. ..Nov. r7, iSqc. July r, t885•• 	$2.590 00 

	

s per cent....ratrick Monahan .....................Nov. 17, i8gt. )an. r, 1883.. 	2,275 00 

$00 

ti tatcincnt of Bonds and 31ortgages on East Side Park Lands Placed in Hands of the 
Corporation Counsel for Foreclosure lone 22, 1902. 

Rate of 	 i 	 Interest 
Interest. 	 Mortgagors. 	 I Due Date. 	Paid to 	I Amount. 

-- 	 f 	-- 	-- -- --- -  
8 s per cent.... \~'illiam Lane (Tames Ca~-anaRhl....... Dec.I 	31 r o 9. 

	

July 3, tgot.. 	$1.1 20 00 

	

 
per cent.... William Lane (James Cavangh).. •. •...Dec. 31, 1898. July 3, 19o1.. 	553 00 

$1.673 00 

The report was accepted and the Secretary directed to request the Corporation 
C ntnsel to make a report to the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, informing 
them of the present status of the bonds and mortgages which are in his hands for 
fe,reclosure. as recommended by the Committee. 

The Comptroller presented the following report of the Engineer of the De-
partment of Finance and offered the following resolutions, relative to property at 
?l IC corner of North Moore and Varick streets, Borough of Manhattan, assigned to 
~ 1,, e Fire Department and to the Department of Street Cleaning: 

February 4, 1904. 
r,r,r. EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller: 

SIR—Mr. Alfred M. Downes, Secretary. Fire Department, by direction of the Com-
,;.i;sioner. forwards copy of a letter received from P. J. Ryan, contractor for erect-
c1 a building on the corner of North Moore and Varick streets for the use of 
ITonk and Ladder Company 8. The contractor states: "I find by examining the 
l,uilding there will he only about 17 feet of the old building left on North Moore 
treet by about 40 feet deep. There will he no stairway or doors to get into this 
.,per part after the new building is put up. It will be of no use whatever: there-
,re, why not take it down at once with the other part? I will do this and clean up all 

~IIirt and rubbish and leave the yard level with the sidewalk. and when the new 
' ilding is completed I will put up a new fence with door to the yard and paint the 
k nee free of charge or any expense to the City. In the meantime it would give me 
a good place to store some of the building material for the new building." 

I would report that. since the portion of the building proposed to be taken 
down by Contractor P. J. Ryan is upon that portion of the old school site assigned 
by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund on October 16, 1903. to the Street 
Cleaning Department. I have consulted Hon. John McGaw Woodbury. Commis-
sinner Department of Street Cleaning, in relation to the taking down of this portion 
of the building and making a yard of the site, and he informs me that he approves 
the suggestion, and advises that the proposition be accepted. The building in 
West Broadway being ample for offices, etc.. while a yard on North Moore street 
would give the Street Cleaning Department place for storage for small apparatus 
which is needed in that neighborhood. 

Financially the contractor may make a few hundred dollars by taking down 
the building. instead of closing up the openings and supporting the roof as approved 
by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund at meeting of November 18, 190.1 (Sink-
ing Fund Minutes. 1go3, page 1038). but the benefit to the contractor would be so 
small, and as the building is not needed for the Department of Street Cleaning and 
the space could be used as a yard for the Department to better advantage, I would 
advise that the proposition of P. J. Ryan, the contractor, for erecting a building 
on the corner of North Moore and Varick streets. for the use of Hook and Ladder 
Company 8, be accepted, with certain modifications. Therefore I would recommend 
that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund rescind the resolution adopted on 
November 1S, 1903, and amend a resolution adopted October 16, 1903, by omitting 
the following clause: 

"With the understanding that the Fire Department in the removal of the build-
ing from the premises hereby assigned for their use, construct a wall and support 
the remaining building located on the North Moore street side," 
—and substitute the following: 

With the understanding that the Fire Commissioner. in the removal of the 
building from the premises hereby assigned for its use. shall tear down the entire 
portion of the old school building on North Moore and Varick streets, grade yard 
to level of sidewalk. clean up all dirt and rubbish. and concrete entire yard with 
4 inches of concrete on a cinder foundation of 6 inches, and place windows in 
openings in rear of the building on \Vest Broadway. and put up a new wooden 
fence io feet high. with door to yard, and paint same with two coats of paint. 

Respectfully, 
EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer. 

Resolved, That the resolution adopted by this Board at meeting held October 
t6, 1903, and as amended November t8, 1903, assigning to the Fire Department for 
the purpose of erecting thereon an apparatus house, on premises located on the 

southeast corner of North Moore and Varick streets, Borough of Manhattan, being 
a part of what was formerly known as the old North Moore Street School, be and 
the same is hereby rescinded. 

Resolved. That, pursuant to the provisions of section 205 of the amended Greater 
New York Charter, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby assign to the 
Fire Department for the purpose of erecting thereon an apparatus house, on premises 
located on southeast corner of North Moore and Varick streets, being a part of 
what was formerly known as the old North Moore Street School, bounded and 
described as follows: 

"Beginning at a point where the southerly side of North Moore street intersects 
the easterly side of Varick street: running thence easterly along the southerly side 
of North Moore street 50 feet i inch; thence southerly at right angles to No,th 
Moore street 82 feet 8 inches: thence westerly 24 feet 4% inches; thence southerly 
•,; feet to inches; thence again westerly 25 feet 7% inches to the easterly side of 
Varick street; thence northerly along the easterly side of Varick street 87 feet 2 
inches to the point or place of beginning; with the understanding that the Fire De-
partment in the removal of the building from the premises 'hereby assigned for'their 
use, construct a wall and support the remaining building located on the North 
Moore street side," 

—with the understanding that the Fire Commissioner in the removal of the building 
from the premises hereby assigned for its use, shall tear down the entire portion of 
the old school building on North Moore and Varick streets, grade yard to level of 
sidewalk, clean tip all dirt and rubbish, and concrete entire yard with 4 inches of con-
crete on a cinder foundation of 6 inches, and place windows in openings in rear of the 
building on West Broadway, and put up a new wooden fence to feet high with door 
to yard, and paint same with two coats of paint. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 205 of the amended Greater 
New York Charter, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby assign to the 
Department of Street Cleaning all the rest of the building known as the old North 
Moore Street School, and not assigned to the Fire Department, being 25 feet i inch 
front on North Moore street by gS feet to inches deep, with an L shape running 
through to West Broadway. and being 25 feet 2 inches front by 76 feet i inch in 
depth; such assignment to continue during the pleasure of the Commissioners of 
the Sinking Fund. 

Which resolutions were severally unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Commissioner of Docks, 
relative to the operation of a ferry between the Boroughs of Manhattan and Rich-
mond, and submitting specifications and form of contract for the construction of 
five new ferryboats: 

NEV YORx, February 4, 1904. 

Hon. GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Mayor, and Chairntlan of the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fond: 

DEAR SIR—Your attention is called to the fact that under date of July 2, 1903, the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund passed certain resolutions directing the prepara-
tion of a report in regard to a lease of the Staten Island ferry; and also the prepara 
ti; )i1 by the Dock Commissioner of plans and specifications for submission to the 
Sinking Fund for the building and equipment of five ferryboats. 

The resolutions. not quoted herewith, in brief• practically provide for the oper-
ation of the municipal ferry between the boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond. 
and did, as above stated, also provide for the preparation of a form of lease. 

In the report made by the former Commissioner of Docks on November last• 
and submitted in the early part of December, the former Commissioner of Docks 
reported as to the various and sundry plans which he had caused to be prepared for 
the terminals proposed to he built in the Borough of Richmond, namely: 

One at St. George for passenger and freight service. 
One at Stapleton for freight service principally, but which could be used for 

passenger service. 
One on the northerly end of the island at Port Richmond. also to be designed 

in the main for freight service with passenger accommodations. 
The report, in so far as the ferry between St. George and Whitehall is con-

cerned, included a time schedule of proposed trips which had previously been con-
sidered by the Mayor and the members of the Sinking Fund Commission. This 
schedule provided for sixty-two round trips between Whitehall and St. George, with 
a running time of twenty minutes, and was so divided that night trips were to be 
made on a half-hourly basis, and during what might be called the commission hotir~ 
in the morning and in the evening the schedule was arranged on a fifteen and twenty 
ntinttte basis. 

Since my incumbency in the office of Dock Commissioner I have been in receipt 
of communications from the Comptroller in which certain contracts made by the 
former Commissioner of Docks with the architects selected by him for the prepar;i-
tion of plans for the terminals at St. George, Stapleton and Port Richmond were 
not recognized as contracts and were returned to this Department with the Comp-
troller's communication stating that he would not register them. The matter there-
fore of the requisite changes in the St. George terminal and the establishment of new 
terminal structures at Stapleton and Port Richmond have been taken up anew. 
In brief, the report of the former Commissioner of Docks provided for 

an expenditure at St. George estimated at ............... ..........$t,25o,00o no 
At Stapleton the estimat^d expenditure was (including freight terminal 

	

and Recreation Pier) ....................... ...................... 	750,000 00 

	

At Port Richmond the expenditure was estimated at .................... 	too•000 no 

The former Dock Commissioner in the report referred to stated that he ap-
proved in its entirety the plans submitted by the architect, John M. Carrere, for the 
St. George terminal• but would amend the plan for the Port Richmond terminal to 
the extent of making the same cost about $7.000. He also recommended the amend-
ment of the Stapleton plan, as prepared by Granville T. Snelling, so as to bring the 
expenditure at this point down to about $22;•000. 

No plans, however, were prepared showing exactly what amendments were pro-
posed to he made, and it is therefore proper in my mind to consider the matter in 
the light of the plans which were prepared and submitted by the architects retained 
by the former Commissioner of Docks and which were forwarded to the Commis-
sioncrs of the Sinking Fund. The report referred to in making the amendments only 
provided for a recommendation of a cut in cost as a temporary expedient, and did 
not recommend any absolute change in the architect's plans as submitted to the 
Sinking Fund. 

The whole matter of terminals having been taken tip by me anew, I beg to sub-
mit the following for the consideration of the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund, with the request that I be further directed. having particular reference as to 
the cost and the manner in which I am to proceed in regard to the municipalization 
of the ferry between the boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond. Having considered 
the matter carefully, I am of the opinion that with an expenditure of about $600,000 
for the St. George terminal, all the accommodation needed can be provided, and a 
sketch is herewith submitted showing in a general way the plan proposed, which, in 
brief, will accommodate all the possibilities of the use of this terminal for a consid-
erable period of time. 

The arrangement of tracks, as recommended by the Department and approved 
by the Board of Consulting Engineers, viz., Mr. Bryan, of the Interborough Railway 
Company; Mr. Wilgus, Vice-President and Chief Engineer of the New York Central 
and Hudson River Railroad Company, and Mr. Winters, the President of the Brook-
lyn Rapid Transit Railroad Company has in no way been altered. 

The plans for the terminal recommended being for a building to provide com-
munication between the ferryboats and the railway systems and the entire re-
building of the ferry slips, bridges, ferry houses, etc.. including also a change in the 
grade of the approach for teams from the mainland to the ferryboats. 

I consider that all that will be necessary at Stapleton would be to provide ac-
commodation for the small number of passengers likely to use this point fora ferry 
and such accommodation as will be necessary to provide for team service, for 
which the ferry is to be built and run; the expenditure will not necessarily be more 
than $too,000, and a ferry terminal could be provided for such a sum which would 
in every way be as efficient for such a purpose as any of the ferry terminals on Man-
hattan Island at the present time. 

For the immediate present, and until such time as the City has the ferry at 
Stapleton and St. George in successful operation, I respectfully recommend the with-
holding of any improvement at Port Richmond, although if it is desired to build this 
ferry at the present time a like expenditure could provide all the accommodations 
necessary for the freight and passenger service at this locality. 

In the above scheme it should be borne in mind that practically all of the 
passenger service to Staten Island could be taken care of by the frequent and quick 
trips between St. George and Whitehall. It is calculated that the boats of the 
Staten Island Rapid Transit Railroad Company, which, in all probability, will revert 
to the City at the expiration of the present ferry lease (June i, 7904), may be used 
and that a freight service may be run on about an hourly schedule, with trips sus-
pended during a portion of the night. 

I am forwarding with this report a separate report recommending the building 
of five ferryboats as designed at present for the establishment of the ferry service 
between Whitehall and St. George. If these boats are built in accordance with the 
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specifications therewith attached they will be built to make the trip in the time called 
for in the schedule previously referred to herein, and will provide a means of com-
inunication with the Borough of Richmond unequaled by any ferry service from 
Manhattan Island. The boats, as called for, will be the fastest of their type in this 
harbor. 

The expenditure necessary for the establishment of the municipal ferry on the 
lines which I have considered would be about as follows: 
Five new ferryboats, estimated cost, about .............................$1,850,000 00 
Rebuilding St. George terminal, about ................................. 	600,000 00 
Building Stapleton terminal, about ..................................... 	ioo,000 00 
Alterations and changes in Whitehall terminal, about ................... 	100,000 00 

Making a total cost for construction purposes, about.......$z,65o,000 00 

In addition to this it would be necessary for the City to expend for the acquisi-
tion of property at St. George and Stapleton about $395,500, this figure being ar-
rived at from the assessed valuation of the property on the books of the Tax Office. 

I estimate that it will cost the City to operate the ferry as outlined about 
$700,000 per annum, for wages, coal, repairs, etc. The receipts of the ferry as at 
present operated is about $450,000, and there will be a large deficit as above noted, 
and it is for this reason that I recommend the curtailment of expenses with refer-
ence to the rebuilding and construction of the ferry's terminals. 

I would further recommend that an expenditure be allowed this Department 
in the amount as herein stated, such moneys to be obtained from the sale of bonds, 
and should not be taken from the amount of funds appropriated for the uses and 
purposes of this Department in the construction and repair work, together with the 
purchase of private property required for the improvement of the City's waterfront. 

As the move on the part of the City to run the municipal ferry is novel, and 
as may be noted from the figures given herein there will be a large deficit in the 
operation of the ferry. In my opinion it is proper to amend the previous report 
made by the former Commissioner of Docks relative to the expenditure for the 
terminals, etc., and I have endeavored to provide all which is necessary at the 
present time and for a considerable period to come for the quick, safe and speedy 
transportation of passengers between Richmond and Manhattan, but do not recom-
mend the expenditure of any moneys other than for that purpose. 

The saving between the expenditures as calculated by the former Commissioner 
of Docks in the outlay necessary for the establishment of the ferry and that which 
I recommend will be about $1,300,000. 

I respectfully request further directions from the Commissioners of the Sink-
ing Fund in regard to the operation of the proposed municipal ferry, together with 
their authority to proceed with the construction and alteration of the terminals as 
provided for herein, and the advertising of proposals for the construction of the 
five new ferryboats, and further that I be authorized to secure the services of such 
profession] experts as I may deem necessary to advise the Department in design-
ing and executing the plans for the municipal ferry. 

Very respectfully, 
MAURICE FEATHERSON, Commissioner 

NEW YoRx, February 4, 1904. 

Ilon. GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Mayor, and Chairman of the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund: 

DEAR SrR—I beg to submit herewith specifications and form of contract calling for 
the construction of five (5) steel screw-propelling ferryboats designed for the Staten 
Island ferry service, and respectfully recommend your approval of same, together with 
the necessary authority of advertising for proposals, in order that the contracts may be 
let as speedily as possible. 

The estimated cost of these ferryboats is $37o,000 each, or a total of $1,850,000. 
The time fixed for the completion of said boats is three hundred (300) calendar 

days. 
Very respectfully, 

MAURICE FEATHERSON, Commissioner. 

On motion of the President of the Board of Aldermen, the matter was referred to 
the Comptroller for examination and report. 

The President of the Board of Aldermen moved that the Staten Island Ferry 
matter be taken tip for consideration at the next meeting. Carried. 

The President of the Board of Aldermen moved that when the Board adjourns 
it adjourn to meet at II o'clock a. m., on Thursday, February II, 1904. Carried. 

Adjourned. 
N'. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Secretary. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

Transactions from January 25 to January 30, 1904, Inclusive. 

New York, January 25, 1904. 
Opening of Proposals. 

In presence of the Commissioner and a representative of the Comptroller. 
Affidavits as to due publication of advertisements in the "City Record" in-

viting proposals. were read and filed, and approved forms of contract submitted. 
Proposals were received as follows: 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
For furnishing and delivering hay, straw, oats and bran: 

No. i. John Moonan, No. 429 West street, Manhattan .. 	... 	.... $28,162 50 
No. 2. George N. Reinhardt, No. 697 East One Hundred and Sixty- 

second street, Bronx 	.. .. .... .... 	...... .......... 	32,096 50 
No. 3. Horace Ingersoll, No. 640 West Thirty-fourth street, Manhattan 	27,335 00 

Each with security deposit of $600. 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

For furnishing and delivering 300 tons pea size anthracite coal for use of Head-
quarters building: 
No. r. Matthew Wilson, No. roe West Twenty-fifth street, Manhattan 	$1,197 00 

With security deposit of $30. , 
No. 2. John H. Meyer, No. r8 Beekman place, Manhattan ........... 	1,161 oo 

With security deposit of $50. 
For furnishing and delivering 2,000 tons egg size anthracite coal for use of 

apparatus houses: 
No. I. John H. Meyer, No. 18 Beekman place, Manhattan............ $11,940 00 

With security deposit of $300. 
No. 2. Matthew Wilson, No. 102 West Twenty-fifth street, Manhattan 	12,340 00 

With security deposit of $, io. 
The award of contract for furnishing forage was deferred. 
Contracts for furnishing 300 tons pea size anthracite coal for use of Head-

quarters building and 2,000 tons egg size anthracite coal for use of apparatus houses, 
were awarded to John H. Meyer, he being the lowest bidder in each instance, and 
his proposals were forwarded to the Comptroller for action on the sureties. 

The proposals of Matthew Wilson, the unsuccessful bidder, for furnishing coal 
were filed. 

It was ordered that the security deposits be forwarded to the Comptroller. 
Communications received were disposed of as follows: 

Filed. 
From Department of Finance—Receipt for security deposits accompanying 

proposals opened this day. 
From Commissioners of the Sinking Fund—Transmitting certified copy of reso-

lution adopted at their meeting on the 20th inst., as follows: 

Resolved, That so much of the resolution adopted by this Board at meeting 
held October 16, 1903, as relates to a renewal of the lease of premises No. 1772 Pitkin 
avenue, borough of Brooklyn, for the use of the Fire Department (paragraph 5) 
be and the same is hereby amended by substituting "Louis May" as the name of the 
lessor in place of "John Ennis." Copy forwarded Deputy Commissioner. 

From Bureau of Buildings—Acknowledging receipt of communication of the 
19th inst., enclosing reports of violations of the Building Code at various theatres. 

From Municipal Civil Service Commission—Forwarding blanks for use in noti-
fying said Commission of appointments to positions in the exempt class. 

From Deputy Commissioner, boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens—Transmitting 
charges, testimony and findings at trials of members of the uniformed force, bor-
ough of Queens, on the 19th inst., as follows: 

Fireman first grade Michael F. Balbert, Engine Company 161—"Being under 
the influence of liquor, drug or compound" (two charges) ; "Absence without leave." 
Reprimanded. 

Fireman first grade Francis J. McBride, Hook and Ladder Company 66—"De-
facing of blotter," charge dismissed; "Disobedience of orders." fined three days' pay; 
"Failure to pay debts," case dismissed; "Asleep on house watch," fined two days' 
pay. Total fine, five days' pay. 

Findings approved. 
From Acting Chief of Department— 
I. 	request of Consolidated Fire Alarm Company for inspection of 

fire alarm apparatus installed in premises in the borough of Brooklyn at Third ave-
nue and Thirty-fifth street, occupied by Robert Graves & Co., and at No. rob John 
street, running through to Plymouth street, in the same borough, occupied by the 
National Licorice Company, and submitting report of the Chief Operator in charge 
of the Fire Alarm Telegraph Branch, borough of Brooklyn and Queens, that the 
same has satisfactorily met the Departmental test. Certificates forwarded. 

2. Respecting request of Mrs. A. H. McDermott for an inspection of building 
No. 520 West Thirty-sixth street, and submitting report of the Foreman of Hook 
and Ladder Company 21 on the subject, in which he states he has forwarded report 
recommending the placing of balcony fire escanes on the front of the building. 

From Assistant Fire Marshal in charge, boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx 
and Richmond—Reporting 776 fires for week ending the 23d inst. 

From Assistant Fire Marshal in charge, boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens—
Reporting indictment of George Kline. arrested December 4, 1903, for setting 
fire to several buildings in the borough of Queens. 

From American Fire Engine Company—Renewing request for a thirty days' 
extension of time for the completion of their contract, dated Sentember 28, 1903, for 
supplying fire pumps for new fireboat. Denied. Company notified. 

From Martin B. Brown Comnanv—Requesting that requisition be made anon 
the Board of City Record for the printing, weekly, during the year 1904, in Pamphlet 
form, of too copies of the transactions of the Department for said year. Complied 
with. 

Referred. 
From Department of Finance—Notice that $ro,000 has been deposited in the City 

Treasury to the credit of " Revenue Bond Fund for a fire alarm system in the 
Second, Third, Fourth and Fifth Wards, borough of Queens," and $.i6,000 to the 
credit of "Revenue Bond Fund for salaries of additional members of the uniformed 
force, including members of the uniformed force reinstated in the borough of 
Queens." To Bookkeeper. 

From Assistant Foreman Engine Company 8—Reporting defective flue, premises 
No. no East Fifty-seventh steret. To Assistant Fire Marshal in charge. 

From Foreman Engine Company 9—Reporting non-compliance with order re-
lating to fire appliances, premises No. 57 Bowery. To Bureau for the Recovery of 
Penalities. 

From Foreman Engine Company 15—Reporting chimney fire on 24th inst., 
premises No. 4I9/ Grand street. To Inspector of Combustibles. 

From Foreman Engine Company ii8—Reporting death on the 21st inst. of re-
tired Fireman John Foley, formerly of his command. To Secretary of Relief Fund. 

From Foreman Engine Company 41—Reporting burst globe valves in new com-
pany quarters. One Hundred and Fiftieth street, between Courtlandt and Morris 
avenues. To Superintendent of Buildings. 

From Foreman Engine Company 47—Reporting wooden ladder leading to scuttle 
opening in roof, premises No. 1230 Amsterdam avenue. To Bureau of Buildings. 

From Foreman Engine Company 58—Reporting non-compliance with orders re-
lating to fire appliances, premises No. 71 West One Hundred and Sixteenth street, 
Nos. 42-44 West One Hundred and Twentieth street and No. 1878 Seventh avenue. 
To Bureau for the Recovery of Penalties. 

From Assistant Foreman Hook and Ladder Company 17—Reporting defective 
flue, premises No. 507 East One Hundred and Forty-first street. To Assistant Fire 
Marshal in charge. 

From Foreman Hook and Ladder Company 21—Reporting insufficient means of 
egress in case of fire premises Nos. 516-520 West Thirty-sixth street. To Bureau of 
Buildings. 

From Foreman Hook and Ladder Company 25- 
I. Reporting ceiling over furnace in cellar not properly protected, premises Nos. 

215-217 West Seventy-ninth street. To Bureau of Buildings. 
2. Reporting defective flue, premises No. 217 West Seventy-ninth street. To 

Assistant Fire Marshal in charge. 
From Fireman Peter F. Condon, Engine Company 3 (Theatre Detail)—Reporting 

244 persons standing in passageways at Grand Opera House during performance on the 
233 instant. To Bureau for the Recovery of Penalties. 

From Firemen Frederick Spindler, Richard J. Condon. John M. Morrissy and 
Anthony Hertig, Hook and Ladder Company r5 (Theatre Details)—Reporting viola-
tion of section Tog of the Building Code at Thalia Theatre, on the 21st, 22d and 23d 
instant. To Bureau of Buildings. 

From Fireman John K. Ormond, Hook and Ladder Company iS (Theatre Detail) 
—Reporting violation of section Io9 of the Building Code at Grand Theatre on the 21st 
instant. To Bureau of Buildings. 

From George B. Yard—Requesting information concerning utility of ammonia in 
extinguishing small fires. To Inspector of Combustibles. 

From James Aaron—Requesting permit for the sale of matches. To Inspector of 
Combustibles. 

From Joseph E. Owens—Calling attention to the bad condition of the flagging 
around fire hydrant in front of premises No. 142 East Nineteenth street. To Depart-
ment of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

From Anonymous- 
1. of violations of the Tenement House Laws at premises No. 27 

Rutgers street, No. 661 Washington street, No. 323 East Fourteenth street, No. 252 
West Twentieth street, No. 310 East Fifty-fifth street, No. 546 East Eighty-sixth street, 
No. 33 West One Hundred and Twelfth street, No. 449 West One Hundred and Twen-
ty-tltird street, No. 1517 Avenue A, No. 987 Third avenue, No. 201 Eighth avenue. To 
Tenement House Department. 

2. Complaining that gate at top of second flight of stairs in premises No. 45 West 
Broadway is kept locked during the day time. To Acting Chief of Department. 

3. Complaining of danger of fire from lamp used in hallway in premises No, 346 
East Forty-fourth street. To Assistant Fire Marshal in charge. 

Bills and Payrolls Audited. 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Schedule No. 131, 1903— 	 . 
Fire Department fund for sites, buildings and telegraph system....... 	$962 So 

Schedule No. 133, 1903— 
Salaries (supplemental payroll) .................................... 	4 37 

Schedule No. 1, 1904— 
Salaries ........................................................... 	225,276 65 

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 
Schedule No. 102, 1901— 

Fire Department fund for sites and buildings ...................... 	$8,415 00 
Schedule No. i, I904— 

Salaries ........................ ... ......................... 	. 	171
— 1,~e

597 2I 



III 	 THE CITY 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
Schedule No. I, 1904— 

	

	
$I,I16 65 Maintenance of fire alarm system ................................ 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS.  
Schedule No. 36, 19o3— 

Maintenance and extension of fire alarm system, including apparatus, 
etc., for volunteer companies .................................. 	$I,006 52 

Expenditures Authorized. 
BOROUGHS OF \UINITATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Mimeograph. Bureau Chief of Department ............................. 	$50 00 
Blankets for Hospital and Training Stables ............................. 	215  00 

New York, January 26, Igo. 
Communications received were disposed of as follows: 

Filed. 
From Corporation Counsel—Returning, approved as to form, proposed con-

tracts, in triplicate, for furnishing kindling wood, coal and forage for use in the 
horoughs of Brooklyn and Queens, and forage for use of the volunteer companies in 
the last-named borough. 

From Tenement House Department—Acknowledging receipt of communications 
of the 19th and 21st inst., inclosing complaints of violations of the Tenement House 
Laws. 

From Bureau of uildings- 
I. 	receipt of communications of the 2lst inst., inclosing com- 

1)'i.:unts of violations of the Building Code. 
2. Acknowledging receipt of communication of the 23d inst., relative to reports 

of violations of section 97 of the Building Code, and requesting that in future all 
such violations affecting tenement houses be referred directly to the Tenement 
l l ,use Department. 	. 

From Acting Chief of Department—Respecting request of the Consolidated Fire 
\larm Company for an inspection of fire alarm apparatus installed in the various 
;ildinus occupied by the New York Tartar Company. Ninth street and Gowantts 

cnal, borough of Brooklyn. and submitting report of the Chief Operator in charge 
of the Fire Alarm Telegraph Branch, boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, that the 
snne has satisfactorily met the Departmental test. Certificates forwarded. 

From Assistant Fire Marshal in charge, boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens-
Rporting 95 fires week ending 23d inst. 

From Foreman Hook and Ladder Company 68—Reporting death. on the 22d 
nit., in the discharge of duty at fire at premises. Station 29. corner Plymouth and 
\dams streets. borough of Brooklyn. of Assistant Foreman George Gibson, of his 

mmand. Municipal Civil Service Commission and Secretary Relief Fund notified. 
From Samuel E. Buch—Requesting information concerning the law regarding 

;':e maintenance of lights in hallways of apartment houses. Reply communicated. 
From Tames Reilly Repair and Supply Company—Relative to their contract for 

,'.ectrical equipment of new fireboat and requesting information concerning certain 
:,.lditional incidental expense connected therewith. Reply communicated. 

From David B. Carse—Requesting fire alarm box key for his use. Issue 
clered• 

From Philip Carpenter, attorney—Notice of lien of Samuel S. Lincoln and 
t ieorge F. Ranney against Thomas B. Leahy, contractor, for making general re-

rs and alterations to quarters of Engine Company iS. in the slim of $1,304.20, with 
serest thereon from December 12. 1903, for work done and materials furnished 
connection therewith. 

Referred. 
From Foreman Engine Company 3—Reporting storage of lumber, premises Nos. 

.113-415 West Fourteenth street. To Inspector of Combustibles. 
From Foreman Engine Company 2o---Reporting no ladder from fire escapes to 

ground. premises Nos. 546-548 Broadway. To Bureau of Buildings. 
From Foreman Engine Company 33- 
I. Reporting no fireproof shutters on windows of premises No. 4 Great Jones 

street. To Bureau of Buildings. 
2. Reporting storage• without permit, of caustic soda, etc., premises No. 231 

Mercer street. To Inspector of Combustibles. 
From Foreman Engine Company 35—Reporting defective flue, premises No. 2089 

Third avenue. To Assistant Fire Marshal in charge. 
From Foreman Engine Company 55—Reporting chimney fire on 25th inst., 

premises No. I2o 'Mott street. To Inspector of Combustibles. 
From Foreman Engine Company :6—Reporting no fireproof door on dumb-

waiter in cellar of premises Nos. 643-645-647 Columbus avenue. To Bureau of 
Buildings. 

From Fireman John J. Bermingham, Engine Company 56 (Theatre Detail)—
Reporting violation of section io9 of the Building Code at West End Theatre on 
the 22d inst. To Bureau of Buildings. 

From Fireman Henry E. Hanley, Engine Company 59 (Theatre Detail)—Re-
porting violation of section io9 of the Building Code, at Proctor's One Hundred 
and Twenty-fifth Street Theatre, on the 22d inst. To Bureau of Buildings. 

From Theodore F. Baldwin—Concerning conditions existing at the Lyric Thea-
tre. To Bureau of Violations and Auxiliary Five Appliances. 

From L. Maier—Complaining of dangerous conditions resulting from use of 
open fireplace in cellar of premises No. 503 West Forty-first street. To Assist-
ant 

 
 Fire Marshal in charge. 
From V. P. Lining—Complaining of conditions existing in premises No. i5o 

East Twenty-seventh street. To Tenement House Department. 
From Abm. S. See & Depew—Requesting copy of the requirements regarding 

standpipes and hose in fireproof buildings. To Bureau of Violations and Auxiliary 
Fire Appliances. 

From Anonymous— 
I. 	that stairs leading from basement to cellar in buildings in this 

city be constructed of iron instead of wood. To Bureau of Buildings. 
2. Relative to lack of fire appliances, premises No. 5o West Seventy-seventh 

street. To Bureau of Violations and Auxiliary Fire Appliances. 
Payrolls Audited. 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 
Schedule No, 2, 1904— 

Salaries (supplemental payroll) .....................................$39 34 

The Department of Finance was this day notified of the sale for account of the 
New York Fire Department Relief Fund of bonds of said fund to the amount of 
$50,000. 

Communications received were disposed of as follows: 
New York, January 27, 19o4. 

Filed. 
From Corporation Counsel—Stating that on the loth instant The City of New 

York acquired title to property situated on the northerly side of Greenpoint avenue, 
distant 74 feet 9 inches westerly from the northwesterly corner of Greenpoint avenue 
and Gale street, Long Island City, borough of Queens, by deed from the trustees of 
St. Patrick's Cathedral, as a site for an apparatus house. Copy forwarded to Deputy 
Commissioner and Superintendent of Buildings. 

From Municipal Civil Service Commission—Requesting copies of the book of 
Rules and Regulations governing the uniformed force. Complied with. 

From Bureau of Buildings—Acknowledging receipt of communications of the 22d, 
23d and 25th instant, enclosing reports of violations of the Building Code. 

From Deputy Commissioner, boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens—Recommending 
that application he made to the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund to authorize the 
renting of premises Nos. 153-155 Furman street, Brooklyn, occupied as quarters of 
Engine Company 124. for a period of three months from February i, i904, at the 
rate of $too per month. Recommendation approved and application forwarded to said 
Commissioners. 

RECORD. 	 TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 1904. 

From Acting Chief of Department— 
I. 	that requisition be made for the printing of 500 copies each 

(small and large editions) of assignment books, first series. Recommendation approved 
and requisition forwarded to the Supervisor of the City Record. 

2. Respecting request of Ronald K. Brown that the ringing of the bell in the tower 
at Mount Morris Park be resumed, and reporting in relation thereto. Reply communi-
cated. 

From Chief of Battalion in charge of the Bureau of Violations and Auxiliary Fire 
Appliances—Respecting request of Assistant Corporation Counsel in charge of the Bu-
reau for the Recovery of Penalties for reinspection of various buildings as to compli-
ance with the law relating to equipment for fire protection and submitting report in 
relation thereto. Copy forwarded to said Bureau. 

From Inspector of Combustibles—Concerning the enforcement of the provisions 
of section 761 of the Charter and the Bureau of this Department upon which the duty 
devolves. 

From Superintendent of Buildings—Respecting notification from the Foreman of 
Engine Company 41 relative to burst globe valves at the quarters of said company, and 
reporting that the defective valves will be replaced by the contractor. 

From Consolidated Fire Alarm Company—Acknowledging receipt of certificates of 
inspection of fire alarm apparatus installed in premises Third avenue and Thirty-
fifth street, and No. io8 John street, borough of Brooklyn, and requesting similar 
certificates in the case of premises of George C. Flint & Co. and buildings Nos. 
207-2II East Thirty-seventh street, Manhattan. Reply communicated. 

From E. C. Dent, M. D., Superintendent of the Manhattan State Hospital West--
Requesting an interview with the Commissioner at these Headquarters on the 3d 
prox., at noon. Reply communicated. Acting Chief of Department notified to be 
present at said time and place. 

From Richmond Borough Firemen's Association (William A. Eadie, Secretary) 
—Requesting an appointment for a committee of said association to confer with the 
Commissioner in regard to securing equipment and supplies for the volunteer coin-
panics of said borough for the current year. Reply communicated. 

From William H. Wright & Son—Requesting an extension of time until the 28th 
inst. for the completion of their contract, dated September g, 1902, for the erection 
of a house for Engine Company 43 at Sedgwick avenue and One Hundred and 
Seventy-eighth street, borough of The Bronx. Denied. Said firm notified. 

From Thomas M. Farley—Requesting an interview with the Commissioner on 
It matter relating to the Fire Department. Reply communicated. 

Referred. 
From Department of Finance--Requesting information concerning claim of 

William H. Guischard for $252 for services as Laborer, and claim of Edward F. 
Phillips for $69 for services as Lineman. To Deputy Commissioner for report. 

From Tenement House Department—Transmitting copy of complaint concern-
ing the use of an old milk can as a stove in cellar of premises No. 1216 First ace-
nue. To Assistant Fire Marshal in charge. 

From Bureau of Buildings—Returning complaints of vioaations of section g7 of 
the Building Code. and requesting that they be forwarded to the Tenement House 
Department. To Tenement House Denartment. 

From Inspector of Combustibles—Forwarding reports of inspection of the Bijou, 
Olympic, Knickerbocker, Empire, Garrick, New York, New Amsterdam, New 
Lyceum, Daly's and Belasco Theatres and the Dewey Music Hall. To Bureau of 
Violations and Auxiliary Fire Appliances. 

From Foreman Engine Company 26—Reporting defective flue, premises No. 226 
West Thirty-ninth street. To Assistant Fire Marshal in charge. 

From Foreman Hook and Ladder Company 2o—Reporting the need of addi-
tional fire escapes, premises No. 6oi Broadway. To Bureau of Buildings. 

From Fireman Robert T. Shannon, Engine Company 5 (Theatre Detail)—Re-
porting 115 persons standing in passageways of Pastor's Theatre during performance 
on the 25th inst. To Bureau for the Recovery of Penalties. 

From Engineer of Steamer John Keegan, Engine Company 6 (Theatre Detail) 
—Reporting violation of section iog of the Building Code at West End Theatre on 
23d inst. To Bureau of Buildings. 

From Fireman John C. Hussey, Engine Company ;q (Theatre Detail)—Report-
ing violation of section iog of the Building Code at Proctor's One Hundred and 
Twenty-fifth Street Theatre on the 23d inst.To Bureau of Buildings. 

From Fireman John H. Maguire. Engine Company 7[ (Theatre Detail)—Re-
porting violation of section ioq of the Building Code at the Metropolis Theatre on 
the 25th inst. To Bureau of Buildings. 

From Fireman Richard O'Brien, Hook and Ladder Company 13 (Theatre De-
tail)—Reporting 70 persons standing in passageways of New Star Theatre during 
performance on 24th inst. To Bureau for Recovery of Penalties. 

From Morris K. Jesup—Forwarding check for $50, appropriated by the Trus-
tees of Sailors' Snug Harbor for the benefit of the family of the late Chief of Bat-
talion Martin M. Coleman. To Secretary of Relief Fund. 

From J. Leberman—Complaining that there are no fire escapes at premises Nos. 
832-834 Broadway. To Bureau of Buildings. 

From Max L. Meyer—Calling attention to removal of fire hydrant at corner of 
Forty-second street and Broadway. To Acting Chief of Department. 

From United States Local Inspectors, Steamboat Inspection Service—Request-
ing the name of the Master of the fireboat "William L. Strong" (Engine 66). To 
Acting Chief of Department. 

From William N. Elbert—Requesting copy of order requiring the installation of 
certain fire appliances premises Nos. 432-434  Broadway. To Bureau of Violations 
and Auxiliary Fire Appliances. 

From Anonymous— 
Complaining of violations of the Tenement House Laws premises No. 170 

Essex street. Nos. ,o'-,.TT East Sixty-third street, No. 405 East Eighty-eighth street, 
No. 222 East Ninety-fifth street, Nos. 627-629 East One Hundred and Forty-first 
street, No. 1315 First avenue, borough of Manhattan, and No. 291 Monroe street, 
borough of Brooklyn. To Tenement House Department. 

2. Complaining of kerosene oil being used to polish stairways, etc., premises' 
No. 405 East Eighty-eighth street. To Inspector of Combustibles. 

Bills Audited. 
BOROUGTTS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

Schedule No. 82, 5903— 

	

Apparatus, supplies, etc ........................................... 	$665 69 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
Schedule No. i7, 5902— 

Revenue Bond Fund for a fire alarm telegraph system in the Second, 

	

Third, Fourth and Fifth Wards, borough of Queens.......... 	$125 00 

Expenditures Authorized. 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

	

Extra horse hire ..................................................... 	$500 00 

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

	

Rock salt ............................................................ 	$IOO 00 

Trial. 
Trial, borough of The Bronx, was this day held before the Commissioner, as 

follows: 
Assistant Foreman Thomas J. McGowan, Engine Company 73, for "Absence 

without leave" (2 charges), and "Disobedience of orders." Decision reserved, 

Appointed. 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Probationary Fireman Bernard A. Brady, as Fireman of the fourth grade, to 
take effect from January 29, 1904, with salary at the rate of $800 per annum, and 
assigned to Engine Company 52. 

The Department of Finance was this day requested to withhold the salary war-
rants of certain members of the uniformed force and several employees promoted 
or appointed in the latter part of the month of December, Igo. to take effect 
January I, 1904, pending the receipt of advice from the Cgrporation Counsel as to 
the legality of said promotions and appointments, 
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New York, January 28, r9o4. 
Communications received were disposed of as follows: 

Filed. 
From Department of Finance—Returning proposals of John H. Meyer (two in 

number) for furnishing coal, boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, for action on 
proposed substitution of the Aetna Indenuiity Company as surety thereon in place of 
D. Denker and E. F. Hoerig. Substitution approved. 

From Commissioners of the Sinking Fund—Calling attention to the following reso-
lutions adopted by them: 

Resolved, That the Secretary be and is hereby directed to call the attention of all 
heads of departments, officers, boards and commissions to the fact that under the law 
the sole power of leasing property for public purposes is vested in the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund, and that no lawful occupation of any property can be taken until 
the authority of the Commission is first obtained ; that no change in the use of any 
premises can lawfully be made without such prior authorization; that the sole power 
to reassign for public use premises no longer required by those who were in occupation 
is with the said Commission, and further that no premises shall be occupied or taken 
possession of for public purposes under any circumstances whatever until the author-
ity of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund is first obtained. 

Resolved, That the heads of departments, officers, boards and commissions, in 
making applications to the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund for the leasing of 
property for public purposes, are hereby requested to incorporate in such applica- 
tions the following information: 

I. The full name of the owner or lessor (state which). 	If an estate, the name 
of the executor, administrator, trustee or person authorized to act in the premises. 

2. A full' description of the property. 
3. Term of proposed lease, and if it includes the privilege of renewal. 
4. The rental, and how payable. 
5. Particulars as to alterations and repairs. 
6. Does the owner pay water rent? 
7. Does the owner pay for light, heat and janitor service? 
8. The necessity for the lease. 
9. Are the premises recommended the most reasonable that can be secured in the 

neighborhood for the purposes desired? 
to. Is the appropriation from which the rental is to he paid sufficient to cover it? 
Reply communicated. 
From Corporation Counsel—Advising as to duty of the Commissioner in the 

matter of recognition of certain appointments and promotions made by his predecessor 
to take effect January I, i9o4. 

From Bureau of Buildings— 
t. Acknowledging receipt of communications of 25th and 26th instant, enclosing 

violations of the Building Code. 
2. Returning complaints of violations of section 97 of the Building Code for-

warded with communuication of 23d inst., and requesting that as they relate to 
tenement houses they be forwarded to the Tenement House Department direct. 
Reply communicated. 

3. Acknowledging receipt of communication of 26th inst., enclosing report of 
violations of section 503 of the Building Code, and returning three reports of viola-
tions of section 97 of the Building Code, with request that as they relate to tene-
mc it houses they be forwarded to the Tenement House Department direct Reply 
communicated. 

From Bureau for Recovery of Penalties— 
I. 	presence of Commissioner at trials of cases against Proctor's 

Onr Hundred and Twenty-fifth Street Theatre and Orpheum Music Hall, in Ninth 
District Court, on 29th inst. Reply communicated. 

2. Reporting that case against Orpheum Music Hall for violation of the pro-
visions if section 762 of the Charter (people standing in passageways) was tried in 
Ninth District Court on a6th inst. and decision reserved. 

From Deputy Commissioner, boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens—Stating that 
Chief of Battalion in charge of Hospital and Training Stables has reported death 
of horse No. 745. 

From Acting Chief of Department— 
I. 	emergency permit for i9o3 for opening street pavements to make 

repairs to fire alarm telegraph system, and recommending that a new permit be 
obtained for the current year. Recommendation approved and application forwarded 
to President borough of Manhattan. 

2. Respecting request of the Police Department for an inspection of Mendelssohn 
Hall, Nos. 113-119 West Fortieth street, and reporting the requirements of this De-
partment relative to such places fully complied with thereat. Police Department 
notified. 

3. Respecting application of W. B. Watson, addressed to and forwarded by the 
Deputy Commissioner, for the granting of permission to the officers and members 
of the uniformed force to purchase and dispose of tickets for a proposed perform-
ance at Watson's Cosy Corner Theatre, on the 14th proximo, for the benefit of the 
family of the late Assistant Foreman George Gibson; Hook and Ladder Company 68, 
killed in the discharge of duty on the 22d inst. at fire, corner of Plymouth and Adapts 
streets, borough of Brooklyn, and reporting adversely thereon. Copy forwarded to 
Deputy Commissioner. 

From Chief of Construction and Repairs to Apparatus—Transmitting requisi-
tion for twelve receipt books, 15o books "Orders for Repairs" and 550 books 
"Requisitions for Supplies." Requisition forwarded to Supervisor City Record. 

From Superintendent of Buildings—Respecting request of Frank E. Towle for 
employment as Surveyor in connection with new apparatus house at Nos. 1o2-Io6 
Duane street, and reporting that a survey of this property was made during the 
year 1903 and is now on file in his office. Mr. Towle notified. 

From Chief of Twenty-first Battalion—Reporting circumstances attending the 
death, in the discharge of his duty, of Assistant Foreman George Gibson, Hook and 
Ladder Company 68, at fire Nos. 123-127 Plymouth street, Brooklyn, on the 22d inst. 

From Foreman George H. Fletcher, Engine Company 14o—Applying for retire-
ment on half pay after twenty years' service. Approved and ordered, to take effect 
February i, 1904. 

From Assistant Foreman James B. Andrews, Engine Company 31 (Theatre In-
spector)—Reporting violation of section 762 of the Charter at the Thalia Theatre on 
the 15th inst.; also that Chinese Theatre should be closed to the public until viola-
tions thereat of section 762 of the Charter and section iog of the Building Code are 
removed. 

From Levy & Unger, attorneys—Requesting copy of rules and regulations of 
Municipal Explosives Commission on the subject of the use of explosives for public 
display and entertainment. Copy forwarded. 

From Tams, Lemoine & Crane, naval architects—Relative to painting of new 
fireboat "William F. Havemeyer." Reply communicated. 

From M. C. Goldman, attorney—Relative to indebtedness to his client, Isadore 
Kaplin, of certain members of the uniformed force and civilian employees of this 
Department. Reply communicated. 

From Empire Surety Company—Inquiring whether contract of A. M. Stein & 
Co., dated January 28, 5903, for furnishing 7o horses for use in the boroughs of 
Brooklyn and Queens has been completed. Reply communicated. 

From New York Central and Hudson River Railroad Company (A. B. Corthell, 
Terminal Engineer)—Acknowledging receipt of six copies of regulations covering 
the storage, use, etc., of high explosives. 

From James Reilly Repair and Supply Company—Stating that, in compliance 
with instructions contained in letter from this office of the 26th inst., they will await 
the arrival in this City of the new fireboat before proceeding with the work of elec-
tric installation thereon. 

Referred. 
From the Bureau for the Recovery of Penalties—Requesting reinspection of 

premises Nos. 468-470 West Twenty-third street, Nos. 210-212 East One Hundred 
and Fourth street, and Nos. 2472-2478 Second avenue, in regard to compliance 
with the law relating to equipment for fire protection. To Bureau of Violations and 
Auxiliary Fire Appliances. 

From Foreman Engine Company 29—Reporting erection of wooden partition at 
top of second flight of stairs, premises No. 45 West Broadway. To Bureau of 
Buildings. 

From Foreman Engine Company 34—Reporting defective flue, premises No. 646 
West Thirty-fourth street. To Fire Marshal. 

From Foreman Engine Company 35—Reporting chimney fire on 27th inst., 
premises No. 215 East One Hundred and Twentieth street. To Inspector of Com-
bustibles. 

From Assistant Foreman Hook and Ladder Company 2—Reporting defective 
flue, premises No. 359 East Forty-ninth street. To Fire Marshal. 

From Foreman Hook and Ladder Company 3—Reporting chimney fire on 27th 
inst., premises No. 122 East Seventeenth street. To Inspector of Combustibles. 

From Assistant Foreman Hook and Ladder Company I2—Reporting chimney 
fire on 27th inst., premises No. 210 West Twentieth street. To Inspector of Com-
bustibles. 

From Foreman Hook and Ladder Company 22—Reporting dumb-waiter shafts 
not provided with fireproof self-closing doors in cellars of premises Nos. 140-142 
West One Hundred and Fifth street and Nos. 931, 933 and 935 Columbus avenue. 
To Tenement House Department. 

From Assistant Foreman Hook and Ladder Company 25—Reporting chimney 
fire on 27th inst., premises No. 257 West Seventy-third street. To Inspector of Com-
bustibles. 

From Edward A. Freshman—Calling attention to conditions existing in the 
Thirteenth District Municipal Court Room, No. 200 East Broadway. To Bureau of 
Violations and Auxiliary Fire Appliances. 

From Frank O. Affeld, Jr.—Requesting copy of report, if any has been made, 
concerning requirements in regard to fire appliances, premises Nos. 23, 25 and 27 
City Hall place. To Bureau of Violations and Auxiliary Fire Appliances. 

From Fireman Lucid J. Williams, Engine Company 29 (Theatre Detail)—Report-
ing violation of section iog of the Building Code at the Thalia Theatre on 26th 
inst. To Bureau of Buildings. 

From Fireman Alonzo Boese, Engine Company 59 (Theatre Detail)—Report-
ing violation of section iog of the Building Code at Proctor's One Hundred and 
Twenty-fifth Street Theatre on 24th inst. To Bureau of Buildings. 

From Anonymous— 
I. 	of violations of Tenement House Laws, premises No. 423 West 

Thirty-third street and No. 58 East One Hundred and Seventeenth street, borough 
of Manhattan, and No. 24 Thatford avenue, borough of Brooklyn. To Tenement 
House Department. 

2. Concerning conditions existing at Madison Square Garden. To Bureau of 
Violations and Auxiliary Fire Appliances. 

3. Complaining of packing cases stored in hallway, premises No. 352 Pearl 
street. To Inspector of Combustibles. 

Bills Audited. 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THti BRONX. 

Schedule No. 215 of 19ol- 
Fire Department Fund for sites, buildings and telegraph system... 	$7,928 i6 

Schedule No. 216 of 19oI- 
Fire Department Fund for sites, buildings and telegraph system... 	8,500 00 

Expenditures Authorized. 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Table for office of Secretary ........................................ 	$7 00 

Notices to provide fire appliances in the following premises were transmitted 
to the Acting Chief of Department for service: 

Herald Square Theatre, Nos. 1331-1333 Broadway. 
Wallack's Theatre, Broadway, near Thirtieth street. 
Fourteenth Street Theatre, Nos. io5-tog West Fourteenth street. 
Manhattan Theatre, Nos. 1285-1287 Broadway. 
Bijou Theatre, No. 1237 Broadway. 
Vaudeville Theatre, Nos. 19-21 West Forty-fourth street. 
Third Avenue Theatre, No. 443 Third avenue. 
Princess Theatre, No. 1195 Broadway. 
Olympic Theatre, Nos. 2392-2394 Third avenue. 
Madison Square Theatre, Nos. 4-8 West Twenty-fourth street. 
Dewey Theatre, Nos. 126-13o East Fourteenth street. 
Daly's Theatre, No. 1215 Broadway. 
Belasco Theatre, Nos. 207-211 West Forty-second street. 
Academy of Music, No. 2 Irving place. 
Weber & Field's Music Hall, No, I2t3 Broadway. 
Hurtig & Seamon's Music Hall, Nos. 207-209 West One Hundred and Twenty- 

fifth street. 
Grand Opera House, Nos. 261-269 Eighth avenue. 

Reinstated. 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN, THE BRONX AND RICHMOND. 

In accordance with the opinion of the Corporation Counsel, dated January 26, 
1904, Peter Seery was this day reinstated as Fire Marshal, boroughs of Manhattan. 
The Bronx and Richmond, with salary of $3,000 per anntnn, to take eficct from 
January 28, 1904. 

Retired on Half Pay. 
BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

On own application, in writing, after more than twenty years c<~ntiiiuous 
service, Foreman George H. Fletcher, Engine Company 140, to take effect from 
February i, i9o4. 

Contract for furnishing forage for use in the borough of Manhattan, based upon 
bids received at public letting held in this Department on the 25th inst., was this day 
awarded to the lowest bidder, Horace Ingersoll, No. 64o West Thirty-fourth street, 
Manhattan, for the sum of $27,335. 

The proposals of John Moonan and George N. Reinhardt, the unsuccessful 
bidders, were filed. 

The following contracts, having been duly executed in accordance with law, were 
this day forwarded to the Department of Finance for filing therein. 

Peter J. Ryan, No. 314 West Forty-fourth street, Manhattan, dated January 25, 
1904, for erecting building for Hook and Ladder Company 8, southeast corner of 
North Moore and Varick streets, borough of Manhattan, $55,935. 

George Hildebrand, No. 38 Park row, Manhattan, dated January 9, 1904, for 
erecting building for Engine Company 131 on easterly side of Watkins avenue, south 
of Glenmore avenue, borough of Brooklyn, $36,749. 

George Stanton, No. so Worth street, Manhattan, dated January ii, 1904, for 
general repairs and alterations to quarters of Engine Company 151 and Hook and 
Ladder Company 69, on east side of Washington avenue, between E and F streets, 
Brooklyn, $3,749. 

F. Donovan & Son, No. 54o Union street, Brooklyn, dated January 8, i9o4, for 
furnishing 'hay and straw for use in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, $3,39o• 

The Municipal Civil Service Commission was this day requested to consent to 
the reinstatement of Manly N. Cutter as Assistant Superintendent of Buildings in 
this Department, he having left the service i' ebruary 1, 1903, without fault or de-
linquency on his part. 

New York, January 29, 1904. 

Communications received were disposed of as follows: 

Filed. 
From Department of Finance—Returning, with the approval - of the sureties, 

proposals of John H. Meyer for furnishing coal, and Horace Ingersoll for furnishing 
forage, for use in the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

From Municipal Civil Service Commission—Approving the reinstatement of 
Manly N. Cutter in the position of Assistant Superintendent of Buildings. Rein-
statement ordered. 

From Tenement House Department—Acknowledging receipt of communications 
of recent date enclosing reports and complaints of violations of the Tenement House 
Laws. 

From Deputy Commissioner, boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens—Respecting re-
quest from the Department of Finance for information concerning Claim No. 2o16i 
of Frank D'Angelo for the sum of $220.50 for damage to his stock of groceries in 
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premises No. 6o Degraw street, Brooklyn, November 9, 1903, caused by the bursting 
of a line of fire hose and reporting in relation thereto. Copy forwarded to the 
Department of Finance. 

From Acting Chief of Department-Respecting request of the Consolidated Fire 
Alarm Company for inspection of fire alarm boxes installed in premises Nos. 43-47 
West Twenty-third street, Nos. 2o7-209 West Twenty-eighth street, extending 
through to Nos. 206-208 West Twenty-ninth street; No. 211 West Twenty-ninth 
street, Nos. 207-211 East Thirty-seventh street, Nos. 334-336  Seventh avenue, and 
repc.rting that the same have satisfactorily met the Departmental test. Certificates 
forwarded. 

From Consolidated Fire Alarm Company-Acknowledging receipt of certificate 
of approval of fire alarm boxes installed in the Tartar Chemical Company building. 

From Empire City Subway Company (Limited)-Reporting broken Department 
cable in manhole southwest corner of Seventh avenue and Eighteenth street. Act-
ing Chief of Department notified. 

From Hon. J. A. Goulden-Relative to the application of Machinist's Helper 
Joseph Hyde, Repair Shops, for promotion to the position of Machinist. Reply 
communicated. 

From Wm. A. Eadie, Secretary-Stating that the Committee representing the 
volunteer fire companies in the borough of Richmond will call, pursuant to appoint-
ment, February 3, 1904, in regard to the matter of procuring equipment and supplies 
for said companies for the current year. 

Referred. 
From Department of Finance-Requesting information respecting Claim No. 

25748 of Francesco Genaro and Leonardo Rini for $15o damages for injuries to horse 
while standing in front of No. 75 Degraw street, Brooklyn, by fire engine; and No. 
25727 of Aqueduct Hose Company of Woodhaven, Borough of Queens, for $666.67 
for services rendered. To Deputy Commissioner for report. 

From Police Department-Requesting inspection of premises No. 245 Grand 
street, known as the Oriental Music Garden, and No. 207 Canal street, known as 
the Mascolo Concert Hall. To Acting Chief of Department. 

From Department of Public Charities-Requesting inspection of buildings on 
Blackwell's Island, known as the New York City Ilonme for Aged and Infirm. To 
Bureau of Violations and Auxiliary Fire Appliances. 

From Foreman Engine Company 27-Reporting chimney fire on 28th inst., 
r'remises No. S9 North Moore street. To Inspector of Combustibles. 

From Foreman Engine Company 36-Reporting chimney fire on 28th inst., 
premises No. 2351 Third avenue. To Inspector of Combustibles. 

From Foreman Engine Company 4o-Reporting defective flue, premises No. 
224 West Sixty-second street. To Fire Marshal. 

From Fireman Philip W. Hublitz, Hook and Ladder Company t8 (Theatre 
Detail)-Reporting 67 persons standing in passageways at Grand Theatre during 
performance on the 26th inst. To Bureau for Recovery of Penalties. 

From H. G. Vogel Company-Concerning lack of automatic sprinklers in New 
Amsterdam Opera House, Forty-fourth street, between Eighth and Ninth avenues. 
To Bureau of Violations and Auxiliary Fire Appliances. 

From P. H. Dunn-Requesting detail of firemen at Madison Square Garden 
on 1st prox., on the occasion of the ball of the Knights of Columbus. To Acting 
Chief of Department. 

From Captain Louis Wendel-Requesting detail of two firemen on the occasion 
of the opening of the new First Battery Armory, No. 56 \Vest Sixty-sixth street, 
on the 3d prox. To Acting Chief of Department. 

From Automatic Fire Alarm Company-Requesting inspection of manual fire 
alarm boxes installed in premises Nos. 268-274 Greenwich street. To Acting Chief 
of Department. 

From E. C. Dent, M. D., Superintendent, Manhattan State Hospital West-
Requesting that engine now on Ward's Island be either repaired or replaced with 
one in proper condition. To Acting Chief of Department for inspection. 

From Robert L. Smith and others-Petition for the incorporation of a hose 
and fire engine company at Bayswater, borough of Queens, together with copy of 
certificate of incorporation of Bayswater Engine Company 2 and Bayswater Hose 
Company 3. To Deputy Commissioner for report. 

From Goldner Brothers-Stating that they do not keep kerosene oil on their 
premises. To Inspector of Combustibles. 

From G. N. Dickinson-Complaining concerning condition of one of the front doors 
of premises No. 115 Nassau street. 'l o Bureau of Buildings. 

From Engel-Heller Company-Requesting inspection of standpipes in premises Nos. 
31-33 East "lenth street. To Bureau of Violations and Auxiliary Fire Appliances. 

From Anonymous- 
Complaining of violations of the Tenement House Laws, premises NO. 131 

Canal street and No. 641 East One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street. To Tenement 
House Department. 

2. Relative to fire at premises No. 27 East Twenty-second street. To Fire 
Marshal. 

Expenditures Authorized. 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Steam-fitting, quarters of Engine Company i8 ........................... 	$48 00 
Emergency repairs to Department buildings ........................... 	300 00 

Reinstated. 
BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

Manly N. Cutter, as Assistant Superintendent of Buildings, with salary of $1,950 
per annum, to take effect from January 30, 1904. 

Copies of opinion of the Corporation Counsel advising that certain appointments 
and promotions made by the late Fire Commissioner, to take effect January r, 1904, 
be not recognized until they have been passed upon by a court of competent jurisdic-
tion, were this day forwarded to the Department of Finance and the Municipal Civil 
Service Commission. 

In accordance with paragraph 8, section 789, of the Charter, there was this day 
forwarded to his Honor the Mayor verified report showing the receipts and disburse-
ments of the New York Fire Department Relief Fund for the year 1903, together with 
the names of the beneficiaries thereof. 

Report of Chief of Twenty-fourth Battalion concerning an alleged error in rec-
ord of rescues at fire, No. 126 Nostrand avenue, Brooklyn, on November 13, 1891, was 
this day returned to the Deputy Commissioner, with the information that the Commis-
sioner had denied the application for a change of the record of Fireman Edward F. 
Carney, Engine Company is 

New York, January 30, 1904. 
Decisions. 

Decisions in the matter of charges against members of the uniformed force here-
tofore tried before the Commissioner were this day rendered as follows: 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
(Tried on the 21St Inst.) 

Fireman fourth grade Harry Diamant, Engine Company 20-For "Absence 
without leave." Found guilty and fined two days' pay. 	 • 

Assistant Foreman Thomas Sheridan, Hook and Ladder Company i2-For "Ab-
sence without leave" and "Neglect of duty." Found guilty and fined one day's pay 
on the first charge and three days' pay on the second charge; four days' pay in all. 

Fireman first grade James F. Degnan, Hook and Ladder Company ii-For 
"Disrespectful language." Found not guilty and charge dismissed. 

Fireman first grade Joseph P. Dunn, Hook and Ladder Company ii-For "Con-
duct prejudicial to good order and discipline." Found guilty and fined three days' 
pay. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
(Tried on the 27th Inst.) 

Assistant Foreman Thomas J. McGowan, Engine Company 71-For "Ab-
sence without leave" (two charges) and "Disobedience of orders." Found guilty and 
fined one day's pay on each of the two charges of "Absence without leave" and three 
days' pay on the charge of "Disobedience of orders;" five days' pay in all. 

RECORD. 	 TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 1904. 

Communications received were disposed of as follows: 
Filed. 

From Department of Finance-Requesting information concerning Claim 
No. 25723 of William Guischard for the sum of $252, balance of compensation alleged 
to be due for services as Laborer in this Department, boroughs of Brooklyn and 
Queens, between May 24, i9o2, and August 29, i9o2. Reply communicated. 

From Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity-Respecting communi-
cation from this Department concerning recent removal of fire hydrants from 
Lexington and Park avenues, between Forty-seventh and Forty-ninth streets, and 
reporting the same due to changes being made by the New York Central and 
Hudson River Railroad Company in that locality, and that when the work is 
finished the hydrants will be replaced in proper order by the contractors, the 
O'Rourke Engineering and Contracting Company. Acting Chief of Department 
notified. 

From Municipal Civil Service Commission-In relation to request of this De-
partnient of December 21, 1903, that said Commission attach its certificate to voucher 
in favor of E. F. Phillips for services as Lineman in the borough of Queens in 
July, 1902, amounting to $69, and stating that the same must be denied for lack of 
power. 

From Tenement House Department-Returning complaint of M. L. Cohen of 
the locking of outer door to premises No. 137 East Eighty-fifth street, with the 
information that said Department has no jurisdiction in regard thereto. Reply 
communicated to Mr. Cohen. 

From Supervisor City Record-Requesting sample copies of the two editions of 
assignment books for the printing of 500 copies each, of which requisition was re-
cently made. Copy forwarded. 

From Bureau of Buildings-Acknowledging receipt of communication of the 
28th inst., inclosing reports of violations of the Building Code. 

From Deputy Commissioner, boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens-Respecting 
request of Department of Finance for information concerning the claim of Edward 
F. Phillips for the stun of $69, alleged to be due for services rendered as Lineman 
at the rate of $3 per day, between July 9 and August i, i9o2, and reporting in rela-
tion thereto. Copy forwarded to Department of Finance. 

From Assistant Foreman Hook and Ladder Company i4-Reporting new horse 
on trial suitable for the service. 

From Thomas B. Leahy, contractor-Forwarding policy of insurance for the sum 
of $8,500 in connection with his contract for altering and repairing quarters of Engine 
Company 13, borough of Manhattan. Approved and forwarded for filing to the De-
parttnent of Finance. 

From Levy & Unger, attorneys-Acknowledging receipt of copy of the regulations 
of the Municipal Explosives Commission. 

Referred. 
From the State Board of Charities-Requesting copy of any municipal ordinance 

or regulation of this Department relating to equipment for fire protection of orphan 
asylums, etc. To Bureau of Violations and Auxiliary Fire Appliances. 

From Assistant Foreman Engine Company 56- 
i. Reporting that dumb-waiter shafts leading from cellar of premises No. 251 

West Ninety-first street have no iron doors. To "lenement House Department. 
2. Reporting defective chimney flue, premises No. 3 West Eighty-seventh street. 

To Fire Marshal. 
From Foreman Hook and Ladder Company 2-Reporting chimney fire on 

29th inst., premises No. 690 Third avenue. To the Inspector of Combustibles. 
From Fireman Conrad Weiss, Engine Company 31 (Theatre Detail)-Reporting 

violation of section io9 of Building Code at Casino Theatre on 28th inst. To 
Bureau of Buildings. 

From Fireman George J. Murphy, Hook and Ladder Company 18 (Theatre Detail) 
-Reporting violation of section 109 of the Building Code at Grand Theatre on the 
28th inst. To Bureau of Buildings. 

From E. Langerield-Requesting inspection of premises No. 142 West Forty-
ninth street in matter of fire appliances. "l o Burca-ui of Violations and Auxiliary Fire 
Appliances. 

From Anonymous- 
Calling attention to mattress manufacturing establishment, premises No. io6 

Allen street. To Tenement House Department. 
2. Complaining of storage of paints, oils, etc., in cellar of premises No. 417 West 

Thirty-seventh street. To Inspector of Combustibles. 

Payrolls Audited. 
BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

Schedule No. 2 of 1904- 
Salaries ........................................................... 	$550  00 

Form of contract, in triplicate, for additions and alterations to quarters of Engine 
Company 113, borough of Brooklyn, together with original draft and revised proof, 
was this day forwarded to the Corporation Counsel for examination and approval. 

Policy No. 5067180, of the German-American Insurance Company of New York, 
covering payment of $8,500 on contract of Thomas B. Leahy for repairs and altera-
tions to quarters of Engine Company 13, borough of Manhattan, with the approval 
of the Commissioner endorsed thereon, was this day forwarded to the Department of 
Finance for filing therein. 

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 
(January 25 to 30, inclusive.) 

Communications received were disposed of as follows: 
Filed. 

From Police Department-Requesting inspection of premises located at No. 
1770 Pitkin avenue, Brooklyn, known as the Metropolitan Music Hall. Report of 
inspection forwarded to said Department. 

From the Tenement House Department-Reporting in the matter of fire es-
capes, premises Nos. 62-64 Montague street. 

From Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity-Forwarding reports 
of compliance in the matter of defective water pipe on Third avenue, between 
Ninety-first and Ninety-second streets, and of lack of water on top floor of prem-
ises No. 759 Gates avenue. 

From Superintendent, Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices-Requesting fire 
line badges for representatives of said Bureau. Acknowledged. 

From Chief of Battalion in charge of Supplies-Reporting in regard to supply 
of coal. 

From Chief of Twenty-fourth Battalion-Reporting death of horse No. 745, 
attached to Engine Company 105. 

From Chief of Twenty-ninth Battalion-Reporting in reference to necessity 
of placing fire alarm boxes in public schools of Woodhaven, borough of Queens. 

From Foreman Hook and Ladder Company 68 (Detailed in charge of Cleaners) 
-Reporting loss of watch and chain by Stoker Richard Ueckerman, Engine Com-
pany 123, detailed to attend boiler at Headquarters building. 

From Bayside Fire Department-Stating that William G. Mangles has been 
elected Chief of said Department. 

From Chief of Rockaway Beach Fire Department-Forwarding requisitions 
for supplies from the various companies of said Department. Acknowledged. 

From Woodhaven Fire Department-Notice of election of officers of Board of 
Representatives of said Department. 

From Foreman Morris Park Hose Company i, Richmond Hill Fire Department, 
borough of Queens-Relative to repairs to apparatus. Reply communicated. 

From Maspeth Hook and Ladder Company 5, Newton Fire Department-Con-
cerning the matter of forage. Reply communicated. 

From City Magistrate J. M. Tighe-Stating that an order has been made for 
John McKeon, a member of the uniformed force, to pay a certain part of his salary 
each month for the support of his wife and children. 

From E. H. Squibb-Stating that premises Nos. 153-155 Furman street, occu-
pied as quarters of Engine Company 124, can be rented for three months, from Feb-
ruary t, 1904, at the rate of too per month. 

From Association of Chief Engineers, borough of Queens-Relative to requisi-
tions for supplies for volunteer departments. Acknowledged. 
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From United States Steamboat Inspectors—Concerning repairs to the fireboat 
"David A. Boody." 

From Andrew B. Newcombe—Requesting a fire line badge. Reply communi-
cated. 

From William A. Rutz—Requesting permission to present Chief of Battalion 
Bernard A. Matschke with a badge of office. Reply communicated. 

From Southside Farmers' Horse Guard—Requesting installation of fire alarm 
box on Enfield street near Hegeman or Dumont avenue. Reply communicated. 

Referred. 
From Foreman Engine Company 143—Reporting violation of section 771 of 

the Charter, premises No. 1830 Bath avenue. To Bureau of Combustibles. 
From Young Men's Christian Association—Requesting detail of firemen at en-

tertainments to be given in Association Hall during current week. To Deputy Chief 
of Department in charge. 

From Norwegian Lutheran Deaconesses' Home and Hospital—Requesting a 
detail of firemen at fair to be held at hospital February i to 6. To Deputy Chief 
of Department in charge. 

From F. L. Matthews—Relative to chimney fire, premises No. 716 Greenwood 
avenue. To Bureau of Combustibles. 

From Lidgerwood Manufacturing Company—Concerning frozen hydrants on 
Ferris street, between Dikeman and Coffee streets. To Deputy Chief of Department 
in charge. 

From Anonymous—Complaining of dark halls, premises No. ii8 Norman avenue, 
and lack of fire escapes, premises Nos. 547-549  Throop avenue. To Tenement 
House Department. 

From Commanding Officers of Companies—Reporting chimney fires as follows: 
Foreman Engine Company iio—No. 139 Cumberland street. 
Assistant Foreman Engine Company 117—No. 651 Kosciusko street. 
Assistant Foreman Engine Company 121—No. 338 Bedford avenue. 
Foreman Engine Company 136—No. 167 Euclid avenue. 
Foreman Engine Company 140—No. I East Fifth street. 
Foreman Engine Company 150—Coney Island avenue, between Eighteenth and 

\1 ebster avenues. 
Assistant Foreman Hook and Ladder Company 5p—No. 332 Prospect avenue. 
Assistant Foreman Hook and Ladder Company 62—No. 266 Palmetto street. 
Foreman Hook and Ladder Company 68—No. 398 Bridge street. 
To Bureau of Combustibles. 

ALFRED M. DOWNES, Secretary. 

APPROVED PAPERS. 

FOR THE WEEK ENDING FEBRUARY 20, 1904. 

N o. 62. 
Resolved, That the following named persons be and they are hereby appointed 

Commissioners of Deeds: 
C. A. Williams, No. 87 Third street, Long Island City, Queens. 
Domenico Colucci, No. 347  East One Hundred and Fourteenth street, Manhattan. 
Fred C. Whiting, No. 204 East Fortieth street, Manhattan. 
Peter P. Huberty, No. ioig Bushwick avenue, Brooklyn. 
John C. Stemmermann, No. 811 Willoughby avenue, Brooklyn. 
David Kornfeld, No. 66 McKibbin street, Brooklyn. 
William C. Strohmeyer, No. 61 Woodhull street, Brooklyn. 
Frank S. McManus, No. 621 West Twenty-third street, Manhattan. 
A. Feldblum, No. 774 Broadway, Brooklyn. 
Charles Hentschel, Jr., No. 387 Evergreen avenue, Brooklyn. 
Charles J. Belfer, Nos. 367-373 Fulton street, Brooklyn. 
C. A. MacDonald, No. 456 Pacific street, Brooklyn. 
Tremayne Forbes, No. 44 Court street, Brooklyn. 
William F. Hagarty, No. 26 Court street, Brooklyn. 
John C. Mullen, No. 577 Park avenue, Brooklyn. 
Francis A. McCloskey, Nos. 367-373 Fulton street, Brooklyn. 
Henry J. Pattison, No. 500 West One Hundred and Forty-eighth street, Man- 

hattan. 
Peter J. Smith, No. 502 Seventeenth street, Brooklyn. 
Mary C. Foley, No, 782 Halsey street, Brooklyn. 
Stephen H. Smith, No. 97 Sackman street, Brooklyn. 
Hyman Lurio, No. 97 Liberty avenue, Brooklyn. 
Charles T. Green, No. 333  West Nineteenth street, Manhattan. 
William J. Beattie, No. 81 Johnson street, Brooklyn. 
Charles A. Chase, No. 716 Nostrand avenue, Brooklyn. 
Henry E. Heistad, No. 26 Court street, Brooklyn. 
Margaret T. Monahan, No. 1339  Park place, Brooklyn. 
Charles F. Schlaefer, No. 307 Washington street, Brooklyn. 
Daniel M. Kelly, No. 410 Gold street, Brooklyn. 
William J. Murphy, No. 134 Jackson avenue, Long Island City, Queens. 
James A. Bell, Napier place, Ozone Park, Queens. 
Leonce Levy, No. 418 East Eighty-fourth street, Manhattan. 
Robert A. Maddock, No. 65 West Twelfth street, Manhattan. 
Charles Robbush, Glendale, Queens. 
Frank N. Moley, No. 76 Jackson street, Brooklyn. 
Sam'l C. Masters, No. 255 Manhattan avenue, Brooklyn. 
Philip J. McKinley, Hull street, north of Woodlawn road, The Bronx. 
Samuel A. Friedman, No. 341 Sackett street, Brooklyn. 
Henry F. Hunter, No. 317 Seventy-seventh street, Brooklyn. 
Henry M. Jennings, No. 1958 Madison avenue, Manhattan. 
Harvey Self, No. 156 Broadway, Manhattan. 
Joseph Doherty, No. 156 Broadway, Manhattan. 
Fahie Berkeley, No. 32 Prospect place, Brooklyn. 
Harold A. Hallenbeck, No. 40 Court street. Brooklyn. 
Thomas E. McComack, No. 198 Ralph street, Brooklyn. 
John H. Kelley, No. 158 Nevins street, Brooklyn. 
Bernard J. McDevitt, No. 5 Barker avenue. Williamsbridge, The Bronx. 
Harold J. Bastine, No. 112 East Nineteenth street, Manhattan- 
Chas. Wolfe, No. 164o Avenue A, Manhattan. 
Abraham Abramson, No. 259 Broome street, Manhattan. 
D. W. Sullivan, No. io6 Prospect Park West, Brooklyn. 
Henry F. Miller, No. 246 Reid avenue, Brooklyn. 
Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, February 16, 1904. 

No. 63. 
Resolved, That for the purpose of defraying the incidental expenses attending 

the perfecting and carrying out of the plans for a suitable exhibit of The City of 
New York at the Louisiana Purchase Exposition, the Commissioner representing 
The City of New York to the said Exposition may by requisition draw upon the 
Comptroller for a sum not exceeding one thousand dollars ($I,000). The Commis-
sioner may, in like manner, renew the draft as often as he may deem necessary, to 
the extent of the funds provided for the purposes of said exhibit, but no such re-
newal shall be made until the money paid on the preceding draft shall be accounted 
for to the Comptroller by the transmittal of a voucher or vouchers certified by the 
Commissioner covering the expenditures paid thereon. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, February 9, 1904. 
Approved by the Mayor, February 17, 1904. 

No. 64. 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested to 

draw a warrant in favor of P. H. McDonald for the sum of twenty dollars ($20), 
the said amount to be payment in full for engrossing resolutions thanking the Hanover 
Club for courtesies extended on the occasion of the opening of the new Williamsburg 
Bridge, which were adopted by the Board of Aldermen on December 22, 1903, and 
approved by the Mayor December 29, 1903; the said amount to be charged to and 
paid out of the appropriation entitled "City Contingencies, i9o3." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, February 9, 1904. 
Approved by the Mayor, February 17, 1904.  

No. 65. 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested 

to draw a warrant in favor of P. H. McDonald for the sum of twenty dollars ($20), 
the said amount to be payment in full for engrossing resolutions on the burning of 
the Iroquois Theatre, in Chicago, which were adopted by the Board of Aldermen, 
January 4, 1904, and approved by the Mayor, January 6, 1904; the said amount to be 
charged to and paid out of the appropriation entitled "City Contingencies, 1904." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, February 9, 1904. 
Approved by the Mayor, February 17, 1904. 

No. 66. 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested 

to draw a warrant in favor of Hugh McGuire for the sum of fourteen dollars ($14), 
the said amount to be payment in full for furnishing two carriages on the occasion 
of the celebration of the opening of the new Williamsburg Bridge on December 
59, 1903; the said sum to be charged to the amount set aside by the Board of Esti- 
mate and Apportionment, twenty thousand dollars ($20,000), in accordance with the 
provisions of a resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen November 17, 1903, 
and approved by his Honor the Mayor November 30, 1903, pursuant to subdivision 
8, section 188, of the amended Greater New York Charter. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, February 9, 1904. 
Approved by the Mayor, February 17, 1904. 

No. 67. 
Resolved, That the City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen be and he is 

hereby authorized and requested to provide, by requisition on the Board of City 
Record, for the publication of the following enumerated bound volumes of the Pro-
ceedings and Approved Papers of the Board of Aldermen, which publication or 
publications shall and are hereby declared "to be published by authority of the Board 
of Aldermen," as provided in section 1556 of the amended Greater New York 
Charter, to wit: 

Two hundred and fifty bound volumes, for each quarter of the year 1904, of 
"The Proceedings of the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York." 

Two hundred and fifty bound volumes of the "Approved Papers of the Year 
1904." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, February 9, 1904. 
Approved by the Mayor, February 17, 1904. 

No. 68. 
Resolved, That upon the recommendation of the Local Board of the Bay Ridge 

District the width of the roadway of Thirty-ninth (39th) street, from the old City 
line to Ninth avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, be and the same is hereby re-
duced from forty-four (44) feet to thirty (30) feet and the width of the sidewalks on 
said street correspondingly widened. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, February 9, 1904. 
Approved by the Mayor, February 17, 1904. 

No. 6g. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment at a meeting held February 

5, 1904, adopted the following resolution: 
"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends to 

the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the Greater 
New York Charter, that the salary of the position of Expert Tabulator in the Tene-
ment House Department be fixed at the rate of twelve hundred dollars ($1,200) per 
annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and fixes 
the salary of the position of Expert Tabulator in the Tenement House Department at 
the rate of twelve hundred dollars ($1,200) per annum. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, February g, 1904. 
Approved by the Mayor, February 17, 1904. 

No. 70. 
Resolved, That the permission given to Pereira & Alexanderson to place and 

keep an illuminated sign, surmounted on an iron post, on the sidewalk near the curb 
at the northwest corner of Lenox avenue and One Hundred and Twenty-fifth street, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, by resolution of the Board of Aldermen adopted 
August 18, 1903, and approved by the Acting Mayor August 26, 1903, be and the 
same is hereby revoked and rescinded. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, February g, 1904. 
Approved by the Mayor, February 17, 1904. 

No. 71. 
Whereas, The death of William C. Whitney has stirred multitudes to profound 

grief ; and 
Whereas, William C. Whitney, essentially and progressively American in every 

fibre of his being, achieved distinction in every field of effort; as Corporation Coun-
sel of The City of New York he was largely responsible for the codification and 
simplification of the laws relating to The City of New York, the fruit of his labors 
crystallizing into what was known as the Consolidation Act; as Secretary of the 
Navy of the United States he initiated and carried into successful operation a policy 
that has since his time made our flag respected on every sea; as a lawyer, financier, 
promoter of legitimate sport, and citizen of this metropolis, he added honor to every 
undertaking to which he set his hand; therefore be it 

Resolved, That we, the members of the Board of Aldermen of The City of New 
York, direct representatives of the people of this commonwealth, hereby declare and 
record our sincere sorrow at the demise of William C. Whitney, and tender to his 
surviving relatives our sympathy in their bereavement. 

That a copy of this resolution, suitably engrossed and duly authenticated by the 
City Clerk, be transmitted to the family of the deceased. 

That as an additional mark of respect this Board do now adjourn. 
Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, February 9, 1904. 
Approved by the Mayor, February 17, 1904. 

No. 72. 
Whereas, Saturday, February 20, 1904, is a half holiday, immediately preceding 

Sunday, February 2I, 1904, and Monday, February 22, 1904 (Washington's Birth-
day) ; and 

Whereas, Many people are desirous of leaving town, and do leave, on the Fri-
day evening preceding the dates above given anll remain away until the Tuesday 
morning following; therefore be it 

Resolved, That the heads of the several Departments of the Government of 
The City of New York be and they are hereby requested to close their offices on 
Saturday, February 20, 1904, and all other offices not by law required to be kept 
open for public business to be kept closed on said day. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, February 16, 1904. 
Approved by the Mayor, February 17, 1904. 	

P J.  SCULLY, City Clerk. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 

NEW YORK, February 16, Igo.. 
I herewith submit a report of the operations of the Bureau of Buildings, Borough of The 

Bronx, for the week ending February 13, 1904: 
Plans filed for new buildings; estimated cost, $41,475 ............................... 	8 
Plans filed for alterations; estimated cost, $8,coo ................................... 	6 
Unsafe cases filed ............................................... ............... 	2 
Violation cases filed ............................................................. 	tt 
Unsafenotices issued ............................. ...... 	................. . 
Violation notices issued .......................................................... 	24 
Fire escape notices issued ............ ........................................... 	r 
Violation ca,esforwarded for prosecution ..................... ............ ....... 	6 
Complaints lodged with the Bureau ....... .. 	.. ...... .. 	................... 	I 
Number of pieces of iron and steel inspected ....................................... 	238 

P. J. REVILLE, 
Superintendent of Buildings, Borough of The Bronx. 

JOHN H. HANAN, Chief Clerk. 
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DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. l No. Items and Quantities. 

	

rAmrice. 	BridAmount. 

	

Price. 	Amount. 

Monday, December 21, 1903. 
Adjourned meeting it a. nn. 
Present-Commissioners Willcox (President), Eustis, Young. 
A representative of the Comptroller being present, and the meeting open to the 

public, the estimate box was opened and all the bids or proposals which had been 
received, pursuant to duly published advertisements, were opened and read, as fol-
lows: 

For work and materials required for Contract No. 2, the entire plumbing and 
interior finish of two shower bath-rooms in the pavilion to be erected in Thomas 
Jefferson Park, One Hundred and Eleventh street and East river, Manhattan: 

Bidders. 	 Amount. 

Thomas Cockerill & Son......................... ..................... 	$14,702 00 
W. 	H. 	Spelman ....................................................... 	15,720  00 

For furnishing all the labor and furnishing and erecting all the materials neces-
sary or required to complete the east wing to the Eastern parkway front of the 
Brooklyn Institute of Arts and Sciences, Borough of Brooklyn: 

J. P. Car- 	Thomas 	Richard E. 
lin & Co. Cockerill & Sou. Henmgiiam. 

Items and Quantities. 	 Amount. 	Amount. 	Amount. 

t. 	For 	furnishing 	all 	the 	labor, 	and furnishing 	and 
erecting all the material to complete the east 
wing 	to 	the 	Eastern 	parkway 	front 	of 	the 
Brooklyn Institute of Arts and Sciences...... $,;94,48;; 00 $437,777 00 $442,993 Oo 

2. 	For furnishing, setting and completing the entrance 
steps 	to 	the 	centre 	pavilion, 	and 	all 	work 
incidental thereon, including plumbing....... 51,896 00 54,500 00 66,337 00 

. 	Reduction 	if 	limestone 	chenau 	of 	east 	wing 	is 
made in copper, as specified, under roofing... 6,85o 00 S,000 00 6,66o 00 

4. For removing 	the copper cbanau 	on the existing 
building 	and furnishing, 	carving and setting 
limestone 	chenau 	in 	its 	place ................ 9,450 00 15,000 00 10,338 00 

5. For work in central pavilion, complete........... 3.372 00 3,500 00 5,000 00 

L. W. Edwin H. Thooipson- 
Seaman, Jr., & Son. Thatcher. Starrett Co. 

Items 	and 	Quantities. Amount. Amount. Amount. 

i. For furnishing all the labor, and furnishing and 
erecting all the material to complete the east 
wing to the Eastern parkway front of the 

	

Brooklyn Institute of Arts and Sciences...... 	$455,500 00 	$397,379  00 	$419,500 00 

2. For furnishing, setting and completing the entrance 
steps to the centre pavilion, and all work 

	

incidental thereon, including plumbing....... 	65,400 00 	48,863 00 	5t,000 00 

Reduction if limestone chenau of cast wing is 

	

made in copper, as specified, under roofing... 	8,000 00 	5,795 00 	4,200 00 

4. For removing the copper chanau on the existing 
building and furnishing, carving and setting 

	

limestone chenau in its place ................ 	15,000 00 	19,234 00 	10,000 00 

	

;. For work in central pavilion, complete........... 	5,300 00 	67,997 00 	1,500 00 

The minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved. 
A communication was received from Blandy, Mooney & Shipman protesting, on 

I , . '  1i of Ficklin & Stobaugh, against the award of contract for laying cement side- 
around Sunset Park and Saratoga square in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

[tied. 
.\ petition signed by James Conlan. N. W. Palmer and other property owners, 
the planting of trees on Honeywell avenue, from One Hundred and Seventy-

sceonth street to One Hundred and Eighty-second street, in the Borough of The 
Bronx, was received and laid over. 

Commissioner Young offered the following: 
Resolved, That the proposal of the lowest formal bidder for erecting the east 

wing to Eastern parkway front of the Brooklyn Institute of Arts and Sciences, for 
which bids have been this day received, be forwarded to the Comptroller for his 
approval of sureties, and when so approved that a contract for the same be en-
tered into and executed by the President for and on behalf of this Board, based 
upon the items of work embraced in paragraphs 6, 9 and to of the proposal. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Ayes-Commissioners Willcox, Eustis, Young-3. 
Commissioner Willcox offered the following: 
Resolved, That the park bounded by First and Second avenues, Thirty-fifth and 

Thirty-sixth streets, in the Borough of Manhattan, be and the same hereby is desig- 
nated and named Civic Park. 

Which was adopted by the following vote. 
Ayes-Commissioners Willcox, Eustis, Young-3. 
Commissioner Young offered the following: 
Resolved, That the park located at Manhattan and Driggs avenues, in the 

Borough of Brooklyn, be and the same hereby is designated and named Williams-
burg Park. 

Resolved, That the park located under the approach to the Williamsburg Bridge, 
Borough of Brooklyn, be and the same hereby is designated and named Williams-
burg Bridge Park. 

Resolved, That the park located at Bridge and Tillary streets, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, be and the same hereby is designated and named Maxwell Park. 

Resolved, That the park located at the intersection of Seventy-third street, 
Fort Hamilton avenue and Seventh avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, be and 
the same hereby is designated and named McKinley Park. 

Resolved, That the park at Coney Island, bounded by Seaview avenue, Ocean 
parkway, West Fifth street and the Atlantic ocean, Borough of Brooklyn, be and 
the same hereby is designated and named Seaside Park. 

Resolved, That the park bounded by Fulton street, Chauncey street, Stuyvesant 
avenue and Lewis avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, be and the same hereby is 
designated and named Fulton Park. 

Resolved, That the park at the intersection of Fulton street and Broadway, in 
the Twenty-sixth Ward of the Borough of Brooklyn, be and the same hereby is 
designated and named Jewell Park. 

Which were adopted by the following vote: 
Ayes-Commissioners Willcox, Eustis, Young-3. 
On motion, at 11.25 a. m., the Board adjourned. 

CLINTON H. SMITH, Assistant Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

Stated meeting 3 p. m. 
	 Thursday, December 24, 1903. 

There being no quorum no business was transacted. 
GEORGE S. TERRY, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

Wednesday, December 30, 1903. 
Special meeting ii a. m. 
Present-Commissioners Willcox (President), Eustis. 
A representative of the Comptroller being present, and the meeting open to 

the public, the estimate-box was opened and all the bids or proposals which had 
been received, pursuant to duly published advertisements, were opened and read, 
as follows: 

For furnishing materials and erecting bridge superstructures over Webster 
avenue and the tracks of the New York and Harlem Railroad, at Mosholu park-
way, Borough of The Bronx. 

I. 	Bridge superstructure over Webster avenue........ 	... 	........ ........ $23,100 00 
_. 	Bridge superstructure over New York and Harlem Railroad........ ........ 20,400 so 
3. Asphalt pavements on roadways, 	1,270 	square 	yards ................ $3 25 4,127 50  
4. Asphalt pavements on sidewalks, 	420 square yards .................. 2 40 1,008 0o 

Totals ........................... ................... ...... ....... $48,635 50  

r-R. H. Hood Co.--, 
\o. Items and Quantities. Price. Amount. 

1. 	Bridge superstructure over 	Webster 	avenue ......... 	... 	........ ........ 	$26,400 	00 
z. 	Bridge superstructure over New York and Harlem Railroad........ ........ 	21,400 	00 
3. Asphalt pavements on roadways, 	1,270 	square 	yards ................ $3 75 	4,762  50 
4. Asphalt pavements on sidewalks, 420 square yards .................. 3 0o 	1,260 no 

Totals.................... ............................... .. 	.... 	$53,822 	50 

r-The King Bridge Co.-, 
No. Items and Quantities. Price. Amount. 
1.  Bridge superstructure over 	Webster avenue ........................ ........ $29,750 00 
2.  Bridge superstructure over New York and Harlem Railroad........ .. 	.. 23,000 00 
3.  Asphalt pavements on roadways, 	1,270 square yards ................ $3 50 4.445 00 
4.  Asphalt pavements on sidewalks, 420 square yards .................. 3 25 1,365 00 

Totals................................................... .. 	..... $58,560  oo 

r--Milliken Bros.--, 
No. Items and Quantities. Price. Amount. 
1.  Bridge 	superstructure over Webster avenue ........................ ........ $29,900 00 
2.  Bridge superstructure over New York and Harlem Railroad........ .. 24,920 00 
3.  Asphalt pavements on roadways, 1,270 square yards ................ $3 57 4,533 90 
4.  Asphalt pavements on sidewalks, 420 square yards .................. 3 02 1,268 40 

Totals.............................................. 	... ....... $60,602 30 

,-John Kenny, Jr.-, 
No. Items and Quantities. Price. Amount. 
I. Bridge 	superstructure 	over 	Webster avenue ........................ ........ $31,718 00 
2.  Bridge superstructure over New York and Harlem Railroad......... .. 	.. 26,138 00 
3.  Asphalt pavements on roadways, 	1,270 	square yards ................ $3 5o 4,445 00  
4.  Asphalt pavements on sidewalks, 420 square yards .................. 2 50 1,050 00 

Totals................................................... ........ $63,351  oo 

For the improvement of Mosholu parkway from Webster avenue to Van 
Cortlandt Park, Borough of The Bronx, 

r--R. C. Hunt.--_ 
No. Items and Quantities. Price. Amount. 
I. Earth 	excavation, 	32,000 	cubic 	yards .............................. $o 6o $19,200 00 
2.  Rock 	excavation, 	3,500 	cubic 	yards.........._ ..................... t 50 5,250 00 
3.  Filling, 	56,000 	cubic 	yards ........................................ 3754 21,000 00 
4.  Telford 	macadam, 	43,7c0 	square 	yards ............................. I 	25 54,625 00 
5.  36-inch 	brick 	culvert, 	570 	linear feet ............................... 9 00 5,130 00 
6.  Receiving 	basins, 	28 ............................................. 150 00 4,200 00 
7• Road 	basins, 	52 	................................................ 50 00 2,600 no 
8. 8-inch 	vitrified 	stoneware 	pipe, 	i,ioo 	linear 	feet .................... t oo i,ioo 00 
9. t2-inch vitrified 	stoneware 	pipe, 	t,55o 	linear feet ................... t 40 2,170 00 

t o. 
t I. 

Rubble 	wall, 	ISO 	cubic 	yards .................................... 
Sodding, 	rro,000 	square 	feet ....................................... 

2 00 
02% 

300 00 
2,750 00 

12. Garden 	mould, 	17,400 	cubic 	yards ................................ 90 t5,66o oo 
t3. Leveling, 	raking 	and 	seeding, 	34 	acies• ........................... 40 00 1,360 00 

Totals................................................... ........ 	$135 345 	00 

,Cunningham & Kearns, 
Contracting Co. 

No. Items and Quantities. Price. Amount. 

I. Earth 	excavation, 	32,000 	cubic 	yards .............................. $0 6o $19,200 00 
2. hock 	excavation, 	3,500 	cubic 	yards ................................ r 40 4,900 00 
3. Filling, 	S6,000 	cubic 	yards ........................................ 40 22,400 00 
4. Telford 	macadam, 	43,700 	square 	yards .............................. 1 50 65,550 00 
5. 36-inch 	brick 	culvert, 	570 	linear 	feet .............................. 

28 ............................................. 
to 0o 

00 
5,700 oo 

6.  
7.  

Receiving 	basins, 
Road 	basins, 	52 	........................................ 	...... 

175 
45 00 

4,900 00 
2,340 00 

8.  8-inch 	vitrified 	stoneware pipe, 	i,too 	linear 	feet .................... r 40 1,540 00 
9, 
10. 

tz-inch 	vitrified 	stoneware 	pipe, 	t,55o 	linear feet .................... 
Rubble 

t 70 
00 

2,635 00 
750 00 

I I. 
wall, 	ISO 	cubic 	yards ..................................... 

Sodding, 	tlo,000 	square 	feet .................................... 
5 
02 2,200 00 

t2.  Garden mould, 	17,400 	cubic yards ................................. I oo 17,400 00 
t3.  Leveling, 	raking 	and 	seeding, 	34 	acres ............................. 100 00 3,400 00 

Totals.................................................... 	........ $152,915 00 

No. 	 Items and Quantities. 

 

,-Joseph s 
Amount 

1. Earth 	excavation, 	32,000 	cubic 	yards .............................. $o 6o $19,200 00 
z. Kock 	excavation, 	3,500 	cubic 	yards ................................ t 50 5,250 00 
3.  Filling, 	56,000 	cubic 	yards ......................................... So 28,000 00 
4.  Telford 	macadam, 	43,700 	square 	yards ............................ 

linear 
I 35 58,995 00 

5.  
6.  

36.inch 	brick 	culvert, 	570 	feet .............................. 
28 ............................................ 

3 00 
15o 00 

1,710 00 
00 4,200 

7, 
Receiving 	basins, 
Road 	basins, 	52 ................................................. 50 00 2,600 no 

8. 8-inch 	vitrified 	stoneware 	pipe, 	i,ioo 	linear feet .................... 2 00 2200, 	00 
9. tz-inch 	vitrified 	stoneware pipe, 	t,55o 	lingar 	feet .................. 2 50 3,875 00  

to. 
tt. 

Rubble wall, 	to 	cubic 	yards...... ................................ 
Sodding, 	rto,000 	square 	feet ...................................... 

1 	50 
04 

225 00 
4,400 00 

12.  Garden 	mould, 	17,400 	cubic 	yards ................................. z o0 34,800 00 
13.  Leveling, 	raking and 	seeding, 	34 	acres ............................ 35 00 1.190 00 

Totals................................................... ........ $166,645 00 

,-Uvalde Asphalt-, 

No. Items and Quantities. 
Paving 

Price. 
Co. 

Amount. 

t. Earth 	excavation, 	32,000 	cubic yards .............................. $0  45 $14,400 00 
2.  Rock excavation, 	3,500 	cubic yards ................................ t 	so 5,250 00 
3.  Filling 	56,000 	cubic 	yards ........................................ 

Telforif 	macadam, 	43,700 	square yards ............................. 
45 25,200 00 

4.  
linear feet 

L 35 
00 9 

58,995 00 
00 5,130 5.  

6.  
36-inch 	brick 	culvert, 	57o 	 .............................. 
Receiving basins, z8 ............................................. t6o oo 00 4,480 

7.  Road 	basins, 	52 	................................................. . 	5o 00 2.600 00 
8.  8-inch vitrified stoneware pipe, 	t,loo linear feet .................... t 30 1,430 00 
9.  t2-inch vitrified stoneware pipe, 1,550 linear feet ..................... 

Rubble 
t 50 
r So 

2,325 00 
225 00 lo. 

Ii. 
wall, 	ISO 	cubic 	yards ..................................... 

Sodding, 	iio,000 	square 	feet....... ................................ 05 5,500 00 
rz. Garden mould, 	17,400 	cubic 	yards ................................. 1 25 21,750 00 
13. Leveling, 	raking and seeding, 	34  acres ............................ 50 00 1,700 00 

Totals.................................................... ........ $148,985 00 

For furnishing all the labor and material for completely erecting a five-arch 
stone bridge in the Botanical garden, in Bronx Park, Borough of The Bronx. 

J. Le 
Price. No. Items and Quantities. Amount 

1.  Stone 	five-arch 	bridge, 	as 	specified ................................. ........ $69,000 00 
2.  Piles driven and cut off. to,000 linear feet .......................... $0 35 3,500 00 
3.  Yellow pine 	timber, 	including 	iron 	drift 	bolts, 	ao,000 	feet 	board 

measure..... 	...... 	...................................... 40 OOM 	Soo 60 
4.  Extra 	rubble, 	600 	cubic 	yards . 	................................... 4 00 3,400 00 
5. Extra 	concrete, 	too 	cubic yards ................................... 4 50  450 00 

Totals ................................................... ........ $76,15o  00 
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Joseph Gallo.- 	, Submission No. 202. 
No. 	 Items and Quantities. Price. Amount. 

Electroliers, Mayor's Residence—Commissioners Beckwith 	(Chairman), Marshall 
i. 	Stone 	five-arch 	bridge, 	as 	specified ................................ .. 	.. $74,000 00 and his Honor the Mayor. 	Appointed February 2, 19o4. 
2. Piles driven and cut off, 	io,000 linear feet .......................... 
3. Yellow 	pine 	timber, 	including 	iron 	drift 	bolts, 	20,060 	feet 	board 

$o 40 4,000 00 

Submission No. 203. measure.... 	..... 	........................................ 
4. Extra 	rubble, 	6o 	cubic  yards ...................................... 

40 ooM 
ro 00 

Boo o0 
600 on Borough Hall, Brooklyn—Commissioners Marshall (Chairman), Healy and Rhine- 

, 	Extra 	concrete, 	too 	cubic 	yards ................................... 9 00 900 00 larder. 	Appointed February 8, 1904. 
Totals .................................................... ........ $80,300 00 St. Louis Exposition—His Honor the Mayor (Chairman), Commissioners Beckwith 

— and Healy. 	Appointed February I, 1904. 

-Geo. L. Walker Co.— 
No. 	 Items and Quantities. 	 Price. 	Amount. 

I. 	Stone five-arch bridge, as specified ................................ 	.. 	.. 	$77,800 on 
2. Piles driven and cut off, to,000 linear feet .......................... 	$o 35 	3,500  00 
3. Yellow pine timber, including iron drift bolts, ao,oeo feet board 

measure 	 45 ooM 	goo 00 
4. Extra rubble, 6o cubic yards . 	................................... 	_ 	8 oo 	480 00 
5. Extra concrete, too cubic yards ................................... 	8 oo 	Soo so 

	

Totals................................................... 	........ 	$83,480 no 

-T. Guidone & Galardi.-, 
No. 	 Items and Quantities. 	 Price. 	Amount. 

3. 	Stone five-arch bridge, as specified ................................ 	 $82,600 00 
2. Piles driven and cut off, 10,000 linear feet ......................... 	$o zo 	2,000 00 
3. Yellow pine timber, including iron drift bolts, 20,000 feet board 

	

measure ..................................................... 	40 ooM 	800 os 
4. Extra rubble, 6o cubic yards ...................................... 	a oo 	120 00 
5. Extra concrete, too cubic yards ................................... 	x oo 	zoo 00 

	

Totals................................................... 	........ 	$85,620 00 

,—R. H. Hood Co.— 
Items and Quantities. 	 Price. 	Amount. 

	

Stone five-arch bridge, as specified ................................ 	.. 	.. 	$94,300 00 

	

Piles driven and cut off, ro.ono linear feet ......................... 	$o 35 	3,500 00 
Yellow pine timber, including iron drift bolts, 20,000 feet board 

	

measure ...................................................... 	40 ooM 	Soo oo 
4 . 	Extra rubble, 6o cubic yards ...................................... 	5 00 	300 00 
5. 	Extra concrete, zoo cubic yards ................................... 	6 no 	600 no 

	

Totals................................................... 	........ $99 ,500 00 

V. Smith-, 
Contracting t.o. 

No. 	 Items and Quantities. 	 Price. 	Amount. 

r. 	Stone five-arch bridge, as specified ................................ 	.. 	$95,000 00 
2. Piles driven and cut off, to,000 linear feet .............. 	.. 	.. 	$o 30 	3,000 00 
3. Yellow pine timber, including iron drift bolts, 20,000 feet board 

measure 	.... ...... ...................................... 	5o 00 	r,000 00 
4. extra rubble, 6o cubic yards ..................................... 	6 oo 	360 00 
5. Extra concrete, zoo cubic yards ................................... 	8 oo 	Soo oo 

	

Totals .................................................. 	........ $roo,i6o no 

The minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved. 
The following communications were received: 
From the City Clerk forwarding copies of resolutions of the Board of Alder- 

men. as follows: 
First—Fixing the salary of Architectural Draughtsmen at $r.Koo per annum. 
Second—Rentiestin¢ heads of departments who close their offices on December 

26 and January 2 to allow pay for those days to per diem employees. 
Filed. 
From the Art Commission forwardincr resolution approving designs for the 

proposed Hamilton fountain for Riverside Park, the proposed fountain for Mulberry 
Bend Park, and the public comfort station to be constructed in Battery Park. 

Filed. 
From the Chief Engineer. Manhattan and Richmond. renortine a time state-

ment on the work under the contract for laving a rock asphalt walk leading from 
the Belvedere to the East drive in Central Park, and recommending that time for 
the completion of the work be extended to December i6, 1903, on account of un- 
avoidable delay due to the weather. 

On motion. the recommendation of the Engineer was approved and adopted, 
by the following vote: 

Ayes—Commissioners Willcox, Eustis-2. 
Commissioner Willcox offered the following: 
Resolved, That the time stipulated for the completion of the contract with 

Bernard Campbell & Co.. dated April 4. 1901. for furnishing and delivering manure 
on parks in the Borough of Manhattan be and the same hereby is extended to April 
I, I001. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Ayes—Commissioners Willcox, Eustis-2. 

Commissioner Eustis offered the following: 
Resolved. That the time stipulated for the completion of the work under con-

tract with Canrlee & Smith. "For Furnishing and Delivering Five Hundred (cool 
Barrels Portland Cement. and Two Hundred (too) Cubic Yards Cow Bay Sand for 
Parks. Borough of The Bronx," be and the same is hereby extended to December 
15, Igo. in accordance with the recommendation of the Chief Engineer for the Bor- 
ough of The Bronx, 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Ayes—Commissioners Willcox, Eustis-2. 

Commissioner Eustis offered the following: 
Resolved. That the proposals of the lowest formal bidders, respectively, for 

works in narks in the Borough of The Bronx, for which bids have been this day 
received, be forwarded to the Comptroller for his approval of sureties, and when 
so approved that contracts for the same be entered into and executed by the Presi- 
dent for and on behalf of this Board. 

Which was adonted by the following vote: 
Ayes—Commissioners Willcox, Eustis-2. 

On motion at 15.35 a. m. the Board adjourned to meet Thursday. 31st inst., 
at Io o'clock a. m. 

GEORGE S. TERRY, Secretary. 

ART COMMISSION. 

Minutes of meeting of Art Commission held at its office, Room 21, City Hall, on 
Tuesday, February 9, 1904, at 4 o'clock p. m. 

Present—President Warner, presiding; the Mayor, Commissioners Beckwith, Healy,, 
Rhinelander, Proctor and Marshall. 

On communications from Commissioners Bigelow, Crimmins and Farragut ex- 
plaining their absence, it was excused. 

Minutes of meeting of January 12 were read and approved. 
The President's report was presented stating that the following submissions had 

been referred to committees since the last meeting, January I2: 

Submission No. 2o!. 
Hall of Records Sculptures—Commissioners Proctor (Chairman), Healy and 

Rhinelander. Appointed January 2i, i9o4, 

Submission No. 199 
The report of the Committee on Foster Memorial presented at the last meeting 

recommenoing the approval of the designs was taken up for action. 

On motion, the following resolution was adopted: 

Certificate No. 2,6. 
Resolved, That the Art Commission hereby approves the designs and location for 

the Foster Memorial, represented by Exhibits ",i6A," "I16B" and ' ii6C," of record in 
this matter, and that the action of the Commission be certified, with return of duplicates 
of exhibits herein noted, to MIr. Charles R. Lamb, architect. 

On request of Commissioner Marshall his vote was, recorded in the negative. 
The committee was thereupon discharged. 

Submission No. zol. 
The Committee on Hall of Records Sculptures recommended that the designs of 

statuary for the Chambers street vestibule of the Hall of Records (being a new work of 
art) submitted by Messrs. Horgan & Slattery, architects, be approved. 

On motion, the recommendation of the committee was adopted. 
Upon a reconsideration of this vote a motion that action be postponed until the next 

meeting was carried. 
Submission No, 202. 

The Committee on Electroliers, Mayor's residence, recommended that the de-
signs (of a new work of art) submitted by Mr. Charles F. Lacombe, Chief Engineer of 
Surface Construction, Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, be disapproved, 
except the designs marked Exhibits "I18A," "ii8B" and "ii8C," and that Exhibits 
"ii8A," "I1813" and "118C" be approved. 

On motion the following resolutions were unanimously adopted: 

Certificate No. 217. 
Resolved, That the Art Commission hereby approves the designs and location for 

electroliers in front of the Mayor's residence, represented by Exhibits ",,8A," "xi8B" 
and "I18C," of record in this matter, and that the action of the Commission be certified, 
with return of duplicates of exhibits herein noted, to Mr. Charles F. Lacombe, Chief 
Engineer of Surface Construction, Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

Certificate No. 2,8. 
Resolved, That the Art Commission hereby disapproves the designs for electroliers 

in front of the Mayor's residence represented by Exhibits "ii8D," ",i8E," ",i8F," 
"1i G," "iiSH," "i i81," "I 18J," "ii8K,' "ii8L," "I 18M" and "ii8N," of record in this 
matter, and that the action of the Commission be certified, with return of duplicates of 
exhibits herein noted, to Mr. Charles F. Lacombe, Chief Engineer of Surface Construe-
lion Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

The Committee was thereupon discharged. 

Subni scion No. 203. 
The Committee on Borough Hall, Brooklyn, presenicd the follu vying report upon de-

signs (of a public structure exceeding $i,000,000 in cost), submitted by Mr. Washington 
Hull, architect: 

"Your Committee on Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn, report in favor of 
accepting the new design of the Joralemon street elevation, as a preliminary sketch, and 
suggest that the Commission notify Mr. Hull that with the final submission a model of 
the building should be presented." 

The report was received and ordered placed on file. 

On motion, the following resolution was unanimously adopted: 

Certificate No, 219. 
Resolved, That the Art Commission hereby approves, but as a preliminary sketch 

only, the design for the Joralemon street facade of the Borough Hall, Brooklyn, repre-
sented by Exhibits "iiiL" and IIIM," of record in this matter, and that the action of 
the Commission be certified, with return of duplicates of exhibits herein noted, to Mr. 
Washington Hull, architect. 

On motion, the Assistant Secretary was directed to advise Mr. Washington Hull 
that any future submission of the designs for the building in question should include a 
model of the proposed building. 

The committee was thereupon discharged. 
The following committees reported progress: 
Committee on Quarters and Staff. 
Committee on Catalogue of Works of Art Belonging to the City. 
Committee on St. Louis Exposition. 

Submission No. 155. 
Committee on Portraits in Borough Hall, Brooklyn. 
On motion, Rule 19 of the "Rules and Procedure of the Art Commission of the 

City of New York" was amended to read as follows, due notice having been given, as 
required by Rule 20: 

"Rule 19. No report of a committee nor of the Assistant Secretary nor any trans-
cript or digest of the same shall be made public by any member of the Commission, or by 
the Assistant Secretary, prior to the action of the Commission thereon at one of its regu-
lar or special meetings." 

Hon. Louis F. Haffen, President of the Borough of The Bronx, appeared before the 
Commission relative to designs for The Bronx Court House. 

There being no submission before the Commission relative to this building, no action 
was taken. 

On motion, the meeting adjourned. 
MILO R. MALTBIE, 

Assistant Secretary. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

New York, February 15, 1904. 

The following is a statement of appointments, etc., in the Police Department 
from February 8 to February 13, 1904, forwarded for publication pursuant to reso-
lution of the Police Board adopted January io, 1898: 

February 8, 1904. 
Appointed. 

Walter C. Rosendale, as Patrolman. 
Michael McMorrow, as Fireman on steamer "Patrol," at $900 per annum. 

February 9, 1904. 
Appointed Patrolmen on Probation. 

Charles Beeman, James F. Kingston, 
Denis Sullivan, William Clancy, 
William T. Ennis, John F. Solan, 
Leo Ferda, Frederick H. Wolffe, 
James Trainor, James E. McKeown, 
Joseph F. Jeckel, George B. Burling. 
William Walsh, 

Death Reported. 
Patrolman Thomas O'Halloran, Forty-sixth Precinct, February 6, Igo4 



CITY OFFICERS. 
STATEMENT OF THE HOURS DURING 

which the Public Offices in the City are open 
for business, and at which the Courts regularly 
open and adjourn. as well ar of Abe place where 
such offices are kept and such Courts a•e held, 
together with the heads of Departments and 
Courts: 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 
Mayor's Office. 

No. 5 City Hall, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays 
9 A. M. to 12 M. 

Telephone, 1929 Cortlandt. 
GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, Mayor. 
oxx H. O'BRIEN, Secretary. 

G. TARLETON GOLDTHWAITE, Assistant Secretary. 
THOMAS HAssETT. Chief Clerk. 

Bureau of Licenses. 
y A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 
Telephone, 706 Cortlandt. 
JOHN P. CORRIGAN, Chief of Bureau. 
Principal Office, Room I, City Hall, GAETANO 

D'AMATO, Deputy Chief, Boroughs of Manhattan 
and The Bronx. 

Branch Office, Room I2, Borough Hall Brook-
lyn ; DANIEL J. GRIFFIN, Deputy Chief, borough 
of Brooklyn. 

Branch Office, Richmond Building, New Brigh-
ton, S. I., WILLIAM R. WOELFLE, Financial Clerk, 
Borough of Richmond. 

Branch Office, Hackett Building, Long Island 
City; CHARLES H. SMITH, Financial Clerk, Bor-
ough of Queens. 

THE CITY RECORD OFFICE. 
Bureau of Printing, Stationery and Blank Books. 

Supervisor's Office, Park Row Building, No. 21 
Park Row, 9 A. M. to 4 P. se.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. 
to 12 M. 

Telephone, I o5 and ISo6 Cortlandt. 	Supply 
Room, No. s City Halt. 

PATRICK J. TRACY, Supervisor; HENRY Mc-
MILLEN, Deputy Supervisor. 

CITY CLERK AND CLERK OF THE 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

City Hall, Rooms 11.12, 10 A. M. to 4 P. x.; 
Saturdays, ro A. M. to 12 M. 

Telephone, 5365 Cortlandt. 
P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk and Clerk of the 

Board of Aldermen. 
THOMAS MURPHY, First Deputy City Clerk. 
MICHAEL F. BLAZE, Chief Clerk of the Board 

of Aldermen. 
JosEPH V. SCULLY, Deputy City Clerk, Bor-

ough of Brooklyn.  
THOMAS J. McCABE, Deputy City Clerk, Bor-

ough of The Bronx. 
WILLIAM R. ZTHMiKYAN, Deputy City Clerk, 

Borough of Queens. 
MICHAEL J. CoLi.iws, Deputy City Clerk, Bor-

ough of Richmond. 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 
No. II City Hall, 9 A. M. to 4 r. M. Satur- 

da 	D A. Y. to to M. 
elW~ne. 39 Cortlandt. 

CEAaLas V. Foixss, Prxc4 eg , 
P. J. Scour, City Clerk, 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-

way, 9 A. M. tO 5 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 
noon. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Com troller. 
N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS and JAMES W. STEVENSON, 

Deputy Comptrollers. 
HUBERT L. SMITH, Assistant Deputy Comp-

troller. 
OLIVER E. STANTON, Secretary to Comptroller. 

Main Division. 
H. J. STOSas, Chief Clerk, Room lt. 

Bookkeeping and Awards Division. 
JOSEPH HAAG, Chief Bookkeeper, Room 8. 

Stock and Bond Division. 
JAMES J. SULLIVAN, Chief Stock and Bond 

Cierk, Room 39. 

Bureau of Audit—Main Division, 
WILLIAM McKINNY, Chief Auditor of Ac-

counts, Room 27. 

Law and Adjustment Division. 
JAMES F. McKINNEY, Auditor of Accounts, 

Room 183. 
Investigating Division. 

ROBERT B. MCINTYRE, Examiner in Charge. 
Room 173. 

Charitable Institutions Division. 
DANIEL C. POTTER, Chief Examiner of Accounts 

of Institutions, Room 49. 

Bureau of the City Paymaster. 
No. 83 Chambers street and No. 65 Reade 

street. 
JOHN H. TIMMERMAN, City Paymaster. 

Bureau of Engineering. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-

way. 
EUGENE E. McLEAN, Chief Engineer, Room SS• 

Real Estate Bureau. 
MORTIMER J. BROWN, Appraiser of Real Estate, 

Room 1 59. 

Bureau for the Collection of Taxes. 
Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, 

Room O. 
DAVID F AUSTEN, Receiver of Taxes. 
JOHN J. McDoxou0H, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes. 
Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, 

Third and Tremont avenues. 
JOHN B. UNDERHILL, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building, 

Rooms a-8. 
JACOB S. VAN WYCK, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
FREDERICK W. BLECKWENN, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes. 
Borough of Richmond—Bay and Sand streets, 

Stapleton. 
JOHN DEMoRGAAx, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 

Bureau for the Collection of Assessments and 
Arrears. 

Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, 
Room Si., 

EDWARD A. SLATTERY, Collector of Assessments 
and Arrears. 

JOHN B. ADGER MULLALLY, Deputy Collector of 
Assessments and Arrears. 

Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, 
Rooms 1-3. 

JAMES J. DONOVAN, JR., Deputy Collector of 
Assessments and Arrears. 

Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building. 
SAMUEL N. GARRISON, Deputy Collector of As-

sessments and Arrears. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street. Long Island City. 
PATRICK E. LEARY, Deputy Collector of Assess-

ments and Arrears. 
Borough of Richmond—Bay and Sand streets, 

Stapleton. 
GEORGE BRANn, Deputy Collector of Assessments 

and Arrears. 

Bureau for she Collection of City Revenue and of 
Markets. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-
way, Room i39. 

WILLIAM T. GoUNDIE, Collector of City Rev-
enue and Superintendent of Markets. 

JAMES IL BALDWIN, Deputy Collector of City 
Revenue. 
DAVID O'BRIEH, Deputy Superintendent of 

Markets. 

Bureau of Municipal Accounts and Statistics. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad.

wa 
IIHN R. SPARROW, Supervising Accountant wd 

Statistician, Room 173. 

Bureau of the City Chamberlain. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad- 

way, Rooms 63 to 67; and Kings County Court- 
house, Room 14, Borough of Brooklyn.  

PATRICK KEENAN, City Chamberlain. 
JOHN H. CAMPBELL, Deputy Chamberlain. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 
Office of Corporation Counsel. 

Staats•Zeitung Building, ad, 3d and 4th soon, 
9 A. 15. to S P. M.; Saturdays. 9 A. is. to is W. 

Telephone. 5366 Cortlar+dt. 
Jogs J. Dsuiy, Corporation Counsel. 
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Assistants—THEODORE CONNOLY, CHARLEs D. 
OLENDORP, GEORGE L. STERLING, CHARLES L. Guy, 
DR. WILLIAM J. O'SULLIVAN, JAMES LINDSAY 
GORDON, ARTHUR C. BUTTS, JAMES T. MALONE, 
JOHN L. O'BRIEN, HARTFORD PINcItNEY WALKER, 
JOHN P. O'BRIEN, THOMAS F. NOONAN, CHARLES 
MCINTYRE, JOHN C. BRECKINRIDGE. 

Secretary to the Corporation Counsel—WILLIAM 
F. CLARKS. 

JAMES D. BELL, Assistant, in charge of Brook-
lyn branch office. 

GEORGE E. BLACKWELL, Assistant, in charge of 
Queens branch office. 

DOUGLAS MATHEWSON, Assistant, in charge of 
Bronx branch office. 

ALBERT F. HADLOCK, Assistant, in charge of 
Richmond branch office. 

ANDREW T. CAMPBELL, chief Clerk. 

Tenement House Bureau and Building Bureau. 
No. 61 Irving place, 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.; Satur. 

days, 9 A. M. to noon. 
JOHN P. O'BRIEN, Assistant, in charge. 

Bureau for Collection Arrears of Personal Taxes. 
No. 280 Broadway (Stewart Building). Office 

hours for the public, Io A. M. to 2 P. M.; Sat-
urdays, 10 A. M. to Iz M. 

HENRY STEINERT, Assistant, in charge. 

Bureau for the Recovery of Penalties. 
Nos. 119 and 121 Nassau street, 9 A. M. to 5 

P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 
HERMAN STIEFEL, Assistant, in charge. 

Bureau of Street Openings. 
Nos. go and 92 West Broadway, 9 A. M. to 5 

P. M. Saturdays, 9 A. M. to I2 M. 
JOHN P. DuNN, Assistant, in charge. 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 
Rooms 114 and ii, Stewart Building, 9 A. M. 

to 4 P. M. Telephone, 4315 Franklin. 
JOHN C. HERTLE, WILLIAM HARMON BLACK, 

Commissioners. 

COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING 
FUND. 

GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Mayor, Chairman; ED-
WARD M. GROUT, Comptroller; PATRICK KEENAN 
Chamberlain; CHARLES V. FORNES, President o~ 
the Board of Aldermen, and JOHN T. MCCALL, 
Chairman, Finance Committee, Board of Alder- 
men, Members. 	N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Deputy 
Comptroller, Secretary. 

Ufficc of Secretary, Room No. 12, Stewart 
Building. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND 
APPORTIONMENT. 

Telephone, Finance Department, 2070 Franklin. 
Telephone, Public Improvements, Bozo Cort-

landt. 
The MAYOR, Chairman; the COMPTROLLER, 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN, PRESI-
DENT OF THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, PRESIDENT 
OF THE BOROUGH OP BROOKLYN, PRESIDENT OF THE 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, PRESIDENT OF THE BOR-
OUGH OP QUEENS, PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND. 

JAMES W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller, Sec. 
retary, Finance Department, No. z8o Broadway ; 
JOHN H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary, Public 
Improvements. City Hall; CHARLES V. ADEE, 
Clerk of the Board, Finance Department, No. a8o 
Broadway. 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONERS. 
Room 207, Stewart Building, 5th floor, 9 A. M. 

toP. M. Telephone, 1942 Franklin. 
The MAYOR, the COMPTROLLER, eX officio; Com-

missioners WILLIAM H. TEN EYCK (President), 
JOHN J. RYAN, WILLIAM E. CURTIS and JOHN P. 
WIN DOLPH; HARRY W. WALKER, Secretary; 
TONAS WALDO SMITH. Chief Engineer. 

BOARD OF ARMORY COMM15- 
SIONERS. 

The MAYOR, GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Chairman; 
THE PRESIDENT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TAXES 
AND AssxssMENTs, FRANK A. O'DDNNEL, Vice-
Chairman; THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD Or 
ALDERMEN, CHARLES V. FORN ES; Brigadier-General 
JAMES McLEER and Brigadier-General GEORGE 
lMOORE SMITH, Commissioners. 

EUGENE A. FORNES, Secretary, and FRANK J. 
BEIs., Acting Secretary, Stewart Building, No. 280 
Broadway. 

Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 
A. M. to 12 M. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
Central Office. 

No. goo Mulberry street, 9 A. M. to 4 P. U. 
Telephone, 31oo Spring. 
WILLIAM McAnoo, Commissioner. 
THOMAS F. McAvov, First Deputy Commis- 

sioner. 
HENRY F. HAGGERTY, Second Deputy Commis- 

sioner. 
JOHN F. COWAN, Third Deputy Commissioner. 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 
Headquarters, General Office, No. 107 West 

Forty-first Street. 
Commissioners—JoHN R. VOORHIS (President), 

CHARLES B. PAGE (Secretary), JOHN MAGUIRE, 
RUDOLPH C. FULLER. 
A. C. ALLEN, Chief Clerk of the Board. 

BOROUGH OFFICE& 
Manhattan. 

No. I I 2 West Forty-second street 
WILLIAM C. BAxTxR, Chief Clerk. 

The Bronx. 
One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street and Mott 

avenue (Solingen Building). 
CORNELIUS A. BUMMER, Chief Clerk. 

Brooklyn. 
No. 42 Court street 
GEORGE RUSSELL, Chief Clerk. 

Queens. 
No. 5! Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 
CARL VosGSL, Chief Clerk. 

Richmond. 
Staten Island Savings Building, Stapleton, S. I. 
ALEXANDER M. Ross, Chief Clerk. 
All offices open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Sat-

urdays, p A. H. to to U. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
Nos. 13 to at Park row, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; 

Saturdays 9 a. M. to is M. Telephones: 6o8o 
CortIanely]lfaTnhattan; 2206 Main, Brooklyn; Io54 
Melrose, !The Bronx; 527 Greenpoint, Queens. 

Groans E. BEST, Commissioner. 
GoTThsIRD WEBTEMACHEB, Deputy. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUP-
PLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 
Nos. 13 to al Park row, 9 A. M. to 4 F. M. 
Telephones: Manhattan. a56 Cortlandt; Brook-

lyn. 3980 Maia; Queens. 439 Greenpoint; Rich. 
mood, 	Tompklna ille; Beaux, 6a Tremont 

Joux T. OAELsr, Commrrdooer.  
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FRANK J. GooDWIN, Deputy Commissioner. 
NICHOLAS S. HILL, JR., Chief Engineer. 
GEORGE W. BIRDSALL, Consulting Hydraulic En. 

gineer. 
GEORGE F. SEVER, Consulting Electrical En-

gineer. 
CHARLES F. LACOMBE, Engineer of Surface Con-

struction. 
JOSEPH W. SAVAGE, Water Registrar, Manhat-

tan. 
WILLIAM M. BLAKE, Private Secretary. 
JOSEPH F. PRENDERGAST, Secretary to the De-

partment. 
THOMAS F. BYRNES, Deputy Commissioner, Bor-

ough of Brooklyn, Municipal Building, Brooklyn. 
M WILLIAM R. CGUIRE, Water Registrar, Brook-

lyn. 
THOMAS H. O'NEIL, Deputy Commissioner, Bor-

ough of The Bronx, Crotona Park Building One 
Irundied and Seventy-seventh street and II'hird 
avenue. 

THOMAS M. LYNCH, Water Registrar, The 
Bronx. 

GEORGE H. CREED, Deputy Commissioner Bor-
ough of Queens, Hackett Building, Long Island 
City. 

EDWARD I. MILLER, Deputy Commissioner, Box-
o9l1 of Richmond, Richmond Building, New 
Brighton, S. I. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
Office hours for all, except where otherwise 

noted, from 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.; Saturdays, 12 M. 
Headquarters. 

Nos. t 57 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street. 
Telephone, 2230 Plaza, Manhattan; 2653 Main, 

Brooklyn. 
NICHOLAS J. HAYES, Fire Commissioner. 
W ILLIAM A. DOYLE, Deputy Commissioner, 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
ALFRED M. DOWSES, Secretary. 
EDWARD F. CROKER, Chief of Department and 

in charge of Fire Alarm Telegraph. 
THOMAS LALLY, Deputy Chief of Department 

in charge, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
GEORGE E. MURRAY, Inspector of Combustibles. 
PETER SEERY, Fire Marshal. Boroughs of Man-

hattan, The Bronx and Richmond. 
WILLIAM L. BEERS, Assistant Fire Marshal in 

charge, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Central office open at all hours. 
Committee to examine persons who handle ex-

plosives meets Thursday of each week at 2 o'clock 
P. M. 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COM-
MISSION. 

Nos. 157 and 1~5y East Sixty-seventh street, 
Headquarters Fire Department. 

Fire Commissioner, N1caoLAs J. HAYES, Chair-
man ; WILLIAM J. CHARLTON, Esq.; Gen. GEORGE 
O. EATON, J. AMORY HASKELL, Esq.; Dr. CHARLES 
F. MCKENNA. 

Office hours, 9 A. -M. to 5 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 
A. M. to 12 M. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING. 

Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Telephone, 3863 •Cortlandt. 
JOHN MCGAW WOODBURY, Commissioner. 
F. M. GIRSON, Deputy Commissioner. 
JOHN J. O'BRIEN, Chief Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 
Central 0/See. 

No. 148 East Twentieth street. Office hours 
from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 
I2 M. 
Telephone. 1047 Eighteenth. 
FRANCIS J. LANTRY. Commissioner. 
A. t' MfsrN,t-rv. Deputy Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 
CHARITIES. 

Central Office. 

P. M. 
Telephone, 3350 Madison Square. 
JAMES H. TULLY, Commissioner for Manhattan 

and The Bronx. 
JAMES E. DOUGHERTY, First Deputy Commis-

sioner. 
WILLIAM T. NOONAN, Second Deputy Commis-

sioner, for Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 126 and 
128 Livingston street, Brooklyn. 
P1 ms and Specifications, Contracts, Proposals 

and Fatimates for Work and Materials for Build-
ing, Repairs and Supplies, Bills and Accounts, 
9 A. M. to 4 P. U. Saturdays, 12 M. 

Bureau of Dependent Adults, 66 Third avenue. 
Office hours. 8.30 A. M. to 5 P. M. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED 
HOSPITALS. 

Telephone, 2730 Madison Square. 
Board of Trustees—Dr. JOHN W. BRANNAN, 

ARDEN M. ROBBINS, MYLES TIERNEY, SAMUEL 
SACHS, JAMES K. PAULDING, MARCUS STINE, 
THEODORE E. TACK, JAMES H. TULLY. 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPART- 
MENT. 

Manhattan Office, No. 61 Irving place, south- 
west corner Eighteenth street. 
Telephone, 5331 Eighteenth. 
Brooklyn Office, Temple Bar Building, No. 44 

Court street. 
Bronx Office to be established. 
THOMAS C. T. CRAIN, Commissioner. 
JOHN F. SKELLY, First Deputy Tenement 

House Commissioner. 
WILLIAM BRENNAN, Second Deputy Tenement 

House Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

Pier " A," N. R., Battery place. 
Telephone, 1681 Broad. 
MAURICE FEATHESSON, Commissioner. 
CONRAD HASENFLUG, Deputy Commissioner. 
CHARLES J. COLLINS, Secretary. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. U. Saturdays, 

Ia M. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
Southwest corner of Fifty-fifth street and Sixth 

avenue, Borough of Manhattan, 9 A. M. to 4 P. Y. 
Burial Permit and Contagious Disease OEM= 

always open. 
THOMAS DARLINGTON, Commissioner of Health 

and President. 
Telephone. 1204 Columbus. 
EUGENE W. ScHEPFER, Secretary. 
CHARLES F. ROBERTS, M. D., Sanitary Superin-

tendent. 
WILLIAM H. Guznpoy, M. D., Registrar of 

Records. 
WALTER BENSEL, M. D. Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent, Borough of Manhattan. 
GERALD SHELL. M. D.. Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent, Borough of The Bronx, No. 1237 
Franklin avenue. 

PATRICK J. MURRAY, M. D., Assistant Sanl-
tary Superintendent, Borough of Brooklyn, Nos. 
38 and 4n Clinton street 

JOHN P. MooRE, M. D. Assistant Sanitary 
Superintendent, Borougji o} Queens, Nos. 872 
and 374 Fulton street, Jamaica. 

JOHN T. SPRAGUE, M. D., Assistant Sanitary 
Superintendent, Boroqgh of Richmond Noa. 64 
and s6 Water street, Stapleton. Staten. Istaed. 
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February Io, 1904. 
Retired. 

Patrolman Alonzo Howell, Tenement House Squad, $70o per annum. 
Appointed. 

Thomas J. Mear, as Patrolman on probation. 
February II, 1904. 

Retired. 
Doorman George Uhri, House of Detention, $50o per annum. 

Death Reported. 
Patrolman William R. Winfield, Fifteenth Precinct, February so, 1904. 

Appointed. 
George W. Hoffman. as Patrolman on probation. 
Robert B. Saul, as Complaint Clerk, at $2,000 per annum, in place of John J. 

Corkhill, removed. 
Transferred. 

John Wieber, from Department of Public Buildings, Brooklyn, to the Police 
Department, as Carpenter at $4.50 per diem. 

Temporary Appointment. 
Louis Lichtenberg, as Stenographer and Typewriter, at the rate of $i,ioo per 

annum. 	
\VM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

office of the City Clerk, City Hall, New 
York, February ]S, 1904. 

Public notice is hereby given that the 
Committee on Railroads of the Board of 
Aldermen will hold a public hearing in the 
Aldermanic Chamber, City Hall, Borough 
of Manhattan, on Thursday, February 25, 
1904, at 3 o'clock P. M., on an ordinance to 
rrpeal " An ordinance to regulate the run- 
riug of street cars in the Borough of 
(jueens." 

All persons interested in the above 
matter are respectfully requested to attend. 

P. J. SCULLY, 
Clerk of the Board of Aldermen. 

S ATIS ~ 

OFFICIAL DIRECTORY. 



TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 1904. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 1117 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
JOHN J. PALLAS, Commissioner of Parks for 

the Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond and 
President of the Park Board. 

WILLIS HOLLY. Secretary. Park Board. 
Offices, Arsenal, Central Park. 
MICHAEL KENNEDY, Commissioner of Parks for 

the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Offices, Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, 

Brooklyn. 
WILLIAM P. SCHMITT, Commissioner of Parks 

for the Borough of The Bronx. 
Offices, Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 

12 M. 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND 
ASSESSMENTS. 

Stewart Building, No. z8o Broadway. 	Office 
hours, 9 A. Si. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 
12 M. 

FRANK A. O'DONNEL, President; JOHN J. 
BRADY, EDWARD H. TODD, JAMES B. BOUCK, 
SAMUEL STRASSBOURGER. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

No. 61 Elm street, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
JOHN H. McCooEY, President • JOSEPH P. DAY, 

E. A. CROWNINSITIELD, JEROME SIEGEL, HAL BELL, 
EUGENE F. O'CONNOR. 

HENRY BERLINCER, Secretary. 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 
Office, No. 32o Broadway, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

Saturdays, Iz M. 
ROBERT MUH, ANTONIO ZUCCA, CHARLES A. 

O'MALLEY. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 
BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, Borough of 
Manhattan, 9 A. M. to 5 P. M. (in the month of 
August, g A. M. to 4 P. M.); Saturdays, g A. M. 
to 12 M. 

HENRY A. ROGERS, President ; FRANK L. BAB-
BOTT, Vice-President; A. EMERSON PALMER, Secre-
tary. 

WILLIAM H. MAXWELL, City Superintendent of 
Schools. 
C. B. J. SNYDER, Superintendent of School 

Buildings. 
PATRICK JONES, Superintendent of School Sup-

plies. 
HENRY R. M. Coox, Auditor. 
HENRY M. LEIPZIGER, Supervisor of Lectures. 
CLAUDE G. LELAND, Superintendent of Libraries. 
HENRY M. DEVOE, Supervisor of Janitors. 

ART COMMISSION. 
City Hall, Room z1. 
Telephone call, 1197 Cortlandt. 
JOHN DEWITT WARNER, President; J. CARROLL 

BECKWITH, Vice-President; A. AUGUSTUS HEALY 
President of Brooklyn Institute of Arts and 
Sciences, Secretary; GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, 
Mayor of The City of New York; FREDERICK W. 
RHINELANDER, President of Metropolitan Museum 
of Art; ToHN BIGELOW, President of New York 
Public Library ; A. PHIMISTER PROCTOR, Sculptor; 
HENRY RUTGERS MARSHALL, Architect; JOHN D. 
CRIMMINS, LOYALL FARRAGUT. 

MILD R. MALTBTE, Assistant Secretary. 
ALICE S. CLARK, Clerk. 

THE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Rooms 6027 and 6028 Metropolitan Building, 
No. I Madison avenue, Borough of Manhattan. 
9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 noon. 

Telephone, 5840 Gramercy. 
WALTER CooK, Chairman; WILLIAM J. FRYER, 

WARREN A. CONOVER, CHARLES BUEK, WILLIAM 
C. SMITH, CHARLES G. SMITH, EDWARD F. 
(SRO KER. 

THOMAS F. DONOHUE, Clerk. 
Board meeting every Tuesday at 3 P. M. 

EXAMINING BOARD OF 
PLUMBERS. 

ROBERT MCCABE, President; DAVID JONES t 
D DENTS ONEGON; ex officio, HORACE LOOMIS and 

P. J. ANDREWS. 
Rooms 14, 15 and 16 Aldrich Building, Nos. 

149 and 151 Church street. 
Office open during business hours every day in 

the year, except legal holidays. Examinations are 
held on Monday, Wednesday and Friday, after I 
P. M. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Office of the President, Nos. To, II and is 
City Hall, 9 A. M. to 4 P. U. Saturdays, 9 A. M. 
to 12 M. 

JOHN F. AHEARN, President. 
BERNARD DOWNING, Secretary. 
ISAAC A. HOPPER, Superintendent of Build- 

ings. 
WILLIAM DALTON, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 
JAMES J. HAGAN, Assistant Commissioner of 

Public Works. 
WILLIAM H. WALKER, Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
MATTHEW F. DONOHUE, Superintendent of 

Sewers. 
JOHN L. JORDAN, Assistant Superintendent of 

Buildings. 
GEORGE F. SCANNELL, Superintendent of High-

way 
WILLIAM MARTIN AIKEN, Consulting Architect 

for the Borough of Manhattan. 

Borough of The Bronx. 
Office of the President, corner Third avenue 

and One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, g 
A. M. t0P. M. Saturdays, 9 A. M. to I2 M. 

Louis F. HAFFEN, President. 
HENRY A. GvMBLETON Secretary. 
PATRICK J. REVILLE, superintendent of Build. 

inHs~. 
HENRY BRUCKNER, Commissioner of Public 

Wos £5. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

President's Office, No. II Borough Hall, 9 
A. M. to 4.30 P. U. Saturdays, Q A. M. to I2 M. 
MARTIN W. LITTLETON President. 

J
OHN A. HEFFERNAN, secretary. 
OHN C. BRACKENRIDGE, Commissioner of Pub-

lic Works. 
JAMES S. REGAN, Assistant Commissioner of 

Public Works. 
PETER J. COLLINS, Superintendent of Build-

ings. 
GEORGE W. TILLSON, Chief Engineer in Charge, 

Bureau of Highways. 
ARTHUR J. O'KyEEFE, Superintendent of the 

Bureau of Sewers. 
CHARLES C. Wise, Superintendent of the Bu-

reau of Public Buildings and Offices. 
JAMRs A. ROONEY, Supervisor of Complaints. 

Borough of Queens. 
President's Office, Borough Hall, Jackson ave-

nue and Fifth street Long Island City. 
Josepil CASSIDY, President. 
GEORGE S. JERVIS Secretary to the President. 
Jostra Bagscg ,, commissioner of Public Works. 

SAMUEL GRENNON, Superintendent of High-
ways. 

Office, Hackett Building, Long Island City. 
JOSEPH P. POWERS, Superintendent of Buil4 

in s . 
PHILIP T. CRONIN, Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
MATTHEW J. GOLDNER, Superintendent of 

Sewers. 
Office, Long Island City, q A. M. to 4 P. M.; 

Saturdays, from 9 A. M. until 52 M. 

Borough of Richmond. 
President's Office, New Brighton, Staten Isl-

and. 
GEORGE CROMWELL, President. 
MAYBURY FLEMING, Secretary to the President. 
Louis LINCOLN TRIBUS, Commissioner of Pub-

lic Works. 
JOHN SEATON, Superintendent of Buildings. 
JOSIN TIMLIN, JR., Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
H. E. BURL, Superintendent of Highways. 
RICHARD T. Fox, Superintendent of Street 

Cleaning. 
Office of the President, First National Bank 

Building, New Brighton, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; 
Saturdays, g A. M. to 12 M. 

CORONERS. 
Borough of Manhattan-Office, New Criminal 

Court Building. Open at all times of day and 
night. 
SOLOMON GOLDENKRANZ, NICHOLAS T. BROWN, 

GUSTAV SCHOLER, MOSES J. JACKSON. 
Borough of The Bronx-Corner of Third ave-

nue and One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street. 
Telephone, 333 Tremont. Tel 
	H. HENNING, Chief Clerk. 

WILLIAM O'GORMAN, JR.; JOSEPH I. BERRY. 
Borough of Brooklyn-Office, Room 17, Bor. 

ou h Hall. Telephone, 4004 Main and 4005 Main. 
PHILIP T. WILLIAMS, MICHAEL J. FLAHERTY. 
JAMES L. GERNON, Chief Clerk. 
Open at all hours of day and night, except be-

tween the hours of 12 M. and 5 P. M. on Sundays 
and holidays. 

Borough of Queens-Office, Borough Hall, Ful-
ton street, Jamaica, L. I. 

SAMUEL D. NUTT, LEONARD RUOFF, JR. 
MARTIN MAGER, JR., Chief Clerk. 
Office hours from g A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Borough of Richmond-No. 46 Richmond road, 

Stapleton. Open for the transaction of business 
all hours of the day and night. 

GEORGE F. SCHAFER. 

NEW YORK COUNTY 
OFFICES. 
SURROGATE. 

New County Court-house. Court open from 9 
A. M. to 4 P. M., except Saturdays, when it closes 
at 12 M. During the months of July and August 
the hours are from g A. M. to 2 P. M. 

FRANK T. FITZGERALD, ABNER C. THOMAS, Sur-
rogates; WILLIAM V. LEARY, Chief Clerk. 

SHERIFF. 
Stewart Building, 9 A .M. to 4 P. M. 
MITCHELL L. ERLANGER, Sheriff ; JULIUS BAR-

BURGER, Under Sheriff. 

COUNTY JAIL. 
No. 7o Ludlow street, 6 A. M. to To P. M. daily. 
MITCHELL L. ERLANGER, Sheriff. 
THOMAS H. SULLIVAN, Warden. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Franklin and 

Centre streets. 
Office hours from 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.; Satur-

days, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 
ILLIAM TRAVERS JEROME, District Attorney. 

JOHN A. HENNEBERRY, Chief Clerk. 

REGISTER. 
No. 116 Nassau street. Office hours from 9 

A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 
During the months of July and August the hours 
are from 9 A. M. to 2 P. M. 

JOHN H. J. RoNNER, Register; HENRY H. SHER-
MAN, Deputy Register. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Nos. 8, 9, To and IT New County Court-house. 

Office hours from 9 A. M. to 2 P. M. 
THOMAS L. HAMILTON, County Clerk. 
HENRY BIRRELL, Deputy. 
PATRICK H. DUNN, Secretary. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Room 127, Stewart Building, Chambers street 

and Broadway, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
THOMAS ALLISON, Commissioner. 
MATTHEW F. NEVILLE, Assistant Commissioner. 
FREDERICK P. SIMPSOxf Assistant Commissioner. 
FREDERICK O'BYRNE, Secretary. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. I19 Nassau street, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
WILLIAM M. HOEs, Public Administrator. 

KINGS COUNTY OFFICES. 
COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 

County Court-house, Brooklyn, Rooms, to, Ig, 
2e and 23. Court opens at 10 A. M. daily, and sits 
until business is completed. Part I., Room No. 
23; Part II., Room No. To, Court-House. Clerk's 
Office, Rooms Ig and 22, open daily from 9 A. M. 
toP. U. Saturdays, 12 M. 
J403EP8 ASPINALL and FREDERICK E. CRANE, 

County Judges. 
CHARLES S. DEvoy, Chief Clerk. 

SURROGATE. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
JAMES C. CHURCH, Surrogate. 
WILLIAM P. PICKETT, Clerk of the Surrogate's 

Court. 
Court opens at 10 A. M. Office hours, 9 A. se. 

to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Brooklyn. 
y A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, I2 M. 
HENRY HESTERBERG, Sheriff. 

COUNTY JAIL. 
DeKalb avenue, Brooklyn, New York s

t reet and 
York. 

 

W. E. MELODY. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, County -Court-house, Borough of Brook-

lyn. Hours 9 A. M. to 5 P. M. 
JOHN F. LARKS, District Attorney. 

REGISTER. 
Hall of Records. Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 

P. M., excepting months of July and August; then 
from 9 A. M. to a P. M., provided for by statute. 

MATTHEW DOOLEY, Register. 
PATRICK H. QUINN, Deputy Register. 
AUGUSTUS W MAUL, Assistant Deputy Register. 
JOHN B. SHANAHAN, Counsel. 
ON 11. MCAXDLE, Secretary. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn, R A. M. to 4 P. M. 
EDWARD KAUFMAN, County Clerk. 
DENNIS WINGERS, Deputy County Clerk. 
JOSEPH P. DONNELLEY, Assistant Deputy County 

Clerk. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
5 Court-house. 
JACOB BRENNER, Commissioner. 
FRANK J. GARDNER, Deputy Commissioner. 
ALBERT B. WALDON, Secretary. 
Office hours from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. Satur-

days, from p A. M. to 12 M. 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS. 
Rooms 7, 9, Io and ,I, Hall of Records. 
Office hours, g A. M. to 4 P. M., excepting 

months of July and August; then 9 A. M. to a 
P. M.; Saturdays, g A. M. to 12 M. 

GEORGE E. WALno, Commissioner. 
JOSEPH H. GRENELLE, Deputy Commissioner. 
Jous H. JOHNSON, Secretary. 
THOMAS D. MOSSCROP, Superintendent. 
RICHARD S. SIEVES, Chief Clerk. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 18q Montague street, Brooklyn, 9 A. M. to 

4 P. M., except Saturdays in June, July and 
August, g A. M. to I P. M. 

WILLIAM B. DAVENPORT, Public Administrator. 

QUEENS COUNTY OFFICES. 
SURROGATE. 

DANIEL NOBLE, Surrogate. 
Office at Jamaica. 
Except On Sundays, holidays and half holidays 

the office is open between March 31 and October 
I from 8 A. M. to 5 P. M.; on Saturdays from 8 
A. M. to 12 M.; between September 30 and April 
I, from 9 A. M. to 5 P. M. ; on Saturdays from 9 
A. M. to 12 M. 

Surrogate's Court sits on Thursday and Friday 
of each week, except during the month of August, 
when no court is held. Calendar called at IG 
A. M. 

COUNTY COURT. 
County Court-house, Long Island City. 
County Court opens at 9.30 A. M. adjourns at 

5 P. M. 

N. 
County Judge's office always open at Flushing, 
 Y. 
BURT J. HUMFIIREY, County Judge. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Long Island City, 9 A. M. 

to 4 P. M.; Saturdays from g A. M. to 12_M. 
JOSEPH MEYERROSE, Sheriff; JOSIAH C. BEN-

NETT, Under Sheriff. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, Queens County Court-house, Long 

Island City, 9 A. M. to 5 P. M. 
GEORGE A. GREGG, District Attorney. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Jamaica, N. Y., Fourth Ward, Borough of 

Queens. 
Office hours, April I to October 1, 8 A. M. to 5 

P. M. October I to April r, 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.; 
Saturdays, to 52 M. 

County and Supreme Court held at the Queens 
County Court-house, Long Island City. Court 
opens at 9.30 A. M., to adjourn 5 P. M. 

DAVID L. VON NOSTRAND, County Clerk. 
CHARLES DOWNING, Deputy County Clerk. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 

A. M. to I2 M. 
EDWARD J. KNAUER, Commissioner. 
H. HOMER MOOSE, Assistant Commissioner. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 103 Third street, Long Island City, 9 A. M. 

to 5 P. M. 
CHARLES A. WADLEY, Public Administrator. 

RICHMOND COUNTY 
OFFICES. 

COUNTY JUDGE AND SURRO- 
GATE. 

Terms of Court, Richmond County, 1904. 
County Courts-STEPHEN D. STEPHENS, County 

Judge. 
First Monday of June, Grand and Trial Jury; 
First Monday of December, Grand and Trial 

Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of January, without a Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of February, without a 

Jury; 
	Wednesday of March, without aury; 

Fourth Wednesday of April, without a JJury; 
Fourth Wednesday of July, without a Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of September, without a 

Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of October, without a Jury; 
-All at the Court-house at Richmond. 

Surrogate's Court-STEPHEN D. STEPHENS, Sur- 
rogate. 

Mondays, at the First National Bank Building, 
St. George, at 10.30 o'clock A. M. 

Tuesdays, at the First National Bank Building, 
St. George, at 50.30 o'clock A. M. 

Wednesdays, at the Surrogate's Office, Rich-
mond, at 10.30 o'clock A. M. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Port Richmond, S. I. 
Office hours, from 9 A. M. to I2 M., and from 

I P. M. t0 5 P. M. 
EDWARD S. RAWSON, District Attorney. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
County Office Building, Richmond, S. I., g 

A. M. t0 4 P. M. 
C. L. BOSTWICK, County Clerk. 
County Court-house, Richmond, S. I., 9 A. M. 

to 4 P. M. 

SHERIFF. 
CHARLES J. MCCORMACK, Sheriff. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Village Hall Stapleton. 
CHARLES J. kULLMAN, Commissioner. 
J. Louis GARRETSON, Commissioner. 
Office open from 9 A. M. until 4 P. M.; Satur- 

days, from p A. M. to 12 M. 

THE COURTS. 
APPELLATE DIVISION SUPREME 

COURT. 
FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT. 

Court-house, Madison avenue, Copper Twenty-
fifth street. Court opens at I P. M. 

ctlSRl,ø IT, VAN BRUNT, PrHIidiPJ Tti cci  

EDWARD PATTERSON, MORGAN J. O'BRIEN, GEORGE 
L. INGRAHAM, CHESTER B. MCLAUGHLIN, EDWARD 
W. HATCH, FRANK C. LAUGHLIN, Justices; AL-
FRED WAGSTAFF, Clerk. WILLIAM LAMB, JR., 
Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's Office opens at 9 A. M. 

SUPREME COURT-FIRST 
DEPARTMENT. 

County Court-house, Chambers street. Courts 
open from T0.15 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

Special Term, Part I. (motions), Room No. 12. 
Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte business), 

Room No. I$. 
Special Term, Part III., Room No. Ig. 
Special Term, Part IV., Room No. ii. 
Special Term, Part V. Room No. 30. 
Special Term, Part VI. (Elevated Railroad 

Cases), Room No. 36. 
Trial Term, Part II., Room No, 25. 
Trial Term, Part Ill., Room No. 17. 
Trial Term, Part IV., Room No. 18. 
Trial Term, Part V., Room No. 16. 
Trial Term, Fart VI. Room No. 24. 
Trial Term, Part VI1~., Room No. 23. 
Trial Ternl, Part %'III., Room No. 33. 
Trial Term, Part IX., Room No. 31. 
Trial Term, Part X., Room No. 32. 
Trial Term, Part XI., Room No. 22. 
Trial Term, Part XII., Room No. 34• 
Trial Term, Part XIII., and Special Term, 

VII., Room No. 26. 
Appellate Term, Room No. 31. 
Naturalization Bureau, Room No. 38, third 

floor. 
Assignment Bureau, room on third floor. 
Clerks in attendance from TO A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part I. (motions), 

Room No. 13. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte 

business), room southwest corner mezzanine floor. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Calendar, room 

southeast corner, second floor. 
Clerk's Office, Trial Term, Calendar, room 

northeast corner, second floor, east. 
Clerk's Office, Appellate Term, room southwest 

corner, third floor. 
Trial Term, Part 1. (criminal business). 
Criminal Court-house, Centre street. 
Justices-CHARLES H. TRUAX, FRANCIS M. 

SCOTT, CHARLES F. MACLEAN, HENRY BISCHOFF, 
R.• r LEONARD A. GIEGERICH, JOHN J. FREEDMAN, 

P. HENRY DUGRO, HENRY GILDERSLEEVE, JAMES 
FITZGERALD, DAVID LEVENTRITT, JAMES A. O'GOa-
MAN, GEORGE C. BARRETT, JAMES A. BLANCHARD, 
JOHN PROCTOR CLARKE, SAMUEL GREENBAUM, 
EDWARD E. MCCALL, EDWARD B. AMEND, VERNON 
M. DAVIS. 

SUPREME COURT-SECOND 
DEPARTMENT. 

Kings County Court-house, Borough of Brook 
lyn, N. Y. 

Courts open daily from To o'clock A. M. to 5 
o'clock P. M. Five jury trial parts. Special Term 
for Trials. Special Term for Motions. 

GERARD M. STEVENS, General Clerk. 

CRIMINAL DIVISION-SUPREME 
COURT. 

Building for Criminal Courts, Centre, Elm, 
White and Franklin streets. 

Court opens at 10.30 A. M. 
THOMAS L. HAMILTON, Clerk ; EDWARD R. CAR-

ROLL, Special Deputy to the Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 F. M. 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. 
Held in the building for Criminal Courts, Cen-

tre, Elm, White and Franklin streets. 
Court opens at To.30 o'clock A. M. 
RuFUS B. COWING, City Judge; JOHN W. GOFF, 

Recorder; JOSEPH E. NEWBURGER, MARTIN T. MC-
MAHON and WARREN W. FOSTER, Judges of the 
Court of General Sessions. EDWARD R. CARROLL, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. U. to 4 P. M. 

CITY COURT OF THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

No. 32 Chambers street, Brownstone Building, 
City Hall Park, from co A. M. to 4 P. M. 

General Term, Part I. 
Part II. 
Part III. 
Part IV. 
Part V. 
Special Term Chambers will be held from Io 

A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
JAMES M. FITZSIMMONS, Chief Justice; JOHN 

IT MCCARTIIY, LEWIS J. CONLAN, EDWARD F. 
O'DwYER, THEODORE F. HASCALL, FRANCIS B. 
DELEHANTY, SAMUEL SEABURY, Justices. THOMAS 
F. SMITH, Clerk. 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Centre street, 

between Franklin and White streets, Borough of 
Manhattan. 

Court opens at To A. M. 
Justices-First Division-ELrzuR B. HINSDALE, 

WILLIAM E. WYATT, JOHN B. MCKEAN WILLIAM 
C. HOLBROOK, WILLARD H. OLMSTEAD, JosEPH M. 
DEUEL. WILLIAM M. FULLER, Clerk ; JOSEPH H. 
JONES, Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from g A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Second Division-Trial Days-No. 171 Atlantic 

avenue, Brooklyn, Mondays, Wednesdays and 
Fridays, at TO o'clock; Town Hall, Jamaica, Bor-
ottgh of Queens. Tuesdays, at Io o'clock; Town 
Hall, New Brighton, Borough of Richmond, 
Thursdays, at to o'clock. 

Isstices-JOHN COURTNEY, HOWARD J. FORKER, 
PATRICK KEADY, JOHN FLEMING, THOMAS W. 
FITZGERALD, ROBERT J. WILKIN. JOSEPH L. KER-
RIGAN, Clerk; JOHN J. DORMAN, Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's Office, No. 171 Atlantic avenue, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, open from g A. M. to 4 P. M. 

CHILDREN'S COURT. 
First Division-No. 66 Third avenue, Manhat-

tan. EDMUND C. LEE. 
Second Division-No. 102 Court street, Brook-

lyn. ROBERT J. WILKIN, Justice; JAMES P. SIN- 
NOT?. Clerk. 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS. 
Courts open fromA. M. to 4 P. M. 
City Ma istrates-ROBERT C. CORNELL, LEROY 

B. CRANE, CHARLES A. FLAMMERf LORENZ ZELLER, 
CLARENCE W. MEADE, JOHN IVl Moor, JOSEPH 
POOL, JOHN B. MAYO, EDWARD HOGAN, PETER P. 
BARLOW, MATTHEW P. BREEN, SEWARD BAKER, 
ALRRED G. OMMEN, CHARLES S. WHITMAN. 

PHILIP BLOCH, Secretary. 
First District-Criminal Court Building. 
Second District-Jefferson Market. 
Third District-No. 69 Essex street. 
Fourth District-Fifty-seventh street, near Lear. 

ington avenue. 
Fifth District-One Hundred and Twenty-first 

street, southeastern corner of Sylvan place. 
Sixth District-One Hundred and Fifty-eighth 

street and Third avenue. 
Seventh Distrirt.aFlfty-(ourtb street, wey% 9f 

Eighth avenue, 
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SECOND DIVISION. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

City Magistrates—ALFRED E. STEERS, A. V. B. 
VOORH£ES, JR.; JAMES G. TIGHE, EDWARD J. 
DOOLEY, JOHN NAUMER, E. G. HIGGENBOTHAM, 
FRANK E. O'RIELLY, HENRY J. FURLONG. 

President of Board, JAMES G. TIGHE, No. 184Y2 
Bergen street. 

Secretary to the Board, THOMAS D. OSBORN, 
West Eighth street, Coney Island. 

First District—No. 318 Adams street. 
Second District—Court and Butler streets. 
Third District—Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues. 
Fourth District—Lee avenue and Clymer street. 
Fifth District—Manhattan avenue and Powers 

street. 
Sixth District—Gates and Reid avenues. 
Seventh District—Grant street (Flatbush). 
Eighth District—West Eighth street (Coney 

Island). 
Borough of Queens. 

City Magistrates—MATTHEW J. SMITH, LUKE 
J. CON NORTON, EDMUND J. HEALY. 

First District—Long Island City. 
Second District—Flushing. 
Third District—Far Rockaway. 

Borough of Richmond. 
City Magistrates—JOHN CROAK, NATHANIEL 

MARSH. 
First District—New Brighton, Staten Island. 
Second District—Stapleton, Staten Island. 

MUNICIPAL COURTS. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

First District—Third, Fifth and Eighth Wards 
and all that part of the First Ward lying, west of 
Broadway and Whitehall street. including Gov-
ernor's Islan~t, Bedloe's Island, Ellis Island, and 
the Oyster Islands. New Court-house, No. 128 
Prince street, corner of Vs ooster street. 

DANIEL E. FINN, justice. THOMAS O'CONNELL, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from g A. Si. to 4 P. M. 
Second District—Second, Fourth, Sixth and 

Fourteenth \yards, and all that portion of the 
First Ward lying south and east of Broadway and 
Whitehall street. Court-room corner of Grand and 
Centre streets. 

HERMAN BOLTE, justice. 	FRANCIS MANGIN, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Court opens daily at so A. M., and remains open 

until daily calendar is disposed of and close of the 
daily business, except on Sundays and legal holi-
days. 

Third District—Ninth and Fifteenth Wards. 
Court-room. southwest corner Sixth avenue and 
\Cest Tenth street. Court opens daily (Sundays 
and legal holidays excepted) from 9 A. M. to 4 
F. M. 

WM. F. MOORE, justice. DANIEL WILLIAMS, 
Clerk. 

Fourth District—Tenth and Seventeenth Wards. 
Court-room, No. o First street, corner Second 
avenue. Clerk's Office open daily from 9 A. M. 
n 4 P. M. Court opens to A. M. daily, and re-
r ins open to close of business. 

GEORGE F. ROEscH, justice; ANDREW LANG, 
Clerk. 

Fifth District—The Fifth District embraces the 
Eleventh Ward and all that portion of the Thir• 
teenth Ward which lies east of the centre line of 
Norfolk street and north of the centre line of 
Grand street and west of the centre line of Pitt 
street and north of the centre line of Delancey 
street. Court-room. No. 154 Clinton Street. 

BENJAMIN HOFFMAN, Justice. THOMAS FITZ-
PATRICK, Clerk. 

Sixth District—Eighteenth and Twenty-first 
Wards. 	Court-room, northwest corner Twenty- 
third street and Second avenue. Court opens at 
9 A. M. daily, and continues open until close of 
business. 

DANIEL F. MARTIN, justice. ABRAM BERNARD, 
Clerk. 

Seventh District — Nineteenth Ward. Court-
room, No. 151 East Fifty-seventh street. Court 
opens every morning at q o'clock (except Sun-
days and legal holidays), and continues open to 
close of business. 

HERMAN JOSEPH, Justice. PATRICK McDsvxTr, 
Clerk. 
Eighth District — Sixteenth and Twentieth 

Wards. Court-room, northwest corner of Twenty-
third street and Eighth avenue. Court opens at 
9 A. M. and continues open until close of busi- 
ness. 	Summary proceedings to return causes 
called 9.30 A. M. Calendar trial causes, Io A. M. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M., and 
on Saturdays until 12 M. 

Trial days and Return days, each Court day. 
T AMES W MCLAUGHLIN, JJustice. 
}IENRY MERZRACH, Clerk. 
Ninth District—Twelfth Ward, except that por-

tion thereof which lies west of the centre line of 
Lenox or Sixth avenue, and of the Harlem river 
north of the terminus of Lenox avenue. Court-
room, No. 170 East One Hundred and Twenty-
first street, southeast corner of Sylvan place. 
Court opens every morning at 9 o'clock (except 
Sundays and legal holidays), and continues open 
to close of business. 

JOSEPH P. FALLON, Justice. WILLIAM J. KEN-
NEDY, Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Tenth District—The Tenth District embraces 

that portion of the Twenty-second Ward south of 
Seventieth street. 	Court-room, No. 314 West 
Fifty-fourth street. Court opens daily (Sundays 
and legal holidays excepted) from 9 A. M. to 4 
P. M. 

THOMAS E. MURRAY, Justice. HUGH GRANT, 
Clerk. 

Eleventh District—The Eleventh District em-
braces that portion of the Twelfth Ward which 
lies north of the Centre line of West One Hun-
dred and Tenth street, between Lenox avenue and 
Seventh avenue: north of the centre line of One 
Hundred and Twentieth street, between Seventh 
avenue and Broadway• north of the centre line of 
One Hundred and 'Nineteenth street, between 
Broadway and the North or Hudson river, and 
west of the centre line of Lenox or Sixth avenue 
and of the Harlem river; north of the terminus 
of Lenox or Sixth avenue. Court-room, corner of 
One Hundred and Twenty-sixth street and Colum-
bus avenue. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays 
and legal holidays excepted) from 9 A. M. to 4 
P. M. Court convenes daily at 9.45 A. M. 

FRANCIS J. WORCESTER, Justice. HERMAN B. 
WILSON. Clerk, 

Twelfth District—The Twelfth District em-
braces that portion of the Twenty-second Ward 
north of Seventieth street, and that portion of the 
Twelfth Ward which lies north of the centre line 
of Eighty-sixth street and west of the centre line 
of Seventh avenue and south of the centre line 
of One Hundred and Twentieth street, between 
Seventh avenue and Broadway, and south of the 
centre line of One Hundred and Nineteenth 
street, between Broadway and the North or Hud-
son river. Court-room, No. 2630 Broadway. 

ALFRED P. W. SERMON, Justice. JAMES V. 
GILOON, Clerk. 

Thirteenth District—South side of Delancey 
street, from East river to Pitt street; east side 
of Pitt street, Grand street, south aide of Grand 
street to Norfolk street, east side of Norfolk street 
to Division street, south side of Division street 
to Catharine street, cast side of Catharine street 
to East river. Clerk's Office open daily (Sun-
days and legal holidays excepted) frosts p A. is. 
to 4 P. Si. 

LEON SONDERs, Justice; JAMES J. DavLrMt Ckrk. 
Courtroom, No, Voo Wt Broadway. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
First District—All that part of the Twenty. 

fourth Ward which was lately annexed to the 
City and County of New York by chapter I034 of 
the Laws of 1895, comprising all of the late Town 
of Westchester, and part of the Towns of East-
cheater and Pelham, including the Villages of 
Wakefield and Williamsbridge. Courtroom, 
]'own Hall, Main street, Westchester Village. 
Court opens daily (Sundays and legal holidays ex-
cepted) from 9 A. Si. to 4 P. M. Trial of causes 
are Tuesday and Friday of each week. 

WILLIAM W. PENFIELD, justice. THOMAS F. 
DELEHANTY, Clerk. 

Office hours from 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.; Saturdays, 
closing at tz Si. 

Second District—Twenty-third and Twenty-
fourth Wards; except the territory described in 
chapter 934 of the Laws of 1895. Court-room, 
corner Third avenue and One Hundred and Fifty-
eighth street. Office hours from 9 A. Si. to 4 
P. M. Court opens at Io A. Si. 

JOIIN M. TIERNEY, Justice. THOMAS A. MAHER, 
Clerk. 

BOROUGH OP BROOKLYN. 
First District — Comprising First, Second, 

Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Tenth and Twelfth 
Wards of the Borough of Brooklyn. Court-house, 
northwest corner State and Court streets. 

JOHN J. WALSH, Justice. 	EDWARD MORAN, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. Si. to 4 P. Si. 
Calendar called at to A. Si. 
Second District—Seventh, Ninth, Eleventh, 

Twentieth, Twenty-first and Twenty-third Wards. 
Court-room located at No. 1217 Bedford avenue, 
Brooklyn. Calendar called at Io o'clock A. Si. 

GERARD B. \'AN WART, justice. WILLIAM H. 
ALLEN, Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. Si. to 4 P. Si. 
Third District—Includes the Thirteenth, Four-

teenth, Fifteenth, Sixteenth, Seventeenth, Eigh-
teenth and Nineteenth Wards. Court-house, Nos. 
6 and 8 Lee avenue, Brooklyn. 

WILLIAM J. LYNCH, Justice. JOHN W. CAR-
PENTER, Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from q A. Si. to 4 P. U. 
Court opens at to o'clock. 
Fourth District—Twenty-fourth, Twenty-fifth, 

Twenty-sixth, Twenty-seventh and Twenty-eighth 
Wards. Court-room, No. 14 Howard avenue. 

THOMAS H. WILLIAMS, justice. HERMAN GOHL• 
INGHORST, Clerk; JAMES P. SINNOTT, Assistant 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from g A. Si. to 4 P. Si. 
Fifth District—Eighth, Twenty-second, Twenty-

ninth, Thirtieth, Thirty-first and Thirty-second 
Wards. 	Court-house, Bay Twenty-second street 
and Bafb avenue, Bath Beach. Telephone, 
83 Bath. 

CORNELIUS FURGUESON, Justice. JEREMIAH J. 
O'LEARY, Clerk, 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. Si. to 4 P. M. 

BOROUGH OP QUEENS. 
First District—First Ward (all of Long Island 

City, formerly composing five wards). 	Court- 
room, No. 46 Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. each 
day, excepting Saturdays, closing at 12 Si. Trial 
days, Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. 	All 
other business transacted on Tuesdays and Thurs-
days. 

THOMAS C. KADIEN, Justice. THOMAS F. KEN-
NEDY, Clerk. 

Second District—Second and Third Wards, 
which includes the territory of the late Towns of 
Newtown and Flushing. Court-room, in Court-
house of the late Town of Newtown, corner of 
Broadway and Court street, Elmhurst, New York. 
P. O. Address, Elmhurst, New York, 

WILLIAM RASQUIN, JR., Justice. HENRY WAL-
TER, JR., Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. Si. to 4 P. Si. 
Third District—JAMES F. MLLAUCHLIN, Justice. 

GEORGE W. DAMON, Clerk. 
Court-house, Town Hall, Jamaica. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 A, M. to 4 P. M. 
Court held on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fri-

days at IO A. M. 
BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

First District—First and Third Wards (Towns 
of Castleton and Northfield). Court-room, former 
Village Hall, Lafayette avenue and Second street, 
New Brighton. 

JOHN J. KENNY, justice. FRANCIS F. LEMAN, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Court held each day, except Saturdays, from 

10 A. Si. 
Second District—Second, Fourth and Fifth 

Wards (Towns of Middletown, Southfield and 
Westfield). Court-room, former Edgewater Vil-
lage Hall, Stapleton. 

GEORGE W. STAKE, Justice. PETER TIERNAN, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 A. Si. to 4 P. Si. 
Court held each day from to A. M., and con-

tinues until close of business. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COM-
MISSION. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SeevlCF CoHRosby, No. 6, 
ELM STREET, CITY OF New YOL K. 

FEBRUARY 18, 1504. 
1ThUELIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 

open competitive examinations will be held for 
the following positions 

ARCHITECTURAL DRAUGHTSMAN,THURS. 
DAY, MARCH ,o, '904, AT Io A. M. 

The receipt of applications will close on Friday, 
March 4, at 4 P. Si. 

he subjects and weights of the examination are as 
follows: 
"Technical Knowledge........................ 	5 
Experience ............................ ...... 	2 
Mathematics ............ 	.... ............ 	2 
Handwriting aid General Neatness......... 	t 

Candidates will be required to obtain 75 per cent. on 
the technical paper. 

There ate from ro to 25 vacagcies in the Building 
Bureau of the Board of Education. 

Candidates will be required to furnish their own 
drawisix materials and appurtenances. 

1 he compensation attached to this position is from 
$8 to $3c per week. 

The minimum age is 2I. 

The Board of Education needs Draughtsmen of dif-
ferent qualificaticns : these are mainly as follows: 

Designers. 
Structural Steel Draughtsmen. 
General Draught-men. 

—with knowledge of masonry, iron and wood con-
struction, etc. 

Sanitary Draughtsmen, etc. 

The papers will be so drawn as to enable candidates 
to choose which one of the above they prefer. At the 
same time an examination will be held for Draughts. 
man of a lower grade (Assistant Draughtsman) The 
examination for this position will be more elementary 
and more general. 

The compensation attached to the latter position is 
from Sill to Ss 5 per week. 

The minimum age is r8. 

FEBRUARY ,8, 1904. 
POLICE MATRON, FRIDAY, MARCH t8, 5904, 

AT Io A. At. 
The receipt of app4jc9g9 will close OR Saturday, 

MgrCh 5. at 4 f , 4. 

The subjects and weights of the examination are as 
follows : 
Duties ....................... ...... 	........ 	5 
Experience .................................. 	3 
Handwriting ............................... 	I 
Arithmetic ...... 	. .. ...... 	........ .  

Required percentage is 7e. It is impossible to fore-
tell the number of vacancies but 6 appwntments were 
made during 	3. 

A physical examination is required as a preliminary 
to the mental 

The compensation attached to this position is 
$,,coo. 

Applicants must be not less than 3o nor more th:,n 
50 years of age. 

HENRY BERLINGER, 
Secretary. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
open competitive examinations will be held for 

the following positions: 
FEBRUARY 6, r9aq. 

CLERK (MEN ONLY) First to Fourth Grades. 
Salary $750 to $,,200. 
Time and place of examination to be announced 

hereafter. 
The subjects and weights of the examination are as 

follows: 

Spelling .................. .................. 	r5 
Dictation .................................... 	r5 
Handwriting ................................30 
Arithmetic ........ ......................... 	zo 
Letter-writing ......... ...................... 	20 

Required percentage is Be. The number of vacancies 
cannot be foretold, but about 5o appointments were 
made in the year x903. 

The receipt of applications will close on February 
23 1 P. M. 

The minimum age is 2t. 
1'Et!RU RY 6, 1904. 

JUNIOR ASSISTANT LIBRARIAN—QUEENS 
BOROUGH. 

Thursday, March 3, too$, 10 A. v., at 6r Elm street. 
The receipt of appli' atiocs for this examination will 

close on Tuesday, February 23, at 4 P. H. 
The subjects and weights of the examination are 

as follows: 
Special examination covering library work.., 	6 
Experience ....... ........................... 	3 
Anthmetic ......................... ......... 	I 
Required percentage is 70. 
There are, approximately, four vacancies to be filled. 
The minimum age is I8. 

FEBRUARY 6, I904. 

STENOGRAPHER AND TYPEWRITER 
(WOMEN ONLY). First to Fourth Grades. Salary, 
$75c to S5,0o0 per annum, Tuesday, March t, 1904, at to 
A. Si. ( and later dates, if necessary., at No. 6, Elm 
street. 

The receipt of applications will close on Tuesday, 
February 23, at 4 F. 51. 

The subjects and weights of the examination are as 
follows 
Accuracy ............ ....................... 	4 
Speed .......................................a 
Spelling ...................... .............. 	I 
Handwriting ............... ................ 	r 
Letter-writing ....................... ........ 	I 
Ar thmetic ............. ... 	............ .. 	I 

Required percertage is 70. It is impossible to fore. 
tell the number of vac ncies likely to occur, but be-
tween 4o and go appointments were made during the 
year 1903. l he minimum age is 28 

FEBRUARY 6, 1904. 

TYPEWRITING COPYIST (MEN A;'D \VOM EN), 
First to I bird Grades. Salary-, 975o to 5' ,oso. Wedness. 
day, %I arch ,6, 1904, at Io A. M. (and later dates, it 
necessary' at 6 t' Im street. 

The receipt of applications will close on Tuesday, 
February 21, at 4 P. %,. The subjects and weights of 
the examination are as follows: 
Accuracy .................................... 	4 
s-peed....... ...... ............... 	.......... 
spelling.. .................................... 	r 
Arithmetic ................................... 	I 
Letter ............. .......................... 	I 
Required percentage is 70. 
'I he minimum age is :8. 

HENRY BERLINGER, 
Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL Saaysca C0MYI88101r, No. 61 
ELM STREET, CITE OF Naw YORL 

PUBLIC NOTICE WILL BE GIVEN OF ALL 
competitive examinations two weeks in ad-

vance of the date upon which the receipt of appli- 
cations for any scheduled examination will 	ee. 
Applications will be received for only such s. am-
inations as are scheduled. 

When an examination is advertised, a person 
desiring to compete in the same may obtain an ap- 
plication blank upon request made in writing or 
by personal application at the office of the Com-
mission. 

All notices of examinations will be posted in 
the office of the Commission, City Hall, Municipal 
Buildinf, Brooklyn, and advertised in the "City 
Record' for two weeks in advance of the date 
upon which the receipt of applications will close 
for any stated position. 

Public -notice will also be given by advertise-
ment in most of the City papers. 

Wherever an examination is of a technical char- 
ter, due notice is given by advertisement in the 

technical journal. appertaining to the particular 
profession for which the examination is called. 

Such notices will be sent to the daliji papers 
as matters of news, and to the General Iostoffice 
and qtatione thereof. The scope of the examina-
'ton will be stated, but for more general informa-
tion application should be made at the office of the 
Commission. 

Unless otherwise specifically stated the mini-
mum age requirement for all positions is at. 

HENRY BERLINGER, Secretary. 
1f-a4-o3 

OFFICIAL PAPERS. 

Morning—" The American," " The Morning 
Telegraph." 

Evening—" The Evening Journal,' " The Daily 
News." 

Weekly—" The Freeman's Journal," " The New 
York Realty Journal" 

German— The New Yorker Herold." 
Designated by the Board of City Record, Janu-

sry 19, 1904• 

BOARD rIERTINO5. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment meet 
in the old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hail, 
every Friday, at 10.30 o'clock a. m. 

JAMES W. STEVENSON, 
Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund asset 
in the old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, 
at viii of the Mayor. 

N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, 
c, 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT. 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY-OWNERS, 

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION ror8 OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of The 

City of New York hereby gives public notice to all 
persons, owners of Vroperty. affected by the following 
assessments for LOCAL. IMPROVEMENTS IN THE 
BOROUGH OF bROOKLYN: 

SEVENTH WARD, SECTION 7. 
EMERSON PLACE — FLAGGING SIDE- 

WALK, west side, between Park and Myrtle 
avenues. Area of assessment: West side of Em-
erson place, between Park and Myrtle avenues, 
or Block 1894, Lots Nos. 32 to 36, inclusive, and 
39, 4o and qt. 

EIGIITII WARD, SECTION 3. 
THIRTY-FOURTH STREET—LAYING CE- 

MENT SIDEWALKS, north side, between 
Fourth and Fifth avenues. Area of assessment: 
North side of 'thirty-fourth street, between 
fourth and Fifth avenues, on Block 685, Lots 
Nos. 43, 59, 6t, 62, 63, 66, 6 and 68. 

THIRTY-SIXTII STREET —LAYING CE. 
MENT SIDEWALKS, southeast corner of Fourth 
avenue, Area of assessment: Southeast corner of 
Thirty-sixth street and Fourth avenue, on Block 
697, Lot No. lo. 

NINTH WARD, SECTION 4. 
PROSPECT PLACE — FLAGGING SIDE- 

WALK, south side, between Underhill and Van-
dtrbilt avenues. Area of assessment: South side 
of Prospect place, between Vanderbilt and Under-
hill avenues, on Block 1159, Lot No. 41. 

TWENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTION 6. 
MACON STREET—FLAGGING SIDEWALK, 

south side, between Lewis and Sumner avenues. 
Area of assessment: South side of Macon street, 
between Lewis and Sumner avenues, on Block 
1668, Lot No. 33. 

T\VENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION g 
ST. JOHN'S PLACE: LAYING CEMENT 

SIDEWALKS, south side, between Bedford and 
Rogers avenues. Area of assessment: South side 
of St. John's place, between Bedford and Rogers 
avenues, on Block 1253, Lots Nos. I~, 16 and 18. 

ST. JOHN'S PLACE—LAYIN(. CEMENT 
SIDEWALKS, north side, between Nostrand and 
Rogers avenues. Area of assessment: North side 
of St. John's place, between Nostrand and 
Rogers avenues, on Block 1247, Lots Nos. 42, 50, 
53ST 	72. 

 T. JOHN'S PLACE—LAYING CEMENT 
SIDEWALK, south side, between Nostrand and 
Rogers avenues. Area of assessment: South side 
of St. John's place, between Nostrand and 
Rogers avenues, on Block' 5254, Lots Nos. 10, 15, 
24, 34 and 37 

TWENTY-FIFTH WARD, SECTION 6. 
VAN BUREN STREET—LAYING CEMENT 

SIDEWALK, south side, between Broadway and 
Patchen avenue. Area of assessment: South side 
of Van Buren street, between Broadway and 
Patchen avenue, on Block 1618, Lot No. Ig. 

HERKIIIER STREET—FLAGGING SIDE- 
WALKS, south side, between Eastern parkway 
and Sherlock place. Area of assessment: South 
side of Herkimer street, between Eastern park-
way and Sherlock place, on Block 1571, Lot 
No, 17. 

TWENTY-EIGHTH WARD. 
CC)RNELIA STREET—LAYING CEMENT 

SIDEWALKS, northwest side, between Ever- 
green and Central avenues. 	Area of assess- 
ment: Northwest side of Cornelia street, between 
Evergreen and Central avenues, on Block 164, 
Lots Nos. 40 and 41. 

GATES AVENUE—LAYING CEMENT SIDE- 
WALKS, southeast side, between Hamburg and 
Knickerbocker avenues. 	Area of assessment: 
Southeast side of Gates avenue, between Ham-
burg and Knickerbocker avenues, on Block 65, 
Lot No. Ig~ 
GREENE AVENUE — LAYING CEMENT 

SIDEWALK, southeast side, between Irving and 
Wyckoff avenues. Area of assessment: Southeast 
side of Greene avenue, between Irving and 
Wyckoff avenues, on Block 87 Lots Nos. 3 and 4. 

AT :\f7ISON STREET — LAYING 	CEMENT 
SIDEWALK, southeast side, between Central and 
Hamburg avenues; CENTRAL AVENUE—LAY-
ING CEMENT SIDEWALK, northeast side, be-
tween Madison street and Putnam avenue. Area 
of assessment: Corner of Madison street and 
Central avenue, on Block 53, Lots Nos. 9 and 
9A. 

STOCKHOLM STREET—FLAGGING SIDE- 
WALK, southeast side, between Myrtle and Ham-
burg avenues; MYRTLE AVENUE—FLAG-
GING SIDE\VALK, north side, between Stock-
holm and Stanhope streets. Area of assessment: 
Corner of Myrtle avenue and Stockholm street, 
on Block 40, Tots Nos. TA, r and 2. 

THIRTIETH WARD. 
BAY RIDGE AVENUE—LAYING CEMENT 

SIDEWALK, north side, between Narrows and 
First avenues. Area of assessment: North side 
of Bay Ridge avenue, between Narrows and 
First avenues, on Block 1007, Lots Nos. 1, 2, 3, 
4, and 31 to 54, inclusive. 

BAY ]MIDGE AVENUE—LAYING CEMENT 
SIDEWALK, north side, between First and Sec-
ond avenues. Area of assessment: North side of 
Bay Ridge avenue, from First to Second avenues, 
on Block 983. 

BAY RIDGE AVENUE—LAYING CEMENT 
SIDEWALKS, north side, between Second and 
Third avenues. Area of assessment: North side 
of Bay Ridge avenue, between Second and Third 
avenues, on Block 962, Lots Nos. 3, 4, 5, 6. 38 
and 9. 
SEVENTH AVENUE—LAYING CEMENT 

SIDEWALK. east side between Seventy-ninth 
and Eightieth streets. Area of assessment: East 
side of Seventh avenue, between Seventy-ninth 
and Eightieth streets, on Block 575. 
SEVENTH AVENUE—LAYING CEMENT 

SIDEWALKS, east side. between Eightieth and 
Eighty-first streets. Area of assesyment: East 
side of Seventh avenue between Eightieth and 
Eighty-first streets, on Ilock 576. 
SEVENTH AVENUE—LAYING CEMENT 

SIDEWALKS, east side between Eighty-first and 
Eighty-second streets. Area of assessment: East 
side of Seventh avenue from Eighty-first to 
Eighty-second street, on I#lock 57, 
SEVENTH AVENUE—LAYING CEMENT 

SIDEWALKS, east side, between Eighty-second 
and Eighty-third streets. 	Area of assessment: 
East side of Seventh avenue, between Eighty-see-
ond and Eighty-third streets, on Block 578, 
SEVENTH AVENUE—LAYING CEMENT 

SIDEWALKS, east side, between Eighty-third 
and Eighty-fourth streets. Area of assessment: 
East side of Seventh avenue, between Eighty. 
third and Eighty-fourth streets, on Block 579. 
—that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on February r6, 1904, and entered on Febru-
ary 57, 1904, in the Record of Titles of Assessments, 
kept in the Bureau for the Collection of Assessments, 
and Arrears of Taxes and Assessment and of Water 
Rents, and unless the amount a°sessed for benefit on 
any person or property hal I be paid within 'ixty days 
after the date of said entry of the assessments, interest 
will be , ollected thereon, as provided in section rot9 
of said Greater New S one Charter. 

Said section provides that " If any such assessment 
shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty days after 
the date of entry thereof in the said Record of Titles 
of Assessments it shall be the duty of the officer 
Authorized to collect and receive the amount of such 
auacssmeats to chprge, oolloct apd rgcgivC iptergt 
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thereon at the rate of seven per centum per annum, to 
be calculated to the date of payment from the date 
when such assessments became liens, as provided by 
section 159 of this act." 

Section 559 of this act provides • * * " An assess-
ment shall become a lien upon the real estate affected 
thereby ten days after its entry in the said record." 

The above assessments are payable to the Collector 
of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents, in the Municipal 
Building, Borough of Brooklyn, between the hours of 
9 A. M. and z P.M., and on Saturdays from 9 A.M. until to 
M. and all payments made thereon on or before 
April 18, 1504, will he exempt from interest, as above 
provided, and after that date will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum from the date when the above assessments be-
came liens to the date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, February 17, 1904. 

118,m3 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPENING 
STREETS AND PARKS. 

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION loos OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of 

The City of New York hereby gives public notice of 
the confirmation by the Supreme Court, and the euter-
ing in the Bureau for the Collection of Assessments and 
Arrears, of the assessment for OPENING AND 
ACQUIRING Ti rLE to the following-named street 
in the BOROUGH OF THE BRONX: 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION it. 
VYSE STREET-OPENING, from Boston 

road to the Bronx Park. Confirmed December 
18, 1903; entered February 17, 1904. Area of 
assessment includes all those lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises situate, lying 
and being in the Borough of The Bronx, in The 
City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.: Begin-
ning at a point formed by the intersection of the 
northerly side of East One Hundred and Seventy-
fourth street with a line drawn parallel to the 
northwesterly side of Vyse street and distant loo 
feet northwesterly therefrom; running thence 
northeasterly along said parallel line and its pro-
longation northeasterly to its intersection with 
the southwesterly prolongation of the middle line 
of the block between Boston road and Vyse street 
on the southeast and Daly avenue on the north-
west; thence northeasterly along said southwest-
erly prolongation and middle line of the block to 
its intersection with the middle line of the block 
between East One Hundred and Seventy-ninth 
street and East One Hundred and Eightieth 
street; thence northwesterly along said middle 
line of the block to the southeasterly side of Daly 
avenue; thence northeasterly along said south-
easterly -side of Daly avenue and its prolongation 
northeasterly to its intersection with a line 
drawn parallel to the northeasterly side of East 
One Hundred and Eighty-second street and dis-
tant too feet northeasterly therefrom; thence 
southeasterly along said parallel line to its inter-
section with the northeasterly prolongation of the 
northwesterly side of Bryant street; thence 
southwesterly along said northeasterly prolonga-
tion and northwesterly side of Bryant street to 
the middle line of the block between East One 
Hundred and Seventy-ninth street and East One 
Hundred and Eightieth street; thence northwest-
erly along said middle line of the block to its in-
tersection with the middle line of the block be-
tween Vyse street and Bryant street; thence 
southwesterly along said middle line of the block 
to the northerly side of Boston road; thence 
southerly to the intersection of the southerly side 
of Boston road with the northwesterly side of 
Bryant street; thence southwesterly along said 
northwesterly side of Bryant street to its inter-
section with a line drawn parallel to the south-
westerly side of East One Hundred and Seventy-
sixth street and distant loo feet southwesterly 
therefrom; thence northwesterly along said paral-
Iel line to its intersection with a line drawn 
parallel to the southeasterly line of Vyse street 
and distant too feet southeasterly therefrom; 
thence southwesterly along said parallel line to 
the northerly side of East One Hundred and 
Seventy-fourth street; thence westerly along said 
northerly side of East One Hundred and Seven-
ty-fourth street to the point or place of begin-
ning. 

The above-entitled assessment was entered on the 
date hereinbefore given in the Record of Titles of 
Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the Collection 
of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and Assess-  
meats and of Water Rents. Unless the amount 
assessed for benefit on any person or property shall be 
paid within sixty days after the date of said entry of 
the assessments, interest will be collected thereon, as 
provided in section too6 of the Greater New York 
Charter. 

Said section provides that " If any such assessment 
shall remain unpaid I. r the period of sixty days after 
the date of entry thereof in the said Record of Titles 
of Assessments, it shall be the duty of the officer 
authorized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, c illect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per annum, to 
be calculated to the date of payment from the date 
when such assessment became a lien as provided by 
section 159 of this act." 

Section 159 of his act provides * * * . an 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real estate 
affected thereby ten days after its entry in the said 
record." * * 

The above assessment is payable to the Collector 
of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau For the Col-
lection of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents, in the Municipal 
Building, corner of One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 
street and 7 hard avenue, Borough of The Bronx, 
between the hours of q A. 51. and z P. M., and on Sat-
urdays from 9 A. sm. to Iz nt., and all payments made 
thereon on or before April IS, 1904, will be exempt 
from interest, as above provided, and after that date 
will be subject to a charge of interest at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum from the date when above 
assessment became a lien to the date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, t 
COMPTROLLaR's OFFICE, February t7, I504 f 

I 18,m3 

NOTICE TO PROPERLY-OWNERS. 

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION ror8 OF THE 
Greater New York Charter the Comptroller of 

The City of New York hereby gives public notice to all 
persons, owners of proper[y, affected by the following 
assessments for LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS in the 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN: 

TWENTY-FIFTH WARD, SECTION 6. 
CHAUNCEY STREET-LAYING CEMENT 

SIDEWALKS, south side, between Howard and 
Saratoga avenues. Area of assessment: South 
side of Chauncey street, between Howard and 
Saratoga avenues, on Block 1514, Lots Nos. I, 1I 
and i2. 

HALSEY STREET - LAYING CEMENT 
SIDEWALK. north side, between Saratoga ave-
nue and Broadway. Area of assessment: North 
aide of Halsey street, between Saratoga avenue 
and Broadway, on Block 1492, Lots Nos. a8 and 

3  BALSEY STREET - LAYING CEMENT 
SIDEWALK, south aide, between Saratoga ave- 
nue and Broadway. Area of assessment: South 

side of Halsey street, between Saratoga avenue 
and Broadway, on Block 0495, Lots Nos. 12 and 

26 HOWARD AVENUE-LAYING CEMENT 
SIDEWALKS, east side, between Chauncey and 
Bainbridge streets. Area of assessment: East side 
of Howard avenue, between Chauncey and Bain-
bridge streets, on Block t 5og, Lots Nots. I and 6. 

HOWARD AVENUE-LAYING CEMENT 
SIDEWALKS, west side, between Chauncey and 
Bainbridge streets. Area of assessment: West 
side of Howard avenue, between Chauncey and 
Bainbridge streets, on Block i5o8, Lot No. 49 

HOWARD AVENUE-LAYING CEMENT 
SIDEWALK, east side, between Fulton and Mc-
Dougall streets. Area of assessment: East side 
of Howard avenue, from Fulton to McDougall 
street, on Block 1531, Lots Nos. I and 71- 

IIOWARD AVENUE-LAYING CEMENT 
SIDEWALKS, east side, between Madison and 
Monroe streets. Area of assessment: East side 
of Howard avenue, between Madison street and 
Broadway, on Block 1482, Lot No. I. 

HOWARD AVENUE-LAYING CEMENT 
SIDEWALK, east side, between Sumpter and 
Marion streets. Area of assessment: East side 
of Howard avenue, between Sumpter and Marion 
streets, on Block 1519, Lot No. 7, 

SARATOGA AVENUE-LAYING CEMENT 
SIDEWALKS, west side, between Fulton and 
Hull streets; FULTON STREET-LAYING CE. 
MENT SIDEWALKS, north side, between Sara-
toga avenue and Hull street. Area of assessment: 
West side of Saratoga avenue, between Fulton 
and Hull streets, on Block 1536, Lot No. I. 

SARATOGA AVENUE-LAYING CEMENT 
SIDEWALKS, northeast corner of Halsey street. 
Area of assessment; Northeast corner of Saratoga 
avenue and Halsey street, on Block 1492, Lot No. 

47SARATOGA AVENUE-LAYING CEMENT 
SIDEWALKS, west side, between Halsey and 
Hancock streets. Area of assessment: West side 
of Saratoga avenue, between Halsey and Han-
cock streets, on Block 1491, Lot No. 35. 
-chat the same were confirmed by the Board of Asses-
sors on February 

H 
 i904, and entered on February to, 

i904, in the Record of Titles of Assessments, kept in 
the Bureau for the L:ollection of Assessments, and Ar-
rearsof 1 axes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
and unless the amount assessed for benefit on any per-
son or property shall be paid within sixty days after 
the dale of said entry of the assessments, interest will 
be collected thereon, as provided in section rorg of said 
Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides that, ' It any such assessment 
shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty days after 
time date of entry thereof un the said Record cf l itles of 
Assessments, it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such assess-
mentto charge, collect and receive interest thereon at 
the rate of seven per centum per annum, to be calcu-
lated to the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by section 159 of 
this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides * * * " An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real estate 
affected thereby ten days after its entry in the said 
record." 

The above assessments are payable to the Collector 
of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents, in the Municipal 
Building, Borough of Brooklyn, between the hours 
of 9 A. Si. and 2 P. Al., and on Saturdays, from g A. M. 
until is M., and all payments made thereon on or b.. fore 
April ,t, 1904, will be exempt from interest as above 
provided, and after that date will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum front the date when above assessments be-
came hens to the date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK-DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COSIPTROLLER'S OFFICE, February so.  1904. 

fu,z6 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY-OWNERS, 

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION ior8 OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of 

The City of New York hereby gives public notice to all 
persons, owners of property, affected by the following 
assessment for LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS in the 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN: 

TWELFTH WARD, SECTION 6. 
ONE HUNDRED AND SECOND STREET-

SEWER, alteration and improvement, at Harlem 
river, with new curves in Marginal street. Area 
of assessment: Both sides of One Hundred and 
First, One Hundred and Second, One Hundred 
and Third and One Hundred and Fourth streets, 
from First avenue to Marginal street' west side 
of Marginal street, from One HundreJ and First 
to One Hundred and Fourth street. 

TWELFTH WARD, SECTION 8. 
ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIRST 

STREET-SEWER, between Boulevard Lafayette 
and Fort Washington avenue; FORT WASHING-
TON AVENUE-SEWER, between One Hundred 
and Eighty-first street and Summit North. Area 
of assessment: Both sides of One Hundred and 
Eighty-first street, from Boulevard Lafayette to 
Fort Washington avenue; both sides of Fort Wash-
ington avenue, extending about 700 feet north of 
One Hundred and Eighty-first street; both sides 
of Northern avenue extending about 766 feet 
north of One Hundred and Eighty-first street; 
east side of Boulevard Lafayette extending about 
468 feet north of One Hundreil and Eighty-first 
street. 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board of Assess-
ors on February g, 1504,  and entered on February so, 
59' 4, in the Record of Titles of Assessments, kept in 
the Bureau for the Collection of Assessments and 
Arrears of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
and unless the amount assessed for benefit on any per-
son or property shall be paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entry of the assessments Interest will 
be collected thereon, as provided in section 1o19 of 
said Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides that " If any such assessment 
shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty days after 
the date of entry thereof on the said Record of Titles 
of Assessments, It shall be the duty of the officer au-
thorized to collect and receive the al ount of such as-
sessment to charge, collect and receive interest thereon 
at the rate of seven per centum per annum, to be calcu-
lated to the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by section 159 of 
this act." 
Section 159 of this act provides • • • "An 

assessment shall become a lien upon the real estate 
affected thereby ten days after its entry in the said 
record." * * * 

The above assessments are payable to the Collector of 
Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau for the t ollec-
tion of Assessments, and Arrears of Taxes and Assess-
ments and of Water Rents, Room No. 85, No. 280 
Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, between the hours 
of g A.M. and z P,M., and on Saturdays freak 9 A. M. to rz 
M„ and all payments made thereon on or before 
April 11, 1904, will be exempt from interest, as 
above provided, and after that date will be subject to a 
charge of' interest at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum from the date when above assessment became 
liens to the date of payment. 

EDWARD M GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NRw YORK-DEPARTMRNT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLRR's OFFICE, February ro, Igo.. 

fir,a6 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, CITY OP NEW YORK, 
March 26, 1903. 

U NTIL FURTHER NOTICE AND UNLESS 
otherwise directed in any special case, one 

surety company will be accepted as sufficient 
upon all contracts for supplies for furniture, and 
for gas and electric lighting to any amount, and. 
upon the following contracts to the amounts 
named: 
For supplies and furniture, with patented 

	

articles ............................ 	$5,000 
Regulating, grading, paving (other than 

asphalt)- 

	

Not over 2 years ................ 	15,000 

	

Over 2ears ..................... 	5,000 

	

School building repairs ............... 	lo,000 

	

Heating and lighting apparatus........ 	s,00a 
New buildings-New docks........... 25,00C 
Sewers-Dredging and water mains- 

	

Not over 2 years ................ 	10,000 

	

Over 2 years ..................... 	5,000 
EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, CITY OF NEW YORK, BOR-
OUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND TIIE BRONX, February 
18, 1904. 

SALE OF HORSES-A. SEBASTIAN, AUC- 
tioneer, on behalf of the Fire Department of 

The City of New York, will offer for sale at 
public auction to the highest bidder for cash, at 
the Hospital and Training Stables, Nos. t 3 3 and 
135 West Ninetieth street, Borough of Manhattan, 
on Monday, February 29, 1904, at 12 o'clock M., 
the following six horses, no longer fit for service 
in the Department, and known as Nos. 755, 979, 
1171, 1234, 1336  and 1348. 

NICHOLAS J. HAYES, 
Fire Commissioner. 

f19,29 

HEADQUARTERS OF THE FIRE DHPARTMENT OF THE 
(CITY OF NEW i ORE, Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST SIXTY-
SEVENTH STREeT, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE RE-
ceived by the Fire Commissioner at the above 

office until mm o'clock A. M., on 
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 16, 1u04, 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

No. r. FOR FURNISHING ANI) DELIVER-
ING 9,000 'ACKS KINDLING WOOD. 

1 he time for the delivery of the articles, materials 
and supplies and the performance of the contract is by 
or before February r, 1905. 

The amount of security required is Fourteen Hun-
dred Dollars (KI,40O;, 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, 
No. z FOR FUR' ISHING AND DELIVF R ING 

80 HORSES (og PER CENT. MORE OR 1-ESS) FOR 
DRAW,NG APPARATUS ANI) 16 HORSES FOR 
CHIEF OFFICERS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, materials 
and supplies and the performance of the contract is 
by or before December 31,1 904. 

I  he amount of security required is Thirteen Thou-
sand Dollars ($13,cOO,. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

No. 3. FOR FI - RNISHING AND DELIVERING 
SEVEN HUNDRED AND FIFI'Y TONS AN-
THRACI1'E COAL FOR FIRE-BOATS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, materials 
and supplies and the performance of the contract is 
by or before June r, 5904. 

The amount of security required is Two Thousand 
Dollars  loom). 

The bidder will state the price of each item or article 
contained in the specifications or schedules hernia con-
tained or hereto annexed, per pound, ton, dozen, gal-
Ion, yard or other unit of measure, by which the bids 
will be tested. The extensions must be made and 
footed up, as the bids will be read from to e total. 

1he bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum for each contract 

Delivery will be required to be made at the time and 
in the manner and in such quantities as may be 
directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be obtained 
at the office of the Fire Department, Nov. 157 and 159 
East Sixty-seventh street, Manl,attan. 

NICHOLAS J HAYES, 
Fire Commissioner. 

Dated February IS, 7504. 	 ftr,tu2 

,f See General Instructions to Bidders 
on the last page, last column, of the •' (ii y 
Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUP- 
PLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC-
ThICITY, ROOM 1536, Nos. 13-2I PARK Row, BOR-
OUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTISIATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water Sup-

ply, Gas and Electricity at the above office until 
z o'clock P. M„ on 

WEDNE'.DAT, MARCH d, 1904. 

Borough of tl.ueens. 
FOR FURNISHIN(;, DELIVERING AND 

STORING 2,850 GRCISS TONS '2,240 POUNDS 
TO THE TI,N) OF EGG SIZE WHilE ASH 
ANTHRACI CE COAL. 

I he time ,Iloaed for completing the delivery of the 
coal and the performance of the contract is three hun-
dred and sixty calendar days. 

'I've amount of security required will be Four 
Thousand Dollars. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per ton or other 
unit of measure, by which the bids will be tested- - 

Delivery will be required to be made at the time 
and in the manner and in such quantities as may be 
directed. 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded at 
a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of the De-
partment of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Bor. 
ough of Manhattan, Nos. r3-2r Park row. 

JOHN T. OAKLEY, 
Commissioner. 

Dated FEBRUARY r8, 5904. 	 fr9,mz 

rSee General Instructions to Bidders 
on the last page, last column of the 
"City Record." 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

NOTICE OF SALE BY PUBLIC AUCTION. 

ON FRIDAY FEBRUARY 26, r9o4, AT it 
o'clock P. M., the Commissioner of Public 

Works, Borough of Brooklyn, will sell at public 
auction the buildings, or parts of buildings, within 
the lines of Clarkson street, between East Forty-
eighth street and East Forty-ninth street, and 
within the lines of Clarkson street, between Rocka- 
way parkway and East Ninety-eighth street, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn. 

The sale will take place on the ground. Plan 
and description of time buildings may be examined 
at the office of the Assistant Commissioner of 
Public Works, Room 15, Municipal Building, Bor-
ouglt of Brooklyn, 

TERMS OF SALE. 
Cash payment in bankable funds at the time 

and place of sale, and the entire removal of build-
ings, or parts of buildings, from the street by the 
purchaser or purchasers within twenty days after 
the sale. If the purchaser or purchasers fails or 
fait to effect the removal within that time, he or 
they shall forfeit his or their purchases and the 
ownership of the buildings, or parts of buildings. 

JAMES S. REGAN. 
f16,26 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF ]HE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, ROOM 15, MUNICIPAL IIUILDING, BOROUGH 
OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESFI61ATES WILL L'E 
received by the President of the Borough of 

Brooklyn at the above office until tr o'clock A. M., on 

WEDNESDAI, MARCH 4, 19u4-. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL TIHE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS REI,,JUIRED FOR CONSPRUCT-
1NG A SEWER THROUGH THE NORTHERN 
PORTION OF DYKER BEACH PARK, from 
Fourteenth avenue to Eleventh avenue, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn. 
The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 

follows: 
984 linear feet 120-inch brick sewer, section 

"A." 
1,366 linear feet 120-inch brick sewer, section 

50 linear feet lot-inch brick sewer. 
8o linear feet 90-inch brick sewer. 
45 linear feet 36-inch brick sewer. 
3 manholes, class " A." 
8 manholes, class " B." 

330,000 feet B. H. foundation planking and pile 
capping. 

500,000 feet B, H. sheeting and bracing. 
t8,000 linear feet piles. 

25 cubic yards brick masonry. 
5 cubic yards concrete. 

16,coo cubic yards embankment. 
2,480 linear feet I2-inch vitrified stoneware 

pipe, subdrain. 
The time allowed for the completion of the work 

and full performance of the contract is two hun-
dred (zoo) working days. 

The amount of security required is Seventy 
Thousand Dollars-  

The bidder will state the price of each tem or arti-
cle contained in the specifications or schedules herein 

contained or hereto annexed, per linear toot, foot board 
measure, cubic yard or other unit of measure, by 
wh ch the bias will be test-d. The bids will be com- 
pared and the contract awarded at a lump or aggre-
gate sum for each contract. 

blank forms and funherintormation may be obtained 
and the plans and drawings may be seen at the office 
of the Assistant Commissioner of Public Works, 
Borough of l,rooklyn, Room 15, Municipal Build-
Ing, Borough of brooklyn. 

MARLIN W. LITTLETON, 
President. 

I r6,m2. 
Dated FEBRUARY ro, 1904. 

.. See General Instructions to Bidders 
on the last page, last column, of the 
•1 Clty Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, ROOM No, r5, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, BoR-
O, GH OF BRO„KLYN, I HE CITY OF NEW 1 ORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough of 

Brooklyn at the above office until II o'clock .+. n1., on 

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 1904. 

No. I. FOR GRADING LOTS ON THE 
SOU'1'Ii SIDE OF LINCOLN ROAD; between 
Nostrand avenue and Rogers avenue; also on 
the WEST SIDE OF NO STRAND 

avenue; 
 

between Lincoln road and Maple street, known 
as Lots Nos. 42 to 50, inclusive; Block 340, 
Twenty-ninth Ward Map. 

'Fire Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

1,256 cubic yards of filling, to be furnished. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty (30) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Four Hun-
dred Dollars. 

No. 2. FOR GRADING LOTS ON THE 
SOUTH SIDE OF FIFTEENTH STREET, be- 
tween Seventh and Eighth avenues, known as 
Lots Nos. ti, 12, 13 69 and 16, Block 1104, 
Twenty-second Ward Map- 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

1,765 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty (3o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Five Hun-
dred Dollars. 

No, 3. FOR GRADING LOTS ON THE 
WEST SIDE OF FIFTH AVENUE between 
Fifty-eighth and Fifty-ninth streets, known as 
Lot No. 37, Block 855,  Eighth Ward Map. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

651 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
45 cubic yards of filling, not to be bid for. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty (20) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Seventy-five 
Dollars. 
No. 4.FOR GRADING LOTS ON THE 

SOUTI SIDE OF FORTY-EIGHTH STREET, 
between Fifth avenue and Sixth avenue, known 
as Lots Nos. 12 and 13, Block 775, Eighth Ward 
Map. 

 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

1,799 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty (30) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is One Hun-
dred and Fifty Dollars. 
No. s, FOR GRADING LOTS ON THE 

SOUTIi SIDE OF SIXTIETH STREET, be-
tween Third and Fourth avenues, known as Lots 
Nos- 44, 45, 48 and 71, Block 951, Thirtieth 
Ward Map. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

1.4,485 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is one hundred 
(loo) working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 6. FOR GRADING LOTS ON THE 
SOUTH SIDE OF FORTY-FIRST STREET, be-
tween Third avenue and Fourth avenue, known 
as Lots Nos., 34, 35, 39 and 42, Block 718, 
Eighth Ward Map. 

The Engineer's eatimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

I,8i7 cubic yards of earth excavation, 
r6o cubic yards of filling, not to be bid for. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is thirty (3o) 
working days. 
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The amount of security required is Five Hun-
dred Dollars. 

No. 7. FOR GRADING LOTS ON THE 
NORiIIWVESI' (OKNI:R OF FOURTH AVE-
NUE AND FOR 1'ILTH STREET, known as 
Lot No. 44, Block 708, Eighth Ward Map. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

644 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
'1'itne for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is twenty (2o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Hun-
dred Dollars. 

No. 8. FOR GRADING LOTS ON THE 
NORTHEAST CORNER OF FIFTY-SEVENTH 
STREET AND FOURTH AVENUE, known as 
Lot No. I, Block 839, Eighth Ward Map. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

6 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
463 cubic yards of filling, to be furnished. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty (20) 
working days. 

file amount of security required is One Hun-
dred Dollars. 

No. 9. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING 6,000 CUBIC YARDS OF CLEAN, SHARP 
SAND AT THE VARIOUS CORPORATION 
YARDS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Time for the delivery of the sand and the 
performance of the contract, on or before De-
cember 31, 1904, 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. to. FOR REMOVING EARTH ABOVE 
GRADE FROM PORTIONS OF PROSPECT 
AVENUE, SOUTH OF ELEVENTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

3,580 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is forty (40) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Six Hun-
dred Dollars. 

No. ii. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 
CURBING AND LAYING SIDEWALKS ON 
CHURCH AVENUE, from Flatbush avenue to 
Brooklyn avenue. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 

7,9hO linear feet of new curbstone. 
1.900 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
3,9t0 cubic yards of earth filling, to be fur- 

nished. 
500 square feet of old flagstone, to be re- 

laid. 
3,7,68o square feet of cement sidewalks. 
Line for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of thecontract is sixty (60) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Six Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 12. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 
CURBING, GUTTERING AND LAYING SIDE-
W'ALKS ON MAPLE STREET, from Rogers 
avenue to Nostrand avenue. 

f' a Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
a, I :lows: 

5t0 square yards of brick gutters, including 
concrete base. 

1.492 linear feet of new curbstone. 
-t89 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
387 cubic yards of earth filling, to be fur-

nished. 
, 5o square feet of old flagstone, to be re- 

laid. 
to square feet of cement sidewalk. 

ue for the completion of the work and the 
..:!t performance of the contract is thirty (30) 
s orking days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Five Hundred Dollars. 

'I he bidder will state the price of each item or article 
contained in the specifications or schedules herein colt. 
tamed or hereto annexed, per cubic yard, square loot, 
linear foot, or other unit of measul e, by which the bids 
will be tested The bids will be compared and the 
contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Blank forms and further information nay be obtained 
and the plans and drawings may be seen at the office 
of the Ass-stant Coma issioner of Public Works, the 
Borough of Brooklyn, Room 15, Municipal Luilding, 
Borough of I rooklyn. 

1lRT1N W. LIITLETON, 
I-resident. 

Dated F et,Ri .~ov 4. , 
19, 04 

See General Instructions to bidders 
o.. the last page, last column, of the • City 
Record." 

OFFICE I  THE PRESIDENT OF THE B05!000 OF 
BH OKLYN, Ro ta No. r5, MUNICIP OL B' ILD NG, Bus-

run OF BR-- OKLYN, Tun CITY (F New YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMMAI ES WILL I ERE- I 
ceived by the Piesident of the Borough of Brook-

lyn at the above office until tt o'clock A. lit., on 

WEDNESDAY• t••lBRUARY i4, 1904. 
No. I. FOR FURNI5HI,G ALL THE LABOR 

ANTI NIA1ERIALS REQuk D FttR CON 
SIRUCT1NG SEWER i, BAJH AVENUE,fntn 
Bay Sixth street Fr urteenth avenue) to Lay Twenty 
seventh street Twem,y-first avenue), and outlet, etc., 
etc. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as fol- 
oW5: 

1,715 linear feet go-inch brick sewer. 
0,955 linear feet 84-inch brick sewer. 
t,705 linear feet y8-inch brick sewer. 

i8o linear feet 8-inch vitri tied stoneware pipe. 
seller laid in concrete 

2-o linear feet t5-inch vitrified stoneware pipe- 
sewer laid in concrete. 

zso linear feet ma inch vitrified stoneware pipe 
sw-er laid in concrete. 

41 manh. Les, 
25 receiving-basins. 
5 receiving-basin', reconnected. 

foc,oco feet, board measure, foundation planking 
and pile capping, 

5,375,000 feet, bo:ad measure, sheeting and bracing. 
too linear feet piles. 
5 cubic yards brick masonry, other than 

shown to sewer s,ction. 
5 cubic yards concrete, other than shown in 

sewer section. 
6,390 Lnear feet in-inch vitrified stoneware pipe 

sub-dra n. 
Ile time allowed for the completion of the work 

and full performane of tl.e contract is Soo working 
days 

The amount of ,ecutity required is One Hundred 
and Twelve Thousand Dollars. 

NO z. FOR FURNiSHl'G ALL THE LABOR 
ANfI MAIEklALS REQUIRED FOR CON-
~TRUCIINC SEWER IN bkANKLIN AVFNUF, 
from Montgomery street to Union street, and outlet 
sewer in Montgomery street, etc. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as fol-
lows: 

z,088 linear feet 36-inch brick sewer. 
333 linear feet 3o-inch brick sewer. 
332 linear feet 24-inch vitrified stoneware pipe 

sewer laid in concrete. 

313 linear leet an-inch vitrified stoneware pipe 
sewer laid in concrete. 

rc manholes. 
12 receiving-basins. 

r3,000 feet, board measure, foundation planking. 
105,000 feet, board measure, sheeting and bracing. 

5 cubic yards concrete. 
c cubic yards Stick masonry. 

The time allowed for the cotapletion of the work 
and lull performance of the contract is go working 
das. 

'I .e am unt of security required is Six Thousand 
Dollars, 

No.3 FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV1IRING 
1.700 GROSSPUNS(z,z4oLBS.1OA'1'ON)OF'1'HE 
BE~1' GRADES OF WHITE ASH ANl'HIRACITE 
COAL, PEA SIZE, '10 1HE SEVERAL SEWAGE 
DISPuSAL N URKS, IN THE '1'\5-1:N'lY-SIXTH 
AND THIRTY-FIRST WARDS, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

The time for t5fte de ivery of the supplies and full 
Per ormance of the contract is on or before December 

31, 1904- 
I. c amount of security required is Four '1 hous slid 

Doll.,rs. 
The bidder will state the price of each item or 

arti le contaoned in the specifications or schuth.les 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per linear foot. 
B, M., ton, cubic yard or other unit of measure, by 
which the bids will be tested. 

The bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum for each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made aL the time and 
in the manner and in such quantities as may be 
d rected. 

Blank forms and further information may be ob-
ta,ned and the plans and dran ings may be -ecu at the 
office of the Assistant Commissioner of Public Works, 
Room ,5, Municipal lluilding, Borough of Brooklyn. 

MARTIN W. LIT ILETON, 
President. 

Dated Jase.viY z6, t9c4. 
lb. 04 

See General Instructions to Bidders 
on iihe last page, last t oluluu, of the '•t fly 
Record." 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

OFFICE t F'1 HE PRESIDENT OF THE EOUi G11 OF RICH-
51,50, Fl1.sT NA,IO."ALBANK SuILDI.sG,S T. GI:Uhc,H, 
:shw" BRIGHTON, NEW YORK CIT v. 

SEALED BIDS UR ESTIMATES IMAES WILL BE RE-
ceived by the Ures.dent of the Borough ct 

Richmond, at the above office until 3 o'clock P. Ni., on 

FRIDAY, Fl.U1i1AAh 26, 1904. 
Borough of B1ehanoud. 

No. I. FOR FURNIS111NG ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING A TEMPUR.sR1 S1OR\1 
WATER SEWER IN GORDON AND HUDSON 
STREETS, IN THE SECOND WARD. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material, and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible, of the work required is 
as follows: 

329 linear feet fifteen-inch vitrified stoneware 
pipe. 

270 linear feet twelve-inch vitrified stoneware 
pipe. 

I recelvtng-basin. 
2 manholes. 
z cubic yards cement rubble masonry. 

48 linear feet cast-iron pipe, t6 inches in 
diameter. 

The time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is r5 days. 
'1L- amount of secutity required is live Hundred 

Dollars 
No. 2, FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 

LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
REGULATING, GRADING AN1) PAVING 
W"I"TH MACADAM PAVEMENT FIRST 
STREET, from York avenue to Franklin avenue. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material, and the nature and ex• 
tent, as near as possible, of the work required is 
as follows: 

450 cubic yards excavation. 
1 ,375 square yards macadam pavement. 
125 square yards new granite block pave- 

ment. 
550 square yards new belgian block pavement. 
zo square yards old stone block relaid. 

z6o square feet new hridgcstune. 
1,730 linear feet new curbstone. 

30 linear feet old curbstone reset. 
7,000 square feet new flagstone laid. 
300 square feet old flagstone relaid. 

The time for the completion of tie work and the 
full performance of the contract is 45 clays. 

I lie amount of security requ.red is 1'wo Thousand 
1 the Hundred Dollars 02,500. 

No. 3, FOR FURNISHING ALL TILE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
REGULATING, GRADING AND PAVING 
WITH MACADAM PAVEMENT HATFIELD 
AVENUE, from Richmond avenue to Nicholas 
avenue, and LAFAYETTE AVENUE, SHARP 
AVENUE AND ELM S•1'REET, from Harrison 
avenue to Hatfield avenue. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material, and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible, of the work required is 
as follows: 

600 cubic yards excavation. 
6,65o square yards macadam pavement. 
200 square yards new belgian block pave' 

ment. 
6o square yards old stone blocks relaid. 
go square yards old cobble gutters relaid. 

2,050 square feet new bridgestone laid. 
260 square feet old bridgestone relaid. 

The time for the completion of the work and the full 
performance of the contract is 6o day s. 

The amount of security required is Three Thousand 
Five HundredDollars 1-3,500). 

'l he contracts must be bid for separately, and the 
bids will be compared and the contract awarded at a 
lump or aggregate sum for each contract. 

'the bidder will state the price of each term or article 
con•ained u, the specifications for schedules he ein 
contained or I. ereto annexed, per linear fool, fe• t board 
measure, barrel or other unit of measure, by which the 
bids will be tested. '1 he bids will be compared and 
the contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for 
each contract. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or estimates 
upon the blank form prepared by the President, a copy 
of which, with the proper envelope in which to enclose 
the bid, together with a copy of the contract, including 
the specifications, in the form approved by the Cor-
poration Counsel, can be obtained upon application 
therefor at the office of the Commissioner of Public 
Works. The plans and drawings may be seen and 
other information obtained at Inc office of the Corn. 
missioner of Public Works of the borough of Richmond, 
Richmond Building, New Brighton, Borough of 
Richmond. 

GEORGE CROMWELL, 
President. 

'I HE CITv or Nhw YORK, February 8, tgo4. 
fig, n6 

(.Bee General Instructions to bidden 
on the lastage, last Column, of the 
1' City ItbeordtP' 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 
)UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO THE 

owner or owners of all houses and lots, improved 
or unimproved lands affected thereby, that the follow-
Ing proposed assessments have been completed and 
are lodged in the office of the Board of Assessors for 
examination by all persons interested, viz.: 

BOROUGH OF BROMKLVN. 
List 7580, No. I. Regulating, grading, curb-

ing, rocurbing, flagging and rehiagging Glen 
street, between Railroad avenue and Euclid ave-
nue. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
List 7843, No, 2. Sewers in One Hundred and 

Eighty-fourth street, between Broadway and Am-
stcrdam avenue. 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
List 7629, No. 3. Constructing a temporary 

storm water sewer from Richmond terrace to 
tidewater, between Water and Taylor streets, in 
the First \Ward. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay 
the said assessments include all the several houses 
and lots of ground, vacant lots, pieces and parcels 
of land situated on— 

No. I. Both sides of Glen street, from Railroad 
avenue to Euclid avenue, and to the extent of 
half the block at the intersecting and terminating 
streets. 

No. 2. Both sides of One Hundred and Eighty-
fourth street, from Broadway to Amsterdam 
avenue; east side of Broadway, from One Hun- 
dred and Eighty-third to One Hundred and 
Eighty-fourth street; east side of St. Nicholas 
aeenue, from One Hundred and Eighty-fourth to 
One Hundred and Eighty-fifth street; south side 
of One Hundred and Eighty-fifth street, from 
St. Nicholas avenue to Audubon avenue; both 
sides of Audubon avenue, from One Hundred 
and Eighty-fourth to One Hundred and Eighty- 
sixtlt street. 

No. 3. South side of Richmond terrace, from 
an street to Taylor street; north side of Rich- 

ntund terrace, from Van street to a point alstant 
about Zoo feet west of Taylor street; both sides 
of Taylor street, front Richmond terrace to Cedar 
street; west side of Van street, extending about 
630 feet south of Richmond terrace; both sides 
of Tompkins court, extending southerly and 
thence easterly from Richmond terrace to Van 
street; both sides of Water street, from Rich- 
mond terrace to a point about moo feet south of 
Woodruff lane; both sides of Barker street, ex-
tending about zoo feet south of Trinity place; 
both sides of Woodruff lane and Trinity place, 
from Water street to Taylor street; and including 
all the area within the extreme limits as above 
described. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the above-
named proposed assessments, and who are opposed to 
the same, or either of them, are requested to present 
their objections, in writing, to the Secretary of the 
Board of Assessors, No. 32o Broadway, New York, on 
or before Marco 2z, Igo4, at r P. M., at which 
time and place the said oujections will be heard and 
testimony received in reference thereto. 

ROBck'r MU Fl, 
AN I ON 10 Z U CC A, 
CHARLES A. O'BIALLEY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JJASPHR, 

Secretary, 
No. 320 Broadway. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, BOKOUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
February r9, 1904• 

ftg,mz 

PUBLIC. NOI ICE IS HEREBY GIN EN '10 1 Hi: 
owner or owners of all houses and lots, improved 

or unimproved lands affected thereby, that the following 
proposed assessments have been completed and are 
lodged in the office of the Board of Assessors for 
examination by all persons interested, viz.: 

Boaouuu OF BROOKLYN. 

List 777o, No. I. Paving St. Paul's court, be-
tween St. Paul's place and Ocean avenue, with 
asphalt pavement. 

List 779t, No. 2. Flagging sidewalk on the 
north side of Forty-eighth street, between Fourth 
and Fifth avenues. 

List 7792, No. 3. Flagging sidewalk on the 
north side of Glenmore avenue, between Ashford 
and Cleveland streets. 

List 7793, No. 4. Flagging sidewalk on the 
north side of Glenmore avenue, between Elton 
and Linwood streets. 

List 7794, No. 5. Flagging sidewalk on the 
north side of Glenmore avenue, between Cleve• 
land and Elton streets. 

List 7795, No. 6. Flagging sidewalks on the 
south side of Glenmore avenue, between Jerome 
and Warwick streets. 

List 7796, No. 7. Flagging sidewalk on the 
north side of Glenmore avenue, between Linwood 
and Essex streets. 

List 7797, No. 8. Flagging sidewalk on the 
south side of Glenmore avenue, between Milford 
and Logan streets. 

List 7798, No. 9. Flagging sidewalk on the 
south side of Glenmore avenue, between Montauk 
avenue and Milford street- 

List 799, No. ]o. Flagging sidewalk on the 
north side of Glenmore avenue, between Powell 
and Junius streets. 

List 7800, No. i t. Flagging sidewalk on the 
north side of Glenmore avenue, between Sackman 
and Powell streets. 

List 78oi, No. 12. Flagging sidewalk on the 
north side of Glenmore avenue, between Wyona 
and Bradford streets. 

List 780z, No. 13. Flagging sidewalks on the 
northwest side of Linden street, between Ever-
green and Central avenues. 

List 7803, No. 14. Flagging sidewalk on the 
northeast side of St. Nicholas avenue, between 
Bleecker and Ralph streets. 

List 7804, No. 15. Flagging sidewalk on the 
south side of Twenty-seventh street, between 
Third and Fourth avenues. 

List 7805, No. 16. Flagging sidewalk on the 
south side of Twenty-eighth street, between 
Fourth and Fifth avenues. 

List 7806, No. 17. Flagging sidewalk on the 
south side of Twenty-ninth street, between Thud 
and Fourth avenues. 

List 7807 No. t8. Flagging sidewalk on the 
north side 01 Twenty-ninth street, between Fourth !, 
and Fifth avenues. 

List 78o8, No. 19. Flagging sidewalk on the 
south side of Twenty-ninth street, between Fourth 
and Fifth avenues. 

List 7809, No. zo. Flagging sidewalk on the 
south side of Thirty-ninth street, between Fifth 
and Sixth avenues. 

List 7947, No. 21. Flagging sidewalk on the 
north side of Glenmore avenue, between Hinsdale 
street and Williams avenue. 

BOROUGH Or MANHATTAN. 

List 7031, No. 22. Paving One Hundred and 
Eighth street, from First to Second avenue, with 
asphalt pavement. 

List 7632, No. 23. Paving One Hundred and 
Fortieth street between Lenox and Seventh ave-
nues, with asphalt pavement. 

List 7633, No. 24. Paving One Hundred and 
Forty-fourth street, between Hamilton terrace 
and Convent avenue, with asphalt pavement. 

List 7772, No. 25. Paving One Hundred and 
Fifty-seventh street from St. Nicholas to Am-
sterdam avenue, with ttsgbalt pavement. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay 
the said auea.menta include all the several houses  

and lots of ground, vacant lots, pieces and parcels 
of land situated on— 

No. •t. Both sides of St. Paul's court, from St. 
Paul's place to Ocean avenue, and to the extent 
of half the block at the intersecting and terminat-
ing streets. 

No. z. North side of Forty-eighth street, between 
Fourth and Fifth avenues, on Block 765, Lot No. 
53

No. 3. North side of Glennture avenue, between 
Ashford and Cleveland streets, on Block 359, Lot 
No. 1g, 

No, 4. North side of Glenmore avenue, between 
Elton and Linwood streets, on Block 361, Lots 
Nos. zo, 21 and 2a. 

No. 5. Northwest corner of Glenmore avenue 
and Elton street, on Block 360, Lot No. 38. 

No. 6. South side of Glenmore avenue, between 
Jerome and Warwick streets, on Block 393, Lots 
Nos. i and z. 

No. 7. Northeast corner of Glenntore avenue 
and Linwood street, on Block 365, Lot No. 24. 

No. 8. South side of Glenmore avenue, between 
Milford and Logan streets, on Block 637, Lots 
Nos. z, 3 and 4. 

No. g. South side of Glenmore avenue, between 
Montauk avenue and Milford street, on Block 
633, Lots Nos. 5, 6 and 7. 

No. to. North side of Glenmore avenue, between 
Powell and Junius streets, on Block 92, Lot No. 
2t. 

No. t I. North side of Glenmore avenue, between 
Sackman and Powell streets, on Block 79, Lot No. 
4t• 

No. 12. North side of Glenmore avenue, between 
4Vyona and Bradford streets, on Block 341, Lot 
No. 24. 

No. 13. Northwest side of Linden street, between 
Evergreen and Central avenues, on Block 33, Lots 
Nos. 48, 49, Si and 52. 

No. 14. Northeast side of St. Nicholas avenue, 
between Bleecker and Ralph streets, on Block 1St, 
Lots Nos. 7 and 8. 
No. t5- South side of Twenty-seventh street, 

between Third and Fourth avenues, on Block 66o, 
Lots Nos. 17 and 36. 

No. t6. South side of Twenty-eighth street, 
between Fourth and Fifth avenues, on Block 
665, Lots Nos. z6, s8, 29, 3t and 32. 

No. 17. South side of Twenty-ninth street, 
between Third and Fourth avenues, on Block 
668, Lots Nos. 29 and 35. 

No. 18. North side of Twenty-ninth street, 
between fourth and Fifth avenues, on Block 
665, Lot No. I. 

No. ig. South side of Twenty-ninth street, 
between Fourth and Fifth avenues, on Block 
669, Lot No. 36. 

No. zo. South side of Thirty-ninth street, be-
tween Fifth and Sixth avenues, on Block 913, 
Lots Nos. 3, 14, 15, 17, 20 to 26, inclusive; 28, 29 
and 30. 

No. 21. Northeast corner of Glenmore avenue 
and Hinsdale street, on Block tie, Lot No. z5. 

No. 22. Both sides of One Hundred and Eighth 
street, from First to Second avenue, and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting and 
terminating avenues. 

No. 23. Both sides of One I-Iundred and For-
tieth street, from Lenox to Seventh avenue, and 
to the extent of half the block at the intersecting 
and terminating avenues. 

No. 24. Both sides of One HIundred and Forty-
fourth street, from Hamilton terrace to Convent 
avenue, and both sides of Hamilton terrace ex-
tending half way from One Hundred and Forty-
fourth to One Hundred and Forty-first street, to 
the extent of half the block at the intersection of 
Convent avenue. 

No. z5. Both sides of One Hundred and Fifty-
seventh street, from St. Nicholas to Amsterdam 
avenue, and to the extent of half the block at the 
intersecting and terminating avenues. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the above-
named proposed assessments, and who are opposed t.. 
the same, or either of them, are requested to prescui 
their objections, in writing, to the Secretary of tlho-
Board of Assessors, No. 32o Broadway, New York, uu 
or before March , 5, 1904, at t P. m., at which time iii 
place the said objections will be heard and toutnny 
received in reference thereto. 

RUIIERT MOH, 
ANTUNlo ZUCCA, 
I.IIARLES A. O'MALLEY, 

Board of Asses~or-, 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, 

Secretary, 
NO. 32o Broadway. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, BOROUGH OF A'IANNATT;.'•, 
February 13, rgo4. 1 

PUBLIC; NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 1'U All 
persc us claiming to have been injured by a ch I c 

of grade in the regulating and grading of the tollow
named streets to present their claims, in writing, to t6, 
Secretary of the board of Assessors, No. 32o Broadwa) 
on or before Mares 1, x904, at i o'clock P. At., at 
which place and time the said Board of Assessors will 
receive evidence and testimony of the nature and extent 
of such injury. Claimants are requested to make their 
claims for damages upon the blank form prepared fib 
the Board of Assessors, copies vi which may be ob- 
tained upon application at the above office. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
List 7638. Park place, between Classon avenue 

and Franklin avenue. 
List 763g. Reeve place, between Coney Island 

avenue and Prospect place. 
List 7640. Seventh avenue, between Second and 

Third avenues. 
List 7641. New York avenue, between Avenue 

C and Newkirk avenue. 
List 7673. Fortieth street, between New 

Utrecht avenue and Fort Hamilton avenue. 
List 7771. Van Siclen avenue, between Pitkin 

and Dumont avenues. 
List 7821. Cleveland street, between Arlington 

avenue and Atlantic avenue. 
List 7839. Harman street, between St. Nicholas 

avenue and Wyckoff avenue. 
List 7845. Vandeveer street, between Bushwick 

avenue and Evergreen Cemetery. 
List 7846. St. Nicholas avenue, from Ralph 

street to the Queens County line. 
List 7716. Pitkin avenue, between Stone avenue 

and Powell street. 
List 7838. Butler place, between Plaza street 

and Sterling place. 
List 7773. Albemarle road, between Flatbush 

avenue and the land of the Brighton Beach Rail- 
road 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
List 7564. One Hundred and Twentieth street, 

from Morntngside Park, West, to Amsterdam ave-
nue. 

List 7635• One Hundred and Seventy-first 
street, from Amsterdam avenue to Broadway. 

List 7759 Kingsbridge avenue, from its inter-
section with Wicker~ place, North, to the intersec- 
tion with Terrace View avenue. 

List 7820. Tenth avenue, from Academy street 
to Broadway. 

List 7841. Ninety-fourth street, from First ave- 
nue to the East river. 

ROBERT bit 
AN I-ONIO ZUCCA, 
CHARLES A. U'MALLEY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. JASPER, 

Secretary, 
No.so Broadway. 

C 3TY or Naw YORK, BOROUGH or MANHATTAN, i 
February x6, r9o4. r 

. 	 tf6,ssJ7 
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BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR-
TIONMENT. 

N O'ricE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT' '1 HE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The 

City of New York, deeming it for the public interest 
so to do, proposes to change the map or plan et The 
City of New York so as to close and discontinue so 
much of the public park in the block bounded by 
1b ater, tired and Pearl streets and Coenties slip ;i 
is not occupied by. the building known as Iraunces 
'Pavers, III the Borough of Manh.,ttau, City of New 
York, and that a meeting of said Board will be held 
in Room r6, City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City 
of New York, on the z. th day of February, . 4, at 
10.30 o'clock A. M., at which such proposed change will 
be considered by said Board ; all of which is more par-
ticularly set forth and described to the following reso-
lutions, adopted by the I:oard on the •eyth day of Janu-
uary, 1904, notice of the adoption of which is hereby 
given, viz.: 

Resolved, 1hat the Board of Estimate and Appor- 
tionment of The City of New York, in pursuance of 
the provisions of section 442, of the Greater tNew 
York Charter, as amended, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to change the map or plan 
of The City of New York by closing and discontinu-
ing so much of the public park in the block bounded 
by \t ater, I. road and Pearl Streets and Coeutics slip 
as is not occupied by the building known as Frauuces' 
'Iavei n, in the Borough of '.l anhattan, City of New 
York, more particularly described as follows : 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of 
Water street toz.z8 feet westerly front the inter-
scttion of the northerly line of Water street with 
the westerly line of Coenties slip; running 
Thence westerly along the northerly side of 

Water street for a distance of 131.75 feet to the 
intersection of the northerly line of Water street 
with the easterly line of Broad street; running 
'Thence northerly along the easterly side of 

Inroad street 71.64 feet, n.ore or less, to the southerly 
side of the lot occupied by Frances' Tavern; running 

I hence easterly along the southerly line of the 
said t'raunces' Tavern 37.25 feet, more or less; 
running 

')- hence northerly along the said Fraunces' Tav-
ern 3.7 feet, more or less; running 

Thence easterly along the southerly side of the 
said Fraunces' Tavern 26.08 feet, more or less, to 
the southeasterly corner of the said Fraunces' 
Tavern; running 

Thence northerly along the easterly side of the 
said Fraunces' Tavern 37.42 feet, more or less, 
to the southerly side of Pearl street; running 

Thence easterly along the southerly side of 
Pearl street 57.5 feet, more or less, to a point on 
the southerly side of Pearl street distant 102.94 
feet westerly front the intersection of the south-
erly side of Pearl street with the westerly side of 
Coenties slip; running 

'Thence southerly a distance of 108.05 feet to 
the point or place of beginning. 

Resolved, 'I hat the President of the Borough of 
Manhattan cause io be prepared for submission to this 
Board three simil.•r maps or plans for certification aid 
filing in the manner required by law, showing as 
nearly as possible the nature and extent of the pro-
posed change and the location of the immediate ad-
jaccnt or of intersecting open or established streets, 
roads, squares, or places, sufficient for the identifica 
Lion and location thereof. 
Resolved, Jhat this Board consider the propose 

change at a meeting of tots Board to be held in the 
Old Council l hamber (Foum r6i, (-ity Hall, Borough 
of Manhattan, City of New York, on the tth day of 
February, 1904, at r' .30 o'clock A. Al. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board cause 
these resolutions and a notice to all persons affected 
thereby that the proposed change will be considered 
at a meeting of the Board to be held at the aforesaid 
time and place, to be published in the Ctry RECORD 
for ten days contiru,ousIv, Sundays and legal holidays 
excet.tel, prior to :he ar th day of February, 5904. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary. 

ftt,25. 

NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
1. 	Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The 
City of New York, deeming it for the public interest 
so to do, proposes to change the map or plait of The 
City of New Y irk so as to change the grade cf streets 
in the territory bounded by Thatford avenue, New-
port street, Amboy stied t and Blake avenue, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, and that 
ameeting of said Board will be held in Room 16, 
City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
on the sfth day of February, 1904, at r0.30 o'clock 
A. tit., at which such proposed change will be con-
sidered by said Board ; all of which is more particu-
larly set forth and described in the following resolu-
tions adopted by the Board on January as, 1904, 
notice of the adoption of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment of The City of New York, it. pursuance of 
the provisions of section 442 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, deeming it for the public interest 
so to do, proposes to change the map or plan of The 
City of New York by changing the grade of streets in 
the territory bounded by 'I hatford avenue, 1, ewport 
street, Amboy street and Blake avenue, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, ( ity of New York, more particularly 
described as follows : 

Rockaway Avenue. 
Beginning at the intersection of Blake ayenite 

and Rockaway avenue, the elevation to be 31.46 
feet as heretofore; 

Thence southerly to the intersection of Dumont 
avenue, the elevation to be 25.88 feet; 

Thence southerly to a summit, distant 225 feet 
from the northerly line of Livonia avenue, the 
elevation to be 27.35 feet; 

Thence southerly to the intersection of Livonia 
avenue, the elevation to be 26.13 feet; 

Thence southerly to the intersection of River-
dale avenue, the elevation to be 23.8$ feet; 
Thence southerly to a summit, distant 208 feet 

from the southerly line of Riverdale avenue, the 
elevation to be 24.98 feet; 

Thence southerly to the intersection of Newport 
street, the elevation to be 23.43 feet as hereto-
fore. 

Chester Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Dumont ave-

nue and Chester street, the elevation to be 28.73 
feet as heretofore; 

Thence southerly to a summit, distant 143 feet 
from the northerly line of Livonia avenue, the 
elevation to be 30.60 feet; 

Thence southerly to the intersection of Livonia 
avenue, the elevation to he 29.80 feet; 

Thence soutberly to the intersection of River. 
dale avenue, the elevation to be 27.55 feet; 

Thence southerly to the intersection of New-
port street, the elevation to be 23.64 feet as here-
tofore. 

Bristol Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Blake avenue 

and Bristol street, the elevation to be 35.25 feet 
as heretofore; 

Thence southerly to the intersection of Dumont 
avenue, the elevation to be 30.00 feet; 

Thence southerly to a summit, distant 138 feet 
from the northerly line of Livonia avenue, the 
elevation to be 31.90 feet; 
Thence southerly to the intersection of Livonia 

avenue, the elevation to be 3i.ia feet; 
Thence southerly to the intersection of River. 

dale avenue, the elevation to be 28.87 feet; 

Thence southerly to the intersection of New-
port street, the elevation to be 23.85 feet as here-
tofore. 

Hopkinson Avenue. 
Be inning at the intersection of Dumont avenue 

and Hopkinson avenue, the elevation to be 28.20 
feet as heretofore; 

Thence southerly to a summit, distant 200 feet 
from the southerly line of Dumont avenue, the 
elevation to be 29.29 feet; 

Thence southerly to the intersection of Livonia 
avenue, tire elevation to be 27.70 feet as hereto-
fore; 

Thence southerly to a summit, distant 230 feet 
from the northerly line of Riverdale avenue, the 
elevation to be 29.14 feet; 

Thence southerly to the intersection of River-
dale avenue, the elevation to be 27.90 feet; 

Thence southerly to the intersection of Newport 
street, the elevation to be 24.06 feet as hereto-
fore. 

Dumont Avenue. 
Beginning at the intersection of Hopkinson 

avenue and Dumont avenue, the elevation to be 
28.20 feet ass heretofore; 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Bristol 
street, the elevation to be 3o feet; 

'Thence easterly to the intersection of Chester 
street, the elevation to be 28.73 feet as heretofore; 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Rockaway 
avenue, the elevation to be 25.88 feet; 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Thatford 
avenue, the elevation to be 28.42 feet as hereto-
fore. 

Livonia Avenue. 
Beginning at the intersection of Hopkinson 

avenue and Livonia avenue, the elevation to be 
7.7o feet as heretofore; 
Thence easterly to the intersection of Bristol 

street, the elevation to be 31.12 feet; 
Thence easterly to the intersection of Chester 

street, the elevation to be 29.80 feet; 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Rockaway 
avenue, the elevation to be 26.13 feet; 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Thatford 
avenue, the elevation to be 25.66 feet as hereto-
fore. 

Riverdale Avenue. 
Beginning at the intersection of Amboy street 

and Riverdale avenue, the elevation to be 26.93 
feet as heretofore; 
Thence easterly to the intersection of Hopkin-

son avenue, the elevation to be 27.90 feet as here-
tofore; 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Bristol 
street, the elevation to be 28.87 feet; 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Chester 
street, the elevation to be 27.55 feet; 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Rockaway 
avenue, the elevation to be 23.85 feet; 

Thence easterly to the intersection of Thatford 
avenue, the elevation to he zo.8z feet as hereto-
fore. 
Nore-All elevations refer to mean high-water 

datum as established by the Bureau of Highways, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 
Resolved, That the President of the Borough of 

Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submission to this 
Board three similar maps or plans for certification and 
filing in the manner required by law, showing as nearly 
as possible the nature and extent of the proposed 
change and the location of the immediate adjacent or 
of intersecting open or established streets, roads, 
squares, to places, sufficient for the identification and 
location thereof. 

Resolved, T hat this Board consider the proposed 
change at a electing of this Board, to fe held in the 
Old Council Chamber, (Room .6 , City Hall, Borough 
of Manhattan, I. ity of New York, on the 26th day of 
February, x904, at 10. 30 o'clock A. M. 
Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board cause 

these resolutions and a notice to all persons affected 
thereby that the proposed change will be considered 
at a meeting of the Board, to be held at the afore-
said time and place, to be published to the CITY Rec-
ORD and the corporation newspapers for ten days 
continuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the 26th day of February, 1904. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary. 

ftr,xs 

.i OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 

'
N Board of Estimate and Apportionment of '17te 
ity of New York, deeming it for the public interest 

so to do, proposes to change the map or plan of The City 
of New York so as to change the grades of certain 
streets in the territory bounded by 'Third avenue, 
Gowanus canal, Fifteenth street and Hamilton avenue, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, and 
that a meeting of said Board will he held in Room 
t6, City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New 
York, on the 26th day of February, 1904, at 10.30 
o'clock A. AI., at which such proposed change will 
be considered by said Board ; all of which is more 
particularly set forth and described in the following 
resolutions adopted by the Board on the 29th day of 
)anuary, 1954, notice of the adoption of which is 
hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionmeot of The City of New York, in pursuance of 
the provisions of section 447 of the Greater New York 
charter as am, nded, deeming it for the public interest 
so to do, proposes to change the map or plan of The 
City of New York by changing the grades of certa n 
streets in the territory bounded by Third avenue, 
Gowanus canal, Fifteenth street and Hamilton avenue, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, more 
particularly described as follows: 

Second Avenue. 
Beginning at the intersection of Second ave-

nue and Gowanus canal the grade to be 5.00 
feet; thence to the intersection of Second avenue 
and Sixth street the grade to be 7.00 feet; thence 
to a point distant too feet northerly from the 
north building line of Seventh street the grade 
to be 6.30 feet; thence to the intersection of 
Second avenue and Seventh street the grade to 
be 8.00 feet; thence to a point distant 8o feet 
northerly from the north building line of Eighth 
street the grade to be 9.00 feet; thence to the in-
tersection of Second avenue and Eighth street 
the grade to be 8.5o feet; thence to the intersec. 
tion of Second avenue and Ninth street the 
glade to be 7.45 feet- thence to the intersection 
of Second avenue and Tenth street the grade to 
be to.6o feet; thence to the intersection of Sec-
ond avenue and Eleventh street the grade to be 
11.30 feet; thence to the intersection of Second 
avenue and Twelfth street the grade to be 10.40 
feet; thence to the intersection of Second avenue 
and Thirteenth street the grade to be i2.3o feet• 
thence to the intersection of Second avenue and 
Fourteenth street the grade to be 53.75 feet' 
thence to the intersection of Second avenue and 
Fifteenth street the grade to be t1.90 feet; thence 
to the intersection of Second avenue and Hamil- 
ton avenue the grade to be 9.83 feet as hereto-
fore. 

Sixth Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Third avenue 

and Sixth street the grade to be 14.33 feet as 
heretofore; thence to the intersection of Second 
avenue and Sixth street the grade to be 7.00 
feet. 

Seventh Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Third avenue 

and Seventh street the grade to be t4.42 feet as 
heretofore; thence to the intersection of Seventh 
street and Second avenue the grade to be Loo 
feet. 

Eighth Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Third avenue 

and Eighth street the grade to be 55.83 feet as 
heretofore; thence to the intersection of Second 
avenue and Eighth street the grade to be 8.5o 
feet; thence to the intersection of Eighth street 
and the bulkhead-line of Gowanus canal the 
grade to be 5.00 feet. 

Ninth Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Third avenue 

and Ninth street the grade to be i8.00 feet as 
heretofore; thence to the intersection of Second 
avenue and Ninth street the grade to be 7.45 
feet; thence to a point distant 620 feet westerly 
from the westerly building line of Second avenue 
the grade to be 4.40 feet; thence to the intersec- 
tion of Ninth street and the bulkhead-line of Go- 
wanus canal the grade to be io.00 feet. 

Tenth Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Third avenue 

and Tenth street the gradeto be 20.17 feet as 
heretofore: thence to a point distant 140 feet 
easterly from the eastern building line of Second 
avenue the grade to be 11.90 feet; thence to the 
intersection of Second avenue and Tenth street 
the grade to be to.6o feet • thence to the inter-
section of Tenth street and  anti the bulkhead-line of 
Gowanus canal the grade to be 5.00 feet. 

Eleventh Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Third avenue 

and Eleventh street the grade to be 22.33 feet as 
heretofore; thence to the intersection of Eleventh 
street and Second avenue the grade to be 11.30 
feet; thence to the intersection of Eleventh street 
and the bulkhead-line of Gowanus canal the grade 
to be 5.00 feet. 

Twelfth Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Third avenue 

and 'Twelfth street the grade to be 24.50 feet as 
heretofore; thence to the intersection of Second 
avenue and Twelfth street the grade to be 10.40 
feet; thence to the intersection of Twelfth street 
and the bulkhead-line of Gowanus canal the grade 
to be S.00 feet. 	. 

Thirteenth Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Third avenue 

and Thirteenth street the grade to be 24.50 feet as 
heretofore; thence to the intersection of Second 
avenue and Thirteenth street the grade to oe 
12.30 feet; thence to the intersection of Thir- 
teenth street and the bulkhead-line of Gowanus 
canal the grade to be 5.00 feet. 

Fourteenth Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Third avenue 

and Fourteenth street the grade to be 22.33 feet 
as heretofore; thence to the intersection of Four-
teenth street and Second avenue the grade to be 
13.75 feet; thence to a point distant 5o feet east- 
erly from the intersection of the northerly build- 
iug line of Fourteenth street and the easterly 
building line of Hamilton avenue the grade to be 
8.50 feet; thence to the intersection of Fourteenth 
street and Hamilton avenue the grade to be to.8o 
feet as heretofore. 

Fifteenth Street. 
Beginning at the intersection of Third avenue 

and Fifteenth street the grade to be 20.17 feet as 
heretofore; thence to the intersection of Second 
avenue and Fifteenth street the grade to be [t.90 
feet; thence to the intersection of Fifteenth street 
and Hamilton avenue the grade to be 9.00 feet as 
heretofore. 
All grades are referred to mean high-water 

datum as established by the Bureau of Highways, 
Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York 
Resolved, 'That the President of the Borough of 

Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submission to this 
Board three similar maps or plans for certification and 
filing in the manner required by law, shoving as 
nearly as possible the nature and extent of the pro-
posed change and the location of the immediate ad. 
jacent or of inter~ectmg open or established streets, 
roads, squares, or places, sufficient for the identifica- 
tion and location thereof. 
Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 

change at a meeting of this Board, to Fe held in the 
Old Council Chamber (Room :6), City Hall, Borough 
of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 26th day of 
February, 1904, at to.go o'clock A. Al. 

Resolved, t hat the Secretary of this Board cause 
these resolutions and a notice to all persons affected 
thereby that the proposed change will be considered 
at a meeting of the Board to be held at the afor, said 
time and place, to be published in the CITY RECORD 
and the corporation newspapers for ten days continu-
ously, Sundays and legal Loliday; excepted, prior to 
the z6tb day of February, 904. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary. 

11,-5 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The 

City of New York, deeming it for the public interest so 
to do, proposes to change the map or plan of The City of 
New York so as to change the lines of Jay street. be-
tween Hamilton avenue and Stuyvesant place, First 
Ward, Borough of Richmond, City of New York, and 
that a meetingof said Board will be held in Room t6, 
City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, 
on the 26th day of February, r9o4, at 50.30 o'clock 
A. M., at which such proposed change will be con-
sidered by said Board ; all of which is more particu-
larly set forth and described in the following resolu-
tion, adopted by the Board on the 29th day of Jonu-
ary, 1904, notice of the adoption of which is hereby 
given, viz.: 

Resolved, 'I hat the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment of The City of New York, in pursuance of the 
provisions of section 442 of the Greater New York 
Charter as amended, deeming it for the public interest 
so to do, proposes to change the map or plan of The 
City of New York, by changing the lines of J ay street, 
between Hamilton avenue and Stuyvesant place, First 
Ward, in the Borough of Richmond, City of New 
York, more particularly described as follows 

Additional Property Included in the Layout of 
Jay Street. 

Beginning at a point on the westerly line of Jay 
street 111.zt feet northerly from the intersection 
of the above line with the northerly line of Ham-
ilton avenue. 

I. Thence northerly along the first-mentioned 
line for 64.08 feet. 

2. Thence northwesterly deflecting 32 degrees 
27 minutes r4 seconds to the left for 64.08 feet. 
3. Thence southeasterly curving right on the 

arc of a circle of 220.17 feet radius, and tangent 
to both above-mentioned courses for 12471 feet 
to the point of beginning. 

Property to Be Abandoned in the Layout of Jay 
Street. 

Beginning at a point on the easterly line of jay 
street, 111.21 feet northerly from the intersection 
of the above line with the easterly prolongation 
of the northerly line of Hamilton avenue. 

I. Thence northerly along the first-mentioned 
line for 93.18 feet. 

2. Thence northwesterly deflecting 32 degrees 
27 minutes t4 seconds to the left for 93.18 feet. 
3. Thence southeasterly, curving o the right 

on the arc of a circle of 320.17 feet radius, anti 
tangent to both above-mentioned courses for 
181.35 feet to the point of beginning. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of 
Richmond cause to be prepared for submission to this 
Board three similar maps or plans for certification and 
filing in the manner required by law, showing as 
nearly as possible the nature and extent of the pro- 
posed change and the location of the immediate ad-
lacent or of intersecting open or established streets, 

roads, squares, or places, sufficient for the identifica. 
tion and location thereof. 
Resolved, 'I hat this hoard consider the proposed 

change at a meeting of this Board, to be head in the 
Old Council Chamber (Room r61, City Hall, Borough 
of Manhattan, City of New t ork, on the 26th day of 
February, r9oi, at to 30 o'clock A. M. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board cause 
these resolutions, and a notice to all persons affected 
thereby that the proposed change will be considered 
at a meeting of the Board to be held at the aforesaid 
time and place, to be published in the Crry RRCoRD 
for ten days continuously, Sundays and legal holidays 
excepted, prior to the 26th day of February, 1904. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary. 

ft 5,23 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The 

City of New York, deeming it for the public interest 
so to do, proposes to change the map or plan of The 
City of New York so as to lay out and establish 
grades of East Two Hundred and Forty-first street 
(Becker avenue) from the New York and Harlem 
Railroad to the centre line of the Bronx river, as an 
approach to the bridge over the Bronx river, opposite 
Wakefield, City of Yonkers, in the Twenty-fourth 
Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, and 
that a meeting of said Board will be held in Room 
r6, City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New 
York, on the 26th day of Februa,y, 1904, at 50,30 o'clock 
A. M., at which such proposed change will be con-
sidered by said Board ; all of which is more particu-
larly set forth and described in the following resolu-
tions, adopted by the Board on the 29th day of 
January, r9o4, notice of the adoption of which is here-
bygiven, viz.: 

Resolved, that the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment of The City of New York, in pursuance of 
the provisions of section 445 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, deeming it for the public interest 
so to do, proposes to change the map or plan of The 
City of New York by laying out and e-tablishing 
grades of Fast 'Iwo Hundred and Forty-first street 
(Becker avenue), from the New York and Harlem Rail-
road to the centre line of the Bronx river, as an ap-
proach to the bridge over the Bronx river, opposite 
Wakefield, City of \ onkers, in the Twenty-fourth 
Ward, in the I orough of The Bronx, City of New 
York, more particularly described as iollows 

I.-Location of Bridge Approach. 
The centre line of the bridge approach to be 

the prolongation westerly of the centre line of 
Becker avenue (or East Two Hundred and 
Forty-first street) as the same is located on the 
ground, from White Plains road to First street, 
the width of the bridge approach to be So feet, 
extending z5 feet on each side of the said pro-
longation of the centre line of Becker avenue (or 
East Two Hundred and Forty-first street). 

11.-Grades of the Bridge Approach Within the 
Lines of East Two Hundred and Forty-first 
Street (or Becker Avenue). 

The elevation of the bridge approach at the 
westerly property line of the New York and Har-
lem Railroad to be 68 feet above mean high-
water datum; 

The elevation at the intersection of the north-
erly line of the said bridge approach with the 
easterly line of the Bronx river to be 7t feet 
above mean high-water datum. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of The 
Bronx cause to be prepared for submission to this 
Board three similar maps or plans for c, reification 
and filing in the manlier required by law, showing as 
nearly as possible the nature and extent of the pro-
posed change and the location of the immediate 
adjacent or of intersecting open or established streets, 
roads, squares or places, sufficient for the identifica-
tion and location thereof. 
Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 

change at a meeting of this Board, to be held in the 
Old . ouncil Chamber (Room t6), City Hall, Borough 
of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 26th day of 
February, i954, at m.3o o'clock A. M. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board cause 
these resolutions and a notice to all persons affected 
thereby that the proposed change will be considered at 
a meeting of the Board, to be held at the aforesaid time 
and place, to be published in the City RECORD for ten 
days continuously, Sundays and legal holidays ex-
cepted, prior to the 26th day of February, 1904. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary. 

1.1,25 

N Ol'ICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and App' rtionment of The 

City of New York, deeming it for the public interest 
so to do, proposes to change the map or plan of The 
City of New York so as to change the lines of streets 
in the territory bounded by Coney Island avenue, 
Church avenue and Ocean parkway. its the Borough of 
Brooklyn, City of New York, and that a meeting of 
said Board will be held in Room 16, City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan. City of New York on the 26th 
day of February, 1904, at to.3oo'clock A. tit., at which 
such proposed change will be considered by said 
Board, all of which is more particularly set forth and 
described in the following resolutions, adopted by the 
Board on the 29th day of January 1904, notice of the 
adoption of w Inch is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment of The City of New York, in pursuance of the 
provisions of section 442 of the Greater New York 
Charter as amended, deeming it for the public interest 
so to Of proposes to change the map or plan of The 
City of New York by changing the lines of streets 
in the territory bounded by Coney Island avenue, 
Church avenue and Ocean parkway, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, t ity of New York, more particularly 
described as follows: 

A.-Locating and Laying Out. 
I. Montgomery street, from Coney Island ave-

nue to East Seventh street; Montgomery street 
to be 5o feet wide, and to agree with the street 
as at present in use. 

2. Johnson stay; 	Coney 
to 
Island 

e 6o 
avenue

eet to Ocean parkway; Johnson Street  
wide, and to agree with the street as in use at 
present from Conev Island avenue to Bowne 
street. Thence to be prolonged westerly in a 
straight line to Ocean parkway.

H g. enry street, from East Eighth street to 
Ocean parkway( Henry street to be 50 feet wide, 
and to agree with the street as in use from East 
Eighth street to Bowne street, Thence to be pro-
longed westerly in a straight line to Ocean park-
way. 

4. Caton place, from Coney Island avenue to 
Ocean parkway; Caton place to be 70 feet wide, 
and to agree with the street as in use. 

5 East Eighth street, from Church lane to 
Johnson street, and from Johnson street to north 
line of former Caton avenue; East Eighth street 
to be So feet wide, and to agree with the street 
as in use- 

B. Striking from the Map of the City. 
East Seventh street from Henry street to 

Ocean parkway; East Eighth street, from Church 
lane to Caton avenue; Caton avenue, from Coney 
Island avenue to Ocean parkway. 

The lines of these streets to be taken from the 
City map as indicated on the accompanying map. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of 
Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submission to this 
Board three similar maps or plans for certification and 
filing in the manner required by law, showing as nearly 
as possible the nature and extent of the proposed 
change and the location of the immediate adjacent ' 
of intersecting open or established streets, roofs 
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'line time for the cotnpletion of the work and the full 
performance of the contract is on or before the expira-
tion of to calendar days. 

'Tire amount of security required is Eighty-eight 
Thousand Dollars. 

'l he bids will be compared 'and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Work will be requu'ed to be done at the time and 
in the manner and in such quantities as may be di-
rected. 

Blank forms and further information may be ob-
tained and the plans and drawings may be seen at the 
office of the said Department. 

AIAUKICE FEATHERSON, 
Commissioner of ]Docks. 

Dated FCBRUARV 4, r9o4. 	 f6,a3 
bee General Instructions to Bidders on 

the last page, last column, of the ''City 
Record." 

1I22 

quares, or place;, sufficient for the identification and 
location thereof. 
Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 

change at a meeting of this Boar.l, to be held in the 
Old Council Chamber lRoom 16 , City Hail, Borough 
of \lauhatt.m, City of New York, on the 6th day of 
February, r9o4, at ro.30 o'clock A. St. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board cause 
these resolutions and a notice to all persons affected 
thereby that the proposed change will be conside,ed 
at a meeting of the Board, to be held at the aforesaid 
time and place, to be punlished in the CITY RECORD 
and the corporation newspapers nor ten days continu-
ously, mrda}'s and legal holidays excepted, prior to 
the zoth clay of I chru.ti 5, 1904. 

J(IHV H.l11OONEY, 
Assistant Secretary. 

BOARD OF ARMORY COMMIS- 
SIONERS. 

AR~IURY BOARD, STEWART Bl'ILDIe(., No. 260 
BI:'AD WAY. 

SF;ALFD BIDS OR EnTI>MATES WILL BE 
received at the office of the M. yor, Chairman 

.d the Armory Board, in The City of New York, until 
o'clocck P. a., 

FEBRCARY A3, Iu0-1. 

FOR FURNInHING AND DELIVERING: 3.8co 
t4ROT'S 'TONS OF WH11E AOH ANIHRACIEE 
(()AL AND as CORDS OF PINE AND HlCK-
uKY WOOD, As HEREIhAFIER SPECIFIED. 

I be time for the delivery of the coal and scrod and 
the performance of the contract is by or before Dccem-
bcr t c, 19c4. 

The amount of security shall be (Inc Ih. usand 
Five flundred Dollars ,$t,5.af fox coal delivered in 
Jlnuhattan and The Bronx. 

The amount of security shall be One 'I- housand 
Five Hundred Dollars (p1,5(o) for coal delivered in 
I;ruuklyn and Queens. 

I he amount of security shall be Four Hundred 
I N,llars (.400) for wood delivered in \1.. uhattav and 
1 he Bronx. 

I he amount of sectu.ty shall be Four Hundred 
I;.liars (5goo) for wood delivered in Brc•oklyn and 
~ weefs. 

I lie bidder will state the price of e.;ch it m or 
snide contained in the specifications Cr schedules 
. cram contained or hereto annexed, per ton or curd or 
 :L.v unit of measure, by which the bids w'i.I be tested. 

.0 extensions must be made and tooted up, as the 
! : I. will be read from the total. 'I he bids will be 
- :np.lred and the contract awarded at a lump or 

;,agate sum. 
lcirvery will be required to be made at the time 

in the manner and in such quantities as may be 
aced. 
".ink turns and further information may be oh- 

- 
	.~. 	_ office of the Armory Board, Na. s8o  

art Building, Manhattan. 
I HE AR\IOr:Y BOARD, 

GL.ORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor; 

J NIEo %]cLEER, 
- 

	

	.:-.,anetal, lommanding Second brigade; 
GEORGE .I,UORE 50II1 H, 

~adier-General, Commanding First Brigade 
FRANK A. u'DUNNLL, 

... '.,nt ,of the Department of 'I axes and Assess- 

CHARLES V.V. FORNEp. 
President of the Board i t A.('ermen. 

THE CCTV OF New YuFK, February, ly_4. 
t,u,55 

gd-See General In„U'uctions to Bidoers 
on the last page, last column. of the 
•• 

 
City Record." 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

Bo.\RD OF ELECTIUxs t-F THt. CITY OF Nest 1Oi.K, 
No. roi WEsr FVhTV-FIRST `TREE', i3,R,.LGH OF 
MANHATIAS. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Board of Elections at the above 

office until is o cluck al.. on 

W EDPESDAI , FILBRUARY 24, 1004. 

FOR FURNISHING AND Dt•LIVERING SIA-
TIONERY, I'RINIING AND sLPPLIEs FOR 
PRIMARY ELECTION PURPOSE:. 

'the time for the delivery of the articles. materials 
and supplies, and the performance of the contract, is 
on or before March as, 1904. 

The amount of security required is Five Thousand 
Dollars (,5,000). 

Delivery will be required lobe made at the time and 
in the manner and in such quantities as may be 
directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be obtained 
at the office of the Board of I. lect,ons, Bo,ough of 
Manhattan, No. 107 N est Forty-first street. 

JOHN K. -VOORUIS. 
CHARLES B. PAGE, 
JOHN :NIAGUIRE, 
RUDOLPH C. FULLER, 

Board of Elections. 
A. C. ALLEN, 

Chief i- lerk. 
Dated FEBnu:tRY iii, rqo.. 	 fto,24 

gW—See General Instructions to Bidders 
on the last page, last column, of the 
•City Record." - -- - - 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES, PIER " A," 
FOOT OP BATTERY PLACE, NORTH RIVER, Bi riou GH OF 
MANHAITA5, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks at the 

above office until s o'clock P. M., on 

FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 26, 1904. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

CONTRACT No. 832. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR BUILDING 
A NEW PIER Wi f H APPURTENANCES AT 
THE FOOT OF EAST 'THIRTIETH STREET', 
EAST RIVER. 

T he time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is on or before the 
expiration of 75 calendar days. 

The amount of security required is 313.000. 
The bids will be compared and the contract awarded 

at a lump or agg, egate sum. 
Work will be iequirud to be done at the time 

and in the manner and in such quantities as may be 
directed. 

Blank forms and further information maybe ob-
tamed and the plans and drawings may be seen at the 
office of the said Dcp artment. 

MALRICE FEA'rHFRSON, 
Commissioner of hocks 

Dated FEBRUARY 11, x904. 
f r3, z6 

~iee General Instructions to Bidders 
an the last page, last column, of the 
a City B1.eord." 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF UNCLAIMED TRUCKS, 
WAGONS, ETC. 

P URSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF 
Section 853 of the Greater New York Char-

ter, public notice is hereby given that there are 
now, and have been for six months prior to the 
1St day of January, tyo4, stored in the Pound 
of the Department of Docks and Ferries, at the 
toot of 1\ est Twenty-sixth street, North river, 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, the following vehicles: 

Pound No. i—Dirt cart, bad shape; red body 
and red wheels. Candee & Smith, Twenty-sixth 
street, East river, No. t7. In Pound four years. 

Pound No. 5—Single wagon, blue body and red 
wheels; fair shape. Coal and wood, License 8719. 
Taken from Pier 14, North river, April S, 1899. 

Pound No. lo—Double truck, bad shape; red 
body and red wheels' no pole. License 2816. 
Taken from Pier 44, North river, April 13, 1899. 

found No 19—Single wagon, bad shape; yellow 
body and red wheels. License 6073 or 674. 
Taken from Stanton street, East river, May 9, 

t8I 'o
p. 
	No. 2o—Single wagon, fair shape; green 

body and red wheels. License gong. Taken from 
Stanton street, East river, May 9, 1899. 

Pound No. at—Single-shed wagon, bad shape; 
green body and red wheels. C. Schultze, Bottle 
Dealer, No. I3 Ninth avenue. Taken from Thir-
teenth street, North river, May 13, 1899. 

Pound No. 27—Single wagon, bad shape • green 
body and red wheels. M. Buchalter, I"(o. 242 
Last Second street. Taken from Stanton street, 
East river, May 20, 1899. 

Pound Na 3o—Single wagon, bad shape; green 
body and red wheels. No. 218 Mott street. Li-
cense 3159. 'Taken from Stanton street, East 
river, May 20, thd9. 

Pound No. 42—Single truck, bad shape; red 
body and red wheels. H. Kesler, Public Truck, 
No. 41 Essex street. License 5342. Taken from 
Tike street, East river, July 15, 1899. 

Pound No. 71—Double truck, bad shape; red 
body and red wheels; uo pole, no marks. 'Taken 
from Pier 39, North river, May so, 1902. 

Pound No. 84—Coal cart, no tail-board, bad 
shape; black body and red wheels, No. b. Taken 
from Thirteenth street, North river, June 2, 
19oz. 

Pound No. 85—Dirt cart, no tail-board, bad 
shape; blue body and red wheels. License 179. 
Taken from Thirteenth street, North river, June 
t, 1902. 

Pound No. 107—Single-shed wagon, fair shape; 
red body and yellow wheels. John Ridel, No. 
Lob \l est Fortytourth street, Bayonne, N. J., 
Fruits and Vegetables. 	Taken from Pier 39. 
North river, August 4, Igor. 

Pound No. 116—Single wagon, fair shape; red 
body and yellow wheels. J. H. Port, No. szi 
Avenue B. Taken from Pier 4s, North river, 
October 14, 1902. 

Pound No. 124—Single wagon, had shape; green 
body and red wheels; no marks. 'taken from 
Pier 4z, North river, February 5, 1903. 
Pound No. i25—Single truck, bad shape; red 

body and red wheels. J. H. Ackerman, No. 1719. 
Taken from Pier 43, North river, February S. 
i903. 

Pound No. i3g—Double truck, bad shape; red 
body and red wheels; with pole; no marks. 
Taken from Pier 38, North river, March 24, 
i90. 
	No. 145—Double ash truck, fair shape; 

blue body and red wheels; with pole. P. Goss, 
No. 3zo East Thirty-fifth street. License 162. 
Taken from Thirty-6tth street, East river, April 
I, 1903. 

Pound No. 147—Single truck, bad shape; white 
body and red wheels. License 6761. Taken from 
Fifth street, East river, April 6, 1903. 

Pound No. i51—Double truck, bad shape; blue 
body and red wheels; no pule, no marks. Taken 
from between Twenty-eighth and Twenty-ninth 
streets, North river, May t, 1903. 

Pound No. 153—Single windlass truck, bad 
shape; red body and red wheels. Empire For- 
warding Company, 119. 	Taken from Pier 35. 
North river, May 5, 1903. 

Pound No. 154—Single wagon, bad shape; green 
body and red wheels. Edwin A. Low, Low's Ex. 
change, No, 1i23 Broadway. Taken from Twen-
t)-filth street, North river, May 15, 1903. 

Pound No. i56—Double ash truck; white body 
and red wheels. P. Goss, No. 320 East Thirty-
fifth street, No. 15. Bad shape, no pole. Taken 
from 'l'hirty-fifth street, East river, May i8, 5903. 

Pound No. t57—Double truck, with pole, bad 
shape; blue body and red wheels; no marks. 
Taken from between Piers 24 and z5, North 
meet. flay 23, 1903. 

Pound No. I59—Dirt cart, bad shape; green 
body and red wheels. J. Garvey. License 868. 
Taken from between Twenty-eighth and Twenty-
ninth streets, North river, June 8, 1903, 

Pound No. 16o—Single wagon, bad shape; 
green body and red wheels. Star Baggage Ex-
press. License 1463. 'Taken from Pier 44, North 
river, June 9, 1903. 

Pound No. i6i—Double ash truck, with pole, 
fair shape; white body and red wheels. P. (moss, 
No. 320 East Thirty-fifth street. 	Taken from 
Thirty-fifth street, East river, June zo, 1903• 

Notice is hereby given to any and all persons 
claiming to own or owning the same that the 
same may be obtained at any time within three 
months from and after the 15th day of Febru-
ary, 1904, upon furnishing to the Commissioner 
of Docks at his office, Pier " A " North river, 
Battery place, Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, proof of ownership of any 
such trucks, wagons, etc., and upon payment to 
the Commissioner of Docks of the expenses which 
have been incurred in Conecuon therewith. 

Further notice is hereby given that unless 
such trucks, wagons, etc., are reclaimed and the 
expenses incurred in connection therewith are 
paid to the Commissioner of Docks on or be-
fore the 16th day of May, 1904, the Commis-
sioner of Docks will, after further advertise-
rnent, sell such trucks, wagons, etc at public 
auction to the highest bidder and pay die expenses 
which have been incurred in connection there- 
with. 

Dated Tax CITY or Naw You, January a8, 
1904. 

MAURICE FEATHERSON, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

f6,ls 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES, PIER " A," FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, NORTH 
RIVER, BOaCUGH OP MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE RE-
ceiveu by the Commissioner of Docks at the above 

office until a o'clock P. u„ on 

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY fi3, 1904. 
Borough of Dlanhattan. 

CONTRACT No 834. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS RFQt IRED FOR PREPARING 
FOR AND BUILDING A NEW PIER N ITH AP. 
PURPENANCES aT THE FOOT OF WEST 
NINETEENTH STREET, NORTH RIVER, '10 
BE KNOWN AS PIER No. 6o, OR WEST NINE. 
TEENTH STREET PIER. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES, PIER "A," 
FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, NORT'il RIVER, BOROUGH 
OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF New YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OFESTIMATES WILT. BE  RE-
ceived by the C mmtssioner df Ducks at the 

above office until z o'clock  P. nt., on 
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 1904. 

Borough of Manhattan. 

CONTRACT No. 835. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR PREPARING 
FOR AND BUILDING A NEW PIER "EAR 
-1 HE FOOT OF W E''1' I WEN ITV-FI RS I' S I R EE 1', 
NORtH RIVER, 10 BE KNOWN AS PIER 
N,'. ti, OR \VEST 'IWEN1Y-FIRST' STREET' 
PIER, SOUTH. 

The time for the completion of the work and the full 
performance of the contract is on or before the expira-
tion of r5o calendar days. 

The amount of security required is Eighty-eight 
Thousand I ollars. 

The bids will be compared and the contract aw-al tied 
at a lump or a-gregale sum. 

'Work will to required to be done at the time and in 
the manner and in such quantities as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be ob-
tained and the plans and drawings may be seen at the 
office of the said D, partment. 

MALRICE FEATHI;RSON, 
Commis.ioner of Trucks. 

Dated ETeuRU.cRY 4, 194. 
16,23 

J'AJ` See General Instructions to Bidders 
on the last page, last column, of the 
"City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSFNAL 
BOtLDING, FIFTH AveNUE AND Sixty-rot'RTIt STREET, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

`FALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
~7 received by the Park Board at the above 
office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
P. M., on 

THURSDAY, MARCH 3, 1904. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

No. T. FORFUR'vISHINGANDDELIVERING 
TOOLS, IRON AND H-\RDWARE, TOR PARKS, 
BOROUGH OF 'THE BRONX. 

The time for the delivery of the supplies and the 
full performance of the contract is 30 days. 

'The amount of security required is Two Thousand 
Dollars iinaoh 

No. a. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
RED CEDAR FO,t RUSTIC WORK, IN PARKS, 
BOROUGH OF I HE BRONX, 

I he time for the delivery of the supplies and the full 
pet for, ance of the contract is do ways. 

The amount of security required is Eight Hundred 
Dollars (08001.  

'I he bids will be compar-: d and the contracts 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each contract. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of the 
l lepartment of Parks, the Borough of The Bronx, 
Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park. 

JOHN J. PALLAS, 
W'ILLIASI P. SCHAIIIT, 
MICHAEL KENNEDY, 

Comnn ssionet s. 
Dated FEBRUARY 18, 5904. 	 f19,m3 

t See General Instructions to Bidders 
on the last page, last column, of the 
"City Record.,, 

OF ICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSFNAL 
Sr[LUlyG, I' IFIH Avn?LE 	AND 	Slxry-F„uRru 
STR-ET, B1.F0LGH O, MANHATTAN, '1'He CITY OF 
NFW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR EStIMA'tES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of 1 arks until 3 o'c.ock 
P. ht., on 

THURSDAY, MARCH 3, 1904. 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, 

No. r. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
"moo GROnS TONS AN 1'HRACITE COAL. 

I he time for delivery will be as required, before 
December 3r, ,904. 

1 he amount of security required is Three Thousand 
Dollars. 

The bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained and plans may be 
seen at the office of the Department of Parks. Litch- 
field Mansion, Prospect Park, Brooklyn. 

JOHN J PALLAS, President; 
'WM. P. SCHMITT, 
M J. KENNEL Y, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated FEBRUARY 13, 1904. 	 ft5,-5 

'See General Instructions to Bidders 
on the last page, last column, of the 
"City Record. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

NO. 300 MULBERRY STREET. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Police Commissioner of the Police 

Department of The City of New York at the above 
office until a o'clock P. M., on 

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 1904. 
FOR FUFNISHING AND DELIVERING ONE 

THOUSAND TONS OF ANTHRACITE COAL 
FOR 7HE U.E OF THE STEAMBOAT "PA- 
TRI1L " 

The time for the delivery of the arncita materials 
and supplies and the perforn.ance of the ntract is 
during the year 1904. 

The amount of security required will be Two 
Thousand Dollars. 

7"he bidder will state the price of each item or article 
contained in the specifications or schedules herein con-
tained or hereto annexed per pound, ton, dozen, gal-
lon, yard or other unit of measure, by which the bids 
will be tested. The extensions must be made and 
looted up, as the bids will be read from the total for 
each item. 'I he bids will be compared and the con-
tract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the timeand 
in the manner and in such quantities as may be di-
rected. 

Blank forms and further information maybe obtained 
at the Central Office of the Police Department, No. 
300 Mulberry street, Borough of Manhattan. 

WILLIAM McADOO, 
Police Commissioner. 

fro,a3 
Dated FEBRUARY in, 1904. 
-.' Lsee General Instructions to Bidders 

Oft the last page, last column, of the 
•' City Rewrd." 

POLICE DKi'ARTAIEN'I' OF 'THE CITY OF Nnw YORK, 
No, 300 MULBERRY STREET. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL ItE 
 received by the Police Commissioner of the 

Police Lepartment of '[tie City of New York at t he 
above office until v o'clock P. M., on 

'1t1feS1)At, FEBRUARY 23, 1904. 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

DOoRMAN'S AND S'''ABLE SUPPLIES. 
the tune for the delivery of the articles, materials 

and supplies and the performance of the contract is 
during the year 1004. 

The amount of security required is fifty per cent. 
(5o%) of the amount of the b.d or estimate. 

I he bidder will state the price of each item or article 
contained in the specifications or schedules herein 
contained or hereto annexed, per pound, ton, dozen, 
gallon, yard or other Lnit of measure, by which the 
Lids will be tested. The extensions must be made and 
loafed up, as the bids will Le read from the total for 
each (ten,, and the Police Department reserves the 
right to award the contract by the entire schedule or 
to award for each item. 

Delivery will be regmr,d to be made at the time and 
in the manner and in such quantities as may be di-
rected. 

Blanc formsaud further Information may beobtaincd 
at the Central Office of the Police Department, No. ,gem 
dlulbe,ry street, Borough of Illanhattan. 

WILLIAM McADOO, 
Police Commissioner. 

Da'cd FEBRUARY 8, 1904. 	 16, 23 

SWIsee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the •' City Record." 

POLICE DEPARTMENT—CITY OF NEW Yogi, 1899. 
OWNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
V Clerk of the Police Department of The 
City of New York NO 300 Mulberry street, Room 
No. 9, for the following property, now in his 
custody, without claimants: Boats, rope, iron, 
lead, male and female clothing, bouts, shoes, wine, 
blankets, diamonds, canned goods, liquors, etc., 
also small amount of mate taken from prisoners 
and found by Patrolmen of thisDepartment. 

THOMAS F. O'CONNOR 
— — 	 Property Ctlerk. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT—CITY Or Naw YORL, Boa- 
00011 OF BROOKLYN. 

OWNERS WANTED BY THE DEPUTY 
Property Clerk of the Police Department of 

The City of New York—Office, No. r6 Smith 
street, Borough of Brooklyn—for the following 
property, now in his custody, without claimants: 
Boats, rope, iron, lead, male and female clothing 
boots, shoes, wine, blankets, diamonds, canned 
goods, liquor, etc., also small amount of money 
taken from prisoners and found by Patrolmen of 
this Department. 

JOSEPH J. CAREY 
Deputy Property (clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (,F THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK, SOUTHWEST CORNER FIFTY-FIFTH S'IRIIET 
AND SIXTH AVENUE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
I HE CITY OF NEW V, RK. 

SEALED 811)5 OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Board of Health at the above 

office until to oclock A. Al., on 

MOND4t, FEBRUARY 20, 1004. 
FOR F U K N I S H I s G AND DELIVERING 

WHITE ASH ANTHRACITE COAL AS RE-
QUIRED It) THE WILLAKu PARKER AND 
RECEPTION HOSPITALS, AT THE FOOT OF 
EA51' SIX'IEEA'IH STREE"1', BOROUGH OF 
MANHAI'IAN ; THE RIVERSIDE HOSPITAL, 
AT NORTH BRO,HER ISLAND, BOROUGH 
OF THE BRONX; THE KINGSTON AVENUE 
HOSPITAL, Al KINGSTON AVENUE AND 
FENNI\LORE SI REET, BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN, AND 1'HE OEIARiMENAT BUILDING, 
SIXTH AVENUE ANTI FIFIY-FIF1H STREET, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK 
CITY, DURING T'HE YEAR 1904. 

1 he time lot the delivery of the articles, materials 
and supplies and tire performance of the contract is by 
or before December 31, tyo4. 

The amount of security required shall be fifty per 
cent. (50k) of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

I he bidder will state +lie price of each Item or article 
contained in the specifications or schedules herein con. 
tamed or hereto annexed, per pound, or other unit of 
measure, by which the bids will be tested. The exten-
sions must be made and footed up, as the It ds will be 
read from the total for each class and awards made to 
the lowest bidder on each class as shown in the 
schedules. 

The weight, measure, etc., will be allowed as 
received at the respective places of delivery. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the time and 
in the manner and in such quantities as may be 
directed at the respective places set forth in the 
specifications. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of the 
Board of Health, the Borough of Manhattan, south-
west corner of Fifty-fifth street and sixth avenue. 

THOMAS DARLINGTON, Presiuent 
ALVAH H. DUTY, M. D., 
WILLIAM McADOO, 

Board of Health. 
Dated FEBRUARY r6, 1004. 	 f17,2p 

4'à ee General Instructions to Bidders 
on the last page, last column, of the 
"City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND 
ASSESSPIENTS. 

Ts CITY OF Naw Yoaa, DzpAaM2mi of TAU. 
AND ASSESSMENTS, MAIN OFrICI„ BoOUou 07 
MANHATTAN, No. ago BROADWAY, Siswdn Bella 
ING, January 8, 1904. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, AS RE• 
quired by the Greater New York Chatrter, 

that the books called "The Annual Record of the 
Assessed Valuation of Real and Personal Estate 
of the Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx, 
Brooklyn Queens and Richmond, comprising The 
City of ew York" will be open for examination 
and correction on the second Monda of )anuary~ 
and will remain open until the FIRST DAY OF 
APRIL, i9o4. 

Durfhg the time that the books are open to 
public inspection, application may be trade by any 
person or corporation claiming to be aggrieved by 
the assessed valuation of real or personal estate to 
have the same corrected. 

In the Borough of Manhattan, at the chain 
office of the DejiErttaost of Tana and AMs ' 
owntl1 No. a"o Broadway. 
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In the Borough of The Bronx, at the office of 

the Department, Municipal Building One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Third ave- 
nue. 
In the Borough of Brooklyn at the office of 

the Department. Municipal Building. 
In the Borough of Queens, at the office of the 

Department, Hackett Building Jackson avenue 
and Fifth street, Long Island ?ity. 

In the Borough of Richmond, at the office of 
the Department, Masonic Building, Stapleton. 

Corporations in all the Boroughs must make 
application only in the main office in the Bor-
ough of Manhattan. 

Applications in relation to the assessed valua-
tion of personal estate must be made by the per- 
son assessed at the office of the Department in the 
Borough where such person resides, and in the 
case of a non-resident carrying on business in The 
City of New York, at the office of the Department 
of the Borough where such place of business is 
located, between the hours of to a. m. and a 
p, m., except on Saturday, when all applications 
must be made between to a. m. and is noon. 

FRANK A. O'DONNEL, 
President, 

JAMES B. BOUCK, 
JOHN J. BRADY, 
EDWARD TODD, 
SAMUEL STRASBOURGER, 

Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments. 
i8.at 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, 
New Yor<K, February 9, x904. 

PUBLIC Nu1ICE IS HEREhY GIVE\ THAT 
written applications for non-competitive exam-

inations for the following posilions On the steam 
dumpers " Cinderella," " Asclrenbroedel" and "( en-
erentola," pursuant to a resolution of the Municipal 
Civil Service adopted January 07, :904, approved by 
the State Civil Service ( ommssion February p, 19_4, 
will be received at the Main Office of the Department 
of Sir et Cleaning, on the fourteenth floor of nos. 
13-z' Park row, Room No. 1416, on Wednesdays of 
each week at 2 P. M. 

3 Masters. 
3 Mates. 
6 Marine Enginemen. 
tz Deckhands. 
xi Firemen. 

(Signed) JOHN McGAW WGODBURY, 
C ommi~sioncr. 

f,3 

MAIN OFFICE OF THE LEPARTHENT OF STREET 
CLEANING, Room 142I, Nos. 13-21 PARK Row, BOR- 
OUGH OF (bIANHATTAN, T HE. CITY OF NEW YORK, 

SEALEI) BIDS OR ESI IMATES WILL, BE RE-
ceived by the Commissioner of Street Cleaning 

at the above office until 2 o'clock F. M., on 
THURSDAY, FEBRUARI .̀d3, 1904. 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 
CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 

LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FtlE 
TOWING SCOWS AND UNI.O.,DING THEM 
Al RIKER'S H-LAN D. 

The time for the completion of the Work and the 
full performance of the contract is one y(ar. 

The amount of security required is '1hirty Thou-
sand Dollars. 

Bids will be compared and the contract as arded at 
a lump or aggregate sum. 
L_ch bid most state the price per scow load (per 

" small " scow, per " large " scow, ,er " extra large " 
scow, and per " special extra large scow), and these 
prices must be wr,tten out, and must also be given in 
figures. 

Each bid must be accompanied by a certified check 
on a solvent banking corporation in T'he City of New 
York, payable to the order of the i omptroller of The 
City of New York, for five per centum of the amount 
for which the work bid for is proposed In vne year to 
be performed. 

From the bids received the Commissioner of Street 
Cleaning may select the bid the acceptance of which 
will in his judgment best secure the efficient perform-
ance of the work, or he may reject any or all of said 
bids. 
Blank forms and further information may be ob- 

tained at the office of the Department cf Street Clean- 
ing, the Borough of Manhattan, Ness. 13-21 Park row. 

JOHN McG. WOOILBURY, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

Dated 	 t904. 	 I,,,2: 
*See General Instructions to Bidders 

on the last page, lust column, of the "City 
Record." 

ASHES, ETC., FOR FILLING IN LANDS. 

PERSONS HAVING LANDS OR PLACES 
in the vicinity of New York Bay to fill in 

can procure material for that purpose—ashes, 
street sweepings, etc., collected by the Depart-
ment of Street Cleaning—free of charge by ap-
plying to the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, 
Nos. r3 to at Park Row, Borough of Manhattan. 

JOHN McGAW WOODBURY, 
C mmissioner of Street   RCleaning. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, 'I HE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the borough of Man-

hattan, at the City Hall, Room No. 16, until 3 o'clock 
P. L:., on 

WEDNESDAY, MARCH A. 1904. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR BUILDING 
SEWER IN WEST FIFTEENTH STREET, be- 
tween Ninth and Tenth avenues. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material and the nature and ex- 
tent, as near as possible, of the work required, 
is as follows: 

350 linear feet of brick sewer of 3 feet 6 
inches by a feet 4 inches interior 
diameter, class I. 

400 linear feet of brick sewer of 3 feet 6 
inches by a feet 4 inches interior 
diameter, class II. 

40 linear feet of salt glazed vitrified stone-
ware pipe culvert of 12 inches interior 
diameter. 

to cubic yards of rock to be excavated and 
removed. 

35,000 feet B. M. of timber and planking for 
bracing and sheet piling. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work will be 
one hundred (loo) working days. 

The amount of the security required is Thirty-five 
Hundred Dollars (F3,500. 

The plans and drawings may be seen and other in 
formation obtained at the office of the Commissioner of 
Public Works. Bureau of Sewers, Noe. 13.21 Park row, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

JOHN F. AHEARN, 
Borough President. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, February III, 1904. 
f18,mz 

— Seo General Instructions to Bidders 
on the last page, haut column, or the 
•• cay ginars,i 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARI- 
TIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, FOOT OF EAST 
TwEN-iv-SIXTH STREET, NEW YORK. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR EST IMA'I ES. 

•
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
.. received by the Department of Public Chari-
ties at the above office until to o'clock M , on 

MONDAS, FEVRUARX 29, 1904. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING HO--
PIFAL SUPPLIES, 

I he time for the performance of the contract is dur-
ing the year 1904. 

The amount of security required is fifty (50) per 
cent. of the amount of the bid of estimate. 

The bidder will state the price per pound, dozen, 
gallon, yard, etc.. by which the bids will be tested. 
'The extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total and awards made 
to the lowest bidder on each line or item, as stated in 
the specifications. 

Blank forms and further information may be ob'ained 
at the office of the General Drug Department, Bellevue 
Hospital Grounds, East Twenty-sixth s,rect, Borough 
of Manhattan. 

JAMES H. TULLY, 
Commissioner. 

THE CITY r F Now YORK, February 15, r904. 
f16,,g 

A-See General Instructions to Bidders 
on the last page, last column, of the.' City 
Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

D, PARTStENT I  EDUCATION, C, RNER PARK AVENUE 
AND FIFTY-OI\TH S'1'RF.ET, ItosouGH OF MANHATTAN, 
T us CITY OF NEW Ye RK. 

SEALED BIDS OR FSIIMATFS WILL BE 
received by the Chairman cf the Exw cutive Com-

mittee of the Normal College at the above office of 
the Department of Education, until Ir o'clock A. sr., on 

MONDAY, MAY •,L, 1904. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

NORMAL CUULLEGE. 

No. r. FOR REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS TO 
THE NORMAL COLLEGE BUILDI\GS, P111K 
AND LEXINGTON AVENUES,'IXTY-EIGHTH 
TO SIXTY-NINTH SIREET, BuROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work will 
be 30 working days for Item I and go working days for 
Item 3, as provided in the contract. 

Ti e amount of security required is as follows: 
Item I ................................... 	$boot on 
Item 3 ................ 	..........- 	g coo 00 

On Contract No. i the bidders must state the price 
of each or any article or item contained in the specifi- 
cations or schedules herein contained or hereto an- 
nexed, by which the bids will be tested. I he ext(n-
sions must be made and foo ed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total of each item and award made to 
the lowest bidder on each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the time 
and mariner and in such quantities as may be di-
rected. 
Blank forms may be obtained and the plans and 

drawings may be seen at the office of the Superin-
tendent of School Buildings, at E;tima,ing Room, 
Hall of the Board of Education, Park avenue and 
Fr tty-ninth street, Ilorough of Manhattan. 

ALRICK H. MAN, 
Chairman, Execut ve I.on.mittee. 

Dated FEB GARY 18, 1904. 	 f,8,mz 
re General Instruc n 	Bidden 's to Bidders 

omit* last page, last column, of tike 
City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER PARK AVENUE 
AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEAI.ED BIDS OR EST IMAI ES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School Build-

ings at the above office , I the Department of Educa-
tion, until it o'clock A. nt., on 

MONDAY, FEIIRI'ARY 'd9, 1904. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. r. GAS FII ING AT MANUAL TRAIN-
ING HIGH SCHOOL, ON SEVIN'I'h AVENUE, 
BE'IWEFN FOURTH AND FIF'T'H SlREF:TS, 
BOROLGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time of completion is thirty (30) working days 
'I he amount of security required Is One Thousand 

Four Hundred Di.11ars. 
On Contract No, i the bids will be compared and 

the contract awarded in a lump sum to the lowest 
bidder. 
Blank forms may be obtained and the plans ann 

drawings may be seen at the office r f the Superin-
tendent, at Estimating Room, Hall of the Board of 
Education, Park avenue and Fifty-I inth street, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

Also at branch office, No. rat Livingston street, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

C. B. J. SNYDER 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

FEB UARY 17, 1904. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER PARK AVENUE 
AND FIFTY-N NTH STREET, BGROUGH OF MANHATI AN, 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BF: 
received by the Superintendent of School Build-

ings at the above office of the Department of Educa-
tion, until It o'clock A. M., on 

MONDAY, FEBRUARY 149, 1904. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

No 2. FORMI` G CLASS-ROOMS AND PRIN-
CIPAL'S ROOM ON FIFTH STORY OF PUBLIC 
SC HOOL 147, HENRY AND GOUVERNEUR 
STREETS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time of completion is thirty (3o) working days. 
The amount of security required is ( no Thousand 

One Hundred Dollars. 
On Contract No. z the bids will be compared and the 

contract awarded in a lump sum to the lowest bidder. 
Blank forms may be obtained and the plans and 

drawings may be seen at the offi(e of the Superintend-
ent, at Estimating Room, Hall of the Board of Educa- 
tion, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, Borough of 
Manhattan. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

FEBRUARY 17, 1904. 
(Is, 29. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. CORNER PARK AVENUE 
AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BORt UCH OF MANHATTAN, 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILI. BE  
received by the Superintendent of School Build-

ings at the above office of the Department of Education, 
until it o'clock A. M., on 

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 1104. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

No, I IMPROVING 9'HF TWO L01'S Nos. 
rq AND 2a1 EAST TWENTY FIRST S'I REF:1', IN 

CONNECTION WITH THE TRUANT' SCHOOL., 

No. 215 EAST TWENTY-FIRST STREET, BOR-
OL'GH Or MANHAT IAN. 

I he time allowed to complete the whole work will be 
so working days, as provided in the contract. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Item I............ 	... 	. .......... 	x2,800 00 
from o.. .... ................... ...... 	25o 00 

Borough of Queens. 
No. z. INSTALLING HEATING AND VENTI-

LATING APPARATUS FOR ADDITION TO 
AND ALTERA'1'lONS IN PGBLl+ SCHOOL 28. 
ON THE, WEST SIDE OF SIXTH SIREET, BE-
TWEEN FIRST AND SECOND AVENUES, COL-
LEGE FOIN'I', BORI it GH OF QUEENS. 

The time of completirn is 6o working days. 
The amount of security required is One Thousand 

Seven Hundred Dollars, 
NO. 3. ERECT ING FIRE ALARM TELEGRAPH 

CONNECTION' AND INSTALLING SIGNAI 
BOXES, ETC., AT VARIOUS S. HOOLS, IN 
THE IOROUGH OF QUIENS. 

1 he time allowed to complete the whole work will 
be 30 working days, as provided in the contract. 

The amount of -ecurity required is One Thousand 
Two Hundred Dollars. 

On Contracts Nos. 2 and 3 the bids will be compared 
and the contract awarded in a lump sum to the lowest 
bidder on each contract. 

On contract No. r the bidders must state the price 
of each or any article or item contained in the speci- 
fications or schedules herein contained or hereto 
annexed, by which the bids will be tested. The ex-
tensions most be made and looted up, as the bids will 
be read fr,.m the t'tal of each item and award made to 
the lowest bidder on each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the time and 
manner and in such quantities as may be directed. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the pla s and 
drawings may be seen at the office of the Superinten- 
dent, at Estimating Room, Hall of the Board of 
Education, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, Bor. 
ough of Manhattan, also at branch office, No. 69 
Broadway, Flushing, Borough of Queens, for work for 
their respective boroughs. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

FEBRUARY 10, 1904. 	 fg. 21 

;-t 'See General Instructions to Bidders 
on the last page, last column, of the •' City 
Record." 

SUPREME COURT. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of New 
York, relative to acquiring title to the lands. tene-
ments and hereditaments required for the purpose of 
opening EIGHTY-SE VLN'1'H STAEl1', between 
.Fifth avenue and Narrows avenue, in the 'I hirtieth 
Ward, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 'l he City of 
New York. 

ATOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AN AY-
L. plication will be made to the Supreme Court of 

the State of \ ew York, at a Special Term of said Court 
for the hearing of motions, to be held in and for the 
County of K ngs. in the County Court-house, in the 
1'orough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on the 
3d day of March, 1904, at the opening of court on that 
day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard for 
the appointment of Commissioners of Estimate and 
Assessment in the above-entitled proceeding. 

"I he nature and the extent of the improvement hereby 
intended is the acquisition of title by'the l ity of New 
York, for the use of the Public, to all the lands and 
premises, with the buildings thereon and appurte-
nances thereto belonging, required for the opening of a 
street known as E ghty-seventh stre t, butnecn Iitth 
avenue and Narrows avenue, in the I hirtieth 11 ard, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, its 'I he City of New lock. 
The lands required for the purpose of opening 

Eighty-seventh street, between Fifth avenue and 
Narrows avenue, as aforesaid, are shown on a 
map entitled " The General Map or Plan of the 
Towns of New Utrecht, Flatbush, Gravesend, 
Flatlands and New Lots, in the County of Kings," 
prepared by the Town Survey Commissioners pur- 
suant to an act of the Legislature passed May t, 
1869, and the several acts amendatory thereof, and 
filed in the office of the Register of the County of 
Kings in the year 1874, now incorporated with and 
forming a part of the map of The City of New 
York, and also shown on a map of that portion of 
said street affected by these proceedings made by 
the Topographical Division of the Bureau of High-
ways of the Borough of Brooklyn, and signed by 
William C. Redfield, Commissioner of Public 
Works; George W. Tillson, Chief Engineer, and 
George J. Bischof, Assistant Engineer in charge, 
and dated December 12, 1903, which map was filed 
in the office of the Corporation Counsel of The 
City of New York, in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
on the 16th day of December, 1903. 

Dated Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, the 
,8th day of February, 904. 

TttHN J. DELANY, 
r Cor ration Counsel, 

No. x66 Montague Street, 
Brooklyn, N. Y. 

f18,mx. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT 

In the matter of the application of The City of New 
York, relative to acquiring title to the lands, tene- 
ments and hereditaments required for the purpose 
of cpening AVI NUE S. between Cone} Island 
avenue and Ocean parkway, in the Thirty-first 
Ward, in the Borough of I.rooklyn, in The City of 
New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAI' AN 
application will be made to the Supreme Court 

of the State of New York, at a Special Term of said 
Court for the hearing of motions, to be held in and 
for the County of Kings, in the County Court-house, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of Nuw 
York, on the 3d day of Morel', 1904, at the opening of 
the court on that day. or as soon thereafter as counsel 
can be heard, for the appointment of Commissioners 
of Estimate and Assessment in the above-entitled pro-
cee~ling. 

The nature and the extent of the improvement hereby 
intended is the acquisition of title by The City of New 
York, for the use of the public, to all tie lands and 
premises, with the buildings thereon and appurtenances 
thereto belonging, required for the opening of a street 
known as Avenue, between Coney )stand aver, a and 
Ocean parkway, in the I hirry-first Ward, in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, in 'the City of New York. 

The lands required for theurpose of opening 
Avenue S, between Coney Island avenue and 
Ocean parkway, as aforesaid, are shown on a map 
entitled The General Map or Plan of the Towns 
of New Utrecht, Flatbush, Gravesend, Flatlands 
and New Lots, in the County of Kings," prepared 
by the Town Survey Commissioners pursuant to an 
act of the Legislature passed May 1, 1869, and the 
several acts amendatory thereof andfiled in the 
office of the Register of the County of Kings in 
the year 1874, now incorporated with and forming 
a part of the map of The City of New York, and 
also shown on a map of that portion of said street 
affected by theseproceedings made by the 
'Topographical Division of the Bureau of High- 
ways of the Borough of Brooklyn, and signed by 
George W. Tillson, Chief Engineer, and George 

d Bischof, Assistant Engineer in charge, and 
ated December 8, 1903, which map was filed in 
the office of the Corporation Counsel of The City  

of New York, in the Borough of Brooklyn, on the 
toth clay of December, 1903. 

Dated Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, the 
,8th day of February. 1904. 

JOHN J. DELANY, 
Corporation Counsel, 

N o. 166 Montague Street, 
I'rooklyn, N. Y. 

fr8,ml 

SECOND DEPARTMENT'. 

In the matter of the application of I he City of New 
York, relative to acquiring title to the lands, tene-
ments and hereditamcnts required for the purpose of 
locating and laying out au addition to SUNSET 
PARK, between Forty-third street and Forty-fourth 
street and Fifth avenue and Seventh a, enue, in the 
Eighth ttard, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The 
City of New Y(rk. 

OTICE: IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AN 
application will be made to the Supreme Court 

of the Stile of New York, at a Special Term , f said 
Cot, t for the hearing of motions. to be held in and for 
the County of Kings, in the County Court-house, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, in 7 lie City of New York, 
on the 3d day of V. arch, 1904, at he opening of court 
on that day, or as soon Il,ereafter as counsel can be 
heard, for an appointment of I ommissioners of Estl-
m to and Assessment in the above-entitled proceeding. 

The nature and theextent of the improvement hereby 
intended is the acquisit on of title by The City of 
New York, for the use of the public, to all the lands 
and premises, with the buildings thereon and ap-
purtenances thereto belonging, required for the 
purpose of locating and layin_ out an addition to 
Sunset Park, between Forty-third street end Forty. 
fourth street and Fifth avenue and Seventh avenue, in 
the Eighth Ward, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The 
City of New York. 
'I lie lands required for the purpose of locating 

and laying out an addition to Sunset Park, as 
aforesaid. Were laid out and placed upon the map 
or plan of The City of New York pursuant to a 
resolution passed by the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment on the 12tH day of December, 
1902, adopted by the Board of Aldermen of The 
City of New York on the 31st day of March, 
t9o3, and approved by the Mayor of The City of 
New York on the 6th day of April, Ipo3, and are 
also shown on a map of those portions of said 
streets and lands affected by these proceedings 
made by the Topographical Division of the Bureau 
of I-}ighways of the Borough of Brooklyn, and 
signed by George W. Tillson, Chief Engineer, and 
George J. Bischof, Assistant Engineer in charge, 
and dated September 15, 1902, which map was filed 
in the office of the Corporation Counsel of The 
City of New York, in the Borough of Brooklyn, on 
the z8fh day of November, t9o3. 

Dated Borough of Brook'yn, The City of New 
York, the ,8th day of Februare', 'Q04. 

JOHN J. DELANY, 
Corporation Counsel, 

No. 166 Montague Street, 
Brooklyn, N. Y. 

fl8,mr 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the applicattnn of The City of New 
York, relative to acquiring title to the land:, tene-
ments and hereditaments required for tire purpose 
of opening Sli.l,I IAN PLACE', between Se,ond 
avenue and 'third avenue, in the Thirtieth Ward, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New 
York, 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AN 
applic.. (ion will be made to the Supreme Court 

of the State of New York. at a Special Term of said 
Court for the hearing of motions, to be held in and for 
the County of Kings, in the County Courthouse, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on 
the 3d day of March, '904, at the opening of the court 
on that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard, for the appointment of Commissioners of Esti-
mate and assessment in the above- entitled proceeding. 

'I he nature and the extent of the improvement hereby 
intended is the acquisition of title by The City of New 
York, for the use of the public, to all the lands and 
premises, with thebuildings thereon and appurtenances 
thereto belonging, required for the opening ofa street 
known as Silliman place, between Second avenue and 
'1 hird avenu, , in the Thirtieth Ward, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in 11le City of New York. 
The lands required for the purpose of opening 

Silliman place, between Second avenue and Third 
avenue, as aforesaid, are shown on a map entitled 
" The General Map or Plan of the Towns of New 
Utrecht, Flatbuslt, Gravesend, Flatlands and New 
Lots, in the County of Kings," prepared by the 
T'ow'n Survey Commissioners pursuant to an act 
of the Legislature passed May I, 1869, and the 
several acts amendatory thereof, and filed in the 
office of the Register of the County of Kings in 
the year 1874, now incorporated with and forming 
a part of the map of The City of New York, and 
also shown on a map of that portion of said street 
affected by these proceedings made by the 
'l'opographical Division of the Bureau of High- 
ways 

 
 of the Borough of Brooklyn, and signed by 

George W. Tillson, Chief Engineer, and George J. 
Bischof, Assistant Engineer in charge, and dated 
November 27, 1903, which map was filed in the 
office of the Corporation Counsel of The City of 
New York, in the Borough of Brooklyn, on the 
3nih (lay of Novcnlher, (903. 

Dated 1'orough of Brooklyn, City of Yw \ ii., the 
i8th day of February, '904. 

JOHN J. DFLANY, 
Corporation Couu-,l. 

No. 166 Montu;;uc Street. 
Brooklyn, N. Y. 

fr8. mr 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of New 
York, relative to acquiring title to the Ian's, tene-
ments and hereditaments required for the purpose of 
opening BENSON AVENUE, Ii,m I'ay thirty-fifth 
street to Stillwell avenue, in the Thirty-first Ward, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New 
York 

N OTICE IS HFREBV GIVEN THAT AN AP-
plication will t e made to the Supreme Court of 

the State of New York, at a Special 'Perm of said 
Court for the hearing of motions, to be held in and for 
the County of Kings, in the County l oust-house, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, in The ( ity of New York, on 
the =d day of Marc' , r9oa- .,t the opening of court 
on that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard. for the appointment of Commissioners of 
Estimate and Assessment in the above-entitled 
proceeding. 

The nature and the extent of the improvement 
hereby intended is the acquisition of title by The 
City of New York, for the use of the public, to all 
the lands and premises, with the buildings thereon 
and appurtenances thereto belonging, required for 
the opening of a street known as I enson avenue, 
from 1'ay Thirty filth street to Stillwell avenue, in the 
I hirty-first Ward, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 7 he 
City of New York. 

The lands required for the purpose of opening 
Benson avenue, from Bay 'thirty-fifth street to 
Stillwell avenue, as aforesaid, are shown on a 
map entitled " The General Map or Plan of the 
Towns of New Utrecht, Flatbush, Gravesend 
Flatlands and New Lots. in the County of Kings,' 
prepared by the Town Survey CommitsioAK~ 
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pursuant to an act of the Legislature passed May 
I, 1869, and the several acts amendatory thereof, 
and filed in the office of the Register of the Count 
of Kings in the year 1874, now incorporated with 
and forming a part of the map of The City of New 
York, and also shown on a map of that portion of 
said street affected by these proceedings made by 
the Topographical Division of the Bureau of High- 
ways of the Borough of Brooklyn, and signed by 
William C. Redfield, Commissioner of Public 
Works; George W. Tillson, Chief Engineer, and 
George J. Bischof, Assistant Engineer in charge, 
and dated December 8, igo3, which map was filed 
in the office of the Corporation Counsel of The 
City of New York, in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
on the Loth day of l)ecenmber, 1903. 	_ 

hated 1'orough of Brooklyn, City of New York, the 
13th day of 1 e-`_'ruary, ro 4 

IOHN J. DELANY, 
Corporation Counsel, 

No. .66 Montague street, 
Brooklyn, N. Y. 

f t8, mt 

~FCOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of New 
York, relative to acquiring title to the lands, tone- 
moms and hereditaments required for the purpose 
of opening WEST IHIRTEENTH SIRF-E'1', 
between Eighty-sixth street and Gravesend Basin, 
in the Thirty-first Ward. in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in The City of New York. 

N OTl('E IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AN 
application will be made to the 'upreme Court 

of the State of New York, at a `pecial Term of said 
i urt for the hearing of motions. to be held in and for 
:hc County of Kings, in the County Ccurt-house, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York. 
on the ;cl day of March, t904, at the opening of 
Ctmrt on that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel 
lira be heard, for the apr'ointntcnt of Commissioners 
,i Estimate and Assessment in the above-entitled pro-

ding, 
The nature and the extent of the improvement 

i,ereby intended is the acquisition of title oy The City 
of New York, for the use of the public, to all the lanes 
and premises, with the buildings thereon and appur-
tenances thereto belonging- required for the opening 
rt it street known as West Thirteerth strret, between 
l:i;zhty-sixth street and Gravesend Basin, in the Thir- 
i y -first Ward, in the Borough of Brooklyn. in The City 
of New York. 

The lands required for the purpose of opening 
\1rst Thirteenth street, between Eighty-sixth 
. rcct and Gravesend Basin, as aforesaid, are shown 

\ , o a map entitled " The General Map or Plan of 

♦ 
.c Towns of New Utrecht, Flatbush, Gravesend, 

I'.•.tlands and New Lots, in the County of Kings," 
pared by the Town Survey Commissioners pur- 

rant to an act of the Legislature passed May I. 
-~,Q. and the several acts amendatory thereof, and 

I in the office of the Register of the County of 
}. ccc in the year 1874, now incorporated with and 

:,ning a part of the map of The City of New 
'i rk, and also shown on a map of that portion of 
-,Ii,: street affected by these proceedings made by 

Topographical Division of the Bureau of High- 
a -s of the Borough of Brooklyn, and signed by 

r¢e W. Tillson, Chief Engineer, and George  
1 Bischof, Assistant Engineer in charge, and 
'_.t,d November 27, 1903, which map was filed in 

office of the Corporation Counsel of The City 
New York, in the Borough of Brooklyn, on 

i.c 3oth day of November, tgo3. 
Elated Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, 
c r-th hi ,t February . i 

1 i11 	1_ DIELANY, 
•ration Courrseh 

	

\ 	06 '.Iontague Street, 
liror klyn, N. Y. 

ft8,mt. 

I-; k.-1 I-1 i1R1MfENT 

..: the matter of acquiring title by The City of New 
York to certain lands and premises situated on 
rlie westerly side of ALLEN b9 REET, one hum 
:red and sixteen (rr6) feet and eight (8)'nches south 

i Rtvington street, in the Borough of tlanhattan, 
n The City of New York, duly selected as a site for 
public bath, according to law. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
er5 of Estimate and Appraisal in the above-

entitled matter. do hereby give notice to the owner 
or owners, lessee or lesse s. parties or persons re- 
spectively entitled to or interested in the lands, tene 
meets, hereditaments and premises, title to which is 
sought to be acquired in this proceeding, and to all 
thers whom it may concern, to wit: 
First—That we have completed our estimate of the 

loss and damage to th respective owners, lessees, 
parties and persons respectively entitled to or inter-
ested in the lands and premises affected by this-proceed- 
ing. or having any interest therein, and have filed a 
true report or transcript of such estimate in the office 
of toe Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The 
City of New York, at their office in the City Hall, in 
the Borough of Manhattan. City of New York, for the 
inspection of whomsoever it may concern. 

Second—That all parties or persons whose rights 
may be affected by the said estimate, or who may object 
to the same, or any part thereof, may within ten days 
after the first publication of this notice, February 13, 
1904, file their objections to such estimate, in writing, 
with us. at our office. Roem No 4or, No. 258 Broad-
way, in the Borough of Manhattan, in the said city : 
and that we, the said Commissioners, will hear par-
ties so objecting, at our office, on the a6tb day of Feb- 
ruary, x904, at 3 o'clock to the afternoon, and upon 
such subsequent days as may be found necessary. 

Dated NEW YORK, February it rgo4. 
ADAM WIENER, 
AUGUST H. STEBBINS, 
CHARLES W .DAYTON, Jr., 

Commissioners. 
JOSEPH Al. SCHENCK, 

	

Clerk. 	 f13,25 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

In the matter of the application of The City of New 
York, acting by and through the Commissioner of 
Docks, relative to acquiring right and title to and 
possession of certain lands, lands under water, lands 
under water filled in, wharf property, wharfage 
rights. terms, .c,sements. emoluments and prix leges 
necessary to be taken for the improvement of the 
water front cf The City of New York, on the North 
river, BE I W EEN WEST FORTY-FIRS ] AND 
WEST FORTY-SECOND STREETS, extended, 
pursuant to the plan heretofore adopted by the 
Board of Docks, and approved by the Commissioners 
cf the Sinking Fund. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, THE 
undersigned, were appointed by an order of the 

Supreme Court bearing date the 3oth day of December, 
1903, and filed and entered in the office of the Clerk of 
the County of New York on the same day, Commis-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in the above- 
entitled proceeding, for the purpose of making a just 
and equitable estimate of the loss and damage to the 
respective owners, lessees. parties and persons en- 
titled to or interested in the lands, lands under water, 
lands under water filled in, wharf prop' rry, wharfage 
rights, term3, easements, emoluments and privileges to 
he taken herein for the improvement of the water front 
on the North river, and which said lands, lands under 
water, lands under water tilled in, wharf property, 
wharfage rights, terms, casements, emoluments and 
privileges which are to be taken, are described as 
lows; 

Beginning at a pcint formed by the intersection of the 
westerly side of 'Tw-elfth avenue with the northerly side 
of West Forty-first street : running thence westerly 
along the northerly side of West Forty-first street, 
extended, to the easterly side of 1 h,rteeuth .avenue, as 
the sane was established by chapter 8z of the Laws of 
1837 ; running thence northerly along said easterly 
side of Thirteenth avenue to the southerly side of 
West Forty -second street extended : running thence 
easterly along the s,,uth, rly side of West Forty-second 
street, extended, to the westerly side of I welfth avenue, 
and running thence southerly along the westerly side 
of Twel th avenue to the northerly side of N est Forty-
first street, to the point or place of beginning 

Together with all wharfage rights, terms, ease-
ments and privileges and appurtenances or emoluments 
of any kind wl.atsoeverin and to the above-described 
premises, including the bulkhead westerly of the 
westerly s de of 'I'w elfth avenue, between West Forty-
first and West Forty-second streets, 

All parties and persons interested in the said lands, 
lands under water, lands under water filled in, wharf 
property, wharfage rights, terms, easements, emolu-
ments and privileges taken, or to be taken for the said 
improvement of the water front of The ( icy of New 
York on the North river, oraffectcd thereby, and having 
any claim ordemand on account tI ereof, are hereby re-
quired to present the same, duly verified, to u,, the un-
dersigned Commissioners of E t:mate and Assessment, 
at our office, Room No ,or, on the fourth floor w the 
building No. 255 Broadway, in The City of New York, 
Borough of Manhattan, with such affidavits or other 
proofs as the said owners or claimants may desire, 
within twenty days after the date of this notice, 
and we, the said Commissioners, will be in attend-
ance at our office above specified on the trth day of 
March, t904, at ro. ;o o'clock in the forenoon of that day, 
to hear the said parties and persons in relation there-
to; and at such time and place, or at such other or 
further times and places as we may appoint, we will 
hear such owners in relation thereto and examine the 
proofs of such claimant or claimants, or such ad-
ditional proofs or allegations as may be then offered 
by such owners, or on behalf of The City of New York. 

hated, Bocoucu of MANHATTAN, Ctry of New 
YORK, Februa!y it, Ego . 

BF-NNO LEWINSON, Chairman 
JOHN C. COLEVAN, 
FREDERIC C. w\-AGNFR, 

Commissioners. 
JOsErH hi. Sc : ENCK, 

Clerk. 
lx c,m8 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of New 

York, relative to amending its application heretofore 
made in the matter of acquiring title. wherever the 
same has not been heretofore acquired, to EX-
TERIOR STREET (although not yet named by 
proper authority), fr, to Fast One Hundred and 
thirty-fifth street to Girord avenue at Cheever 
place, in the Twenty-third Ward, Borough of 1 he 
Bronx, City of New York, by excluding from said 
proceeding certain property not required for said 
street 

PURSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby given 

that an application will be made to the Supreme Court 
of the State of New York, First Department, at a Special 
Term of said Court, to be held at Part Ill. thereof, in 
the County Court-house, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
in T  The City of New York, on the t7th day of February, 
1904, at the opening of the Court on that day, or as soon 
thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, for an order 
amending the proceeding entitled " In the matter of 
the application of I he City of New York, relative to 
acquiring title. wherever the same has not been hereto 
fore acquired, to Exterior street, from East One Hun-
dred and Thirty- fifth street to Girard avenue at Cheever 
p lace, in the Twenty-third Ward, Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York." and the petition and order 
appntnt,ng Commissioners of Estimate and Assessmert 
therein, heretofore duly entered and filed in the office 
cf the Clerk of the County of New York, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 8th day of 
May. t199, by excluding therefrom certain property not 
required for said street, being the following-described 
lots. pieces or parcels of land, viz. 

Beginning at a point in the western line of Ex- 
terior street (as now being acquired) distant 51.67 
feet southerly from the intersection of said line 
with the southern line of East One Hundred and 
Thirty-eighth street as legally opened; 

1st. Thence easterly parallel with the southern 
line of East One Hundred and Thirty-eighth 
street for 20.67 feet; 

2d. Thence southerly deflecting 75 degrees 24 
minutes to the right for 743.30 feet; 

30. Thence northwesterly deflecting 135 degrees 
8 minutes 30 seconds to the right for 54.05 feet' 

4th. Thence southwesterly deflecting 73 degrees 
34 minutes to the left for 21.81 feet; 

5th. Thence southwesterly deflecting t degree 
49 minutes 20 seconds to the right for 53.16 feet; 
6th. Thence southwesterly deflecting z degrees 

to minutes 40 seconds to the right for 8.22 feet to 
the pierhead and bulkhead-line of the Harlem 
river; 
7th. Thence northerly along said line deflecting 

ro4 degrees 36 minutes 5 seconds to the right for 
77-1 5 feet; 

8th. Thence northerly still along said line de-
flecting o degrees 57 minutes 28 seconds to the left 
for 62.85 feet; 

gth. Thence easterly deflecting 90 degrees to the 
right for 119.85 feet; 

Loth. Thence northerly deflecting 79 degrees 13 
minutes 7 seconds to the left for 587.71 feet to the 
point of beginning. 

The land excluded from Exterior -trees is shown on 
a map entitled " Map or plan showing change of lines 
of Exterior street, between East One Hundred and 
9 hirty-eighth street and East One Hundred and 
Thirty-fifth street, and change of grades of Fast One 
Hundred and -Thirty-fifth street and Exterior street, 
between Park avenue and Cheever place, in the 
Twenty-third Ward, Borough of The Bronx. City of 
New fork, prepared by the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx under authority of chapter 466 of the 
laws of 19or,' which was filed in the office of the 
President of the Borough of The Bronx, in the office 
of the Counsel to the Corporation of 1 he City of New 
York, and in the office of the Register of the C ity and 
County of New York on or about the 6th day of Oc-
tober, r9o3 

Dated NEW YORK, February 4, tqo4. 
JOHN J. DELANY, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. a Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
New S'ork City, 

f4, r7 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of New 
York relative to acquiring title, wherever the same 
has not been heretofore acquired, to the lands, tene- 
meats and hereditaments equired for the opening 
and extending of WESTCHFSTER AVENUE (al-
thoughnot yet named by proper authority , from 
the Bronx river to Main street, in the Twenty-fourth 
Ward, Borough of 'I he Bronx, in The City of New 
York. 

!'T OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
IN the undersigned, were appointed by an order 
of the Supreme Court, bearing date the 31st day 
of December, toot, and duly entered in the office 
of the Clerk of the C,.unty of Kings, at his office in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, in 'The City of New York, 
on the 6th day of January, 1902, and in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of Now York, at his office in the 

Borough of Manhattan, in 'rite City of New York, on 
the ,7th day of Janu.iry rgoa, and in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of Westchester at his office at 
1% hate Plains, Westchester County, in the State 
of New York, on the 17th day of January. so-,, 
a copy of which order was duly filed in the office of the 
Register of the County of New York, and indexed in 
the Index of Conveyances, No, r7¢, Annexed'lerrt tory, 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, for the 
purpose of making a just and equitable estimate 
and assessment of the loss and dantage, if any, or 
of the benefit and advantage, if any, as the ease 
may he, to the respective owners, lessees, parties 
and persons respectively entitled unto or interested 
in the lands, tenements, hereditaments and prem- 
iscs required for the purpose by and in consequence 
of opening the above-mentioned street or avenue, 
the same being particularly set forth and described 
in the petition of The City of New York, and also in 
the notice of the application for the said order thereto 
attached, filed ]tercui in the office of the t lerk of the 
County of New York on the r;th day of January, 
rcox, in the ofbce of the Clerk of the County 
of Kings on the 6th day of J:muary, igoz, and in he 
office of the Clerk of the County of Westchester 
on the 17th day of Janu; ry, 1902, and a just and 
equitable estimate and assessment of the value of 
the benefit and advantage or said street or avenue 
so to be opened or laid out and formed, to the respec-
tive owners, lessees, parties and persons respect- 
ively entitled to or interested in the said respective 
lands, tenements, hereditaments and premises not 
required for the purpose of opening, laying out and 
forming the same, but benefited thereby, and of ascer- I 
taming and defining the extent and boundaries of 
the respective tracts or parcels of land to be taken or 
to be assessed therefor, and of performing the trusts 
a, d duties required of us by chapter r7, title 4 of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended, and the acts 
or parts of acts supplementary thereto or amendatory 
thereof. 

Notice is hereby further given that by ;,n order of 
the Supreme Court, duly filed and entered in the office 
of the Clerk of the County of Westchester on January 
6, so: in the office of the Clerk cf the County of 
Kings on January 6, r9o4, and in the office of the Clerk 
of the Comity of New York on January 7, rgo4, and 
a copy of which order was filed in the office of the 
Register of the County of New York on the 7th day 
of January, 1904, the above-entitled proceeding was 
duly and regularly amended by excluding therefrom 
the p,operty not required for the opening of said 
avenue and by including therein certain additional 
pieces of land, which, together with the lands to be 
excluded. are niore particularly described and bounded 
in the petition act,ched to said order. 

All parties and persons interested in the real estate 
taken or to be taken under this order for the purpose 
of requiring said street or avenue or affected thereby, 
and having any claim or demand on account thereof, 
are hereby required to present the same, duly verified, 
to us. the undersigned, Commissioners of Estimate and 
.Assrssment, at our office, fourteenth floor, Nos. go cod 
qz West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of New f ork, with such affidavits or other 
proof's as the said owners or claimants may desire, 
within twenty days after the date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in attend-
ance at our said office on the 3d day of March, rgc4, 
at to o'cl, ck in the forenoon of that day, to hear 
the said parties and persons in relation thereto. And 
at such time and place, and at such further or other 
time and place as we may appoint, we will hear such 
owners in relation thereto and examtnP the proofs of 
such ciaimant or claimants, or such additional proofs 
and allegations as may then be offered by such owners 
or on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH t,F Hl'•NHATTAN, CITY OF NEW 
\'ORK. February 3, 1404 

JOHN F. COFFIN, 
Chairman; 

EDWARD L. GODFREY, 
M. J. MACK, 

Commissioners. 
bolls P. I)i— , 

Clerk. 	 f3, 29 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, acting by and through the Commis-
sioner of Docks, relative to acquiring right and 
title to and possession of the wharfage rights, 
terns, easements, emoluments and privileges 
appurtenant to Pier, old No. 18, East river, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, The City of New 
York, not now owned by The City of New 
York, and all right, title and interest in and to 
said pier, or any portion thereof not now 
owned by The City of New York, for the im. 
provement of the water front of The City of 
New York on the East river, Pursuant to the 
plan heretofore adopted by the Board of Docks 
and approved by the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an order 

of the Supreme Court, bearing date the rgth day 
of November, 1903, and filed and entered in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New York 
on the 1st day of December, 1903, Commissioners 
of Estimate and Assessment in the above-entitled 
proceeding for the purpose of making a just and 
equitable estimate of the loss and damage to the 
respective owners, lessees, parties and persons 
entitled to or interested in the wharf property, 
wharfage rights, terms, easements, emoluments 
and privileges to be taken herein for the im- 
provement of the water front on the East river 
in the Borough of Manhattan, and which sal! 
wharf property, wharfage rights, terms. easements, 
emoluments and privileges so to be taken, are de-
scribed as follows: 

All the interest in the pier known as Pier, old 
No. t8, East river, near the foot of Maiden lane, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, City of New York 
not now owned by The City of New York, said 
interest being an undivided half interest; said pier 
is situated about 7 feet westerly of Maiden lane, 
and is bounded and described as follows, to wit: 

Beginning at a point in the old bulkhead at the 
foot of Maiden lane, between Piers, old No. iS 
and old No. tg, East river, distant is.5 feet west- 
erly from that point in said bulkhead where the 
southerly extension of the westerly line of Maiden 
lane intersects the same, and running thence 
southerly along the easterly side of Pier, old No. 
IS, a distance of about 139-S feet; 

Thence deflecting to the west and running still 
southerly along the easterly side of said pier a 
distance of 75 feet; 

Thence deflecting to the west and running still 
southerly along the easterly side of said pier a 
distance of 1z5 feet; 

Thence deflecting to the east and running still 
southerly along the easterly side of said pier a 
distance of 5o feet; 

Thence deflecting to the east and running still 
southerly along the easterly side of said pier a 
distance of 59 feet to the outer end of said pier; 
Thence westerly along the outer end of said 

pier 35 feet to the westerly side of Pier, old No. 
'S. 

hence northerly along the westerly side of said 
pier a distance of 6o feet; 

Thence deflecting to the east and running still 
northerly along the westerly side of said pier a 
distance of 175 feet; 

Thence deflecting to the wed and running still 
northerly along the westerly side of said pier a 
distance of about air feet to the present bulkhead 
between Piers, old No. t7 and old No. IS-  

Thence easterly along the present bulkhead or 
of 	yof c 	t W7i f,,$ W the fort 

All parties and persons interested in the said 
wharf property, wharfage rights, terms, easements, 
emoluments and privileges taken or to be taken 
for the said improvement of the water front of 
The City of New York on the East river, or af- 
fected thereby, and having any claim or demand 
on account thereof, are hereby required to present 
the same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at our 
office, Room No. got, on the fourth floor of the 
building No. z58 Broadway, in The City of New 
York, Borough of Manhattan, with such affidavits 
or other proofs as the said owners or claimants 
may desire, within twenty days after the date of 
this notice, and we, the said Commissioners, will 
be in attendance at our office above specified on 
the z5th day of February, 1904, at 10.30 o'clock 
in the forenoon of that day, to hear the said Parties 
and persons in relation thereto; and at such time 
and place, or at such other or further times and 
places as we may appoint, we will hear such 
owners in relation thereto, and examine the proofs 
of such claimant or claimants, or such additional 
proofs or allegations as may be then offered by 
such owners, or on behalf of The City of New 
York, 

Dated BOROUGH Or MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
New YORK, January 29, 1904. 

EMANUEL BLUMENSTIEL, 
WILBUR LARREMORE, 
HERMAN ALSBERG, 

Commissioners. 
JOSEPH M. SCIENCE, Clerk. 

)Zg,fa3 

OFFICIAL BOROUGH PAPERS. 

BOROUGH OF TS= Baoxx. 
"North Side News." "Bronx Borough Record," 

"Westchester Globe." 

Bosoucu OF RICHMOND. 

"Staten Islander," "Staten Island World," 
"Staten Island News and Independent," "Staten 
Island Gazette." 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
"Long Island Daily Star," "Flushing Daily 

Times," "Flushing Evening Journal,' "Newtown 
Register" "Jamaica Standard,'' "Rockaway 
News," "Long Island Farmer."  

BOROUGH OF BnooirLYx. 
"Brooklyn Eagle." "Brooklyn Times," "Brook. 

lvn Citizen," "Brooklyn Standard Union." 
"Brooklyner Freie Presse." "Brooklyn Weekly 
News," "Flatbush Weekly News." 

BOROUGH OT MANHATTAN. 
"Harlem Local Reporter" (Harlem District), 

"Harlem Local and Life" (Waxhi eton Heights, 
Morningside Height. and Harlem Districts). 

Amended designation by Board of City Record 
July 3r. tool, and August so. ros3. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS AND ESTIMATES 
FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS, 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS. 

The person or persons making a bid or esti- 
mate for any services, work, materials or Supplid 
for The City of New York, or for any of its 
departments, bureaus or offices, shall furnish the 
same in a sealed envelope, indorsed with the title 
of the supplies, materials, work or services for 
which the bid or estimate is made, with his or 
their name or names and the date of presentation 
to the President or Board or to the head of 
the Department at his or its office, on or before 
the date and hoar named in the advertisement 
for the same, at which time and place the esti-
mates received will he publicly opened by the 
President or Board or head of said Department 
and read, and the award of the contract made 
according to law as soon thereafter as practicable. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain the name 
and place of residence of the ,person making the 
same, the names of all persons interested with him 
therein, and. if no other person be so interested. 
it shall distinctly state that fact: also, that it is 
made without any connection with any other per-
son making an estimate for the same purpose, and 
is in all respects fair and without collusion or 
fraud, and that no member of the Board of Alder-
men, head of a department, chief of a bureau, 
deputy thereof. or clerk therein, or other officer 
of The City of New York is, shall be or become 
interested, directly or indirectly, as contracting 
party, partner, stockholder. Surety or otherwise 
in or in the performance of the contract, or In 
the supplies. work or business to which it relates. 
or in any portion of the profits thereof. The bid 
or estimate must be verified by the oath, in writ-
ing, of the party or parties making the estimate 
that the several matters stated herein are in all 
respects true. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by 
the consent, in writing, of two householders or 
freeholders itt The City of New York. or of a 
guaranty or surety company duly authorized by 
law to act as surety, and shall contain the mat-
ters set forth in the blank forms mentioned below. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless, as 
a condition precedent to the reception or con-
sideration of any proposal, it be accompanied by 
a certified check upon one of the State or Na-
tional banks of The City of New York, drawn 
to the order of the Comptroller, or money to the 
amount of five per centum of the amount of the 
bond reqwired, as provided in section 420 of the 
Greater New York Charter. 

The certified check or money should not be 
inclosed in the envelope containing the bid or 
estimate, but should be either enclosed in a 
separate envelope addressed to the head of the 
Department, President or Board, or submitted 
personally upon the presentation of the bid or 
estimate. 

For particulars as to the quantity and quality 
of the supplies, or the nature and extent of the 
work, reference must be made to the specifics. 
tions, schedules, plans, etc., on file in the said 
office of the President, Board or Department. 

No bid shall be accepted from or contract 
awarded to any person who is in arrears to The 
City of New York upon debt or contract, or who 
Is a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any 
obligation to the City. 

The contract must be bid for separately. 
The right is reserved in each case to reject 

all bids or estimates if it is deemed to be for the 
interest of the City so to do. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their bids 
or estimates in addition to inserting the same In 
figures. 

Bidden are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank forms prepared and 
furnished by the City, a copy of which, with the 
proper envelope in which to inclose the bid, to- 
gether with a copy of the contract, including the 
specifications, in the form approved by the Cor- 
poration Counsel, can be obtained upon applies- 
Hon therefor at the office of the Departmen for 
which the work Is to be dons. Plans and draw• 
Imp of eeatrelle. wtaek say she be 	dm% 
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